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REG_QO02. What is your age?
Base: A1l Respondents

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

ON 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >llyrs  No

24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
11 17 19 22 18 100 - - - 3 20 24 2 - 49
26 15 17 8 18 - 64 - - 29 19 9 18 4 22
13 13 7 17 5 - 36 - - 13 9 8 12 5 10
28 24 24 18 34 - - 100 - 17 21 30 44 34 7
22 23 20 12 19 - - - 64 13 18 24 21 36 6
- 6 13 20 6 - - - 36 22 13 5 4 20 6
- 2 - 3 - - - - - 2 1 - - 2 -

Total
weighted Total 305
Unweighted Total 305
Less than 18 years old -
18 - 24 years old 18
25 - 29 years old 17
30 - 34 years old 9
35 - 44 years old 24
45 - 54 years old 20
55 - 64 years old 11
65 and older -
Oother -
Prefer not to say 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO02. What is your age?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Less than 18 years old - - - - - - - - - - - - -
18 - 24 years old 18 24 12 9 8 5 26 13 24 18 24 15 46
25 - 29 years old 17 16 15 26 18 26 4 16 17 18 7 16 25
30 - 34 years old 9 7 12 13 14 4 18 8 10 9 9 9 5
35 - 44 years old 24 25 24 24 29 27 9 28 21 26 17 25 13
45 - 54 years old 20 20 19 24 23 13 16 23 16 21 13 22 11
55 - 64 years old 11 8 18 - 6 25 27 11 11 8 27 12 -
65 and older - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 1 - 4 1 - - - 1 * 2 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO02. What is your age?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Less than 18 years old - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
18 - 24 years old 18 16 40 6 2 6 22 16 - 32 17 14 30 18 20
25 - 29 years old 17 15 24 9 14 22 17 12 9 27 17 19 13 18 15
30 - 34 years old 9 8 7 12 12 16 7 11 11 10 8 12 9 9 9
35 - 44 years old 24 31 9 33 31 20 23 32 36 17 26 23 22 26 23
45 - 54 years old 20 21 13 23 26 25 19 20 29 5 20 17 22 21 18
55 - 64 years old 11 9 7 17 14 10 12 9 16 7 11 15 4 8 15
65 and older - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 3 1 - - - 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO02. What is your age?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Less than 18 years old - - - - - - - -
18 - 24 years old 18 1 55 19 22 15 18 22
25 - 29 years old 17 18 14 5 15 18 18 4
30 - 34 years old 9 9 9 15 12 4 8 13
35 - 44 years old 24 30 12 36 20 29 29 13
45 - 54 years old 20 27 4 18 22 18 19 23
55 - 64 years old 11 13 6 7 8 16 7 24
65 and older - - - - - - - -
Oother - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 1 - - 1 - * 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO03. What is your gender?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Female 50 55 50 52 49 36 66 53 43 44 39 53 55 44 52 56
Male 50 45 50 48 51 64 34 47 57 56 61 47 45 56 48 44
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REG_QO03. What is your gender?
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Female

Male

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

51 50 46 46 33 58 - 100 50 51 51 47
49 50 54 54 67 42 100 - 50 49 49 53
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO03. What is your gender?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Female 50 52 56 37 50 31 53 56 33 77 49 55 51 49 53
Male 50 48 44 63 50 69 47 44 67 23 51 45 49 51 47
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO03. What is your gender?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Female 50 47 58 66 53 50 49 63
Male 50 53 42 34 47 50 51 37
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO4. In which language(s) would you be comfortable having a conversation about your life in Canada?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Arabic
English
French
Armenian
Turkish
Kurdish
Aramaic
Circassian
Chechen
Greek

Other

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

BC Pra ON QC  ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1llyrs  No
24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
99 86 90 82 92 78 84 93 96 84 90 90 94 96 79
32 52 51 34 69 80 60 38 30 45 50 49 41 31 69
- 1 . 25 - 2 5 3 3 13 3 1 2 2 4
- - 2 6 - 5 - 1 3 2 3 - - 2 3
- - 2 - 4 3 3 1 - 2 2 1 3 1 1
1 1 2 - 4 2 4 - - 2 2 1 2 1 2
- - . 3 - - 1 1 - - 1 - - - 1
1 1 - - - - - 1 - - - * 1 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO4. In which language(s) would you be comfortable having a conversation about your life in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Arabic 89 90 88 86 87 90 85 90 88 90 85 93 53
English 49 44 57 38 57 52 51 56 42 51 39 45 95
French 3 ® 8 - 11 - 2 2 5 2 12 3 2
Armenian 2 - 4 5 - 17 1 3 - 13 2 6
Turkish 1 2 1 - 1 - - 2 1 1 7 2 -
Kurdish 1 2 1 2 2 - - 3 * 1 6 2 3
Aramaic 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 * 1 * 2 1 -
Circassian - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Chechen - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Greek - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Oother ® 1 - - - - - 1 - ® - ® -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO4. In which language(s) would you be comfortable having a conversation about your life in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Arabic 89 95 83 99 84 89 87 95 94 82 89 88 89 89 89
English 49 28 62 50 56 60 50 39 45 42 48 48 56 51 46
French 3 - 3 4 6 7 3 1 3 5 4 - 2 2 5
Armenian 2 - 3 - 4 3 2 2 2 4 3 - - * 4
Turkish 1 3 1 3 - 5 1 - - 3 2 - - 1 2
Kurdish 1 1 3 3 - 5 1 1 1 - 2 - - 2 1
Aramaic 1 - - 2 1 - * 1 1 - * 1 - * 1
Circassian - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Chechen - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Greek - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Oother ® 1 - - * - * 1 1 - ® 1 - 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO4. In which language(s) would you be comfortable having a conversation about your life in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Arabic 89 93 81 90 90 88 92 84
English 49 42 64 41 49 50 45 57
French 3 3 4 6 1 4 * 10
Armenian 2 1 4 - 2 3 - 9
Turkish 1 2 1 - 2 1 2 -
Kurdish 1 1 2 - 1 1 1 -
Aramaic 1 - 2 3 - 1 1
Circassian - - - - - - - -
Chechen - - - - - - - -
Greek - - - - - - - -
Other‘ % * — - * * * -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO04B. You indicated more than one language preference for the interview. What language would you be most comfortable in?
Base: A1l Respondents who mentioned more than one language at REG_QO04

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 129 7 22 73 13 14 35 37 26 30 18 63 46 54 42 58
Unweighted Total 129 15 25 61 11 17 28 45 40 16 18 61 45 66 39 53
Arabic 70 75 66 71 69 66 60 61 76 86 43 68 81 79 82 57
English 29 25 32 28 25 34 40 35 21 14 57 31 16 19 15 42
Aramaic 1 - - - 6 - - 2 - - - 1 - - - 1
Turkish 1 - - 1 - - - - 3 - - - 2 1 2 -
Kurdish * - 3 - - - - 2 - - - - 1 1 1 -
French - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Armenian - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Circassian - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _
Chechen - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Greek - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO04B. You indicated more than one language preference for the interview. What language would you be most comfortable in?
Base: All Respondents who mentioned more than one language at REG_Q04

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab Other Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 129 59 62 7 39 11 16 73 56 107 22 113 23
Unweighted Total 129 59 59 10 40 13 14 78 51 112 17 113 22
Arabic 70 79 65 24 53 51 78 63 78 69 70 76 19
English 29 19 34 68 45 49 17 36 19 31 20 22 81
Aramaic 1 - 1 - - - 5 - 1 - 4 1 -
Turkish 1 1 - - - - - 1 - - 3 1 -
Kurdish ® - - 8 2 - - - 1 - 3 1 -
French - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Armenian - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Circassian - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _
Chechen - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _
Greek - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _

Other - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO04B. You indicated more than one language preference for the interview. What language would you be most comfortable in?
Base: All Respondents who mentioned more than one language at REG_Q04

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 129 21 48 26 34 24 80 23 67 23 88 20 21 76 53
Unweighted Total 129 23 44 28 34 24 79 25 73 22 89 21 20 78 50
Arabic 70 91 58 82 63 67 73 66 72 65 64 80 83 67 74
English 29 3 42 15 37 33 26 28 26 32 34 20 17 30 26
Aramaic 1 - - 3 - - - 4 1 - 1 - - 1 -
Turkish 1 3 - - - - 1 - - 3 1 - - 1 -
Kurdish ® 3 - - - - - 3 1 - 1 - - 1 -
French - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Armenian - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Circassian - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _
Chechen - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _
Greek - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO04B. You indicated more than one language preference for the interview. What language would you be most comfortable in?
Base: All Respondents who mentioned more than one language at REG_Q04

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 129 78 49 9 66 44 85 36
Unweighted Total 129 83 45 10 67 42 92 30
Arabic 70 76 58 77 71 74 76 65
English 29 22 40 14 27 26 23 33
Aramaic 1 - 2 9 - - - 2
Turkish 1 1 - - 1 - 1 -
Kurdish ® 1 - - 1 - 1 -
French - - - - - - - -
Armenian - - - - - - - -

Circassian - - - _ _ _ _ _
Chechen - - - - - - - _
Greek - - - - - - - _

Other - - - - - - - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO5C. Province
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Newfoundland and Labrador 1 - - - - 18 2 1 1 1 - - 3 1 1 2
Prince Edward Island ® - - - - 4 - - 1 - - - 1 1 1 -
New Brunswick 3 - - - - 38 - 3 5 3 - 2 4 5 4 *
Nova Scotia 3 - - - - 40 5 2 3 1 4 2 4 3 1 4
Quebec 11 - - - 100 - 13 10 8 11 27 12 5 6 8 14
ontario 56 - - 100 - - 59 52 55 60 50 62 52 53 58 58
Manitoba 2 - 11 - - - - 2 3 2 4 2 2 2 2
Saskatchewan 4 - 20 - - - 4 6 3 2 1 2 6 4 4 3
Alberta 13 - 69 - - - 13 12 11 13 8 10 16 14 13 10
British Columbia 8 100 - - - - 5 12 9 6 6 8 7 11 7 7

Northwest Territories - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _
Yukon - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Nunavut - - - - - - - - - - - - - — — _
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REG_QO5C. Province
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Newfoundland and Labrador
Prince Edward Island
New Brunswick

Nova Scotia

Quebec

ontario

Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia
Northwest Territories
Yukon

Nunavut

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW

Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

1 2 2 2 - - 1 1 1 - 1 -
1 - - - - - 1 - * - ® -
5 * - 1 - - 3 2 2 4 3 -
3 2 - 2 5 - 4 2 3 3 3 2
2 22 14 20 8 37 11 11 8 28 11 8
56 60 42 55 58 54 54 58 57 49 56 68
1 1 10 2 7 - 3 1 1 5 2 3
5 1 6 1 - 2 3 4 4 - 3 3
15 10 10 13 11 4 12 13 13 8 12 13
11 2 16 3 11 3 7 9 9 3 8 3
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REG_QO5C. Province
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Newfoundland and Labrador
Prince Edward Island
New Brunswick

Nova Scotia

Quebec

ontario

Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia
Northwest Territories
Yukon

Nunavut

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
2 2 - - 1 2 - 1 - * 4 2 1 1
1 - 1 - - * 1 * 1 * 1 - * *
3 4 - 3 3 3 1 4 1 2 3 3 2 4
1 4 4 2 6 3 - 2 1 3 3 2 3 3
2 11 19 16 16 11 7 12 12 15 2 2 11 11
58 55 52 58 49 56 59 55 51 59 54 44 58 54
1 - 5 - 2 2 3 1 3 - 2 2 2
4 5 1 3 3 3 5 3 2 1 5 11 3 5
18 6 17 11 10 12 16 11 18 9 20 19 14 11
9 12 5 3 11 7 10 8 13 6 8 15 7 9
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REG_QO5C. Province
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Newfoundland and Labrador
Prince Edward Island
New Brunswick

Nova Scotia

Quebec

ontario

Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia
Northwest Territories
Yukon

Nunavut

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
1 1 1 - 1 1 2 -

* * _ 1 _ * -

3 4 1 2 4 1 4 -

3 2 4 2 2 3 3 -
11 10 12 6 12 6 4 30
56 56 57 57 51 66 56 60
2 2 2 3 1 3 2 -

4 3 5 7 3 4 5 -
13 14 10 9 16 10 14 10
8 8 8 15 8 5 10 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO08. Refugee Stream
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Governmentally-assisted refugee 54 74 65 53 11 73 69 47 56 48 21 46 75 62 54 50
Privately-sponsored refugee 38 10 24 40 78 25 25 40 36 45 59 47 18 30 39 41
Blended visa office-referred refugee 8 16 12 6 11 2 4 13 8 7 20 6 7 8 8 8
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Don't know * - - 1 - - 2 - - - - 1 - - - 1
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REG_QO08. Refugee Stream
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Governmentally-assisted refugee
Privately-sponsored refugee

Blended visa office-referred refugee
Other

pon't know

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
100 - - - - - 53 55 58 30 54 50

- 100 - 76 78 96 38 37 34 58 38 40
- - 100 24 22 4 9 7 8 12 8 10
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO08. Refugee Stream
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Governmentally-assisted refugee 54 80 59 39 26 42 55 57 50 58 45 73 72 48 62
Privately-sponsored refugee 38 13 26 59 67 44 37 36 41 32 46 21 19 46 27
Blended visa office-referred refugee 8 7 13 3 7 13 7 8 9 10 9 6 9 6 10
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
pon't know ® - 1 - - - 1 - - - * - - - 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REG_QO08. Refugee Stream
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Governmentally-assisted refugee 54 52 57 61 60 45 70 4
Privately-sponsored refugee 38 39 35 27 31 47 21 89
Blended visa office-referred refugee 8 9 7 11 8 8 9 6
Other - - - - - - - -
pon't know ® - 1 - 1 - * -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q1. In which countries have you lived before coming to Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Syria 97 100 98 97 93 100 95 99 98 96 98 96 98 98 96 98
Lebanon 43 19 41 47 54 23 47 47 39 40 57 43 38 38 42 49
Jordan 29 62 26 30 - 29 23 29 32 28 15 27 35 32 29 25
Turkey 16 13 24 14 4 28 14 21 14 14 14 16 15 18 13 14
Egypt 5 6 5 5 - 6 - 1 9 9 1 5 6 7 10 1
Saudi Arabia / KSA 5 - 5 3 17 - - 2 6 9 - 8 1 2 7 2
United Arab Emerates / UAE 4 - 1 5 5 6 3 - 6 6 1 6 3 4 5 3
Iraq 2 - 4 1 - 4 2 3 1 2 2 3 1 1 1 2
Kuwait 1 - 1 2 - - 2 - 1 2 5 1 1 * - 3
Qatar 1 - 2 - - 6 - - 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 -
other 3 1 3 3 9 4 2 1 3 7 4 2 5 2 4 3

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q1. In which countries have you lived before coming to Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab Other Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Syria 97 98 96 92 96 89 98 97 97 97 98 97 95
Lebanon 43 26 65 52 61 47 80 48 38 41 54 42 59
Jordan 29 42 7 35 9 26 4 27 30 33 1 29 21
Turkey 16 21 9 13 11 11 2 15 16 14 22 16 10
Egypt 5 8 1 2 2 3 - 8 2 6 1 6 1
Saudi Arabia / KSA 5 12 - 12 17 2 6 3 5 2 5 7
United Arab Emerates / UAE 4 2 6 2 11 - - 5 3 3 8 3 6
Iraq 2 2 1 5 4 - - 4 - * 10 1 7
Kuwait 1 2 1 - - - 4 3 - 1 3 1 3
Qatar 1 1 1 2 2 - - 2 - 1 - 1 1
Oother 3 1 7 - * 11 16 4 2 3 7 4 2

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q1. In which countries have you lived before coming to Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Syria 97 99 96 95 99 100 97 96 100 100 96 98 100 96 98
Lebanon 43 36 38 41 59 38 44 43 45 42 43 40 44 41 45
Jordan 29 33 39 23 14 34 28 27 27 31 25 41 29 22 38
Turkey 16 23 13 14 11 19 15 14 14 19 15 17 15 19 11
Egypt 5 3 1 6 11 - 3 13 8 3 6 7 - 6 3
Saudi Arabia / KSA 5 - - 15 9 - 4 9 8 2 6 1 - 3 7
United Arab Emerates / UAE 4 - 2 5 9 6 4 - 6 - 5 1 2 6 1
Iraq 2 - 4 - 3 2 2 - 2 - 3 - - 1 3
Kuwait 1 3 1 - - - 1 3 2 2 1 4 - * 3
Qatar 1 1 - 1 2 - 1 1 2 - 1 - - 1 -
other 3 4 2 3 5 2 4 2 3 6 3 3 3 6 -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q1. In which countries have you lived before coming to Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
syria 97 97 97 86 98 98 97 96
Lebanon 43 39 51 44 37 49 30 83
Jordan 29 30 24 55 30 24 39 -
Turkey 16 16 15 1 22 10 20 -
Egypt 5 6 2 - 5 7 7 -
Saudi Arabia / KSA 5 5 5 - 4 6 4 6
United Arab Emerates / UAE 4 4 3 - 4 5 2 9
Iraq 2 2 2 - 1 2 1 -
Kuwait 1 1 1 7 1 - 1 2
Qatar 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 -
Oother 3 4 2 - 4 1 2 8

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q2. Before coming to Canada, would you say you spent the majority of your life in a:
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Major city 68 54 51 71 94 57 62 65 72 69 81 83 45 65 68 67
Town/village 18 18 24 17 4 27 13 22 16 18 16 10 27 21 17 16
Rural region/area 15 28 26 12 2 17 24 13 13 13 4 7 29 15 15 17
Prefer not to say ® - 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - - 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q2. Before coming to Canada, would you say you spent the majority of your life in a:

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Major city
Town/village
Rural region/area

Prefer not to say

68
18
15

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  Other Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

56 83 71 80 76 90 69 66 64 89 66 91
24 10 12 10 8 7 16 19 19 7 18 6
20 7 17 11 16 2 15 15 17 4 16 3

- 1 - - - 2 * - % - % -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q2. Before coming to Canada, would you say you spent the majority of your life in a:
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Major city 68 56 67 74 79 57 69 69 71 69 100 - 3 71 63
Town/village 18 20 13 23 18 24 16 19 20 14 - 100 - 17 19
Rural region/area 15 26 21 4 2 18 15 13 10 17 1 - 100 12 19

Prefer not to say * - - - 1 1 - - - - - _ _ % _

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q2. Before coming to Canada, would you say you spent the majority of your life in a:
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Major city 68 67 69 50 68 65 60 85
Town/village 18 20 12 36 19 14 21 11
Rural region/area 15 13 19 17 13 22 19 4

Prefer not to say % * - - % _ % -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q3. Were you employed or working when last living in Syria?
Base: A1l Respondents who lived in Syria

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 296 24 54 166 31 21 54 78 73 90 41 137 110 140 128 107
Unweighted Total 298 51 56 136 26 29 42 88 118 48 38 132 117 174 125 95
Yes 53 50 49 52 61 61 - 39 78 78 59 54 48 68 67 26
No 24 39 28 22 27 12 43 34 16 9 27 26 22 21 21 31
Never lived in Syria * 1 - - - - - * - - - - * * * -
Never worked in Syria 22 10 23 26 9 27 57 26 5 13 14 20 29 10 12 43
Prefer not to say * - - - 2 - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q3. Were you employed or working when last living in Syria?
Base: A1l Respondents who lived in Syria

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 296 161 110 23 71 24 33 146 150 251 45 262 43
Unweighted Total 298 167 97 33 74 26 25 158 140 259 39 263 37
Yes 53 49 58 60 61 54 58 71 35 53 55 55 31
No 24 26 21 32 23 30 20 11 37 22 38 23 30
Never Tived in Syria ® ® - - - - - - * * - ® -
Never worked in Syria 22 25 20 8 16 16 22 17 28 25 8 22 39
Prefer not to say ® - 1 - 1 - - * - * - ® -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q3. Were you employed or working when last living in Syria?

Base: A1l Respondents who lived in Syria

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes
No
Never 1lived in Syria
Never worked in Syria

Prefer not to say

53
24

22

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No
86 90 49 71 43 187 65 157 72 198 53 46 169 127
92 87 50 69 46 181 70 170 73 195 54 50 169 128
44 28 74 81 53 50 62 100 - 56 58 35 56 48
34 33 10 11 25 25 19 - 100 25 19 28 21 29
% _ _ _ - - 1 - - # - - % -
22 38 15 7 22 24 17 - - 19 23 37 22 23
- - 1 - - - 1 - - * - - ¥ -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q3. Were you employed or working when last living in Syria?
Base: A1l Respondents who lived in Syria

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 296 201 95 24 157 93 216 64
Unweighted Total 298 209 88 30 158 90 237 48
Yes 53 65 28 50 48 60 50 63
No 24 21 31 28 32 15 26 25
Never lived in Syria * * - - # - * -
Never worked in Syria 22 14 41 22 20 24 24 13

Prefer not to say % # - - % _ % -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q4. What was your work or occupation in Syria?
Base: A1l Respondents who worked in Syria

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 157 12 26 87 19 13 - 31 57 70 24 74 53 95 86 28
unweighted Total 170 29 28 77 17 19 - 39 93 38 24 74 63 122 83 29
Health care and social assistance 12 10 7 13 20 4 - 5 9 16 17 12 11 10 11 17
Retail trade 11 19 - 12 11 26 - 29 9 6 14 16 5 12 6 14
Professional, scientific and technical 11 3 13 10 9 21 - 8 15 8 19 8 11 9 9 14
services
construction 10 3 2 14 8 10 - 10 6 14 8 7 17 15 11 7
Educational services 10 20 21 7 4 4 - 10 12 8 9 5 16 12 8 12
Manufacturing 7 17 14 3 4 17 - 1 9 9 2 5 13 8 10 -
Oother services (except public 6 10 11 6 4 - - 7 9 4 3 4 10 10 8 2
administration)
wholesale trade 5 - 5 3 18 4 - 9 4 3 5 6 2 3 8
Finance and insurance 4 - 3 4 12 - - 2 7 3 3 7 - 3 5 3
Management of companies and enterprises 3 - 9 3 - - - 3 1 5 - 3 5 1 5 3
Accommodation and food services 3 7 8 2 - 7 - 3 4 3 - 5 3 3 5 -
Agriculture, forestry, fishing, hunting 2 7 2 2 - 4 - 4 3 1 8 - 2 2 2 7
and mining
Arts, culture, entertainment and 2 10 7 1 - - - 1 1 4 - 4 2 2 3 -
recreation
Transportation and warehousing 1 - - 2 - 7 - - 4 - - 1 3 2 3 -
utilities 1 - 7 - - - - - - 2 - - - 2 - -
Public administration 1 - - 2 - - - - 3 - - 1 1 2 1 -
Oother 17 4 4 22 15 17 - 12 9 25 18 21 11 12 16 19
Prefer not to answer * - 2 - - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q4. What was your work or occupation in Syria?
Base: ATl Respondents who worked in Syria

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 157 79 64 14 43 13 19 105 52 132 24 145 14
Unweighted Total 170 90 57 23 47 16 15 120 50 146 24 155 15
Health care and social assistance 12 8 17 9 14 7 15 8 18 12 9 12 13
Retail trade 11 12 9 20 17 2 4 14 6 12 6 12 4
Professional, scientific and technical 11 10 10 16 11 18 4 13 6 10 15 10 22
services
construction 10 13 9 - 11 6 - 15 - 12 - 11 -
Educational services 10 16 5 - 7 - - 5 19 10 12 9 7
Manufacturing 7 12 2 8 2 4 5 8 5 7 10 8 -
Oother services (except public 6 8 3 10 7 - 4 7 6 7 5 6 10
administration)
wholesale trade 5 3 6 9 5 22 - 5 4 6 - 5 -
Finance and insurance 4 3 6 - 3 - 12 5 3 4 6 4 -
Management of companies and enterprises 3 3 4 - 4 - 4 4 2 4 - 3 -
Accommodation and food services 3 3 3 6 5 7 - 3 4 4 - 4 15
Agriculture, forestry, fishing, hunting 2 3 - 8 3 - - 4 - 2 5 3 -
and mining
Arts, culture, entertainment and 2 5 - - - - - 3 - 1 7 3 -
recreation
Transportation and warehousing 1 2 - 4 1 - - 2 - 1 2 1 -
utilities 1 2 - - - - - 2 - - 7 - -
PubTic administration 1 2 - - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 -
Oother 17 7 27 22 14 35 52 11 27 13 37 17 29
Prefer not to answer * - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 3 - 5

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q4. What was your work or occupation in Syria?
Base: ATl Respondents who worked in Syria

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

Weighted Total 157 37 25 36 58 23 94 40 157 - 111 31 16 95 61
Unweighted Total 170 48 29 36 57 26 99 45 170 - 118 32 21 102 67
Health care and social assistance 12 - 4 19 18 9 11 15 12 - 11 12 12 13 10
Retail trade 11 12 26 8 7 3 12 15 11 - 14 7 2 11 11
Professional, scientific and technical 11 15 8 10 9 15 11 6 11 - 11 14 - 15 4
services
construction 10 18 20 11 - 12 13 3 10 - 9 11 19 7 16
Educational services 10 - 3 18 14 12 10 9 10 - 4 31 7 12 6
Manufacturing 7 29 1 1 - 1 8 8 7 - 5 6 29 6 10
Oother services (except public 6 8 4 6 7 3 4 13 6 - 4 13 11 7 5
administration)
wholesale trade 5 1 8 10 2 2 5 5 5 - 5 7 - 4 5
Finance and insurance 4 5 - 4 5 3 4 5 4 - 6 - - 2 7
Management of companies and enterprises 3 7 - - 4 4 5 - 3 - 5 - - 3 4
Accommodation and food services 3 4 4 2 3 - 1 10 3 - 4 - 7 3 3
Agriculture, forestry, fishing, hunting 2 5 4 - 2 4 1 4 2 - 2 2 8 4 -
and mining
Arts, culture, entertainment and 2 2 1 2 3 - 3 2 2 - 3 - - 1 4
recreation
Transportation and warehousing 1 4 4 - - 2 2 - 1 - 1 2 4 1 2
utilities 1 - - 5 - 8 - - 1 - - 6 - 2 -
PubTic administration 1 2 - - 1 - 2 - 1 - 1 - - - 2
Oother 17 2 16 18 25 29 16 10 17 - 22 3 2 20 11
Prefer not to answer * - - - 1 - 1 - * - 1 - - - 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research

40



Q4. What was your work or occupation in Syria?

Base:

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Health care and social assistance
Retail trade

Professional, scientific and technical
services

Construction
Educational services
Manufacturing

Other services (except public
administration)

wholesale trade

Finance and insurance

Management of companies and enterprises
Accommodation and food services

Agriculture, forestry, fishing, hunting
and mining

Arts, culture, entertainment and
recreation

Transportation and warehousing
utilities

Public administration

Oother

Prefer not to answer

A1l Respondents who worked in Syria

12
11
11

10
10

N W W A~ un

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
130 26 12 74 56 108 40
140 29 15 78 63 133 30
12 9 7 11 10 7 22
11 12 6 14 8 14 4
10 14 11 17 5 13 6
12 - 17 12 8 11 10
9 13 10 14 5 13 2
5 17 20 8 5 11 -
6 9 19 2 11 9 2
5 3 - 6 4 8
4 6 6 5 3 3 6
3 3 - 7 - 3 4
4 - 2 2 6 3 5
2 4 - 2 1 2 -
3 - - * 3 2 -
2 - - 2 1 2 -
1 - - 2 - 2 -
1 - - - 1 1 -
17 16 6 8 30 10 31
* - - - 1 1 -

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q5. What was the last country you lived in before coming to Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents who mentioned more than one country at Ql

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 274 24 52 155 25 18 48 72 70 82 36 132 99 132 119 95
Unweighted Total 280 50 53 129 23 25 38 83 113 44 36 127 107 166 116 87
Lebanon 44 21 39 48 64 20 53 47 34 44 60 43 40 36 43 52
Jordan 28 59 29 26 - 34 27 30 31 22 17 23 38 30 26 28
Turkey 17 11 26 15 3 33 17 21 15 13 14 17 15 20 13 16
Egypt 4 6 2 5 - 7 - 1 9 5 2 4 5 7 8 1
Syria 2 - - 1 15 - - - 2 3 3 3 - 1 3 -
Iraq 1 - 4 - - - - - 1 2 - 1 1 1 -
Prefer not to say 5 1 - 5 17 5 3 1 6 8 5 7 2 4 6 3
Other 1 2 - 1 - - - - 1 2 - 2 - 2 - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q5. What was the last country you lived in before coming to Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents who mentioned more than one country at Ql

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Lebanon

Jordan

Turkey

Egypt

Syria

Iraq

Prefer not to say

Other

ADMISSION CATEGORY

PRIVATE

SPONSOR TYPE

GENDER

ETHNIC GROUP

LANGUAGE OF
INTERVIEW

Rel
com

/

Prv/ Fam/

Male Female

Arab

Other

Arabic Eng.

28
17

[T NS RN

148 102 23
155 92 32
26 69 48
43 5 30
22 9 14
6 1 3
- 4 4
1 1 -
« 12 -
1 * -

67
71

60

12

Grp Frds

24 28
26 22
49 90
17 5
13 -
3 -
9 -
10 5

141 133
153 127
45 42
22 33
15 18
6 2
2 1
2 -
7 3
1 #

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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32
15

38
35

52

26

© o ~ N

42
36

57
18
11
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q5. What was the last country you lived in before coming to Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents who mentioned more than one country at Ql

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

wWeighted Total 274 79 83 46 66 40 173 59 148 69 186 48 42 153 120
Unweighted Total 280 86 82 47 65 44 170 65 162 71 187 50 45 156 123
Lebanon 44 36 42 40 57 38 44 47 44 40 42 42 52 42 45
Jordan 28 34 38 21 11 35 28 23 24 33 24 44 28 20 37
Turkey 17 26 14 16 9 21 16 13 14 19 17 15 16 21 11
Egypt 4 4 1 7 7 - 4 8 6 3 6 - - 7 -
syria 2 - - 6 3 - 3 - 2 1 2 - - * 3
Iraq 1 - - - 4 - 1 - 2 - 1 - - - 2
Prefer not to say 5 - 2 10 9 7 3 9 6 2 6 - 4 7 2
Other 1 - 3 - - - 1 - 1 1 1 - - 2 -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q5. What was the last country you lived in before coming to Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents who mentioned more than one country at Ql

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Lebanon

Jordan

Turkey

Egypt

Syria

Iraq

Prefer not to say

Other

28
17

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
com gle Fairly /None MusTim tian
186 87 24 147 85 200 62
197 82 30 147 85 222 47
39 54 44 35 55 30 85
28 26 55 31 19 38 -
17 16 1 22 12 22 -
6 1 - 4 6 6 -
2 - - 2 1 - 6
1 - - - 1 -
6 3 - 5 5 3 9
1 - - * 2 1 -

R v B NN
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q5. What was the last country you lived in before coming to Canada? (Combined)
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Lebanon 40 20 39 44 48 17 47 43 34 39 52 40 36 34 39 47
Jordan 26 58 27 26 - 29 23 27 30 24 15 24 34 28 26 24
Turkey 15 11 24 13 4 28 14 21 14 12 14 16 13 19 12 14
Syria 9 1 3 7 29 16 10 7 6 11 13 7 10 7 10 10
Egypt 4 6 2 4 - 6 - 1 9 5 1 4 4 6 7 1
Iraq 1 - 4 - - - - - 1 2 - 1 1 1 -
Prefer not to answer 4 1 - 4 13 4 2 1 5 7 4 7 2 4 5 3
Other 1 1 - 1 5 - 3 - * 2 - 2 1 2 - 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q5. What was the last country you lived in before coming to Canada? (Combined)
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Lebanon 40 24 63 43 56 47 76 43 37 39 45 39 54
Jordan 26 38 6 35 9 23 4 22 30 31 1 26 17
Turkey 15 20 8 13 11 11 2 14 16 14 22 15 10
syria 9 8 10 6 10 8 13 6 12 7 18 10 5
Egypt 4 6 1 2 2 3 - 5 2 4 1 4 1
Iraq 1 1 1 - 1 - - 2 - - 5 1 1
Prefer not to answer 4 * 11 - 12 9 5 6 2 4 7 4 4
Other 1 2 * - * - - 1 1 2 - 1 8

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q5. What was the last country you lived in before coming to Canada? (Combined)
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Lebanon 40 34 37 37 54 35 41 42 41 39 39 39 47 39 42
Jordan 26 31 36 23 10 33 26 23 23 32 23 38 26 19 36
Turkey 15 23 13 14 8 19 15 11 14 18 16 13 15 19 10
syria 9 8 7 11 10 6 10 8 8 5 8 9 9 9 8
Egypt 4 3 1 6 6 - 3 7 5 3 6 - - 6 -
Iraq 1 - - - 3 - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 2
Prefer not to answer 4 - 2 9 9 6 2 8 6 2 5 - 4 6 2
Other 1 - 4 - - - 2 - 1 1 2 - - 2 -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q5. What was the last country you lived in before coming to Canada? (Combined)
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Lebanon 40 36 49 44 33 49 28 80
Jordan 26 27 23 55 29 19 36 -
Turkey 15 15 15 1 21 10 20 -
Syria 9 9 8 - 8 10 7 9
Egypt 4 5 1 - 3 5 5 -
Iraq 1 1 - - - 1 -
Prefer not to answer 4 5 2 - 5 4 3 8
Other 1 1 2 - 1 2 1 2

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q6. During your time in (the last country before Canada), where did you live the majority of the time?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11yrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Major city not in a refugee camp 62 63 55 60 91 49 55 64 67 60 83 66 51 61 59 59
village/town not in a refugee camp 19 23 19 22 7 13 22 17 21 19 5 22 23 20 22 20
Rural area/region not in a refugee camp 9 9 13 8 2 16 10 6 7 13 12 4 13 7 9 11
In a refugee camp 8 12 23 3 - 8 11 9 7 5 1 6 11 10 7 7
Other * - - 1 - - - 2 - - - 1 - 1 - -
Prefer not to answer 6 1 3 7 - 13 7 7 3 6 - 6 8 5 6 7

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q6. During your time in (the last country before Canada), where did you live the majority of the time?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Major city not in a refugee camp
village/town not in a refugee camp
Rural area/region not in a refugee camp
In a refugee camp

Oother

Prefer not to answer

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

54 73 59 65 69 84 64 60 59 78 60 77
22 16 14 14 19 14 18 21 21 11 20 14
11 6 11 10 11 - 11 8 10 2 10 3
10 4 9 7 6 - 8 8 8 4 8 6
1 - - - - - 1 - 1 - ® -
8 2 10 6 - 2 2 9 6 4 7 3

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q6. During your time in (the last country before Canada), where did you live the majority of the time?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Major city not in a refugee camp 62 40 65 75 75 62 64 54 68 61 75 37 31 64 59
village/town not in a refugee camp 19 32 12 17 16 23 17 24 14 23 14 39 19 17 22
Rural area/region not in a refugee camp 9 15 13 1 3 4 9 12 10 10 4 10 31 7 12
In a refugee camp 8 13 6 6 4 13 8 4 5 13 4 10 21 9 6
Other ® 2 - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 -
Prefer not to answer 6 8 7 1 5 1 6 7 4 1 4 9 9 6 5

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q6. During your time in (the last country before Canada), where did you live the majority of the time?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Major city not in a refugee camp 62 64 58 40 61 65 55 79
village/town not in a refugee camp 19 19 20 33 19 19 21 18
Rural area/region not in a refugee camp 9 8 12 17 9 8 11 3
In a refugee camp 8 8 7 8 7 10 10 -
Other ® 1 - - 1 - 1 -
Prefer not to answer 6 6 6 7 5 6 7 -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q7. Did you receive any orientation or specific information about life in Canada before you arrived in the country?
Base: All Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
wWeighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Yes 58 52 58 59 58 52 55 60 61 56 70 56 55 57 55 64
No 42 48 42 41 42 48 45 39 39 44 30 44 44 42 45 36
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - - * - - - 1 - - - - 1 * - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q7. Did you receive any orientation or specific information about life in Canada before you arrived in the country?

Base: All Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes
NoO
Other

Prefer not to say

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

51 70 45 61 62 74 59 56 56 65 58 60
49 30 53 38 38 26 40 44 44 35 42 39
- - 2 1 - - * - % - - l

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q7. Did you receive any orientation or specific information about life in Canada before you arrived in the country?
Base: All Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Yes 58 53 50 67 66 60 56 61 60 49 61 55 46 100 -
No 42 46 50 33 34 40 43 39 39 51 39 45 54 - 100
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * 1 - - - - ® - ® - * - - - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q7. Did you receive any orientation or specific information about life in Canada before you arrived in the country?
Base: All Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Yes 58 59 55 54 59 58 55 70
No 42 41 45 46 41 42 45 30

Other - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say % # - - % _ % -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q8. Who provided this information to you?

Base: All Respondents who received information at Q7

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

The Canadian government
Friends or family in Canada

International organization (e.g. United
Nations)

Lawyers or immigration professionals
Personal research

Friends or family in Syria

In a refugee camp

others in your community 1in Syria
Other

Prefer not to answer

33
26
23

13

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project
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REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Pra ON 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1llyrs  No

13 32 101 19 11 31 47 45 52 29 80 62 82 74 70
28 33 83 17 14 23 52 72 28 28 77 64 100 74 62
33 39 35 16 25 23 35 34 36 21 38 32 32 37 29
12 2 31 60 12 40 6 22 40 33 25 27 22 29 30
31 25 21 15 38 26 41 19 8 26 21 25 21 14 29
21 21 10 8 21 7 13 19 12 10 14 11 21 17 9
- - 2 12 12 - - 5 7 3 5 2 3 5 1
- 2 5 - - 5 - 9 - 4 4 2 4 3 3
- - 1 - - - - 2 - 3 - - - - 1
- 4 4 9 4 - 8 4 5 5 3 7 7 6 1
3 14 4 - - 8 6 4 4 3 6 6 4 4 6



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q8. Who provided this information to you?
Base: All Respondents who received information at Q7

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 176 84 81 11 45 16 25 89 86 146 30 156 27
Unweighted Total 175 85 73 17 48 19 19 98 77 148 27 157 23
The Canadian government 33 40 27 24 30 35 21 37 29 37 15 33 44
Friends or family in Canada 26 14 40 22 29 18 61 24 28 22 47 26 21
International organization (e.g. United 23 24 17 58 30 23 3 25 21 22 28 25 14
Nations)
Lawyers or immigration professionals 13 17 10 6 8 10 6 12 15 13 13 13 -
Personal research 3 2 6 - 10 - - 3 4 2 8 3 3
Friends or family in Syria 3 4 2 10 2 5 3 4 3 3 2 4 6
In a refugee camp * - 1 - - - 3 1 - * - * -
Others in your community 1in Syria - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Oother 5 2 8 - 5 - 16 3 6 4 6 5 -
Prefer not to answer 5 8 4 - 3 8 - 3 8 5 7 4 20
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q8. Who provided this information to you?
Base: All Respondents who received information at Q7

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 176 46 47 35 48 26 109 41 95 35 125 30 21 176 -
Unweighted Total 175 50 45 35 45 26 107 42 102 35 122 29 24 175 -
The Canadian government 33 51 23 43 18 23 36 32 33 31 37 19 31 33 -
Friends or family in Canada 26 21 23 14 44 27 28 22 30 30 27 24 26 26 -
International organization (e.g. United 23 23 31 29 10 22 23 23 20 28 23 21 25 23 -
Nations)
Lawyers or immigration professionals 13 10 9 16 19 14 10 22 18 9 11 20 16 13 -
Personal research 3 - - 6 8 5 3 4 6 - 5 - - 3 -
Friends or family in Syria 3 4 5 - 3 - 3 5 3 - 3 - 6 3 -
In a refugee camp * - - - 2 - - 2 1 - 1 - - * -
Others in your community 1in Syria - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Oother 5 3 2 3 10 9 5 1 5 6 3 13 - 5 -
Prefer not to answer 5 6 8 - 6 3 6 4 2 5 5 4 11 5 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q8. Who provided this information to you?
Base: All Respondents who received information at Q7

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 176 121 54 15 94 56 122 46
Unweighted Total 175 122 52 20 92 53 135 34
The Canadian government 33 35 29 27 35 35 41 16
Friends or family in Canada 26 26 27 31 24 23 13 58
International organization (e.g. United 23 20 30 21 20 29 25 14
Nations)
Lawyers or immigration professionals 13 15 9 12 18 7 16 9
Personal research 3 4 2 5 2 7 2 7
Friends or family in Syria 3 2 5 - 1 9 5 -
In a refugee camp * - 1 - 1 - - 2
Others in your community 1in Syria - - - - - - - -
Oother 5 6 2 10 5 2 3 10
Prefer not to answer 5 5 6 2 6 4 5 3
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q9. What type of information or knowledge about life in Canada would you have most wished to have been given before arrival?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
gg&oggug}ﬁégs - employment (job market, 25 15 23 26 29 29 11 24 26 35 43 24 21 23 26 25
Canadian society, 'Life in Canada' 23 38 27 17 22 38 19 26 24 22 17 21 28 29 25 16
(general)
Weather 13 20 13 12 14 20 13 12 13 14 7 10 22 19 15 10
Newcomers - general information for new 12 9 4 16 8 15 17 16 9 8 11 14 12 12 10 16
arrivals
ESL opportunities 11 11 7 13 5 19 16 5 11 14 7 9 16 10 13 11
zgﬁgggjgion of qualifications - 11 4 9 11 18 18 10 12 7 14 16 9 12 8 11 14
Education system (school-aged) 9 12 12 9 5 9 20 5 12 3 - 7 16 8 11 11
Information about specific community 8 11 8 9 5 - 15 8 5 5 6 8 8 7 5 12
Opportunities - education (programs) 7 4 5 7 9 5 16 5 6 2 4 7 7 5 4 11
Healthcare system 6 5 2 6 7 9 - 9 4 6 8 6 4 3 8 6
Laws (federal, provincial) 5 13 6 4 7 2 4 4 6 7 10 3 5 5 8 4
Recognition of qualifications - 5 - 9 6 - - 2 5 11 9 2 7 5 5 4
employment
How Canadians treat muslims/refugees/us/ 5 10 3 6 - 7 - 5 7 7 - 5 7 9 10 -
non-canadians
Education system (post-secondary) 5 9 3 4 5 16 8 10 3 1 4 5 5 3 2 10
safety 5 8 11 3 5 4 2 4 8 6 10 3 4 6 5 4
Accommodation (including rentals, home 5 13 1 3 13 5 - 10 2 4 5 5 4 5 5 4

ownership)

continued/ ..
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

(Continued)

Q9. What type of information or knowledge about life in Canada would you have most wished to have been given before arrival?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Required documents/Canadian bureaucracy 4 3 6 3 7 - 3 3 6 5 13 4 1 2 5 4
Banking/Financial/Taxes 4 1 - 6 - 2 5 2 4 5 5 5 3 2 5 4
Newcomers - available non-financial 3 1 2 4 3 - 2 4 3 3 4 3 4 4 4 2
supports (e.g. programs)
Islam/Arab/Mus1lim community 2 1 2 2 2 3 3 2 3 2 - 4 1 2 2 1
Newcomers - available financial 2 - 2 2 - - - 4 2 - - 2 2 3 1 -
supports (e.g. child benefit)
Nothing 17 8 20 18 23 4 13 15 15 23 12 17 19 18 16 15
Other 4 7 5 4 2 - - 7 6 3 4 6 2 4 5 4
Prefer not to answer * - 1 ® - - - - 2 - - 1 - * 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q9. What type of information or knowledge about life in Canada would you have most wished to have been given before arrival?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Opportunities - employment (job market, 25 20 34 20 36 15 36 25 25 24 33 26 20
how to find)
Canadian society, 'Life in Canada' 23 27 16 29 25 13 10 20 25 24 15 23 14
(general)
weather 13 17 9 10 10 1 10 13 14 13 14 15 3
Newcomers - general information for new 12 14 10 11 8 10 13 14 11 13 11 12 17
arrivals
ESL opportunities 11 12 11 10 13 6 10 11 11 10 16 11 13
Recognition of qualifications - 11 5 20 6 17 5 21 8 14 11 10 11 11
education
Education system (school-aged) 9 13 4 8 7 3 - 4 15 10 6 7 19
Information about specific community 8 10 4 2 6 3 2 8 7 8 3 7 14
Opportunities - education (programs) 7 6 8 - 6 6 11 4 9 7 5 6 6
Healthcare system 6 5 5 9 8 - - 2 9 5 7 6 5
Laws (federal, provincial) 5 5 7 1 10 3 - 4 7 5 5 5 5
Recognition of qualifications - 5 3 9 2 7 3 16 6 4 5 6 6
employment
How Canadians treat muslims/refugees/us/ 5 7 2 9 5 1 - 6 5 6 2 6 -
non-canadians
Education system (post-secondary) 5 4 7 2 7 - 9 4 6 6 2 6 -
safety 5 6 3 10 6 - 2 7 3 3 14 5 -
Accommodation (including rentals, home 5 4 6 - 8 - 2 4 5 5 - 5 2

ownership)

continued/..
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project
(Continued)

Q9. What type of information or knowledge about life in Canada would you have most wished to have been given before arrival?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
Weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Required documents/Canadian bureaucracy 4 2 7 4 8 6 4 4 5 4 5 4 7
Banking/Financial/Taxes 4 1 9 - 2 13 17 5 3 3 6 3 11
Newcomers - available non-financial 3 3 3 4 3 - 7 3 3 3 5 4 3
supports (e.g. programs)
Islam/Arab/Mus1im community 2 4 1 - 1 - - 2 3 3 - 3 -
Newcomers - available financial 2 2 1 - 1 - - 2 1 2 - 1 2
supports (e.g. child benefit)
Nothing 17 14 22 18 12 37 34 22 13 16 25 18 20
Other 4 4 5 1 5 10 - 3 6 5 2 4 5
Prefer not to answer * 1 - - - - - * 1 1 - 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q9. What type of information or knowledge about life in Canada would you have most wished to have been given before arrival?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Opportunities - employment (job market, 25 13 25 37 30 25 23 29 30 14 26 33 11 23 28
how to find)
Canadian society, 'Life in Canada' 23 25 20 24 22 19 23 24 25 21 21 22 33 18 29
(general)
weather 13 15 10 21 11 12 15 10 15 16 11 18 20 13 14
Newcomers - general information for new 12 11 13 17 9 13 11 16 13 6 14 9 11 11 14
arrivals
ESL opportunities 11 13 14 8 9 7 15 4 12 6 12 12 8 12 10
Recognition of qualifications - 11 2 6 10 29 6 8 23 13 8 13 9 6 12 10
education
Education system (school-aged) 9 9 17 3 4 2 10 10 4 11 9 8 10 10 9
Information about specific community 8 6 12 3 7 3 7 11 7 5 7 6 12 5 11
Opportunities - education (programs) 7 5 10 6 4 10 7 4 4 12 6 10 5 5 9
Healthcare system 6 6 7 1 6 2 8 2 4 9 6 7 1 8 2
Laws (federal, provincial) 5 5 9 5 2 3 5 6 4 11 6 1 7 4 7
Recognition of qualifications - 5 1 - 6 16 2 4 10 9 2 6 7 - 6 4
employment
How Canadians treat muslims/refugees/us/ 5 12 3 3 1 5 6 2 6 8 3 8 11 5 6
non-canadians
Education system (post-secondary) 5 3 5 9 5 9 5 2 3 4 4 7 7 6 4
Safety 5 8 4 3 5 8 4 6 7 5 4 12 3 5 5
Accommodation (including rentals, home 5 5 3 8 4 5 4 6 5 3 5 3 5 2 7

ownership)

continued/..
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

(Continued)

Q9. What type of information or knowledge about life in Canada would you have most wished to have been given before arrival?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Required documents/Canadian bureaucracy 4 2 5 1 8 2 3 9 4 6 6 - - 4 4
Banking/Financial/Taxes 4 1 3 4 8 - 3 7 3 4 5 2 - 5 3
Newcomers - available non-financial 3 1 3 4 6 6 3 1 3 3 4 2 - 4 2
supports (e.g. programs)
Islam/Arab/Mus1im community 2 5 1 1 2 4 3 1 3 2 2 1 6 1 4
Newcomers - available financial 2 1 1 4 1 3 1 2 2 1 2 2 - 2 1
supports (e.g. child benefit)
Nothing 17 20 14 14 20 21 18 12 20 13 16 15 22 21 12
Other 4 6 2 9 2 2 4 6 5 6 5 2 3 4 4
Prefer not to answer * - 2 - - - * 1 * 1 1 - - - 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research

67



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q9. What type of information or knowledge about life in Canada would you have most wished to have been given before arrival?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Opportunities - employment (job market, 25 28 20 23 24 26 20 38
how to find)
Canadian society, 'Life in Canada' 23 23 21 31 26 14 26 11
(general)
weather 13 15 10 13 17 11 14 14
Newcomers - general information for new 12 12 13 10 11 15 12 13
arrivals
ESL opportunities 11 11 11 20 8 16 10 15
Recognition of qualifications - 11 11 11 3 11 13 9 17
education
Education system (school-aged) 9 7 15 9 13 6 12 3
Information about specific community 8 5 12 1 7 11 8 5
Opportunities - education (programs) 7 4 11 3 9 4 6 9
Healthcare system 6 6 4 4 6 5 5 7
Laws (federal, provincial) 5 4 7 13 3 7 5 7
Recognition of qualifications - 5 6 3 - 5 6 3 11
employment
How Canadians treat muslims/refugees/us/ 5 6 3 5 8 2 7 -
non-canadians
Education system (post-secondary) 5 3 9 8 6 3 6 2
Safety 5 6 4 14 4 3 5 2
Accommodation (including rentals, home 5 5 3 9 4 3 4 2

ownership)

continued/..
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project
(Continued)

Q9. What type of information or knowledge about life in Canada would you have most wished to have been given before arrival?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Required documents/Canadian bureaucracy 4 4 4 3 2 8 3 10
Banking/Financial/Taxes 4 4 4 - 4 6 2 10
Newcomers - available non-financial 3 3 4 7 4 - 2 6
supports (e.g. programs)
Islam/Arab/Mus1lim community 2 2 4 - 3 2 3 1
Newcomers - available financial 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 1
supports (e.g. child benefit)
Nothing 17 20 11 12 16 18 16 22
Other 4 3 7 3 4 5 5 1
Prefer not to answer * * 1 - 1 1 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q10. When you arrived in Canada, were you accompanied by any family members?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Yes, I was accompanied by my family 92 96 93 91 89 92 98 76 93 99 62 96 99 98 100 81
No, I was alone 7 4 6 7 9 8 2 18 7 1 37 2 1 1 - 16
I was alone, but my family came Tater 1 - 1 2 3 - - 6 - - 1 3 - 1 - 3

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - - - - . - - _ _ _
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Q10. When you arrived in Canada, were you accompanied by any family members?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes, I was accompanied by my family
No, I was alone
I was alone, but my family came Tlater

Prefer not to answer

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

97 85 86 83 83 90 87 96 92 90 92 81
2 13 14 13 17 10 12 2 7 8 6 18
1 3 - 4 - - 1 2 1 2 2 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research

71



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q10. When you arrived in Canada, were you accompanied by any family members?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No
weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Yes, I was accompanied by my family 92 98 89 98 83 88 92 93 93 90 91 93 96 89 95
No, I was alone 7 1 8 2 16 8 7 7 6 8 7 7 4 9 4
I was alone, but my family came Tlater 1 2 3 - 1 3 1 - 1 1 2 - - 2 1

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - - - . - - _ _ _
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q10. When you arrived in Canada, were you accompanied by any family members?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Yes, I was accompanied by my family 92 96 82 97 93 92 94 91
No, I was alone 7 3 15 3 5 7 5 6
I was alone, but my family came Tlater 1 1 3 - 1 1 1 2

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q11A. In what ways was your experience SIMILAR from what you expected, once you arrived in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
People are caring/friendly/respectful/ 19 22 21 19 19 19 16 12 23 25 16 14 27 20 25 15
welcoming
safe/Secure 15 15 17 15 12 10 12 15 12 19 26 12 15 15 14 17
Helpful/Supportive 12 13 5 15 8 4 10 7 14 16 7 14 12 11 17 9
g}f$§§g1e/Life is better/Easier/qQuality 11 6 18 9 8 18 14 13 12 7 2 12 13 12 9 11

i

Freedom (incl. not a police state) 11 6 9 13 6 12 5 18 11 9 17 9 11 11 12 11
weather (e.g. cold) 10 4 12 9 5 32 13 10 9 11 2 11 13 8 11 11
Opportunities - education 10 4 11 11 7 11 15 12 12 4 9 9 10 10 8 13
Equality/no discrimination/no racism 7 8 5 8 3 5 11 4 7 5 7 3 12 6 6 8
?dvanced/Organized/Peacefu1 society/ 6 8 1 7 11 4 - 6 9 8 17 8 1 7 7 7
aws
Beautiful/Clean 4 1 5 4 11 2 5 1 2 9 9 4 4 1 5 5
Language challenges 4 6 11 3 - 2 5 3 2 7 4 5 5 2 5 6
People have rights/Human rights 4 7 1 6 2 - 5 4 6 3 6 4 5 4 4 6
Opportunities - employment 4 3 3 4 - 11 9 5 4 - 2 4 5 4 1 5
Can think about/plan for future/goals/ 4 1 4 3 2 20 - 9 5 1 2 5 3 6 2 3
aspirations
Differences between Syrian and Canadian 3 3 2 4 - 6 5 1 7 1 - 4 4 5 5 3
cultures
Hard transition (e.g. in first year) 3 1 3 4 3 - - 4 1 5 8 4 1 2 3 3
Oother 9 15 4 12 - - 6 8 10 10 - 10 10 13 12 5
Nothing 19 19 14 20 27 16 18 25 15 19 25 24 12 20 16 20
Prefer not to answer 2 10 3 * 5 5 4 2 2 2 - 4 2 2 2 3
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q11A. In what ways was your experience SIMILAR from what you expected, once you arrived in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.

Weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
xg?glﬁiﬁge caring/friendly/respectful/ 19 22 17 15 8 19 38 22 17 18 26 19 11
safe/Secure 15 16 15 11 3 18 30 14 17 14 20 16 13
Helpful/Supportive 12 10 15 14 5 26 27 13 11 10 22 12 17
Lifestyle/Life is better/Easier/Quality 11 11 11 11 11 6 15 12 11 13 3 11 17
of Tife

Freedom (incl. not a police state) 11 8 12 23 16 11 - 10 11 11 8 12 8
weather (e.g. cold) 10 14 7 2 6 8 7 14 7 10 11 11 9
Opportunities - education 10 12 9 4 7 15 2 10 10 10 7 9 23
Equality/no discrimination/no racism 7 8 4 10 5 10 3 8 6 7 3 7 6
¢gxgnced/0rgan1zed/Peacefu1 society/ 6 4 11 3 8 15 11 7 6 6 7 7 7
Beautiful/Clean 4 * 11 2 7 - 23 4 5 3 14 5 7
Language challenges 4 5 3 8 3 13 - 4 5 5 1 5 3
People have rights/Human rights 4 5 4 2 3 11 - 4 5 5 2 5 2
Opportunities - employment 4 5 4 1 3 9 - 4 4 5 - 3 11
Can think about/plan for future/goals/ 4 4 5 - 2 3 - 4 4 4 - 4 4
aspirations

Differences between Syrian and Canadian 3 5 2 1 2 3 - 2 4 4 2 4 -
cultures

Hard transition (e.g. in first year) 3 2 4 9 8 5 - 2 4 2 8 4 -
Oother 9 7 14 - 7 12 18 6 12 10 1 9 6
Nothing 19 16 23 19 34 6 13 22 17 18 25 19 22
Prefer not to answer 2 4 1 - - - 5 2 3 2 4 2 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q11A. In what ways was your experience SIMILAR from what you expected, once you arrived in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
People are caring/friendly/respectful/ 19 25 14 22 19 17 20 21 23 21 20 15 22 19 20
welcoming
safe/Secure 15 23 9 7 20 8 14 23 17 13 16 15 11 14 17
Helpful/Supportive 12 14 13 11 9 7 12 11 13 17 15 6 4 14 9
Lifestyle/Life is better/Easier/Quality 11 14 10 5 13 6 12 11 10 12 12 9 12 13 9
of Tife
Freedom (incl. not a police state) 11 5 12 12 15 6 9 18 11 8 11 18 1 12 9
weather (e.g. cold) 10 13 9 8 11 6 11 12 14 4 9 13 15 12 9
Opportunities - education 10 8 9 5 17 2 10 15 8 11 10 12 4 11 8
Equality/no discrimination/no racism 7 13 6 3 3 12 6 5 6 10 5 10 10 5 9
¢gxgnced/0rgan1zed/Peacefu1 society/ 6 5 2 13 8 4 6 9 7 6 9 1 1 7 5
Beautiful/Clean 4 3 1 9 6 1 2 13 5 5 6 1 - 6 3
Language challenges 4 7 5 5 1 2 3 9 2 4 4 3 9 4 5
People have rights/Human rights 4 4 4 5 4 8 5 1 4 7 3 2 11 4 5
Opportunities - employment 4 5 6 1 4 3 5 3 4 4 4 4 4 3 5
Can think about/plan for future/goals/ 4 2 5 6 3 1 5 3 5 1 3 8 2 5
aspirations
Differences between Syrian and Canadian 3 3 3 1 6 1 3 6 3 2 4 2 4 4 3
cultures
Hard transition (e.g. in first year) 3 2 2 5 5 - 4 2 5 2 4 - 2 4 2
Oother 9 5 7 18 9 7 9 10 9 5 8 15 3 8 10
Nothing 19 14 25 21 17 32 20 10 17 22 21 14 20 21 17
Prefer not to answer 2 1 4 - 3 2 3 1 2 6 2 2 2 2 3
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q11A. In what ways was your experience SIMILAR from what you expected, once you arrived in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mar/ sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

Weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
xg?glﬁiﬁge caring/friendly/respectful/ 19 22 15 15 21 16 20 18
safe/Secure 15 16 14 14 17 11 13 20
Helpful/Supportive 12 13 9 10 13 9 10 16
Lifestyle/Life is better/Easier/Quality 11 12 8 5 11 14 12 9
of Tife
Freedom (incl. not a police state) 11 11 10 5 11 11 11 10
weather (e.g. cold) 10 9 13 19 10 11 11 11
Opportunities - education 10 8 13 8 10 8 11 6
Equality/no discrimination/no racism 7 6 9 11 5 8 8 1
¢gxgnced/0rgan1zed/Peacefu1 society/ 6 7 5 10 6 6 4 13
Beautiful/Clean 4 5 4 3 5 5 2 13
Language challenges 4 4 5 5 3 7 6 -
People have rights/Human rights 4 3 6 3 3 7 5 1
Opportunities - employment 4 3 6 5 4 3 4 3
Can think about/plan for future/goals/ 4 6 - - 2 7 4 2
aspirations
Differences between Syrian and Canadian 3 3 3 1 3 5 4 -
cultures
Hard transition (e.g. in first year) 3 4 1 2 2 7 2 9
Oother 9 8 9 10 8 11 8 13
Nothing 19 19 19 16 21 17 17 26
Prefer not to answer 2 2 3 5 2 1 2 2
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Q11B. In what ways was your experience DIFFERENT from what you expected, once you arrived in Canada?

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Base: All Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

worse than expected (NET)

Harder to find employment than
expected (incl. in field)

weather colder/more extreme/impactful
than expected

Culture shock

Took Tonger to Tearn English than
expected

Lack of social Tife/socializing

'Canadian experience' more important
in securing employment than expected

Quality of 1ife Tower than expected
Cost of 1living higher than expected

Education system not as good as
expected/Higher cost

Everything takes Tlonger

Bureaucracy is more complex than
expected

Poor infrastructure (transportation,
roads, etc)

Cities further apart than expected

More difficult to start a business
than expected

No government support/follow up

continued/..
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REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

ON QC  ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >llyrs  No

24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
53 60 66 52 59 48 60 58 77 65 63 62 66 67 54
5 21 17 18 15 7 14 20 22 17 16 18 16 17 13

8 23 13 11 19 8 12 15 21 15 17 12 18 18 11

9 13 11 10 13 16 11 7 11 11 14 9 13 13 10

8 4 10 3 17 8 6 5 15 6 6 14 10 9 7

13 10 5 - 17 6 6 5 9 4 6 9 7 8 6
2 6 5 5 7 - 7 6 5 5 6 4 3 5 5

3 6 2 13 6 3 5 3 5 6 6 2 4 5 3

4 2 4 7 4 3 4 7 2 7 3 4 5 3 4

3 4 5 2 - 6 2 3 5 - 4 4 4 5 3

- - 4 - 5 2 4 2 2 - 2 6 4 2 3

1 - 4 3 - - 6 3 2 4 3 2 2 2 3

5 - 3 - - - 4 4 1 - 3 2 4 3 1

3 - 2 5 - - 4 1 2 - 3 2 3 2 1

3 2 2 - 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2

1 - 3 - - 3 3 1 - 3 3 - 2 - 2



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project
(Continued)

Q11B. In what ways was your experience DIFFERENT from what you expected, once you arrived in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Better than expected (NET) 16 19 15 15 21 9 33 11 14 9 14 15 17 9 14 22
More multicultural/open-minided/ 9 12 11 8 5 7 26 6 8 1 2 10 10 6 4 16
religiously tolerant/accepting than
expected
Transition was easier than expected 4 3 1 4 11 2 5 4 3 5 9 2 5 3 5 4
More freedom of speech than expected 2 3 6 1 - 3 5 2 2 1 - 2 4 3 3 2
People more helpful than expected 2 1 - 2 6 2 - 1 3 2 2 3 1 1 4 1
Other 14 12 16 10 26 23 16 13 17 11 16 9 18 15 12 15
Nothing 11 16 10 12 10 7 13 11 11 12 9 13 10 11 11 11
Prefer not to answer 6 7 8 4 7 7 5 7 5 5 4 7 4 5 6 6
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q11B. In what ways was your experience DIFFERENT from what you expected, once you arrived in Canada?
Base: All Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.

weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
worse than expected (NET) 62 60 69 42 64 60 64 68 56 61 69 61 68

Harder to find employment than 17 12 23 18 16 22 29 18 15 15 26 16 18

expected (incl. in field)

weather colder/more extreme/impactful 15 17 11 16 19 9 - 18 11 15 15 15 20

than expected

Culture shock 11 11 13 4 12 13 9 12 10 9 21 10 18

Took Tonger to Tearn English than 9 10 9 1 7 4 10 12 5 9 10 10 3

expected

Lack of social Tife/socializing 7 9 3 6 2 1 5 8 5 8 3 7 4

'Canadian experience' more important 5 1 10 4 9 5 12 6 4 4 10 5 9

in securing employment than expected

Quality of 1ife Tower than expected 4 3 6 4 6 4 7 7 1 4 2 4 2

Cost of 1living higher than expected 4 3 5 1 1 9 9 5 3 4 3 4 7

Education system not as good as 4 3 6 - 1 5 14 3 5 3 8 3 10

expected/Higher cost

Everything takes Tlonger 3 4 2 - 1 3 - 2 4 3 - 3 3

Bureaucracy is more complex than 3 2 4 - 2 3 5 4 2 3 2 3 -

expected

Poor infrastructure (transportation, 2 1 4 - 3 - 2 1 3 2 2 2 2

roads, etc)

Cities further apart than expected 2 1 3 - 1 3 2 * 3 2 2 2 -

More difficult to start a business 2 1 3 3 2 9 - 3 * 2 - 2 2

than expected

No government support/follow up 2 2 2 - 2 - 2 2 1 2 - 1 3

continued/..
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project
(Continued)

Q11B. In what ways was your experience DIFFERENT from what you expected, once you arrived in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
Weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Better than expected (NET) 16 19 11 19 10 4 26 11 20 14 22 15 31
More multicultural/open-minided/ 9 11 6 5 4 3 12 8 10 10 4 8 22
religiously tolerant/accepting than
expected
Transition was easier than expected 4 4 5 6 4 - 11 1 7 2 15 5 6
More freedom of speech than expected 2 4 - 3 1 - - 1 3 3 - 2 6
People more helpful than expected 2 3 1 5 1 1 2 2 2 2 5 2 -
Other 14 13 15 11 11 21 19 14 13 14 13 13 11
Nothing 11 8 13 22 19 16 6 13 10 12 10 13 1
Prefer not to answer 6 6 3 11 6 - 5 2 9 6 4 6 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q11B. In what ways was your experience DIFFERENT from what you expected, once you arrived in Canada?
Base: All Respondents

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
worse than expected (NET) 62 56 50 72 78 53 61 68 72 51 66 64 39 64 59

Harder to find employment than 17 14 7 17 32 14 18 15 23 7 19 11 11 17 15

expected (incl. in field)

weather colder/more extreme/impactful 15 16 13 17 14 19 12 16 20 9 16 16 9 14 16

than expected

Culture shock 11 7 17 13 8 6 12 11 9 16 13 8 8 10 13

Took Tonger to Tearn English than 9 11 10 13 1 2 11 7 12 5 9 9 6 9 9

expected

Lack of social Tife/socializing 7 11 4 10 2 - 8 7 7 6 6 12 6 8 5

'Canadian experience' more important 5 2 1 3 14 7 4 5 8 1 6 3 3 5 5

in securing employment than expected

Quality of 1ife Tower than expected 4 1 1 10 8 4 4 6 6 3 5 6 - 5 3

Cost of 1living higher than expected 4 4 - 6 8 2 4 4 4 3 4 5 2 5 3

Education system not as good as 4 2 2 3 9 - 5 3 4 5 4 2 6 4 4

expected/Higher cost

Everything takes Tlonger 3 2 5 - 2 5 2 2 2 1 1 9 3 2 3

Bureaucracy is more complex than 3 1 2 3 6 2 2 4 5 2 3 4 - 2 3

expected

Poor infrastructure (transportation, 2 2 * 6 2 - 2 5 2 2 2 3 - 4 *

roads, etc)

Cities further apart than expected 2 - 1 4 4 2 1 6 2 1 1 7 - 3 -

More difficult to start a business 2 2 * 4 2 4 1 3 1 1 2 2 1 3 1

than expected

No government support/follow up 2 - 3 3 1 3 1 2 2 2 3 - - 2 1

continued/..
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project
(Continued)

Q11B. In what ways was your experience DIFFERENT from what you expected, once you arrived in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No
weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Better than expected (NET) 16 19 27 6 4 11 16 17 7 25 16 8 22 11 21
More multicultural/open-minided/ 9 8 17 4 2 3 10 10 3 9 8 4 16 7 11
religiously tolerant/accepting than
expected
Transition was easier than expected 4 7 7 - - 7 5 1 1 13 5 3 2 4 5
More freedom of speech than expected 2 3 4 - - 2 1 5 1 4 3 - - 1 4
People more helpful than expected 2 3 1 2 3 - 2 3 3 3 1 2 5 1 4
Other 14 10 19 16 11 19 14 10 13 6 10 24 16 14 13
Nothing 11 14 12 5 12 19 11 8 9 15 10 4 30 13 9
Prefer not to answer 6 9 7 3 2 5 5 8 3 14 6 4 6 4 8
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q11B. In what ways was your experience DIFFERENT from what you expected, once you arrived in Canada?
Base: All Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
worse than expected (NET) 62 68 48 51 59 70 59 74

Harder to find employment than 17 19 10 5 14 22 14 23

expected (incl. in field)

weather colder/more extreme/impactful 15 16 11 11 14 17 15 14

than expected

Culture shock 11 9 16 13 8 16 10 16

Took Tonger to Tearn English than 9 11 4 2 9 10 8 11

expected

Lack of social Tife/socializing 7 7 6 2 7 8 8 3

'Canadian experience' more important 5 5 3 3 2 10 3 12

in securing employment than expected

Quality of 1ife Tower than expected 4 4 4 2 4 4 5 1

Cost of 1living higher than expected 4 5 2 10 3 4 4 2

Education system not as good as 4 4 4 7 4 2 2 9

expected/Higher cost

Everything takes Tlonger 3 3 2 3 4 2 3 1

Bureaucracy is more complex than 3 3 2 6 2 2 2 5

expected

Poor infrastructure (transportation, 2 3 - - 2 3 2 5

roads, etc)

Cities further apart than expected 2 3 - - 2 2 1 5

More difficult to start a business 2 2 2 4 1 3 2 2

than expected

No government support/follow up 2 1 3 - 1 3 1 3

continued/..
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

(Continued)

Q11B. In what ways was your experience DIFFERENT from what you expected, once you arrived in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Better than expected (NET) 16 11 26 13 16 18 16 18

More multicultural/open-minided/ 9 5 17 10 7 13 10 6

religiously tolerant/accepting than

expected

Transition was easier than expected 4 5 3 2 4 6 3 9

More freedom of speech than expected 2 2 3 - 3 2 3 -

People more helpful than expected 2 1 5 3 3 * 2 3
Other 14 13 16 13 14 12 14 14
Nothing 11 12 10 19 11 8 12 8
Prefer not to answer 6 4 10 15 6 - 6 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q13. Thinking back to when you first arrived in Canada, what was your single biggest challenge at that time?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Language barrier (English or French) 61 70 59 56 81 68 78 60 64 49 60 58 64 64 56 67
Finding employment/gaining Canadian 15 9 17 18 5 2 9 14 10 23 22 15 11 11 17 17
experience
Finding suitable accommodation / 14 10 - 20 11 9 10 7 13 22 7 11 21 15 22 7
establishing household/accessing 'our
food'
Culture shock / Tlack of Canadian 11 13 19 8 7 15 20 11 7 8 8 12 9 12 8 14
knowledge/understanding
Challenges with integration 10 8 14 10 5 19 12 8 5 15 3 10 13 13 11 8
Isolation/Loneliness 9 4 12 10 7 5 7 13 12 5 6 9 9 9 7 9
wWeather 8 1 19 7 3 2 7 5 7 10 4 4 14 8 10 6
Lack of transportation (e.g. car) 6 1 2 8 10 4 3 6 10 4 4 8 5 6 8 4
Lack of understanding about transit 5 1 4 7 - 4 9 2 2 9 6 7 3 1 5 8
system
Continuing education 4 3 6 5 - - 14 6 - - 5 4 4 - - 11
Government bureaucracy 3 - - 2 10 6 - 4 2 4 5 2 3 2 4 2
Communication/relationship with private 3 1 - 4 - - 2 - 2 5 6 4 - 1 2 4
sponsor
Getting equivalency (employment, 2 - 1 3 - - - 4 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 3
education)
Limited budget 2 4 - 3 - - - 3 2 2 7 2 2 2 3
Insecurity/Safety/Fear 2 1 1 3 - - - 3 1 3 5 - 3 2 2 2
None 4 1 3 5 3 - - 5 1 7 - 6 3 3 4 3
Oother 3 6 2 3 - 2 6 3 3 1 4 1 5 3 1 5
Prefer not to answer 1 4 - 2 - - - - 4 1 2 1 1 2 2 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q13. Thinking back to when you first arrived in Canada, what was your single biggest challenge at that time?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Language barrier (English or French) 61 65 54 65 57 42 64 56 66 60 65 60 62
Finding employment/gaining Canadian 15 6 28 11 27 15 31 14 15 14 21 14 22
experience
Finding suitable accommodation / 14 16 12 9 15 9 7 15 13 16 2 15 8
establishing household/accessing 'our
food'
Culture shock / Tack of canadian 11 11 11 9 10 13 13 10 12 11 10 9 22
knowledge/understanding
Challenges with integration 10 15 6 - 4 5 7 9 12 10 12 10 16
Isolation/Loneliness 9 9 10 8 10 - 18 6 12 10 5 10 6
weather 8 10 7 4 5 7 9 9 7 8 6 7 9
Lack of transportation (e.g. car) 6 3 10 12 13 14 5 4 8 7 4 7 4
Lack of understanding about transit 5 2 10 8 6 8 19 6 5 4 11 5 15
system
Continuing education 4 4 5 - - 5 13 3 5 4 6 3 12
Government bureaucracy 3 3 2 5 3 8 - 4 2 3 - 3 -
Communication/relationship with private 3 * 7 - 1 - 20 2 3 1 13 2 3
sponsor
Getting equivalency (employment, 2 - 5 - 3 - 11 1 3 2 - 2 -
education)
Limited budget 2 2 3 - 3 3 - 3 1 2 - 2 -
Insecurity/Safety/Fear 2 1 3 1 1 1 7 1 3 2 - 2 5
None 4 2 4 13 4 5 7 3 5 3 7 4 4
Oother 3 3 - 9 2 2 - 4 2 3 1 3 8
Prefer not to answer 1 2 - - - - - 1 2 2 - 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q13. Thinking back to when you first arrived in Canada, what was your single biggest challenge at that time?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Language barrier (English or French) 61 67 70 53 48 67 62 53 56 71 62 50 72 65 56
Finding employment/gaining Canadian 15 3 14 15 29 5 17 15 19 8 17 10 8 16 14
experience
Finding suitable accommodation / 14 13 12 16 15 19 9 23 15 8 12 18 14 14 14
establishing household/accessing 'our
food'
Culture shock / Tack of canadian 11 6 14 10 14 11 11 12 9 11 10 16 7 11 11
knowledge/understanding
Challenges with integration 10 8 9 11 13 17 9 9 9 4 8 19 13 10 10
Isolation/Loneliness 9 10 9 6 9 - 12 7 7 12 9 8 13 7 12
weather 8 10 3 11 10 5 10 5 10 8 8 12 6 6 10
Lack of transportation (e.g. car) 6 5 6 9 6 1 6 11 4 7 8 5 1 8 4
Lack of understanding about transit 5 2 7 4 8 1 4 13 3 2 7 2 3 7 3
system
Continuing education 4 - 10 1 4 - 4 8 - 5 3 4 8 4 4
Government bureaucracy 3 4 1 4 2 - 3 2 4 2 2 8 - 1 4
Communication/relationship with private 3 - 1 1 8 - 2 5 4 2 3 1 1 2 3
sponsor
Getting equivalency (employment, 2 - 2 - 6 1 2 1 2 1 3 - - 2 2
education)
Limited budget 2 5 - 1 1 - 3 1 3 2 2 4 1 2 2
Insecurity/Safety/Fear 2 * 2 1 4 5 2 - 3 2 2 - 2 3 -
None 4 4 6 4 1 2 4 5 3 4 5 3 - 5 2
Oother 3 5 4 1 1 1 4 2 2 - 2 6 4 2 4
Prefer not to answer 1 1 2 3 - 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q13. Thinking back to when you first arrived in Canada, what was your single biggest challenge at that time?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Language barrier (English or French) 61 58 68 65 62 57 62 59
Finding employment/gaining Canadian 15 14 17 4 12 22 9 32
experience
Finding suitable accommodation / 14 16 8 4 17 10 15 8
establishing household/accessing 'our
food'
Culture shock / Tack of canadian 11 8 16 6 13 10 12 8
knowledge/understanding
Challenges with integration 10 11 9 5 10 12 12 4
Isolation/Loneliness 9 8 11 5 8 11 9 8
weather 8 8 8 10 9 4 8 7
Lack of transportation (e.g. car) 6 7 4 2 7 7 6 6
Lack of understanding about transit 5 5 6 - 4 10 4 12
system
Continuing education 4 2 9 - 4 6 4 4
Government bureaucracy 3 4 1 3 4 1 2 6
Communication/relationship with private 3 3 2 - 1 6 * 10
sponsor
Getting equivalency (employment, 2 2 2 - 2 1 1 5
education)
Limited budget 2 3 1 7 1 2 3 -
Insecurity/Safety/Fear 2 2 1 - 3 - 1 5
None 4 5 2 10 2 5 3 7
Oother 3 2 5 4 2 4 4 -
Prefer not to answer 1 1 2 3 2 - 2 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q16. Who or what were the most helpful/supportive to you and your family in getting settled?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Financial support 24 26 28 25 11 23 10 28 27 25 12 23 29 31 33 9
Language course 14 5 8 14 26 13 17 16 8 13 16 15 11 11 14 19
Accommodation supports 13 16 14 13 - 37 3 13 16 19 5 9 21 20 17 5
Integrating/Interacting with people/ 13 13 14 14 6 11 20 13 14 8 6 14 15 12 12 15
ggﬂggian society/Children going to
Sponsor 12 11 21 11 6 16 6 18 16 9 17 14 8 15 12 11
Newcomer services (other) 12 7 7 15 4 15 22 5 12 10 3 12 15 12 11 11
Newcomer services (government) 10 6 10 10 11 15 15 7 8 12 12 5 17 10 11 12
Community services/supports 10 14 8 9 17 8 15 12 6 8 15 8 11 8 8 12
Healthcare/Medical services 10 4 5 11 13 11 3 9 4 18 22 7 9 10 11 8
Church community 9 1 11 9 17 - 2 10 4 15 15 10 7 11 5
Translators 7 13 7 8 - 9 2 6 13 8 4 6 10 8 10 4
Relatives 5 4 4 5 12 2 7 6 6 1 6 7 3 4 4 8
Friends 4 8 3 4 7 - 10 2 5 1 1 5 4 3 2 7
Social worker support 3 5 3 4 2 - 8 1 6 1 2 2 6 3 3 6
Employer/Colleagues 3 - 3 2 4 5 - 6 4 - 8 2 1 3 - 3
Food bank 2 1 - 3 - 2 2 2 1 3 6 2 1 2 1 3
Feeling of security 2 1 2 2 - 2 - 2 1 2 - 3 1 2 2 -
Permanent residency 1 - 1 6 - - 1 1 2 7 - - - - 3
Oother 2 - - 3 - 5 4 3 2 - - 3 2 2 1 3
No help received 4 5 6 4 2 2 - 4 5 7 4 8 1 3 5 4
Prefer not to answer 1 - 3 - 5 3 2 2 2 - 4 * 2 1 1 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q16. Who or what were the most helpful/supportive to you and your family in getting settled?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.

Weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Financial support 24 30 17 14 18 16 11 28 20 25 16 25 15
Language course 14 11 17 12 13 10 22 13 14 14 12 14 9
Accommodation supports 13 16 12 4 9 29 - 15 12 14 11 14 11
Integrating/Interacting with people/ 13 13 13 5 15 8 11 14 12 14 7 13 14
Canadian society/Children going to

school

Sponsor 12 ® 23 41 27 31 22 14 11 12 16 13 15
Newcomer services (other) 12 15 8 9 9 9 6 11 12 12 9 11 16
Newcomer services (government) 10 14 7 6 5 5 9 9 12 11 6 10 13
Community services/supports 10 12 8 4 4 19 7 9 11 10 9 10 13
Healthcare/Medical services 10 10 10 5 7 3 13 6 13 8 16 11 -
Church community 9 5 13 23 21 1 14 6 12 7 21 9 17
Translators 7 11 2 3 1 11 - 4 10 8 1 7 5
Relatives 5 2 10 4 8 8 13 5 5 4 9 4 17
Friends 4 4 5 - 3 3 7 2 6 5 - 4 5
Social worker support 3 6 - - - - - 1 5 3 3 2 6
Employer/Colleagues 3 1 5 2 7 5 - 4 2 3 1 2 4
Food bank 2 1 - - - 11 1 3 1 5 2 3
Feeling of security 2 2 5 1 1 - 2 1 2 1 2 -
Permanent residency 1 * 2 - - - 8 2 - 1 5 1 -
Oother 2 2 - - 5 - 2 2 2 - 2 -
No help received 4 5 5 2 2 9 7 5 3 4 4 4 5
Prefer not to answer 1 1 1 - 2 - - 1 2 1 2 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q16. Who or what were the most helpful/supportive to you and your family in getting settled?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Financial support 24 33 17 33 13 10 24 31 27 21 22 31 22 24 23
Language course 14 11 13 14 17 20 12 15 12 10 13 17 10 16 10
Accommodation supports 13 14 11 24 9 24 12 12 14 7 11 22 14 12 16
Integrating/Interacting with people/ 13 14 13 11 13 7 17 5 12 4 12 17 15 16 9
Canadian society/Children going to
school
Sponsor 12 5 12 12 21 15 12 12 14 13 15 6 8 14 9
Newcomer services (other) 12 8 16 14 8 6 9 22 9 10 12 12 8 11 12
Newcomer services (government) 10 17 7 14 4 7 13 5 9 9 9 17 9 10 11
Community services/supports 10 5 7 15 16 16 7 15 10 15 10 12 7 12 8
Healthcare/Medical services 10 16 6 4 11 8 8 15 11 13 9 10 13 9 11
Church community 9 3 15 6 11 4 12 3 9 7 11 1 8 9 9
Translators 7 11 7 9 2 8 8 4 5 9 7 4 10 6 9
Relatives 5 3 6 1 9 4 7 1 3 5 7 2 - 6 4
Friends 4 6 3 4 3 2 4 5 3 6 5 2 4 5 3
Social worker support 3 2 6 2 2 3 3 3 2 7 3 2 5 3 4
Employer/Colleagues 3 1 1 1 7 7 3 - 3 2 3 2 2 3 2
Food bank 2 - 3 1 4 - 2 4 3 - 3 1 1 2 3
Feeling of security 2 5 - - - 1 2 - 2 2 * - 9 1 2
Permanent residency 1 1 - - 4 6 - 1 2 - 1 - - 2 -
Oother 2 1 4 3 - 5 3 1 3 2 - 5 1
No help received 4 1 3 5 10 3 5 5 8 2 5 5 2 3 7
Prefer not to answer 1 1 2 - 2 4 1 - 1 3 1 - 4 1 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q16. Who or what were the most helpful/supportive to you and your family in getting settled?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Ssin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

Weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Financial support 24 29 14 22 29 19 28 14
Language course 14 14 13 7 13 16 11 20
Accommodation supports 13 18 5 9 12 20 16 6
Integrating/Interacting with people/ 13 13 13 10 11 17 12 17
Canadian society/Children going to
school
Sponsor 12 14 8 12 11 13 10 18
Newcomer services (other) 12 11 13 10 14 9 13 9
Newcomer services (government) 10 10 10 18 13 5 12 8
Community services/supports 10 10 10 7 11 12 10 11
Healthcare/Medical services 10 12 5 16 6 15 9 11
Church community 9 12 2 17 6 13 6 19
Translators 7 9 4 12 7 7 9 1
Relatives 5 3 9 6 3 6 3 11
Friends 4 3 7 5 5 4 4 6
Social worker support 3 2 6 1 4 3 5 -
Employer/Colleagues 3 3 2 3 2 2 3 1
Food bank 2 2 1 - * 6 1 6
Feeling of security 2 1 2 1 2 * 2 -
Permanent residency 1 1 1 - * 1 1 -
Oother 2 1 3 6 2 1 3 -
No help received 4 2 9 - 3 7 4 3
Prefer not to answer 1 * 3 3 1 - 1 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q17. What types of support did you wish you had, but were not available when you first arrived in Canada?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Employment supports

Community-Tevel settlement services
Accommodation supports

Integration supports

Financial supports

Language supports

How to navigate Canadian systems/
Canadian laws/bureaucracy

Information about benefits available to
newcomers

Education supports
Equivalency supports
Moral/emotional support
Transportation supports
Follow up

Translation services

Opportunities to gain 'Canadian
experience'

Disability supports

Pre-arrival orientation to life in
Canada

Oother
Nothing

Prefer not to answer

15
11
11

N W w1

N

33
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REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
ON ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No

24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
9 19 15 11 13 11 12 15 19 20 14 12 14 15 15
9 4 11 27 9 5 16 12 9 9 16 6 12 10 7
13 5 12 12 9 12 12 12 9 3 12 13 10 11 11
7 6 10 13 6 8 11 10 7 5 14 4 10 8 6

2 2 9 6 5 10 5 7 4 4 8 4 6 4 7
2 7 7 7 2 10 3 8 4 6 9 2 6 6 5
- 2 8 5 6 2 9 7 5 8 9 2 7 7 6
4 5 5 13 4 5 4 11 4 3 10 2 6 6 4
7 8 5 5 7 5 6 7 4 - 9 4 8 6 3
2 4 8 - 2 6 2 5 9 - 7 6 5 6 4
13 6 4 - 5 6 4 3 5 4 5 5 3 5 5
1 1 5 - 6 3 4 3 5 2 6 2 2 6 3
- 1 4 - 2 3 2 5 2 5 1 5 2 4 3
4 5 3 - - 3 2 5 1 - 3 4 2 2
- - 4 2 - - 1 3 5 - 5 1 2 5 -
3 1 2 - 2 - 4 2 - - 2 2 1 1 3
4 1 2 - - - - 2 3 - 2 1 3 2 -
3 7 4 - 15 2 7 2 7 4 3 7 8 6 3
24 38 31 38 33 36 32 29 34 41 26 37 30 32 36
20 15 6 7 12 13 7 11 7 8 8 11 8 9 10



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q17. What types of support did you wish you had, but were not available when you first arrived in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
Weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Employment supports 15 8 23 22 21 22 32 19 10 13 24 14 17
Ccommunity-Tevel settlement services 11 9 16 1 10 34 5 11 11 11 9 12 6
Accommodation supports 11 15 4 7 5 8 4 12 10 12 4 12 4
Integration supports 9 9 10 5 9 20 4 10 8 8 15 9 8
Financial supports 6 8 4 5 1 12 7 9 4 6 7 7 10
Language supports 6 3 10 6 11 12 7 8 4 5 14 6 7
How to navigate Canadian systems/ 6 2 13 2 16 - 6 5 7 5 12 6 5
Canadian laws/bureaucracy
Information about benefits available to 6 4 9 2 7 13 6 9 2 5 11 6 9
newcomers
Education supports 6 3 10 2 7 11 12 3 9 6 2 6 5
Equivalency supports 5 2 9 10 7 9 7 3 8 6 2 5 5
Moral/emotional support 5 5 4 2 3 9 2 4 5 4 6 5 6
Transportation supports 4 2 7 - 4 8 7 3 5 3 7 4 -
Follow up 3 4 1 - 1 - 2 3 2 3 2 3 5
Translation services 3 4 1 - 1 - 3 3 3 3 -
Opportunitjes to gain 'Canadian 2 1 5 - 4 6 2 2 3 2 7 3 2
experience
Disability supports 2 2 1 - 1 - - 1 2 2 - 1 3
Pre-arrival orientation to life 1in 1 2 1 - 1 - 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
Canada
other 5 6 4 4 5 5 2 7 3 6 1 5 5
Nothing 33 34 30 35 28 35 31 30 35 33 31 32 40
Prefer not to answer 9 8 8 21 12 2 11 5 13 10 6 8 5
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q17. What types of support did you wish you had, but were not available when you first arrived in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Employment supports 15 8 13 16 25 13 15 15 18 13 18 8 9 14 16
Ccommunity-Tevel settlement services 11 9 8 23 8 12 12 5 13 6 14 2 7 8 15
Accommodation supports 11 12 9 13 10 7 11 12 12 13 11 13 8 9 14
Integration supports 9 5 8 21 6 12 9 6 11 7 11 6 5 4 16
Financial supports 6 7 7 8 4 - 6 11 6 5 8 4 3 8 5
Language supports 6 5 4 11 6 5 7 4 8 7 8 2 1 4 9
How to navigate Canadian systems/ 6 3 6 4 11 7 6 7 7 5 8 1 2 6 5
Canadian laws/bureaucracy
Information about benefits available to 6 1 4 11 10 6 7 3 8 4 8 2 - 3 10
newcomers
Education supports 6 1 4 6 14 7 5 7 6 6 7 5 2 6 6
Equivalency supports 5 1 4 9 10 2 6 7 6 3 6 8 - 7 3
Moral/emotional support 5 4 4 7 5 1 6 3 6 3 4 3 8 3 6
Transportation supports 4 5 1 5 5 2 4 5 3 5 5 2 1 4 3
Follow up 3 2 1 1 6 - 2 8 3 2 3 5 - 3 3
Translation services 3 4 2 3 1 - 3 2 3 4 2 1 7 * 6
Opportunitjes to gain 'Canadian 2 3 - 2 5 2 2 4 4 - 3 - 4 3 2
experience
Disability supports 2 2 2 - 1 - 1 3 1 4 2 2 - 1 2
Pre-arrival orientation to life 1in 1 3 - 3 1 - 2 1 1 3 2 - - 1 2
Canada
Oother 5 4 5 1 8 2 6 4 7 3 3 8 10 7 3
Nothing 33 40 37 23 24 55 28 31 27 29 27 48 42 38 25
Prefer not to answer 9 11 14 7 2 7 10 10 7 14 8 6 17 8 11
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q17. What types of support did you wish you had, but were not available when you first arrived in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Ssin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

Weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Employment supports 15 15 14 11 15 14 10 28
community-level settlement services 11 12 9 2 8 16 12 7
Accommodation supports 11 12 9 5 15 9 14 4
Integration supports 9 9 9 5 9 10 8 8
Financial supports 6 5 8 7 7 7 7 5
Language supports 6 5 8 9 6 4 4 11
How to navigate Canadian systems/ 6 5 8 5 5 7 3 16
Canadian laws/bureaucracy
Information about benefits available to 6 7 3 2 4 5 3 10
newcomers
Education supports 6 6 4 4 8 4 4 12
Equivalency supports 5 5 6 2 6 6 4 9
Moral/emotional support 5 3 8 4 3 5 5 1
Transportation supports 4 4 4 - 3 7 4 4
Follow up 3 2 4 - 4 - 2 2
Translation services 3 3 3 6 1 5 4 -
Opportunitjes to gain 'Canadian 2 3 2 - 2 3 2 6
experience
Disability supports 2 1 3 - 2 1 2 -
Pre-arrival orientation to life 1in 1 2 - - 1 2 2 1
Canada
Oother 5 6 3 - 7 5 6 3
Nothing 33 33 31 37 28 39 35 29
Prefer not to answer 9 8 12 24 10 6 10 10
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q19. Which of the following best describes your private sponsor?
Base: ATl Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 140 6 20 79 29 6 16 41 33 48 33 76 29 55 62 54
Unweighted Total 135 15 23 65 24 8 12 47 51 24 30 70 31 70 52 48
Religious organization 46 33 63 43 51 31 32 45 56 45 57 43 41 47 54 42
Group of private individuals (sometimes 19 47 24 19 7 24 8 19 21 21 17 20 20 22 21 15
called a Group of 5)
Family member(s) 15 - 10 9 40 - 45 16 9 9 13 19 5 8 3 27
Friend / Friend of family 9 14 - 14 3 - 8 2 - 21 7 6 20 7 13 7
Community organization 6 6 - 9 - 26 6 12 9 - 4 6 11 10 5 3
other 1 - - 2 - - - 4 - - - 2 - - - 3
Prefer not to say 3 - 3 4 - 18 - 2 4 5 2 4 4 5 4 3
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q19. Which of the following best describes your private sponsor?
Base: Al1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
Weighted Total 140 - 115 25 74 26 33 71 69 108 32 124 23
Unweighted Total 135 - 101 34 76 28 26 77 58 108 27 119 22
Religious organization 46 - 43 62 88 - - 49 44 45 50 46 52
Group of private individuals (sometimes 19 - 18 23 - 100 - 25 13 23 5 18 20
called a Group of 5)
Family member(s) 15 - 17 5 - - 63 16 13 13 20 14 17
Friend / Friend of family 9 - 11 - - - 37 3 15 4 25 10 6
Community organization 6 - 6 7 12 - - 6 6 8 - 6 5
Other 1 - 1 - - - - - 2 1 - 1 -
Prefer not to say 3 - 4 2 - - - - 7 4 - 4 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q19. Which of the following best describes your private sponsor?

Base:

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Religious organization

Group of private individuals (sometimes
called a Group of 5)

Family member(s)

Friend / Friend of family
Community organization
Other

Prefer not to say

A1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship

46
19

15

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

18 37 32 53 25 86 29 78 31 113 14 13 92 47
24 33 30 48 28 79 28 80 28 103 17 15 90 44
46 54 47 41 51 49 36 50 42 48 36 48 41 56
27 14 32 12 14 20 21 16 23 18 15 34 18 21
- 17 14 19 19 14 15 13 14 15 16 5 17 10
18 4 - 15 - 12 8 11 8 11 - - 10 8
9 7 2 8 13 5 5 6 11 4 15 13 8 4
- - 5 - - - 5 - - - 11 - 2 -
- 5 - 6 3 1 10 4 3 3 7 - 5 1

w = o O
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q19. Which of the following best describes your private sponsor?
Base: Al1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

Weighted Total 140 99 41 11 63 52 66 63
Unweighted Total 135 95 40 14 64 45 78 48
Religious organization 46 48 43 65 43 45 38 51
Group of private individuals (sometimes 19 21 15 9 13 30 34 5
called a Group of 5)
Family member(s) 15 8 31 14 21 4 9 20
Friend / Friend of family 9 11 3 - 9 13 1 18
Community organization 6 7 5 4 10 3 13 -
Other 1 2 - - - 3 - 2
Prefer not to say 3 3 3 8 5 2 4 4
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Q20B. In which of the following areas did you receive assistance, guidance or support from your private sponsor?
Base: All Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Finding housing

Helping me open a bank account
Transportation (e.g. letting me use
their car or driving me to
appointments)

Accessing healthcare

Accessing Tlanguage training

Finding empTloyment

Finding schools for children

Helping me find or access educational
courses

Emotional support/ Social visits /
Entertainment / Activities

Financial support (general)
Provided items (phones, clothes, food)

Helped with paperwork/documents/ID's/
Licence

other
My sponsor did not provide any help

Support offered but not taken / Did not
need support

New question - respondent was not asked

Prefer not to answer

64
62
62

61
57
43
36
32

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

BC Pra ON QC  ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 454 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1lyrs  No
6 20 79 29 6 16 41 33 48 33 76 29 55 62 54
15 23 65 24 8 12 47 51 24 30 70 31 70 52 48
86 88 53 69 93 65 67 71 56 68 58 76 68 61 64
100 91 46 75 84 57 73 68 53 68 52 81 67 58 62
100 91 48 68 84 82 64 70 49 57 53 89 69 59 59
86 91 48 68 68 74 65 70 47 54 56 78 67 57 57
86 70 47 70 68 74 59 63 47 55 50 78 63 51 61
86 54 32 50 67 73 35 58 30 49 32 66 45 39 48
78 62 30 24 50 39 26 63 26 7 36 69 59 47 17
75 42 23 35 76 56 32 43 18 30 24 58 40 24 38
10 8 7 12 8 10 10 12 4 10 9 2 6 6 11
6 8 10 2 - 23 11 1 5 11 6 11 5 5 8

4 - 3 3 23 - 7 4 - 12 - 4 2 4 6
12 4 1 8 - - 2 2 6 7 3 - 1 6 2
- 3 2 5 8 8 - 8 - 3 4 2 2 2 4

- 3 7 5 - - 7 6 5 3 8 - 10 4 4

- 3 6 2 - - 2 2 10 9 4 - 1 5 6

- - 16 - - - 6 11 14 2 12 11 13 16 3

- 3 1 - - - - 4 - 2 1 - 1 - 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q20B. In which of the following areas did you receive assistance, guidance or support from your private sponsor?
Base: All Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 140 - 115 25 74 26 33 71 69 108 32 124 23
Unweighted Total 135 - 101 34 76 28 26 77 58 108 27 119 22
Finding housing 64 - 60 82 67 79 54 66 63 66 59 65 61
Helping me open a bank account 62 - 57 89 65 74 53 65 60 66 52 64 47
Transportation (e.g. letting me use 62 - 57 84 64 65 62 66 58 62 60 62 60
their car or driving me to
appointments)
Accessing healthcare 61 - 56 84 62 75 52 63 58 62 57 60 56
Accessing Tlanguage training 57 - 52 84 62 61 44 61 54 60 49 58 42
Finding employment 43 - 37 69 46 40 42 42 44 38 58 44 33
Finding schools for children 36 - 31 58 44 42 19 38 35 40 23 37 36
Helping me find or access educational 32 - 27 56 31 47 24 34 30 32 33 32 31
courses
Emotional support/ Social visits / 8 - 9 5 8 16 5 10 6 10 2 8 8
Entertainment / Activities
Financial support (general) 8 - 9 4 6 - 13 8 7 8 7 8 12
Provided items (phones, clothes, food) 4 - 3 9 5 5 - 6 1 1 12 3 6
Helped with paperwork/documents/ID's/ 3 - 3 3 5 - 2 1 6 2 7 4 -
Licence
Oother 3 - 4 - 4 3 - 3 2 2 8 2 6
My sponsor did not provide any help 5 - 6 2 6 - 2 4 7 6 3 5 3
Support offered but not taken / Did not 4 - 5 - 2 - 14 2 7 1 15 5 3
need support
New question - respondent was not asked 9 - 11 - 8 11 11 7 12 9 10 10 4
Prefer not to answer 1 - 1 2 1 - - 1 1 1 - 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q20B. In which of the following areas did you receive assistance, guidance or support from your private sponsor?
Base: All Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 140 18 37 32 53 25 86 29 78 31 113 14 13 92 47
Unweighted Total 135 24 33 30 48 28 79 28 80 28 103 17 15 90 44
Finding housing 64 71 76 58 58 79 65 50 59 75 61 69 95 64 64
Helping me open a bank account 62 78 75 53 54 75 65 42 62 68 57 78 100 62 62
Transportation (e.g. letting me use 62 91 76 43 53 69 65 47 55 80 57 69 100 62 61
their car or driving me to
appointments)
Accessing healthcare 61 73 73 50 54 69 63 47 56 77 56 69 100 58 66
Accessing Tlanguage training 57 73 73 58 41 60 61 46 54 61 52 71 95 57 58
Finding employment 43 69 65 25 29 49 45 32 37 67 37 60 79 47 35
Finding schools for children 36 70 44 26 25 44 36 31 40 30 32 32 80 36 36
Helping me find or access educational 32 52 45 29 18 43 34 19 28 50 26 44 74 33 30
courses
Emotional support/ Social visits / 8 5 1 9 14 7 11 - 8 6 8 17 6 6 13
Entertainment / Activities
Financial support (general) 8 17 13 5 3 5 9 5 - 16 5 25 8 8 6
Provided items (phones, clothes, food) 4 7 2 - 6 6 4 - 2 10 4 - 7 4 4
Helped with paperwork/documents/ID's/ 3 - 8 - 3 9 3 - 3 8 4 - - - 10
Licence
Oother 3 3 - 7 3 - 5 - 4 4 3 6 - 4 1
My sponsor did not provide any help 5 - 6 - 9 8 3 10 7 - 6 - - 5 6
Support offered but not taken / Did not 4 - - 2 10 5 3 8 8 - 5 - - 4 5
need support
New question - respondent was not asked 9 9 - 11 15 - 9 18 10 5 11 6 - 14 -
Prefer not to answer 1 - - - 2 - 1 2 2 - 1 5 - - 3
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q20B. In which of the following areas did you receive assistance, guidance or support from your private sponsor?
Base: All Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 140 99 41 11 63 52 66 63
Unweighted Total 135 95 40 14 64 45 78 48
Finding housing 64 64 65 74 63 60 76 50
Helping me open a bank account 62 65 56 81 60 59 74 49
Transportation (e.g. letting me use 62 62 62 93 63 49 69 52
their car or driving me to
appointments)
Accessing healthcare 61 59 64 81 60 55 74 46
Accessing Tlanguage training 57 58 57 86 56 49 68 44
Finding employment 43 41 48 57 47 35 44 40
Finding schools for children 36 40 26 34 35 37 49 25
Helping me find or access educational 32 31 34 23 35 32 43 21
courses
Emotional support/ Social visits / 8 8 10 13 8 3 5 7
Entertainment / Activities
Financial support (general) 8 7 8 13 7 10 6 10
Provided items (phones, clothes, food) 4 4 2 2 4 5 5 3
Helped with paperwork/documents/ID's/ 3 4 2 - 4 4 2 5
Licence
Oother 3 3 3 4 2 4 3 3
My sponsor did not provide any help 5 5 6 - 7 1 3 5
Support offered but not taken / Did not 4 5 2 - - 12 - 10
need support
New question - respondent was not asked 9 11 4 7 10 10 9 11
Prefer not to answer 1 - 3 - 1 1 2 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q21. Thinking about what your sponsor provided, what did you find to be most helpful?
Base: Al1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship who received help from sponsor

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 133 6 19 74 28 6 16 38 31 46 32 70 29 49 59 52
Unweighted Total 128 15 22 61 22 8 12 44 48 23 29 65 31 65 51 46
Accommodation supports (incl. finding a 26 16 30 26 25 24 18 28 24 26 31 28 13 15 23 30
place to living, covering rent payment)
Moral/emotional/follow up supports 22 41 35 18 20 15 25 21 28 18 26 25 6 23 18 23
(incl. generosity, welcoming,
acceptance)
Providing financial suppports (e.g. 11 14 25 10 - 18 17 11 15 6 7 13 9 14 15 9
providing an allowance)
Transportation supports 11 14 9 12 8 8 17 7 6 15 2 12 18 14 13 7
Sponsoring respondent/family to come to 9 9 4 9 16 - 16 7 - 15 10 6 17 3 13 8
Canada
Employment supports (incl. finding a 7 4 4 6 12 18 10 12 10 - 7 4 10 5 2 13
job, acting as a reference)
Language supports 7 - - 9 3 26 6 4 8 9 3 6 15 11 13 4
Education supports (e.g. helping to 6 4 4 3 13 24 18 5 11 - 3 6 12 9 5 7
find children a school
Providing Information for newcomers 6 4 4 6 7 - - 7 10 4 10 7 - 3 7 4
(e.g. child benefit)
How to navigate Canadian systems/ 6 - - 6 11 - - 10 4 5 12 2 8 7 6 3
Canadian Taws/bureaucracy (e.g.
applying for a SIN number)
Integration supports 5 6 22 3 - 8 - 7 14 - 5 5 6 9 3 5
Access to health care 5 4 - 8 3 - - 14 5 - 7 6 2 11 4 3
Help openning a bank account 4 - 7 3 7 8 - 7 4 4 6 5 2 8 - 4
community-level settlement services 2 4 - 3 - 8 - 4 6 - - 3 4 7 1 -
Nothing - no help provided/received 2 - 3 3 - - - 2 - 5 9 - - - - 6
Oother 2 - - 4 - - - 2 - 5 2 3 - - 4 1
Prefer not to answer 9 9 6 11 7 - - 8 8 14 4 10 12 9 13 6
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q21. Thinking about what your sponsor provided, what did you find to be most helpful?
Base: Al1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship who received help from sponsor

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 133 - 108 25 69 26 33 69 64 102 31 117 22
Unweighted Total 128 - 95 33 71 28 25 73 55 102 26 113 21
Accommodation supports (incl. finding a 26 - 26 27 30 22 23 25 27 28 20 23 46
place to living, covering rent payment)
Moral/emotional/follow up supports 22 - 19 32 24 34 7 25 18 26 9 23 7
(incl. generosity, welcoming,
acceptance)
Providing financial suppports (e.g. 11 - 12 4 10 12 9 11 10 13 3 10 20
providing an allowance)
Transportation supports 11 - 10 13 12 2 16 14 7 13 4 11 11
Sponsoring respondent/family to come to 9 - 10 8 10 7 11 3 16 3 30 10 9
Canada
Employment supports (incl. finding a 7 - 9 1 7 - 12 7 8 8 3 8 -
job, acting as a reference)
Language supports 7 - 7 5 10 10 - 8 6 9 2 8 -
Education supports (e.g. helping to 6 - 6 6 7 7 5 6 6 6 7 6 8
find children a school
Providing Information for newcomers 6 - 6 6 11 1 - 9 2 7 4 6 4
(e.g. child benefit)
How to navigate Canadian systems/ 6 - 6 2 9 2 2 6 5 5 8 6 -
Canadian Taws/bureaucracy (e.g.
applying for a SIN number)
Integration supports 5 - 4 11 9 4 - 6 4 5 7 4 9
Access to health care 5 - 5 4 5 8 2 6 4 5 4 4 10
Help openning a bank account 4 - 6 - 3 5 9 7 2 4 7 4 6
community-level settlement services 2 - 1 8 2 6 - 4 1 3 - 2 5
Nothing - no help provided/received 2 - 3 - 1 - 7 1 4 1 8 3 3
Oother 2 - 3 - 1 9 - 1 4 3 - 3 -
Prefer not to answer 9 - 9 7 4 9 15 9 9 9 10 10 3
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q21. Thinking about what your sponsor provided, what did you find to be most helpful?
Base: A1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship who received help from sponsor

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 133 18 35 32 48 23 83 26 72 31 106 14 13 87 44
Unweighted Total 128 24 31 30 43 25 77 26 75 28 97 17 15 86 41
Accommodation supports (incl. finding a 26 9 27 25 32 21 24 35 21 23 31 - 8 27 23
place to living, covering rent payment)
Moral/emotional/follow up supports 22 18 23 23 22 33 23 10 22 30 19 40 19 17 32
(incl. generosity, welcoming,
acceptance)
Providing financial suppports (e.g. 11 18 11 7 11 6 14 3 10 5 11 17 - 12 9
providing an allowance)
Transportation supports 11 5 17 8 10 3 15 3 13 4 13 3 - 11 11
Sponsoring respondent/family to come to 9 20 17 - 6 15 9 5 4 28 9 9 11 9 11
Canada
Employment supports (incl. finding a 7 1 3 12 9 4 8 6 6 7 8 7 2 9 3
job, acting as a reference)
Language supports 7 15 9 9 2 3 7 10 6 5 5 - 34 9 3
Education supports (e.g. helping to 6 11 - 12 5 5 8 2 4 7 6 7 10 7 4
find children a school
Providing Information for newcomers 6 - - 10 10 6 3 15 8 7 6 11 - 6 5
(e.g. child benefit)
How to navigate Canadian systems/ 6 8 13 2 2 - 6 8 6 8 6 6 5 5 7
Canadian Taws/bureaucracy (e.g.
applying for a SIN number)
Integration supports 5 9 4 4 5 - 4 13 8 3 5 5 5 5 6
Access to health care 5 12 6 1 5 - 7 2 4 9 5 2 5 6 4
Help openning a bank account 4 - 4 2 8 11 4 - 6 4 6 - - 7 -
community-level settlement services 2 3 3 1 3 2 3 2 5 - 2 2 5 1 5
Nothing - no help provided/received 2 - - - 6 3 - 9 4 - 3 - - 3 -
Oother 2 - - 7 2 - 4 - 3 2 3 - - - 7
Prefer not to answer 9 12 2 9 13 9 9 9 9 1 6 24 21 5 17
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q21. Thinking about what your sponsor provided, what did you find to be most helpful?
Base: A1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship who received help from sponsor

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 133 94 38 11 58 52 64 60
Unweighted Total 128 90 38 14 60 44 75 46
Accommodation supports (incl. finding a 26 26 27 47 29 21 27 26
place to living, covering rent payment)
Moral/emotional/follow up supports 22 23 18 14 21 22 20 21
(incl. generosity, welcoming,
acceptance)
Providing financial suppports (e.g. 11 11 10 19 11 9 12 11
providing an allowance)
Transportation supports 11 11 9 - 18 7 9 14
Sponsoring respondent/family to come to 9 9 11 - 13 9 4 16
Canada
Employment supports (incl. finding a 7 4 15 17 8 3 7 6
job, acting as a reference)
Language supports 7 8 5 12 6 9 10 5
Education supports (e.g. helping to 6 6 8 17 5 3 7 4
find children a school
Providing Information for newcomers 6 6 5 - 6 4 9 1
(e.g. child benefit)
How to navigate Canadian systems/ 6 5 6 7 6 6 7 5
Canadian Taws/bureaucracy (e.g.
applying for a SIN number)
Integration supports 5 5 5 4 4 6 8 1
Access to health care 5 6 2 - 7 5 9 1
Help openning a bank account 4 6 - 4 5 1 5 1
community-level settlement services 2 4 - 4 2 3 4 1
Nothing - no help provided/received 2 2 2 - - 6 - 5
Oother 2 1 6 - 1 5 4 1
Prefer not to answer 9 11 5 - 4 14 7 12
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q22. And what, if anything, did you find to be least helpful?

Base: A1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship who received help from sponsor

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
wWeighted Total 133 6 19 74 28 6 16 38 31 46 32 70 29 49 59 52
unweighted Total 128 15 22 61 22 8 12 44 48 23 29 65 31 65 51 46
Lack of wrap around supports 6 - 20 5 - - 8 4 2 8 2 7 3 3 8 4
Lack of (clear) information 5 - - 6 8 16 17 10 2 - 7 6 3 3 - 11
Lack of employment supports 5 - 3 7 - - 10 10 2 - 6 4 5 6 1 6
Lack of financial help (e.g. help 4 - 20 1 5 - - 6 - 8 5 6 - 3 6 1
setting up a bank account)
Lack of education supports 1 - - 2 - - - 4 - - 4 - - - - 3
Lack of Tanguage supports (e.g. 1 - - - - 23 - 2 1 - 3 - 1 1 1 2
Tanguage school)
Other 6 6 7 8 - 8 - 10 13 - 7 6 6 12 6 1
Nothing 61 79 54 59 74 35 58 54 64 65 51 60 73 62 66 60
Prefer not to answer 17 15 17 18 16 18 16 10 15 27 22 19 11 13 19 19
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q22. And what, if anything, did you find to be least helpful?

Base: A1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship who received help from sponsor

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 133 - 108 25 69 26 33 69 64 102 31 117 22
Unweighted Total 128 - 95 33 71 28 25 73 55 102 26 113 21
Lack of wrap around supports 6 - 7 - 9 - 4 7 4 7 - 6 15
Lack of (clear) information 5 - 7 - 3 3 13 9 1 6 4 5 16
Lack of employment supports 5 - 3 9 7 5 - 5 4 5 4 1 21
Lack of financial help (e.g. help 4 - 5 - 6 - 4 6 3 6 - 5 9
setting up a bank account)
Lack of education supports 1 - 1 - - 5 - 2 - - 4 - 6
Lack of Tanguage supports (e.g. 1 - 1 2 2 - - 2 - * 3 1 -
Tanguage school)
Other 6 - 7 2 8 10 - 7 5 8 - 7 -
Nothing 61 - 62 57 52 73 68 58 65 58 72 62 50
Prefer not to answer 17 - 15 30 21 9 17 13 22 18 17 19 4
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q22. And what, if anything, did you find to be least helpful?

Base: A1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship who received help from sponsor

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 133 18 35 32 48 23 83 26 72 31 106 14 13 87 44
Unweighted Total 128 24 31 30 43 25 77 26 75 28 97 17 15 86 41
Lack of wrap around supports 6 4 4 5 8 3 6 8 7 - 6 6 6 3 11
Lack of (clear) information 5 - 8 2 8 6 4 11 3 4 6 6 - 3 11
Lack of employment supports 5 6 8 3 3 - 7 2 3 9 5 6 - 2 8
Lack of financial help (e.g. help 4 - 2 2 9 - 4 10 7 - 6 - - 4 6
setting up a bank account)
Lack of education supports 1 - - - 3 - 2 - - 4 1 - - 2 -
Lack of Tanguage supports (e.g. 1 2 3 - - 6 - - 1 - 1 - - 1 -
Tanguage school)
Other 6 16 1 5 7 8 6 5 3 15 6 9 5 7 4
Nothing 61 57 59 68 59 65 64 49 62 55 58 69 77 68 49
Prefer not to answer 17 15 20 20 15 12 16 25 21 16 19 10 12 15 22
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q22. And what, if anything, did you find to be least helpful?
Base: A1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship who received help from sponsor

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 133 94 38 11 58 52 64 60
Unweighted Total 128 90 38 14 60 44 75 46
Lack of wrap around supports 6 6 5 7 4 8 1 11
Lack of (clear) information 5 4 9 - 5 4 1 7
Lack of employment supports 5 4 5 - 4 7 6 4
Lack of financial help (e.g. help 4 5 4 7 6 4 1 9
setting up a bank account)
Lack of education supports 1 1 - - - 3 2 -
Lack of Tanguage supports (e.g. 1 * 2 - - 2 2 -
Tanguage school)
Other 6 8 1 11 6 7 10 3
Nothing 61 60 63 58 63 57 60 63
Prefer not to answer 17 18 15 24 17 18 19 16
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q23. Would you say the amount of advice and guidance you received was:
Base: A1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship who received help from sponsor

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ >11lyrs No
weighted Total 133 6 19 74 28 6 16 38 31 46 32 70 59 52
Unweighted Total 128 15 22 61 22 8 12 44 48 23 29 65 51 46
Just right 71 76 79 63 82 77 56 77 77 65 79 59 70 67
Morﬁ than you needed; it felt Tike too 8 18 7 7 7 7 10 - 11 11 3 11 12 5
muc
Less than you needed; you would have 19 6 11 27 6 16 26 23 9 19 17 25 14 26
Tiked more
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 - 3 3 5 - 8 - 2 5 2 5 4 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q23. Would you say the amount of advice and guidance you received was:

Base:

A1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship who received help from sponsor

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 133 - 108 25 69 26 33 69 64 102 31 117 22
Unweighted Total 128 - 95 33 71 28 25 73 55 102 26 113 21
Just right 71 - 68 81 77 69 57 75 66 73 61 71 58
More than you needed; it felt 1ike too 8 - 8 7 4 22 5 6 9 9 2 8 3
much
Less than you needed; you would have 19 - 22 5 19 9 27 18 19 17 25 17 33
Tiked more
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 - 2 8 - - 11 - 7 1 12 4 6
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q23. Would you say the amount of advice and guidance you received was:
Base: A1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship who received help from sponsor

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 133 18 35 32 48 23 83 26 72 31 106 14 13 87 44
Unweighted Total 128 24 31 30 43 25 77 26 75 28 97 17 15 86 41
Just right 71 90 74 65 64 79 74 51 65 82 68 67 90 78 55
More than you needed; it felt 1ike too 8 10 3 16 5 5 10 2 10 1 7 17 10 4 14
much
Less than you needed; you would have 19 - 19 19 25 11 13 44 20 13 21 17 - 17 21
Tiked more
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 - 4 - 6 6 3 2 4 4 4 - - - 10
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q23. Would you say the amount of advice and guidance you received was:
Base: A1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship who received help from sponsor

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 133 94 38 11 58 52 64 60
Unweighted Total 128 90 38 14 60 44 75 46
Just right 71 76 57 79 74 59 77 60
More than you needed; it felt 1ike too 8 7 10 7 8 9 10 6
much
Less than you needed; you would have 19 14 28 14 14 27 12 28
Tiked more
Oother - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 2 5 - 3 5 1 6
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Q23B. Which one of the following statements best describes the importance of the support provided by your private sponsor?

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Base: A1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship who received help from sponsor

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Sponsor support was essential, and I/my
family could not have managed without

1t

Sponsor support was very helpful, but 1/
my family could have managed without it
if we had to

Sponsor support was of some help, but 1/
my family could have managed without it
without difficulties

cannot say

New question - respondent was not asked

50

22

12

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ <10yrs >11lyrs No

6 19 74 28 6 16 38 31 46 32 70 29 49 59 52

15 22 61 22 8 12 44 48 23 29 65 31 65 51 46
91 79 38 52 60 65 41 64 42 32 45 78 58 56 45
9 15 23 28 24 25 35 11 19 38 22 7 18 14 29

- 3 13 20 - 10 13 9 15 13 15 4 9 9 14

- 3 8 - 16 - 4 4 10 14 4 - 1 4 9

- - 17 - - - 6 12 15 2 13 11 14 17 3

10
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q23B. Which one of the following statements best describes the importance of the support provided by your private sponsor?
Base: A1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship who received help from sponsor

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 133 - 108 25 69 26 33 69 64 102 31 117 22
Unweighted Total 128 - 95 33 71 28 25 73 55 102 26 113 21
Sponsor support was essential, and I/my 50 - 45 72 49 58 46 44 57 55 33 54 31
family could not have managed without
1t
Sponsor support was very helpful, but 1/ 22 - 25 11 25 14 21 33 11 18 37 20 39

my family could have managed without it
if we had to

Sponsor support was of some help, but I/ 12 - 12 15 14 17 6 12 12 15 2 9 26
my family could have managed without it

without difficulties

Cannot say 6 - 7 2 3 - 14 3 8 2 18 7 -

New question - respondent was not asked 10 - 12 - 9 11 12 7 12 10 10 11 4
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q23B. Which one of the following statements best describes the importance of the support provided by your private sponsor?
Base: A1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship who received help from sponsor

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 133 18 35 32 48 23 83 26 72 31 106 14 13 87 44
Unweighted Total 128 24 31 30 43 25 77 26 75 28 97 17 15 86 41
Sponsor support was essential, and I/my 50 82 64 32 40 57 52 38 42 60 45 50 95 53 45
family could not have managed without
1t
Sponsor support was very helpful, but 1/ 22 6 18 29 27 36 17 26 22 27 23 30 5 20 27
my family could have managed without it
if we had to
Sponsor support was of some help, but 1/ 12 3 15 28 3 3 17 6 17 5 14 9 - 9 18
my family could have managed without it
without difficulties
Cannot say 6 - 3 - 14 4 5 11 8 2 7 5 - 4 10
New question - respondent was not asked 10 9 - 11 16 - 9 20 11 5 11 6 - 15 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q23B. Which one of the following statements best describes the importance of the support provided by your private sponsor?
Base: A1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship who received help from sponsor

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 133 94 38 11 58 52 64 60
Unweighted Total 128 90 38 14 60 44 75 46
Sponsor support was essential, and I/my 50 50 51 82 53 40 60 41
family could not have managed without
1t
Sponsor support was very helpful, but 1/ 22 22 24 11 22 21 16 24
my family could have managed without it
if we had to
Sponsor support was of some help, but I/ 12 11 15 - 12 17 12 14
my family could have managed without it
without difficulties
Cannot say 6 6 6 - 2 12 3 9
New question - respondent was not asked 10 12 4 7 11 10 9 12
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Q24. Are you still in contact with your sponsor?

Base:

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes
NoO
Other

Prefer not to say

A1l Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
Pra ON QC  ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1llyrs  No
6 20 79 29 6 16 41 33 48 33 76 29 55 62 54
15 23 65 24 8 12 47 51 24 30 70 31 70 52 48
96 82 69 81 40 76 67 80 73 76 69 80 73 75 70
4 15 28 19 60 24 29 16 27 23 28 20 25 24 27
- 3 3 - - - 4 4 - 2 3 - 2 1 3
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Q24. Are you still in contact with your sponsor?
Base: All Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 140 - 115 25 74 26 33 71 69 108 32 124 23
Unweighted Total 135 - 101 34 76 28 26 77 58 108 27 119 22
Yes 73 - 71 83 68 82 89 77 70 72 77 74 69
No 25 - 27 15 28 18 11 22 27 25 23 24 31
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 2 - 2 2 3 - - 1 3 3 - 2 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q24. Are you still in contact with your sponsor?
Base: All Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 140 18 37 32 53 25 86 29 78 31 113 14 13 92 47
Unweighted Total 135 24 33 30 48 28 79 28 80 28 103 17 15 90 44
Yes 73 90 78 76 63 81 77 56 72 79 73 62 92 67 85
No 25 10 18 24 34 19 21 40 26 21 25 38 8 32 11
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 2 - 4 - 2 - 2 4 2 - 3 - - 1 5
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Q24. Are you still in contact with your sponsor?
Base: All Respondents with PSR/BVOR sponsorship

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
weighted Total 140 99 41 11 63 52 66 63
Unweighted Total 135 95 40 14 64 45 78 48
Yes 73 74 71 93 72 69 77 69
No 25 25 23 7 27 31 21 31
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 2 1 5 - 1 - 2 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q25B. In which of the following areas did you receive assistance, quidance or support from government services in helping you and your family get settled?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Accessing language training
Accessing healthcare

Helping me open a bank account
Finding schools for children
Finding housing

Transportation (e.g. driving me to
appointments)

Helping me find or access educational
courses

Finding employment
Financial support

Household items / Furniture / Food /
Clothing

Interpretor / Translation

Childcare / Daycare

Oother

None

New question - respondent was not asked

Prefer not to answer

74
68
48
48
43
39

34

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

ON ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 454 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1lyrs  No

24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
84 79 66 89 89 73 76 72 74 66 66 86 80 76 69
77 76 60 81 82 75 64 74 61 45 65 80 75 70 60
56 64 47 11 71 55 50 56 37 18 40 70 59 49 43
65 58 43 34 65 65 38 49 44 12 43 67 52 52 44
59 60 40 8 67 58 39 48 33 17 34 64 51 43 40
36 49 37 20 67 37 36 40 43 11 35 54 45 49 32
42 45 29 42 24 25 34 42 31 22 35 35 38 42 26
43 29 20 16 24 28 32 23 13 21 20 27 25 20 26
5 7 8 5 6 9 11 5 3 15 4 7 8 4 8
- 6 2 6 - 7 2 2 2 - 2 4 1 2 5
- 1 4 - - - 3 1 5 2 * 5 5 4 1
3 - * - 3 - 2 1 - - 1 1 1 1 -
- 5 2 6 4 5 1 6 2 3 5 1 2 3 4
- 6 6 2 - 2 6 7 4 4 7 2 6 5 5
- - 10 - - - 3 5 12 2 9 3 6 9 1
2 4 2 - - 1 2 2 3 7 1 1 1 2 3

N o v W B N
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q25B. In which of the following areas did you receive assistance, quidance or support from government services in helping you and your family get settled?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.

Weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Accessing language training 74 89 53 78 63 58 42 72 77 76 61 75 48
Accessing healthcare 68 86 45 58 46 45 51 65 70 71 52 68 43
Helping me open a bank account 48 84 6 10 9 8 - 43 54 53 24 49 28
Finding schools for children 48 74 15 31 19 19 6 44 52 51 32 47 40
Finding housing 43 78 1 13 4 - - 35 51 46 28 45 26
Transportation (e.g. driving me to 39 60 15 18 15 17 9 34 45 43 16 41 17
appointments)

Helping me find or access educational 34 43 22 33 22 26 18 30 38 34 32 33 22
courses

Finding employment 23 28 18 16 16 20 18 26 20 24 19 23 15
Financial support 7 6 7 10 7 14 5 9 5 7 8 6 14
Household items / Furniture / Food / 3 2 4 - 2 - 10 4 2 3 - 3 6
Clothing

Interpretor / Translation 2 4 1 - 1 - 2 2 2 3 - 3 -
Cchildcare / Daycare 1 1 - - - - - * 1 1 - 1 1
Oother 3 2 4 9 7 - 6 3 3 2 9 3 12
None 5 2 10 4 6 18 4 7 3 5 3 4 11
New question - respondent was not asked 6 2 11 - 8 11 11 6 5 7 6 6
Prefer not to answer 2 * 5 - 4 - 7 1 3 1 5 2 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q25B. In which of the following areas did you receive assistance, quidance or support from government services in helping you and your family get settled?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No
weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Accessing language training 74 83 77 75 58 76 75 70 73 81 71 80 78 69 81
Accessing healthcare 68 85 66 63 53 53 71 68 65 83 65 74 71 63 75
Helping me open a bank account 48 70 52 43 21 48 48 49 44 60 41 65 64 44 54
Finding schools for children 48 67 51 41 25 45 48 49 42 54 42 55 67 45 52
Finding housing 43 65 49 31 19 42 42 46 36 52 36 56 64 38 51
Transportation (e.g. driving me to 39 56 39 34 23 46 36 43 37 45 33 52 54 38 41
appointments)
Helping me find or access educational 34 36 37 41 23 45 28 45 33 47 32 31 45 30 39
courses
Finding employment 23 31 26 20 12 28 24 19 21 30 21 19 36 27 18
Financial support 7 8 9 2 7 11 7 4 4 10 8 7 2 8 5
Household items / Furniture / Food / 3 3 3 - 5 - 4 2 2 4 3 5 1 2 4
Clothing
Interpretor / Translation 2 1 2 7 1 5 2 1 3 1 2 7 - 1 4
Childcare / Daycare 1 1 1 * - * 2 1 1 * 2 1 * 1
Oother 3 3 2 3 6 6 3 3 5 4 4 4 - 4 3
None 5 3 3 7 8 10 3 7 5 1 5 6 5 6 4
New question - respondent was not asked 6 4 2 7 11 - 6 8 7 2 7 2 4 8 2
Prefer not to answer 2 2 1 1 4 2 1 3 2 1 2 1 2 2 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q25B. In which of the following areas did you receive assistance, quidance or support from government services in helping you and your family get settled?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Accessing language training 74 78 67 73 80 64 81 52
Accessing healthcare 68 71 62 80 77 52 75 50
Helping me open a bank account 48 50 45 53 57 37 65 1
Finding schools for children 48 47 49 49 58 37 59 18
Finding housing 43 42 46 47 49 37 57 2
Transportation (e.g. driving me to 39 41 36 40 48 26 48 18
appointments)
Helping me find or access educational 34 36 30 40 41 22 36 27
courses
Finding employment 23 23 23 26 28 16 27 15
Financial support 7 7 7 11 7 6 8 3
Household items / Furniture / Food / 3 2 5 3 2 2 2 5
Clothing
Interpretor / Translation 2 4 - 5 3 1 3 2
Childcare / Daycare 1 1 - 3 1 - 1 -
Oother 3 2 5 5 3 4 2 7
None 5 4 6 - 3 9 4 7
New question - respondent was not asked 6 6 4 3 5 7 4 11
Prefer not to answer 2 2 1 5 1 2 1 6
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q26. Thinking about the services the government provided, what did you find to be most helpful?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Language classes/support 27 32 31 22 48 16 17 38 21 28 34 35 13 25 23 27
Health/Dental/Medical care 24 26 28 21 29 27 12 24 24 31 20 27 23 26 31 13
Financial support 22 11 20 24 10 39 32 20 18 19 17 18 27 22 22 23
Education supports (for adults) 11 22 17 6 11 16 23 8 7 8 7 6 18 8 9 15
Housing support 10 14 6 12 - 15 13 8 11 10 4 8 16 13 12 9
Education (for children) 9 13 17 6 6 9 2 7 12 12 - 8 13 12 15 1
Employment supports/resources 7 10 8 7 7 6 10 8 6 6 6 8 7 6 6 10
Provision of information (general) 6 - 2 8 9 4 10 8 2 5 2 5 9 6 4 7
Child benefits 5 2 1 6 8 6 - 4 7 8 - 8 3 10 7 -
Immigration supports (e.g. plane 5 6 3 5 4 7 6 5 1 8 2 5 6 2 6 5
ticket; accepting application to move
to Canada; translators)
Documentation (e.g. permanent 4 6 3 4 3 4 - 6 5 3 - 5 3 7 4 1
residency)
Oother 7 6 5 9 5 9 9 3 16 4 8 6 8 8 7 7
Nothing - did not receive any 7 5 8 8 - 4 5 9 6 6 11 7 3 5 5 10
government help
Prefer not to answer 5 - - 9 - 2 5 3 5 7 9 4 5 4 5 7
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q26. Thinking about the services the government provided, what did you find to be most helpful?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Language classes/support 27 23 32 28 24 38 41 28 26 26 33 26 21
Health/Dental/Medical care 24 30 18 16 23 19 7 22 26 24 25 25 19
Financial support 22 30 8 31 14 19 2 20 24 23 18 22 20
Education supports (for adults) 11 16 4 6 2 3 13 11 10 11 9 10 16
Housing support 10 17 1 2 - - 6 14 12 - 11 9
Education (for children) 9 14 2 2 1 10 - 9 8 9 7 9 -
Employment supports/resources 7 4 13 7 7 18 18 9 5 6 17 7 6
Provision of information (general) 6 6 5 8 3 13 7 4 8 7 2 6 4
Child benefits 5 4 7 2 3 4 8 7 4 5 5 6 8
Immigration supports (e.g. plane 5 3 7 8 5 5 14 5 4 4 9 5 6
ticket; accepting application to move
to Canada; trans%ators)
Documentation (e.g. permanent 4 3 4 7 6 3 2 5 2 4 2 4 2
residency)
other 7 8 7 4 11 - 4 8 6 8 3 6 14
Nothing - did not receive any 7 2 13 6 11 15 7 8 6 6 9 7 15
government help
Prefer not to answer 5 2 9 8 9 5 14 4 6 4 8 5 5
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q26. Thinking about the services the government provided, what did you find to be most helpful?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Language classes/support 27 22 24 35 30 26 26 31 31 23 29 23 22 27 26
Health/Dental/Medical care 24 36 21 21 16 24 27 16 24 34 24 17 35 23 27
Financial support 22 36 22 10 13 7 26 21 18 24 22 31 12 25 18
Education supports (for adults) 11 14 14 10 3 11 10 12 8 12 9 8 22 11 11
Housing support 10 12 10 11 7 9 9 16 8 11 9 17 7 9 12
Education (for children) 9 19 4 7 4 6 9 10 10 13 10 7 7 8 10
Employment supports/resources 7 5 8 7 11 6 8 5 7 8 7 4 9 9 5
Provision of information (general) 6 4 10 8 2 7 5 7 4 - 5 9 8 4 9
Cchild benefits 5 3 5 3 9 - 5 8 9 2 7 2 1 7 3
Immigration supports (e.g. plane 5 7 6 - 3 5 6 2 4 12 6 3 3 4 6
ticket; acceptin% application to move
to Canada; translators)
Documentation (e.g. permanent 4 1 4 9 3 11 3 2 6 1 5 1 - 4 3
residency)
other 7 2 8 7 12 5 6 12 9 3 6 9 9 6 9
Nothing - did not receive any 7 4 2 7 15 11 7 3 6 2 7 7 7 7 6
government help
Prefer not to answer 5 4 2 4 11 3 5 7 6 2 6 6 - 8 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q26. Thinking about the services the government provided, what did you find to be most helpful?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Language classes/support 27 30 22 25 27 22 24 31
Health/Dental/Medical care 24 27 18 23 27 21 26 19
Financial support 22 22 23 28 25 21 29 4
Education supports (for adults) 11 7 18 10 13 6 12 5
Housing support 10 10 11 10 13 7 14 -
Education (for children) 9 12 3 4 11 5 10 3
Employment supports/resources 7 7 9 8 4 13 6 13
Provision of information (general) 6 4 10 - 5 10 8 1
Cchild benefits 5 8 - - 4 8 4 9
Immigration supports (e.g. plane 5 5 5 4 8 1 4 9
ticket; acceptin% application to move
to Canada; translators)
Documentation (e.g. permanent 4 4 2 5 5 3 3 6
residency)
other 7 6 9 11 7 8 8 7
Nothing - did not receive any 7 6 8 3 4 9 3 13
government help
Prefer not to answer 5 5 5 7 5 6 3 13
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Q27. And what, if anything, did you find to be least helpful?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Lack of (useful) information
Lack of employment supports
Not enough support

General disorganization (incl lack of
knowledgeable government employees)

Lack of Tanguage supports

Financial supports (e.g. lack of,
distribution, type)

Lack of bridging or accreditation
supports

Lack of health/medical supports
Other
Nothing

Prefer not to answer

v OO NN

47

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
13 6 8 - 15 7 11 11 2 11 7 6 9 5 9
5 11 5 9 8 5 5 8 9 3 7 8 8 9 4
8 2 6 4 9 12 2 10 1 2 5 7 6 4 8
7 6 5 - - 2 3 5 7 3 6 4 3 6 2
2 1 3 9 7 - 5 4 4 3 3 4 4 6 1
4 5 1 3 7 3 5 2 - 4 3 2 3 2 2
- 2 2 2 8 - 1 3 4 - 1 5 3 4 -
4 2 2 - - 2 6 - - 3 2 2 1 - 4
7 2 6 3 13 7 8 5 4 9 5 5 5 4 9
34 44 49 59 36 53 49 43 46 45 44 52 46 46 49
28 22 22 11 16 17 14 17 31 27 21 16 18 22 22

21
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q27. And what, if anything, did you find to be least helpful?

Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Lack of (useful) information 7 8 8 4 6 8 10 10 5 7 10 7 19
Lack of employment supports 7 7 8 4 6 11 9 7 7 7 7 6 13
Not enough support 6 8 4 - 4 3 2 5 6 6 3 5 15
General disorganization (incl lack of 5 5 4 - 4 8 - 7 2 5 - 5 7
knowledgeable government employees)
Lack of Tanguage supports 4 4 4 - 3 11 - 4 3 4 3 4 1
Financial supports (e.g. lack of, 3 4 1 5 1 1 2 3 2 3 2 3 -
distribution, type)
Lack of bridging or accreditation 2 3 2 - 1 3 2 4 - 2 1 2 1
supports
Lack of health/medical supports 2 2 1 6 2 6 - 2 2 2 3 * 12
Oother 6 8 3 - 5 - - 5 6 6 5 5 14
Nothing 47 45 50 44 45 40 58 46 48 47 46 51 23
Prefer not to answer 21 18 21 38 26 20 23 18 24 21 22 20 16
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q27. And what, if anything, did you find to be least helpful?

Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Lack of (useful) information 7 4 10 12 5 10 7 8 7 10 8 8 3 7 8
Lack of employment supports 7 8 4 7 9 2 8 6 9 4 8 9 2 8 5
Not enough support 6 4 8 4 5 1 7 4 4 8 7 4 3 5 6
General disorganization (incl lack of 5 1 2 10 8 3 3 10 5 2 4 6 5 3 6
knowledgeable government employees)
Lack of Tanguage supports 4 1 3 7 5 3 4 4 6 2 3 7 2 1 7
Financial supports (e.g. lack of, 3 2 4 1 2 1 2 4 2 6 3 3 2 3 2
distribution, type)
Lack of bridging or accreditation 2 5 1 - 2 2 2 2 4 - 3 2 - 2 3
supports
Lack of health/medical supports 2 1 4 - 2 - 2 3 1 5 3 - - 2 2
Other 6 1 11 5 4 4 5 5 4 7 7 4 1 4 8
Nothing 47 62 43 36 43 60 47 38 43 41 40 54 71 51 41
Prefer not to answer 21 17 22 24 23 23 20 22 22 24 22 16 20 21 20
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Q27. And what, if anything, did you find to be least helpful?

Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Lack of (useful) information 7 7 8 10 8 7 8 7
Lack of employment supports 7 7 7 5 6 8 6 10
Not enough support 6 4 9 - 7 6 6 6
General disorganization (incl lack of 5 6 2 - 5 7 5 4
knowledgeable government employees)
Lack of Tanguage supports 4 4 2 3 4 2 3 4
Financial supports (e.g. lack of, 3 3 1 - 3 2 3 2
distribution, type)
Lack of bridging or accreditation 2 3 - - 3 1 3 1
supports
Lack of health/medical supports 2 1 4 - 3 1 3 -
Other 6 4 9 9 6 1 6 1
Nothing 47 48 46 41 45 52 48 46
Prefer not to answer 21 21 21 35 21 18 21 22
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Q28. Now that you have been in the country for a few years, how do you feel overall about living in Canada? Do you feel:

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Very positive

Generally positive

Neither positive nor negative
Generally negative

very negative

Other

Prefer not to say

Positve (NET)

Negative (NET)

48
39
11

87

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
38 50 47 51 50 39 44 49 54 48 48 45 49 50 41
42 44 39 38 36 47 37 41 37 39 39 41 40 39 42
16 5 13 11 12 14 18 8 7 9 13 11 9 8 16
2 2 1 - - - 2 - 2 2 * 2 * 2 1
1 - * - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 *
- - - - 2 - - 1 - - - ¥ * * -
80 93 86 89 86 86 80 90 91 88 87 86 90 90 83
4 2 2 - - - 2 1 2 3 * 2 1 2 1
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Q28. Now that you have been in the country for a few years, how do you feel overall about living in Canada? Do you feel:
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
very positive 48 47 49 46 47 46 51 49 46 47 51 47 52
Generally positive 39 41 37 39 38 46 33 38 41 40 36 40 31
Neither positive nor negative 11 10 14 11 14 5 16 10 13 11 13 12 15
Generally negative 1 2 - 4 - 4 - 2 - 1 - 1 2
very negative * * 1 - 1 - - * * * - * -
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * * - - - - - * - * - * -
Positve (NET) 87 88 86 85 85 91 84 87 87 87 87 87 83
Negative (NET) 2 2 1 4 1 4 - 3 * 2 - 1 2
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Q28. Now that you have been in the country for a few years, how do you feel overall about living in Canada? Do you feel:
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
very positive 48 51 49 42 47 56 51 31 48 49 53 35 43 49 46
Generally positive 39 41 40 42 36 41 38 43 36 39 35 48 48 39 40
Neither positive nor negative 11 6 12 15 14 3 10 21 12 12 12 14 6 11 12
Generally negative 1 1 - - 4 - 1 4 2 - * 4 1 1 2
very negative * 1 - 1 - - - 2 1 - 1 - - 1 -
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * 1 - - - - ® - ® - - - 1 ® -
Positve (NET) 87 92 88 84 82 97 90 73 84 88 87 82 91 88 86
Negative (NET) 2 2 - 1 4 - 1 5 3 - 1 4 1 1 2
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Q28. Now that you have been in the country for a few years, how do you feel overall about living in Canada? Do you feel:
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
very positive 48 51 41 43 49 45 47 48
Generally positive 39 39 40 46 38 46 42 36
Neither positive nor negative 11 9 17 10 11 8 8 17
Generally negative 1 1 1 - 2 1 2 -
very negative * * * - * * * -
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say ® ® - - - * ® -
Positve (NET) 87 90 82 90 87 91 90 83
Negative (NET) 2 2 1 - 2 1 2 -
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Q29.A. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Your housing
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
very satisfied 39 29 47 37 46 33 26 42 36 46 57 35 37 37 41 36
Generally satisfied 24 24 30 20 28 36 35 18 26 19 7 26 26 25 23 26
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 24 27 18 27 18 16 26 23 18 28 20 23 27 23 23 24
Generally dissatisfied 8 9 2 10 6 11 11 7 9 7 8 11 6 7 7 10
Very dissatisfied 5 11 3 6 3 5 2 10 11 - 9 5 4 8 5 4
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
satisfied (NET) 63 53 77 57 74 68 61 61 62 65 64 61 63 62 64 62
Dissatisfied (NET) 14 20 5 16 9 16 13 16 20 7 17 16 10 16 12 14
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Q29.A. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Your housing

Base: All Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Very satisfied

Generally satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Generally dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Other

Prefer not to say

Satisfied (NET)

Dissatisfied (NET)

39
24
24

63

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

31 48 54 56 42 44 40 38 36 54 37 54
26 22 19 17 16 29 25 23 26 13 23 20
28 20 8 18 20 15 20 27 25 18 25 13
8 9 7 5 18 11 10 7 8 11 8 10
7 1 11 5 4 - 6 5 6 4 6 3
57 69 73 72 59 73 64 61 62 67 61 74
15 10 19 9 22 11 16 12 13 15 14 13

14
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Q29.A. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Your housing
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city vill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Very satisfied 39 34 47 28 42 55 40 28 42 35 41 32 38 40 37
Generally satisfied 24 26 22 25 23 19 24 27 21 27 24 31 14 26 21
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 24 25 19 31 23 19 24 23 22 22 20 32 32 20 28
Generally dissatisfied 8 7 8 12 7 3 9 11 9 11 10 1 7 9 7
Very dissatisfied 5 8 4 4 5 3 4 11 7 5 5 4 8 5 6
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Ssatisfied (NET) 63 60 69 53 65 74 63 55 63 62 65 63 52 66 58
Dissatisfied (NET) 14 15 12 16 12 7 12 22 15 16 16 5 15 14 13
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Q29.A. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Your housing
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Very satisfied 39 42 33 43 37 43 36 49
Generally satisfied 24 23 26 12 30 20 25 22
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 24 23 24 26 20 26 25 19
Generally dissatisfied 8 7 11 6 9 7 8 8
Very dissatisfied 5 5 6 12 4 4 6 2
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
satisfied (NET) 63 64 59 56 67 63 62 71
Dissatisfied (NET) 14 12 17 18 13 10 14 10
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Q29.B. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Your employment situation

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Very satisfied

Generally satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Generally dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Other

Prefer not to say

Satisfied (NET)

Dissatisfied (NET)

20
22
17
12
21

42
33
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REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

ON ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
14 22 17 33 20 22 26 21 11 34 20 11 18 13 25
28 25 21 20 18 31 15 17 27 14 25 20 18 24 23
24 12 17 24 9 21 21 17 12 19 17 16 16 14 22
6 5 14 14 9 13 8 19 7 9 13 11 11 11 10
20 25 21 9 36 8 24 23 26 18 16 30 28 24 14
8 12 10 - 9 5 7 3 18 6 8 12 9 14 5
42 47 38 53 38 53 41 38 38 48 45 31 36 37 48
26 29 35 23 45 21 32 42 33 27 30 41 39 35 24
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Q29.B. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Your employment situation
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Vvery satisfied 20 12 28 28 34 21 24 22 17 18 30 17 44
Generally satisfied 22 22 21 24 19 42 11 26 18 23 18 21 20
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 17 18 15 18 19 17 11 17 16 17 15 17 18
Generally dissatisfied 12 11 14 6 9 7 28 10 13 11 13 11 11
very dissatisfied 21 27 15 14 13 12 19 23 19 22 18 23 7
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 9 11 6 10 6 2 7 1 17 10 5 10 -
satisfied (NET) 42 34 50 52 54 63 34 48 35 40 48 39 64
Dissatisfied (NET) 33 37 29 20 22 18 47 34 32 33 32 34 18
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Q29.B. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Your employment situation
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Very satisfied 20 11 31 11 21 43 18 10 20 32 21 16 17 23 15
Generally satisfied 22 21 24 28 16 26 21 21 21 12 21 19 31 20 25
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 17 11 19 25 15 19 16 20 15 11 16 19 18 16 18
Generally dissatisfied 12 10 9 9 18 1 12 16 12 15 14 6 9 11 12
very dissatisfied 21 26 13 19 27 5 24 25 28 12 19 31 16 20 22
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 9 20 3 9 3 6 10 8 4 18 9 8 8 9 9
satisfied (NET) 42 32 55 39 36 70 38 31 41 44 41 35 49 43 39
Dissatisfied (NET) 33 36 23 28 45 6 36 41 40 27 33 37 25 32 34
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Q29.B. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Your employment situation
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Very satisfied 20 19 21 22 15 26 16 30
Generally satisfied 22 20 27 22 23 23 25 15
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 17 14 23 15 19 12 17 12
Generally dissatisfied 12 11 13 15 10 12 10 18
Very dissatisfied 21 25 13 10 22 21 23 13
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 9 12 3 15 11 6 9 11
satisfied (NET) 42 39 48 44 39 49 41 46
Dissatisfied (NET) 33 36 26 25 32 34 33 31
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Q29.C. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Your financial security
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Very satisfied 21 14 31 16 29 27 21 19 26 17 19 19 21 23 20 20
Generally satisfied 35 36 32 38 30 29 31 40 34 34 34 33 38 34 36 34
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 27 32 29 25 30 30 27 25 29 28 31 26 28 28 27 26
Generally dissatisfied 11 12 4 13 9 15 19 8 6 13 7 15 9 11 10 14
Very dissatisfied 6 4 5 8 3 - 2 8 4 9 9 7 4 4 7 6
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * 1 - - - - - - * - - - * * * -
satisfied (NET) 56 50 62 54 58 56 52 59 60 51 53 52 60 57 56 54
Dissatisfied (NET) 17 17 9 21 12 15 21 16 10 21 15 22 12 15 17 20
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Q29.C. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Your financial security
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Very satisfied 21 21 20 19 26 11 17 25 16 20 24 19 24
Generally satisfied 35 32 38 46 41 45 36 38 32 37 27 36 25
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 27 30 24 24 24 29 22 20 34 27 27 27 30
Generally dissatisfied 11 12 12 4 5 8 13 9 13 11 13 12 15
Very dissatisfied 6 5 6 7 4 8 12 8 4 5 9 6 6
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - - 1 * - - * - * - * -
satisfied (NET) 56 53 58 65 67 56 53 63 48 57 51 55 49
Dissatisfied (NET) 17 17 18 10 9 16 25 17 17 16 22 18 21
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Q29.C. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Your financial security
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Very satisfied 21 22 27 16 14 63 18 3 23 24 19 27 21 20 21
Generally satisfied 35 35 29 41 39 32 38 26 33 38 35 38 33 35 36
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 27 31 23 29 26 5 32 29 27 24 27 23 33 27 27
Generally dissatisfied 11 7 17 6 12 - 8 26 9 11 12 8 12 11 10
Very dissatisfied 6 5 4 8 8 - 4 16 7 3 8 4 1 7 5
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * * - - - 1 - - ® - - - 1 ® -
satisfied (NET) 56 57 56 57 54 95 56 29 56 61 54 65 54 55 57
Dissatisfied (NET) 17 11 22 14 20 - 12 42 17 14 19 12 13 18 16
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Q29.C. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Your financial security
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Very satisfied 21 21 21 20 25 10 21 16
Generally satisfied 35 37 31 40 37 32 34 40
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 27 28 25 27 23 36 30 21
Generally dissatisfied 11 10 13 8 10 14 9 17
Very dissatisfied 6 4 9 4 4 8 5 6
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * * - 1 - - * -
satisfied (NET) 56 58 52 60 63 43 55 55
Dissatisfied (NET) 17 15 23 13 15 22 15 23
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Q29.D. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Access to the health care services you need
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Very satisfied 43 46 58 42 24 41 49 36 35 52 47 39 46 48 43 41
Generally satisfied 28 26 19 29 43 18 20 25 32 33 23 34 23 23 33 27
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 16 20 17 16 13 14 17 19 20 10 15 15 19 16 17 16
Generally dissatisfied 6 8 4 5 13 9 4 10 9 2 6 7 5 6 3 7
Very dissatisfied 6 - 2 7 6 15 8 11 4 3 6 5 7 7 5 7
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 - - 1 - 2 2 - 1 - 3 - * * * 1
satisfied (NET) 71 72 77 72 67 59 69 61 67 84 70 73 69 70 75 69
Dissatisfied (NET) 12 8 6 12 19 25 11 21 13 6 12 12 12 13 8 14
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Q29.D. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Access to the health care services you need
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Very satisfied 43 52 34 35 35 37 34 47 40 43 44 42 45
Generally satisfied 28 19 38 40 30 45 44 25 31 26 37 30 19
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 16 16 17 6 19 14 11 15 17 17 11 16 22
Generally dissatisfied 6 5 8 5 6 5 11 8 4 7 3 6 4
Very dissatisfied 6 8 2 14 8 - - 4 9 6 5 7 8
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 * 1 - 2 - - 1 - 1 - * 3
satisfied (NET) 71 71 72 74 65 82 78 72 71 70 81 72 64
Dissatisfied (NET) 12 13 10 19 14 5 11 12 12 13 8 12 11
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Q29.D. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Access to the health care services you need
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Very satisfied 43 47 52 38 32 50 46 33 44 46 41 47 50 42 46
Generally satisfied 28 29 16 36 37 22 27 34 31 19 33 18 16 30 25
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 16 11 21 14 16 18 16 13 13 23 14 21 22 15 16
Generally dissatisfied 6 7 2 8 8 2 6 10 9 4 5 9 9 7 5
Very dissatisfied 6 5 8 4 7 7 5 10 4 7 7 6 3 5 8
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 1 1 - - - 1 - - 1 1 - - 1 *
Ssatisfied (NET) 71 76 67 74 69 73 73 68 75 65 74 65 66 72 71
Dissatisfied (NET) 12 12 10 12 15 9 11 19 12 11 12 15 12 12 13
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Q29.D. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Access to the health care services you need
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Very satisfied 43 46 38 42 43 47 47 34
Generally satisfied 28 26 31 34 22 32 23 40
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 16 17 14 16 18 14 16 14
Generally dissatisfied 6 5 9 4 9 3 6 6
Very dissatisfied 6 6 6 - 8 4 6 3
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 * 1 5 * - * 2
satisfied (NET) 71 73 69 76 65 79 71 74
Dissatisfied (NET) 12 10 16 4 17 7 13 10
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Q29.E. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? A feeling of safety and security

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Very satisfied

Generally satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Generally dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Other

Prefer not to say

Satisfied (NET)

Dissatisfied (NET)

95
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REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

ON Qc 18-24 25-34 35-44 454+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1lyrs  No

24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
62 72 86 86 65 81 79 76 83 92 78 77 74 78 84
27 19 10 14 31 12 15 18 13 5 15 17 20 17 10
6 8 2 - 4 5 1 5 3 - 3 5 2 4 4

3 1 2 - - 3 3 2 - - 2 1 2 1 1

2 - 1 - - - 2 - - 3 % - % - 1

89 91 95 100 96 93 94 94 97 97 94 94 95 95 94
5 1 3 - - 3 5 2 - 3 3 1 3 1 3
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Q29.E. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? A feeling of safety and security
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
Weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Very satisfied 80 74 86 91 87 82 89 83 77 79 87 79 80
Generally satisfied 15 18 12 7 9 18 11 13 16 15 12 15 8
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 3 4 2 2 4 - - 2 5 4 1 3 9
Generally dissatisfied 2 3 - - - - - 1 2 2 - 2 -
Very dissatisfied 1 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 3
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - -
satisfied (NET) 95 92 98 98 96 100 100 96 93 94 99 94 88
Dissatisfied (NET) 2 4 - - - - - 3 2 3 - 3 3
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Q29.E. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? A feeling of safety and security
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Very satisfied 80 79 85 80 74 75 84 70 80 82 82 75 75 81 79
Generally satisfied 15 13 11 16 20 20 13 17 17 13 13 20 17 15 14
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 3 4 1 1 6 2 3 5 3 3 3 2 7 3 3
Generally dissatisfied 2 3 1 3 - 3 * 4 - 2 1 4 - 1 2
Very dissatisfied 1 1 1 - - - - 3 * - 1 - 1 - 1
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Ssatisfied (NET) 95 92 96 96 94 95 97 87 97 95 95 95 92 95 93
Dissatisfied (NET) 2 4 2 3 - 3 ® 7 ® 2 2 4 1 1 4
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Q29.E. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? A feeling of safety and security
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Very satisfied 80 79 82 73 80 80 78 86
Generally satisfied 15 17 10 14 15 15 16 11
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 3 3 5 5 3 4 4 3
Generally dissatisfied 2 1 2 8 2 - 2 -
Very dissatisfied 1 * 1 - - 1 * -
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
satisfied (NET) 95 96 92 87 95 95 94 97
Dissatisfied (NET) 2 2 4 8 2 1 2 -
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Q29.F. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Acceptance by the local community

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Very satisfied

Generally satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Generally dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Other

Prefer not to say

Satisfied (NET)

Dissatisfied (NET)

54
30
13

84

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

ON 18-24 25-34 35-44 454 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1llyrs  No

24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
43 51 58 48 49 40 58 53 60 55 54 52 58 56 49
42 23 28 34 46 31 30 36 25 34 28 32 32 29 31
12 24 10 17 2 20 9 10 15 6 16 12 9 14 14
- 1 3 - - 8 - 1 - 1 1 3 * - 4

2 - 1 - 2 - 2 1 - 3 * * 1 * 1

- - 1 - - 2 - - - - 1 - - - 1

85 75 86 83 96 71 89 89 85 90 82 84 90 85 79
2 1 3 - 2 8 2 1 - 4 1 3 1 * 5



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q29.F. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Acceptance by the local community
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Very satisfied 54 51 57 64 53 70 59 54 54 54 54 54 47
Generally satisfied 30 31 30 29 33 25 28 32 28 30 33 30 26
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 13 14 13 5 13 6 13 11 15 13 11 13 22
Generally dissatisfied 2 3 - 2 1 - - 1 2 1 3 2 3
Very dissatisfied 1 1 - - - - - 2 - 1 - 1 3
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - - - - - - - 1 * - * -
satisfied (NET) 84 81 87 93 86 94 87 86 83 84 86 84 72
Dissatisfied (NET) 2 4 - 2 1 - - 3 2 2 3 3 6
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q29.F. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Acceptance by the local community
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Very satisfied 54 56 61 52 45 62 57 39 57 53 54 47 60 56 52
Generally satisfied 30 31 23 33 37 29 27 42 30 39 30 38 24 28 33
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 13 10 10 15 18 9 13 16 12 3 13 15 11 14 11
Generally dissatisfied 2 2 3 - - - 2 1 * 4 2 - 3 2 1
Very dissatisfied 1 1 2 - - - * 3 1 - 1 - 1 - 2
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - 1 - - - 1 - - - * - - - 1
Ssatisfied (NET) 84 87 84 85 82 91 84 81 87 92 84 85 84 84 85
Dissatisfied (NET) 2 3 5 - - - 3 4 1 4 3 - 5 2 3
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q29.F. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Acceptance by the local community
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Very satisfied 54 57 47 53 57 53 56 52
Generally satisfied 30 33 26 30 33 27 31 29
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 13 10 19 17 9 17 11 19
Generally dissatisfied 2 - 5 - 1 2 2 -
Very dissatisfied 1 1 1 - * 1 * -
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - 1 - 1 - * -
satisfied (NET) 84 90 73 83 89 80 86 81
Dissatisfied (NET) 2 1 6 - 1 3 2 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q29.G. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Local schools
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
very satisfied 52 44 62 53 31 64 39 43 58 62 25 54 58 60 65 34
Generally satisfied 21 40 26 16 27 13 26 27 23 10 21 22 20 21 14 26
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 12 6 6 16 9 7 22 13 12 5 9 11 14 10 9 15
Generally dissatisfied 3 - - 4 2 9 10 1 2 1 3 2 4 2 2 6
Very dissatisfied 2 3 - 2 6 3 3 3 * 2 3 3 * 2 2 1
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 11 7 7 11 25 4 - 13 5 20 39 8 3 4 7 18
satisfied (NET) 73 84 88 68 58 77 65 70 81 72 46 76 78 82 80 60
Dissatisfied (NET) 5 3 - 5 8 11 13 4 2 4 7 5 5 4 4 7
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q29.G. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Local schools

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Very satisfied

Generally satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Generally dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Other

Prefer not to say

Satisfied (NET)

Dissatisfied (NET)

52
21
12

11

73

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

52 46 74 55 63 32 53 51 51 57 53 42
22 19 20 22 19 13 19 22 22 12 20 25
14 11 3 9 3 17 12 11 13 3 12 14
4 2 - 3 - - 4 2 3 - 2 10
2 2 - - 1 6 2 2 2 3 2 3
5 20 2 11 14 32 9 12 8 25 11 6
75 65 94 77 82 45 72 73 73 69 73 67
6 4 - 3 1 6 6 4 5 3 4 13
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q29.G. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Local schools
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Very satisfied 52 65 54 36 45 49 54 51 58 50 53 38 61 50 55
Generally satisfied 21 18 20 33 16 17 21 20 17 28 19 30 19 24 17
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 12 9 14 14 11 14 11 14 9 7 11 17 11 12 11
Generally dissatisfied 3 1 6 - 4 - 4 2 2 3 3 2 6 2 4
Very dissatisfied 2 2 2 - 3 2 2 2 1 4 3 - 1 1 3
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 11 6 4 17 21 18 9 11 14 8 11 13 2 10 11
satisfied (NET) 73 82 74 69 61 65 75 71 74 77 73 68 80 74 72
Dissatisfied (NET) 5 3 8 - 6 2 6 4 3 7 5 2 7 4 7
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q29.G. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your life today? Local schools
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Very satisfied 52 59 39 45 51 56 55 43
Generally satisfied 21 19 25 29 24 14 22 18
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 12 9 18 9 14 10 12 13
Generally dissatisfied 3 1 6 5 3 3 3 2
Very dissatisfied 2 2 2 1 2 - 1 3
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 11 11 9 11 6 16 7 21
satisfied (NET) 73 77 64 74 75 70 77 60
Dissatisfied (NET) 5 3 8 6 4 3 5 5
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q30. What do you like most about living in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Safety/security/stability 44 36 39 48 37 51 35 49 42 48 46 43 46 46 50 37
Human rights: other/not specified 24 24 29 21 29 29 19 24 26 25 41 25 18 22 24 27
(incl. freedom/general)
Canadian culture (incl. people are 22 20 20 25 5 32 13 20 23 28 12 21 25 22 28 17
friendly/kind/open/accepting/'easy")
Government/Rule of Taw 14 13 24 12 11 19 9 10 24 14 10 12 18 16 18 10
Human rights: equality/freedom of 14 15 10 14 26 7 13 16 15 14 7 18 14 14 15 12
speech/freedom of religion
Good opportunities/Hope for the future 12 3 13 12 21 13 17 15 8 11 9 12 14 10 12 14
(for all/for children/for seniors)
Education opportunities 12 16 10 12 10 22 28 6 16 5 4 12 16 11 10 17
Access to services (e.g. health care/ 9 5 10 9 11 11 2 9 7 16 13 11 7 10 12 5
housing supports)
Diversity/No racism 8 7 2 13 3 - 13 8 8 5 9 11 5 8 7 11
Respect 8 17 10 6 8 13 7 6 11 7 7 8 7 11 10 5
work-Tife balance/Quality of 1ife 8 4 4 11 5 4 14 7 10 3 5 8 10 9 7 9
Employment opportunities 7 3 3 8 8 7 13 9 5 2 4 7 7 6 4 10
outdoor recreation opportunities/ 5 9 2 4 15 - 3 6 5 5 9 6 2 3 3 6
outdoor beauty (i.e. landscape)
Financial stability 2 - 1 3 - 2 2 4 3 - 7 2 1 3 2 3
Being a citizen 2 - 3 1 4 - 2 3 - 2 3 1 2 2 1 2
Oother 1 3 - 1 - - 3 1 1 - - 1 1 1 1 2
Prefer not to answer 1 - 3 1 - - 3 - 1 2 - 3 - 2 1 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q30. What do you like most about living in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Safety/security/stability 44 38 55 39 42 77 53 39 49 43 52 45 36
Human rights: other/not specified 24 23 24 33 28 21 21 26 22 25 21 25 36
(incl. freedom/general)
Canadian culture (incl. people are 22 27 18 7 16 18 13 25 18 22 23 22 18
friendly/kind/open/accepting/'easy")
Government/Rule of Taw 14 15 13 18 17 8 15 17 12 15 11 16 8
Human rights: equality/freedom of 14 15 14 8 15 7 17 16 13 15 8 15 7
speech/freedom of religion
Good opportunities/Hope for the future 12 11 16 4 11 27 13 16 9 14 4 13 11
(for all/for children/for seniors)
Education opportunities 12 17 7 9 8 7 6 12 13 12 15 11 18
Access to services (e.g. health care/ 9 6 16 1 9 2 28 8 11 7 25 10 11
housing supports)
Diversity/No racism 8 10 6 6 5 8 7 6 11 8 9 9 11
Respect 8 11 5 7 7 1 5 8 8 7 12 8 5
work-Tife balance/Quality of 1ife 8 8 10 - 8 9 9 6 10 9 2 8 9
Employment opportunities 7 8 4 10 5 2 4 8 5 6 12 6 18
outdoor recreation opportunities/ 5 4 6 8 9 3 2 7 3 5 2 5 5
outdoor beauty (i.e. landscape)
Financial stability 2 2 4 - 5 3 - 3 2 3 - 2 6
Being a citizen 2 2 1 5 3 - - 2 1 2 - 2 4
Other 1 1 1 - - - 5 * 1 1 - 1 -
Prefer not to answer 1 2 1 - 1 - - 2 1 1 3 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q30. What do you like most about living in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Safety/security/stability 44 43 38 37 60 32 47 43 46 44 43 53 42 44 45
Human rights: other/not specified 24 23 21 19 33 22 24 25 26 21 23 32 18 26 21
(incl. freedom/general)
Canadian culture (incl. people are 22 32 19 15 18 21 22 22 24 21 21 22 21 24 19
friendly/kind/open/accepting/'easy"')
Government/Rule of Taw 14 17 13 13 14 8 16 14 15 8 15 4 24 16 11
Human rights: equality/freedom of 14 13 15 9 20 16 15 13 17 9 13 12 21 16 12
speech/freedom of religion
Good opportunities/Hope for the future 12 8 13 16 14 21 13 6 11 13 12 10 18 10 15
(for all/for children/for seniors)
Education opportunities 12 12 17 10 7 7 13 11 9 16 10 15 17 9 16
Access to services (e.g. health care/ 9 5 5 13 18 6 9 14 13 9 11 5 6 10 9
housing supports)
Diversity/No racism 8 10 10 2 9 7 10 4 6 11 10 10 1 8 9
Respect 8 5 12 7 7 14 7 8 8 11 8 11 8 9 7
work-Tife balance/Quality of 1ife 8 13 5 8 5 6 9 5 6 11 9 8 3 10 5
Employment opportunities 7 2 12 12 1 7 7 4 6 10 6 10 5 6 7
outdoor recreation opportunities/ 5 5 2 7 7 4 5 6 7 1 6 1 7 5 5
outdoor beauty (i.e. landscape)
Financial stability 2 2 3 3 1 5 2 2 2 4 3 - 1 4
Being a citizen 2 1 5 - - 3 2 - 2 2 1 4 3 3 1
Other 1 1 - 1 2 - 1 2 # 1 1 3 - 1 1
Prefer not to answer 1 2 - - 3 - 1 3 2 2 1 5 - - 3
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q30. What do you like most about living in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Safety/security/stability 44 49 35 32 47 47 42 53
Human rights: other/not specified 24 24 25 38 24 20 22 28
(incl. freedom/general)
Canadian culture (incl. people are 22 23 20 22 23 21 25 12
friendly/kind/open/accepting/'easy")
Government/Rule of Taw 14 18 8 13 15 13 15 16
Human rights: equality/freedom of 14 15 11 7 15 12 15 11
speech/freedom of religion
Good opportunities/Hope for the future 12 12 14 - 13 12 10 18
(for all/for children/for seniors)
Education opportunities 12 9 18 12 14 10 13 10
Access to services (e.g. health care/ 9 13 1 - 6 18 5 24
housing supports)
Diversity/No racism 8 7 11 3 9 10 11 2
Respect 8 9 7 7 11 5 9 5
work-Tife balance/Quality of 1ife 8 7 10 13 9 6 8 10
Employment opportunities 7 6 8 5 8 5 6 8
outdoor recreation opportunities/ 5 4 7 4 6 3 5 4
outdoor beauty (i.e. landscape)
Financial stability 2 3 1 7 2 1 3 2
Being a citizen 2 2 1 - 1 3 2 2
Oother 1 - 3 3 1 - 1 2
Prefer not to answer 1 1 3 - 1 3 2 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q31. And what do you like least about living in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
weather 32 10 45 26 43 53 35 27 37 30 18 32 36 33 33 28
Different Tifestyle/society/culture 19 31 10 23 7 9 15 29 13 18 31 16 18 18 17 23
than what respondent is used to
Not being near family/extended family/ 14 22 19 13 10 6 8 18 11 15 19 12 16 15 16 12
friends/no social Tife
High cost of 1iving 10 6 - 15 - 8 9 10 10 10 13 14 4 8 8 13
Lack of employment opportunities 9 14 7 9 8 17 8 8 11 10 13 11 7 9 8 10
(general)
Health care system (e.g. wait times) 9 3 5 9 11 20 15 6 11 6 3 9 10 7 7 12
Lack of clarity around rules/laws (e.g. 6 10 3 7 4 2 4 8 6 6 14 5 4 7 6 7
if you qualify for child benefit)/
bureaucracy
Not being able to transfer employment 6 1 5 8 - 9 6 5 10 4 3 7 7 9 5 4
skills/qualifications to Canada /Not
being able to find work in my field
Racism 4 10 2 5 2 2 7 8 3 - 3 5 3 5 1 5
High taxes 2 - 1 3 - 4 - 5 1 2 5 3 1 3 1 2
Poor infrastructure (e.g. roads, 2 - - 2 7 - 5 1 - 2 2 1 3 1 2 3
transportation)
The number of homeless people 2 3 3 1 - - - - 1 4 - 2 1 2 2 -
other * - - 1 - - 3 - - - - 1 - - - 1
Nothing 6 8 5 3 19 3 7 4 4 8 7 4 8 4 7 6
Prefer not to answer 6 9 14 4 5 - - 7 4 10 9 7 4 5 8 6
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q31. And what do you like least about living in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
wWeather 32 32 31 38 35 32 31 30 34 34 23 32 36
Different Tifestyle/society/culture 19 18 19 19 20 27 6 18 19 20 10 18 26
than what respondent is used to
Not being near family/extended family/ 14 16 12 9 7 22 4 11 17 15 9 14 15
friends/no social Tife
High cost of 1iving 10 10 11 - 1 6 27 8 11 8 16 10 9
Lack of employment opportunities 9 7 14 2 3 27 22 11 8 9 10 10 4
(general)
Health care system (e.g. wait times) 9 10 6 15 12 - 2 5 12 8 10 9 10
Lack of clarity around rules/Taws (e.g. 6 4 9 9 15 - 4 10 2 7 2 6 7
if you qualify for child benefit)/
bureaucracy
Not being able to transfer employment 6 5 9 - 4 8 14 6 7 7 3 5 8
skills/qualifications to Canada /Not
being able to find work in my field
Racism 4 4 1 14 4 7 - 5 3 4 4 4 7
High taxes 2 2 3 5 5 - 2 4 * 2 4 2 4
Poor infrastructure (e.g. roads, 2 2 2 - - 8 2 2 2 2 - 1 7
transportation)
The number of homeless people 2 1 2 - 3 - - 1 2 * 10 1 -
other 1 - - - - - - 1 1 - 1 -
Nothing 6 4 9 6 2 13 20 8 4 4 17 6 3
Prefer not to answer 6 7 6 3 9 3 - 6 6 6 6 6 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q31. And what do you like least about living in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
weather 32 40 23 41 28 25 36 26 31 31 35 25 30 26 40
Different Tifestyle/society/culture 19 18 23 13 18 34 17 14 15 17 13 26 32 19 18
than what respondent is used to
Not being near family/extended family/ 14 16 11 12 16 1 15 20 12 13 11 24 15 18 8
friends/no social Tife
High cost of living 10 7 10 10 11 4 8 18 10 9 11 12 1 8 12
Lack of employment opportunities 9 6 4 18 14 5 9 13 12 6 10 13 4 10 9
(general)
Health care system (e.g. wait times) 9 7 11 6 9 5 8 10 6 7 8 9 13 10 6
Lack of clarity around rules/Taws (e.g. 6 3 8 5 8 12 5 6 9 3 6 8 3 8 4
if you qualify for child benefit)/
bureaucracy
Not being able to transfer employment 6 1 4 9 13 3 8 3 9 5 7 10 - 8 4
skills/qualifications to Canada /Not
being able to find work in my field
Racism 4 5 6 1 1 2 3 9 3 3 4 3 5 3 5
High taxes 2 1 5 1 2 2 2 2 4 - 3 1 - 4 -
Poor infrastructure (e.g. roads, 2 - 4 4 - - 2 3 - - 3 - - 2 1
transportation)
The number of homeless people 2 - - 3 4 5 1 - 3 - 1 3 1 2 *
other 2 - - - - 1 - - 2 1 - - 1 -
Nothing 6 6 8 4 4 10 6 3 5 11 7 1 7 7 4
Prefer not to answer 6 5 8 5 6 10 5 8 8 5 5 8 8 4 8
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q31. And what do you like least about living in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
weather 32 32 32 28 33 33 35 26
Different 1lifestyle/society/culture 19 19 16 29 16 20 20 14
than what respondent is used to
Not being near family/extended family/ 14 15 11 10 12 19 14 13
friends/no social Tife
High cost of 1iving 10 10 10 10 7 16 9 14
Lack of employment opportunities 9 9 9 - 8 14 9 14
(general)
Health care system (e.g. wait times) 9 8 11 6 9 10 9 9
Lack of clarity around rules/laws (e.g. 6 7 5 8 7 4 5 12
if you qualify for child benefit)/
bureaucracy
Not being able to transfer employment 6 7 4 - 7 8 5 12
skills/qualifications to Canada /Not
being able to find work in my field
Racism 4 3 5 8 2 4 4 -
High taxes 2 2 2 3 1 3 2 1
Poor infrastructure (e.g. roads, 2 1 4 - 2 2 2 2
transportation)
The number of homeless people 2 2 - - 1 3 1 4
other * - 2 - 1 - 1 -
Nothing 6 6 6 - 7 2 4 9
Prefer not to answer 6 6 7 9 4 6 5 5
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Q32. Looking back, are you glad you came to Canada?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Mixed feelings (yes and no)
Other

Prefer not to say

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

BC Pra ON QC  ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1llyrs  No
24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109

51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97

85 93 94 91 100 96 92 89 96 93 94 92 92 94 95

1 - * - - - - 1 - - * 1 1 1 -

12 7 4 9 - 1 8 9 4 7 5 6 8 5 4

1 - 1 - - 3 - * - - - 2 * . 1
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Q32. Looking back, are you glad you came to Canada?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Mixed feelings (yes and no)
Other

Prefer not to say

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

91 97 94 94 99 100 91 96 93 98 93 95
- 1 - 1 - - * * * - * -
8 2 5 4 1 - 8 3 6 2 6 5
1 - 1 * - - * 1 1 - 1 -
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Q32. Looking back, are you glad you came to Canada?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Mixed feelings (yes and no)
Other

Prefer not to say

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No
87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
91 95 96 93 97 96 83 92 97 94 94 91 94 93
1 * - - - * 1 * 1 1 - - 1 -
8 3 4 7 2 4 13 8 2 6 6 5 5 7
* 2 - - 1 - 2 * - - - 4 1 -
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Q32. Looking back, are you glad you came to Canada?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Mixed feelings (yes and no)
Other

Prefer not to say

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
206 98 28 160 96 223 66
213 91 33 161 91 242 50
94 92 96 94 93 92 100
1 - - 1 - * -
5 6 3 6 5 7 -
* 2 1 - 2 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q33. I would like to ask about your housing. Which of the following best describes where you currently live?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
A house 46 35 63 43 31 57 58 51 40 39 20 38 66 47 48 47
An apartment 41 29 12 50 64 31 31 38 42 51 72 49 23 37 37 45
PubTic housing 10 34 21 5 5 9 10 9 15 7 2 11 10 15 12 5
A rooming house or room in a house 1 1 1 2 - - - 1 2 2 3 1 - 1 2 2
A shelter or transitional housing such 1 1 2 1 - - - 2 - - 3 1 - - 1 1
as in a hotel
other * - 1 - - 2 - - 1 - - * 1 1 * -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q33. I would like to ask about your housing. Which of the following best describes where you currently live?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
A house 46 50 43 33 46 45 34 45 46 49 29 46 56
An apartment 41 32 53 48 49 49 64 43 40 40 48 41 44
PubTic housing 10 15 3 14 3 7 - 8 13 9 19 10 -
A rooming house or room in a house 1 2 1 - - - 2 3 * 2 - 2 -
A shelter or transitional housing such 1 1 - 5 2 - - 1 1 1 2 1 -
as in a hotel
Other ® ® ® - 1 - - 1 - ® 1 ® -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q33. I would like to ask about your housing. Which of the following best describes where you currently live?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

A house

An apartment

PubTic housing

A rooming house or room in a house

A shelter or transitional housing such
as in a hotel

Other

Prefer not to say

46
41
10

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No
87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
50 43 46 44 42 46 48 41 42 41 54 56 47 44
29 49 43 45 45 42 35 47 34 46 36 24 41 42
15 8 9 8 12 10 11 9 21 10 10 15 10 11
3 - 2 1 1 1 3 2 - 1 - 4 1 2
2 - - 2 - 1 2 1 2 1 - 1 1 1
1 - - - - * 1 1 - 1 - - 1 -



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q33. I would like to ask about your housing. Which of the following best describes where you currently live?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
A house 46 46 45 40 50 45 49 38
An apartment 41 41 42 46 33 51 36 56
PubTic housing 10 11 8 9 15 3 12 5
A rooming house or room in a house 1 * 4 3 2 1 2 -
A shelter or transitional housing such 1 * 2 1 1 - 1 -
as in a hotel
Other ® 1 - 2 ® - * -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q34. What steps, if any, did you take to find housing?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
online search (incl Kijiji, FB 27 25 39 19 40 36 29 34 22 24 40 27 20 24 20 27
marketplace)
Friends/Acquaintances 19 27 17 16 28 22 21 15 23 18 22 19 17 18 20 20
Commgnity/support organization (e.g. 19 33 30 16 2 22 11 16 24 20 1 19 24 27 26 8
YMCA
Real estate agent 8 - 12 10 2 - 6 10 15 2 - 10 9 12 8 7
Church/Mosque 6 7 2 9 4 - 6 5 5 9 2 9 4 4 9 4
Private enquiries (e.g. building 5 - 5 5 11 9 8 2 5 7 16 3 5 3 2 10
managers, property management
companies)
Family member 5 - 1 7 10 - 13 5 3 2 4 8 2 2 1 11
Other 1 - - 1 3 2 - 2 2 - - 1 1 * 1 2
None 21 16 10 25 13 26 20 19 17 26 17 17 28 21 24 20
Prefer not to answer 2 - - 2 9 - 8 2 1 - 5 1 3 - - 6
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Q34. What steps, if any, did you take to find housing?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

online search (incl Kijiji, FB
marketplace)

Friends/Acquaintances

Community/support organization (e.g.
YMCA)

Real estate agent

Church/Mosque

Private enquiries (e.g. building
managers, property management
companies)

Family member

Other

None

Prefer not to answer

27

19
19

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  Other Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

20 35 32 43 24 28 30 24 26 31 25 33
22 17 6 15 15 15 22 16 20 12 19 14
28 7 12 6 14 - 17 20 19 16 19 5
8 9 5 11 11 2 7 10 9 2 8 12
2 9 20 14 8 9 6 7 6 11 7 3
5 5 7 3 - 16 6 5 4 13 5 2
4 7 4 6 - 13 5 5 5 6 4 21
* 2 - 2 2 - * 2 1 2 1 -
21 21 17 11 36 28 19 22 21 20 22 24
1 3 5 2 5 7 1 3 2 - 2 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q34. What steps, if any, did you take to find housing?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
online search (incl Kijiji, FB 27 17 26 32 35 24 26 30 28 28 28 28 16 25 29
marketplace)
Friends/Acquaintances 19 19 18 18 21 20 18 21 20 24 21 12 15 18 19
Community/support organization (e.g. 19 25 15 21 14 23 16 25 19 22 16 17 31 18 20
YMCA)
Real estate agent 8 6 8 11 10 7 11 2 8 6 8 12 7 7 9
Church/Mosque 6 5 7 11 4 3 8 4 4 7 8 3 4 6 7
Private enquiries (e.g. building 5 9 3 2 8 6 5 6 7 6 6 7 2 6 4
managers, property management
companies)
Family member 5 2 11 - 7 - 8 - 3 3 6 7 - 6 4
Other 1 - 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 - 1 1
None 21 27 17 22 17 21 19 24 21 10 20 23 19 22 18
Prefer not to answer 2 - 6 - 1 - 2 3 1 6 1 2 6 3 1
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Q34. What steps, if any, did you take to find housing?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
online search (incl Kijiji, FB 27 26 27 23 27 29 24 38
marketplace)
Friends/Acquaintances 19 18 20 13 23 12 18 24
Community/support organization (e.g. 19 22 13 18 20 18 23 5
YMCA)
Real estate agent 8 9 5 8 9 5 9 5
Church/Mosque 6 7 5 10 5 6 6 8
Private enquiries (e.g. building 5 6 5 17 4 3 5 6
managers, property management
companies)
Family member 5 2 12 8 4 7 3 11
Other 1 * 3 - 2 * 1 1
None 21 21 20 11 18 27 21 18
Prefer not to answer 2 1 5 - 2 3 1 5
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q35. Which of the following best describes your current employment status?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No

weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109

Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97

working full time (NET) 33 31 28 33 37 39 15 47 31 35 42 38 22 35 30 33
working full time at one job (35 or 23 23 21 23 29 20 10 31 24 24 37 28 11 22 19 23
more hours per week)

Self-employed 7 7 6 7 4 13 2 10 6 9 3 6 10 10 10 5
working full time at multiple jobs 3 1 1 3 4 6 2 6 1 1 1 4 2 2 1 5
(35 or more hours per week)

working part time (NET) 18 7 7 22 32 12 35 14 16 14 25 18 18 13 16 24
working part time at one job (less 17 7 6 19 32 12 35 10 13 14 21 16 16 11 15 21
than 35 hours per week)
working part time at multiple jobs 2 - 1 3 - - - 4 3 - 4 1 1 1 1 3
(less than 35 hours per week)

Not working (NET) 48 62 64 43 31 49 51 39 51 49 30 43 60 52 52 43
Unemployed and Tooking for work 18 20 30 18 2 15 17 9 20 26 12 15 23 22 23 14
Unemployed and not looking for work 18 33 23 16 10 16 2 24 20 19 18 14 23 20 23 10
Student 11 10 11 9 18 18 32 6 11 4 - 13 13 9 6 19
Retired - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other * - - * - - - - 1 - 2 - - - - 1

Prefer not to say 1 - 1 1 - - - - 1 2 1 1 - * 2 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q35. Which of the following best describes your current employment status?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.

wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45

Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

working full time (NET) 33 24 46 39 43 72 30 51 15 33 34 32 49
working full time at one job (35 or 23 14 36 25 38 45 22 36 11 22 29 22 36
more hours per week)

Self-employed 7 7 7 13 5 25 2 11 3 8 1 7 7
working full time at multiple jobs 3 3 3 1 - 1 6 4 2 3 4 2 6
(35 or more hours per week)

working part time (NET) 18 18 18 25 24 8 21 15 21 18 22 18 31
working part time at one job (less 17 17 15 22 19 5 21 14 20 16 22 16 31
than 35 hours per week)
working part time at multiple jobs 2 * 3 2 5 3 - 2 2 2 - 2 -
(less than 35 hours per week)

Not working (NET) 48 58 36 34 33 20 46 32 63 48 44 49 19
Unemployed and Tooking for work 18 21 15 22 14 8 23 18 18 18 19 18 9
Unemployed and not looking for work 18 24 12 10 13 5 12 8 28 19 13 20 -
Student 11 13 10 2 6 8 12 5 17 11 11 12 10
Retired - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other * - 1 - - - 2 * - * - * -

Prefer not to say 1 1 - 2 - - - 1 * 1 - 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q35. Which of the following best describes your current employment status?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129

Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129

working full time (NET) 33 22 30 48 40 62 31 20 40 23 37 18 30 38 26
working full time at one job (35 or 23 14 20 27 34 49 21 12 28 21 26 7 25 28 17
more hours per week)

Self-employed 7 7 6 16 2 14 7 4 9 2 8 5 5 6 8
working full time at multiple jobs 3 1 3 4 4 - 3 4 2 1 3 6 - 4 1
(35 or more hours per week)

working part time (NET) 18 7 30 15 19 8 16 31 18 17 19 17 19 15 22
working part time at one job (less 17 6 29 12 16 6 14 28 15 17 17 13 19 13 21
than 35 hours per week)
working part time at multiple jobs 2 1 1 3 3 1 2 2 3 - 1 4 - 2 1
(less than 35 hours per week)

Not working (NET) 48 69 40 37 39 30 52 48 40 60 43 65 51 47 49
Unemployed and Tooking for work 18 22 14 12 25 9 19 24 21 22 19 21 12 19 18
Unemployed and not looking for work 18 36 13 11 8 16 19 18 16 27 14 26 27 17 19
Student 11 12 13 14 6 5 14 6 3 10 9 18 12 11 12
Retired - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other %* - - - 1 - - 1 * - * - - * -

Prefer not to say 1 2 - - 1 - 1 1 2 - 1 - - - 2
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Q35. Which of the following best describes your current employment status?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66

Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50

working full time (NET) 33 34 29 20 29 40 30 37
working full time at one job (35 or 23 25 19 9 21 29 19 33
more hours per week)

Self-employed 7 7 8 11 5 9 9 1
working full time at multiple jobs 3 3 3 - 4 2 2 3
(35 or more hours per week)

working part time (NET) 18 15 26 16 13 26 17 23
working part time at one job (less 17 13 24 14 12 24 15 21
than 35 hours per week)
working part time at multiple jobs 2 2 2 3 1 1 2 2
(less than 35 hours per week)

Not working (NET) 48 50 43 64 56 34 52 39
Unemployed and Tooking for work 18 20 15 9 24 13 20 14
Unemployed and not looking for work 18 22 10 40 17 15 19 15
Student 11 8 19 14 15 6 12 10
Retired - - - - - - - -

Other * - 1 - ® - - 1

Prefer not to say 1 1 1 - 2 - 1 -
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Q35A. Did your employment situation change as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic? If yes, then how?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

No (employment status did not change)
Yes (NET)

Yes (reduced hours and pay after
pandemic)

Yes (lost job after pandemic)
Yes (became employed after pandemic)
Yes (if other, please specify)

Yes (increased hours and pay after
pandemic)

can't find work / Hard to find work
Other
Prefer not to say

New question - respondent was not asked

52
36
20

NN W 0o

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No

24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
61 62 46 52 64 50 54 57 47 43 46 63 55 54 49
37 24 38 44 29 36 37 32 38 44 38 30 32 33 40
9 17 23 26 9 22 22 16 21 18 21 21 18 19 22

14 3 8 14 8 4 7 10 12 16 9 5 7 8 8
6 - 2 5 3 8 2 2 - 5 2 3 1 * 6

5 4 2 - 2 2 1 3 3 - 4 1 3 4 1

3 - 3 - 6 - 6 1 2 6 3 * 3 2 2

- 3 2 4 4 7 2 4 - 6 3 2 1 1 6

3 10 4 - 3 7 3 3 4 5 4 3 5 3 4

- - 10 - - - 3 5 12 2 9 3 6 9 1



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q35A. Did your employment situation change as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic? If yes, then how?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
No (employment status did not change) 52 59 41 58 45 16 52 40 63 54 40 53 37
Yes (NET) 36 31 42 41 43 66 28 46 25 35 37 34 52
Yes (reduced hours and pay after 20 17 23 24 17 57 17 28 12 20 18 18 29
pandemic)
Yes (lost job after pandemic) 8 6 10 12 17 5 2 10 7 8 10 8 8
Yes (became employed after pandemic) 3 3 1 6 2 1 5 2 3 2 6 2 3
Yes (if other, please specify) 2 2 3 - 3 - 4 3 1 2 2 3 7
Yes (increased hours and pay after 2 2 3 - 4 3 - 3 1 2 2 3 3
pandemic)
can't find work / Hard to find work 3 1 5 - 3 7 4 4 1 2 6 2 5
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 4 7 2 1 1 1 5 4 5 4 10 4 -
New question - respondent was not asked 6 2 11 - 8 11 11 6 5 5 7 6 6
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q35A. Did your employment situation change as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic? If yes, then how?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No
weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
No (employment status did not change) 52 63 52 37 49 62 50 51 47 57 48 64 51 52 51
Yes (NET) 36 23 41 47 35 33 35 38 41 30 40 19 35 33 39
Yes (reduced hours and pay after 20 18 23 26 15 16 21 17 21 20 21 10 27 18 23
pandemic)
Yes (lost job after pandemic) 8 4 8 9 14 3 9 9 12 6 9 8 7 8 9
Yes (became employed after pandemic) 3 - 5 1 4 - 2 5 2 1 3 - 1 2 4
Yes (if other, please specify) 2 1 2 4 3 - 1 6 4 - 3 1 - 2 2
Yes (increased hours and pay after 2 - 4 7 - 14 1 - 2 3 3 - - 3 1
pandemic)
can't find work / Hard to find work 3 2 3 4 2 - 3 3 1 5 3 3 1 2 3
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 4 8 2 5 3 5 6 1 4 6 2 13 8 4 5
New question - respondent was not asked 6 4 2 7 11 - 6 8 7 2 7 2 4 8 2
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Q35A. Did your employment situation change as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic? If yes, then how?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
No (employment status did not change) 52 52 51 59 54 45 55 40
Yes (NET) 36 34 38 31 30 45 34 41
Yes (reduced hours and pay after 20 18 24 17 15 29 21 19
pandemic)
Yes (lost job after pandemic) 8 9 5 10 8 7 7 11
Yes (became employed after pandemic) 3 1 6 - 3 2 2 2
Yes (if other, please specify) 2 2 2 4 * 6 2 5
Yes (increased hours and pay after 2 3 1 - 4 1 2 3
pandemic)
can't find work / Hard to find work 3 2 4 - 4 2 2 5
Oother - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 4 5 3 7 7 1 5 4
New question - respondent was not asked 6 6 4 3 5 7 4 11
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q36. What is your current, or most recent occupation?
Base: Al1l Respondents who are employed, or if their employment situation changed

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
Weighted Total 182 14 24 107 26 12 33 53 43 53 34 95 50 79 70 74
Unweighted Total 183 27 27 90 21 18 26 59 69 29 32 88 57 101 66 67
Transportation and warehousing 18 14 11 17 30 20 17 15 21 20 19 17 21 18 21 17
Retail trade 15 - 10 18 11 27 33 17 6 9 14 16 16 7 10 26
Oother services (except public 13 12 19 13 8 5 20 6 10 16 7 18 8 8 18 12
administration)
Accommodation and food services 12 31 9 9 12 20 12 9 12 14 15 11 12 10 15 12
construction 11 6 17 14 - - 3 12 10 15 3 8 22 22 16 3
Professional, scientific and technical 8 4 5 8 14 16 5 16 12 - 18 8 1 8 2 10
services
Health care and social assistance 7 15 5 7 8 - 4 13 7 4 9 6 9 6 3 9
Educational services 4 - 14 3 3 5 - 3 5 8 5 3 6 5 8 1
Arts, culture, entertainment and 4 12 7 2 3 - 2 - 7 5 - 5 4 4 5 2
recreation
Manufacturing 3 5 - 3 6 9 - 3 5 4 4 2 3 6 - 1
Management of companies and enterprises 3 - - 4 - - - - - 9 - 5 - - 7 -
Finance and insurance 2 - 3 3 - - - 7 2 - - 2 - 1 1 5
wholesale trade ® - - 1 - - - 2 - - - - 2 - - 1
Agriculture, forestry, fishing, hunting * - - 1 - - - - 2 - - 1 - 1 - -
and mining
utilities * - 3 - - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 - -
Public administration - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other 2 - - 1 5 - 9 - - - - 3 - - - 4
Prefer not to answer 5 10 9 5 - - - 5 4 9 10 5 1 7 6 4
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q36. What is your current, or most recent occupation?
Base: All Respondents who are employed, or if their employment situation changed

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
Weighted Total 182 76 88 17 59 23 19 114 68 154 28 156 40
Unweighted Total 183 82 77 23 60 22 16 122 61 158 25 157 34
Transportation and warehousing 18 20 16 24 11 37 15 24 8 19 14 19 13
Retail trade 15 17 13 11 9 3 30 13 19 14 23 13 21
Other services (except public 13 14 13 6 14 - 22 15 9 13 14 13 15
administration)
Accommodation and food services 12 14 9 18 11 18 - 9 16 12 11 13 8
construction 11 11 11 13 12 20 - 16 2 12 4 12 3
Professional, scientific and technical 8 2 12 20 17 4 16 10 7 9 5 8 11
services
Health care and social assistance 7 9 6 8 2 9 7 5 11 7 12 7 10
Educational services 4 4 6 - 7 4 - - 12 4 5 5 5
Arts, culture, entertainment and 4 5 3 - 4 - - 3 5 4 - 3 2
recreation
Manufacturing 3 6 2 - 1 - 4 4 1 4 - 4 5
Management of companies and enterprises 3 - 5 - 4 10 - - 7 2 8 3 -
Finance and insurance 2 3 2 - 2 - 3 2 2 3 - 2 4
wholesale trade ® - 1 - 1 - - - 1 1 - 1 -
Agriculture, forestry, fishing, hunting * 1 - - - - - 1 - * - * -
and mining
Utilities * - 1 - 1 - - 1 - * - - 2
Public administration - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Oother 2 2 2 - 2 - - 1 2 1 5 2 -
Prefer not to answer 5 3 7 6 4 6 4 3 8 6 - 5 2

Environics Institute for Survey Research

199



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q36. What is your current, or most recent occupation?
Base: Al1l Respondents who are employed, or if their employment situation changed

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

Weighted Total 182 30 63 38 52 32 106 42 105 36 135 21 26 108 73
Unweighted Total 183 38 60 35 50 35 107 40 114 34 133 23 28 108 74
Transportation and warehousing 18 22 21 20 10 21 13 29 19 12 20 2 18 18 18
Retail trade 15 8 22 15 11 17 13 20 8 20 14 14 22 12 19
Oother services (except public 13 15 14 3 17 5 15 10 13 16 11 21 15 7 21
administration)
Accommodation and food services 12 18 15 13 4 12 13 8 12 10 12 7 17 13 9
construction 11 18 9 15 6 15 12 6 13 4 10 7 22 12 10
Professional, scientific and technical 8 6 6 7 14 22 7 3 10 9 9 13 3 12 3
services
Health care and social assistance 7 - 4 11 12 8 6 10 5 13 5 29 1 5 10
Educational services 4 2 1 4 10 2 3 10 7 - 3 18 - 5 3
Arts, culture, entertainment and 4 6 1 2 6 - 5 4 4 4 3 3 6 1 7
recreation
Manufacturing 3 3 6 - 1 1 5 1 5 - 3 6 - 3 3
Management of companies and enterprises 3 - - 6 5 - 4 - 4 - 3 - - 2 3
Finance and insurance 2 - 2 2 4 2 3 2 1 8 3 - - 2 3
wholesale trade ® - - - 2 - - 2 1 - - 4 - 1 -
Agriculture, forestry, fishing, hunting * - - 2 - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1
and mining
utilities * - - 2 - - 1 - 1 - * - - 1 -
Public administration - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Oother 2 - 2 4 - - 1 4 - 4 2 - - 1 2
Prefer not to answer 5 4 1 8 8 - 6 6 7 3 6 3 - 8 1
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Q36. What is your current, or most recent occupation?
Base: Al1l Respondents who are employed, or if their employment situation changed

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Ssin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

Weighted Total 182 118 63 12 85 68 119 50
Unweighted Total 183 124 58 16 90 61 134 38
Transportation and warehousing 18 23 9 13 17 20 21 11
Retail trade 15 10 25 17 13 17 13 19
Oother services (except public 13 12 14 7 15 7 11 15
administration)
Accommodation and food services 12 9 15 13 9 17 15 5
construction 11 14 5 15 12 9 12 9
Professional, scientific and technical 8 8 9 8 8 10 7 13
services
Health care and social assistance 7 8 4 16 9 6 8 7
Educational services 4 6 1 - 5 4 4 5
Arts, culture, entertainment and 4 3 4 8 5 2 3 5
recreation
Manufacturing 3 4 2 - 4 3 5 -
Management of companies and enterprises 3 2 4 - - 7 2 5
Finance and insurance 2 1 6 6 3 - 2 -
wholesale trade ® - 1 - 1 - 1 -
Agriculture, forestry, fishing, hunting * 1 - - 1 - 1 -
and mining
utilities ® 1 - - 1 - 1 -
PubTic administration - - - - - - - -
Oother 2 - 5 - 2 2 1 3
Prefer not to answer 5 6 2 - 6 5 3 11
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q37. Would you say your current or most recent occupation matches your education, skills and experience fully, somewhat, or not at all?
Base: All Respondents who are employed, or if their employment situation changed

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1lyrs No
weighted Total 182 14 24 107 26 12 33 53 43 53 34 95 50 79 70 74
Unweighted Total 183 27 27 90 21 18 26 59 69 29 32 88 57 101 66 67
Fully 21 28 24 18 24 35 10 30 30 13 31 14 22 25 17 22
Somewhat 30 35 49 27 19 44 19 35 34 30 25 33 30 37 33 22
Not at all 40 30 25 44 51 20 50 31 35 48 33 43 43 33 44 41
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 8 8 3 11 5 - 21 4 1 9 11 9 4 5 6 15
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Q37. Would you say your current or most recent occupation matches your education, skills and experience fully, somewhat, or not at all?
Base: All Respondents who are employed, or if their employment situation changed

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 182 76 88 17 59 23 19 114 68 154 28 156 40
Unweighted Total 183 82 77 23 60 22 16 122 61 158 25 157 34
Fully 21 18 25 20 29 23 15 23 18 22 21 22 14
Somewhat 30 32 28 40 29 41 23 31 28 30 30 31 29
Not at all 40 41 39 40 36 34 55 40 40 40 40 39 47
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 8 9 9 - 6 2 7 5 13 8 10 9 10
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Q37. Would you say your current or most recent occupation matches your education, skills and experience fully, somewhat, or not at all?
Base: All Respondents who are employed, or if their employment situation changed

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

wWeighted Total 182 30 63 38 52 32 106 42 105 36 135 21 26 108 73
Unweighted Total 183 38 60 35 50 35 107 40 114 34 133 23 28 108 74
Fully 21 33 18 16 23 33 23 10 19 32 21 21 22 23 19
Somewhat 30 30 29 37 27 36 30 24 34 31 30 32 33 31 29
Not at all 40 28 44 37 46 30 40 50 42 26 41 38 39 37 46
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 8 9 10 10 5 - 8 16 4 10 8 9 6 9 7
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Q37. Would you say your current or most recent occupation matches your education, skills and experience fully, somewhat, or not at all?
Base: All Respondents who are employed, or if their employment situation changed

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 182 118 63 12 85 68 119 50
Unweighted Total 183 124 58 16 90 61 134 38
Fully 21 21 21 44 20 18 23 18
Somewhat 30 37 18 20 35 32 34 27
Not at all 40 37 47 25 38 40 39 38
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 8 5 14 11 6 10 4 17
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Q38. What other steps, if any, did you take to find a job in Canada?
Base: All Respondents who are employed, or if their employment situation changed

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 182 14 24 107 26 12 33 53 43 53 34 95 50 79 70 74
Unweighted Total 183 27 27 90 21 18 26 59 69 29 32 88 57 101 66 67
Friends/Acquaintances/Networking 37 41 50 35 38 19 28 45 48 27 32 37 39 42 38 32
?ggiggaigggch (inc1 LinkedIn, indeed, 29 15 41 25 44 28 28 34 20 32 40 27 23 28 26 29
Community/Support organizations/ 13 16 17 15 3 9 17 20 12 5 16 12 14 12 6 19
Government/Job fairs
zgigggﬁsinquiries (e.g. contacted HR 9 9 18 6 11 13 - 11 14 9 8 10 8 10 11 4
word of mouth/Happenstance 5 3 5 4 8 20 - 3 9 8 5 7 1 5 8 2
Through volunteering 4 5 5 5 - 9 9 3 8 - 2 7 2 6 3 5
Family member 1 5 - - 6 - 7 - - - - 2 1 - - 3
Oother 5 5 - 7 3 13 - 1 6 13 2 7 6 9 13 1
Nothing (no supports) 15 15 3 20 3 20 17 13 12 18 9 14 22 13 16 17
Prefer not to answer 3 7 - 3 5 - 4 3 1 4 9 2 1 1 1 6
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Q38. What other steps, if any, did you take to find a job in Canada?
Base: All Respondents who are employed, or if their employment situation changed

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab Other Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 182 76 88 17 59 23 19 114 68 154 28 156 40
Unweighted Total 183 82 77 23 60 22 16 122 61 158 25 157 34
Friends/Acquaintances/Networking 37 36 35 55 43 47 21 40 33 37 39 36 36
online search (incl LinkedIn, 1indeed, 29 22 33 42 37 33 36 39 12 30 24 28 29
job boards)
Community/Support organizations/ 13 16 8 22 12 8 11 11 17 13 13 12 26
Government/Job fairs
Private enquiries (e.g. contacted HR 9 9 11 - 11 12 - 11 6 10 4 9 3
managers)
word of mouth/Happenstance 5 2 10 - 10 4 11 5 6 4 13 6 4
Through volunteering 4 3 6 - 4 9 7 5 4 5 2 4 9
Family member 1 1 2 - - - 8 - 3 1 - 1 -
Oother 5 5 7 - 2 2 12 1 13 5 10 6 -
Nothing (no supports) 15 21 12 4 5 22 8 15 16 16 8 17 11
Prefer not to answer 3 1 5 - 8 - - 2 4 3 5 3 -
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Q38. What other steps, if any, did you take to find a job in Canada?
Base: All Respondents who are employed, or if their employment situation changed

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 182 30 63 38 52 32 106 42 105 36 135 21 26 108 73
Unweighted Total 183 38 60 35 50 35 107 40 114 34 133 23 28 108 74
Friends/Acquaintances/Networking 37 43 38 31 37 35 37 40 39 49 35 41 49 39 35
online search (incl LinkedIn, 1indeed, 29 23 24 38 32 36 27 30 28 23 33 29 4 26 34
job boards)
Community/Support organizations/ 13 16 20 5 10 16 15 4 12 17 12 14 15 14 12
Government/Job fairs
Private enquiries (e.g. contacted HR 9 9 4 15 10 7 10 9 10 11 9 19 3 9 8
managers)
word of mouth/Happenstance 5 5 2 5 10 5 7 2 7 1 7 - 5 8 1
Through volunteering 4 - 7 7 1 - 7 2 3 8 5 3 - 3 6
Family member 1 - 4 - - - 2 - - 4 1 - 3 2 -
Other 5 2 3 - 15 1 4 13 9 2 5 13 2 6 5
Nothing (no supports) 15 16 13 24 11 22 10 22 12 2 13 20 22 11 21
Prefer not to answer 3 2 - 12 1 - 5 - 3 6 4 - - 4 1
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Q38. What other steps, if any, did you take to find a job in Canada?
Base: All Respondents who are employed, or if their employment situation changed

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 182 118 63 12 85 68 119 50
Unweighted Total 183 124 58 16 90 61 134 38
Friends/Acquaintances/Networking 37 39 34 61 38 33 39 32
online search (incl LinkedIn, 1indeed, 29 30 27 24 34 19 29 24
job boards)
Community/Support organizations/ 13 13 15 7 16 13 18 6
Government/Job fairs
Private enquiries (e.g. contacted HR 9 13 2 6 14 6 12 5
managers)
word of mouth/Happenstance 5 8 1 6 3 6 4 9
Through volunteering 4 4 5 6 4 6 4 6
Family member 1 - 4 - 3 - 1 3
Other 5 7 2 10 7 4 4 11
Nothing (no supports) 15 12 21 7 10 21 17 6
Prefer not to answer 3 3 3 6 2 4 1 9
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Q38A. What challenges, if any, did you experience when looking for employment in Canada?
Base: All Respondents who are employed, or if their employment situation changed who faced challenges

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 68 9 8 38 10 3 14 20 17 16 12 32 22 30 22 34
Unweighted Total 71 15 9 31 10 6 11 23 27 10 12 33 24 37 23 31
English/French Tanguage requirements 21 17 - 19 48 15 9 25 28 18 34 20 15 18 17 20
Lack of canadian experience 15 14 35 15 7 - 5 24 19 9 26 17 6 14 12 16
Lack of work- or school- 1ife balance 9 - 15 12 - 15 8 8 7 14 - - 28 17 17 3
(e.g. responsibilities to family,
school)
Lack of workplace equity, diversity and 7 15 8 6 - 17 - 13 6 6 - 13 - 5 - 9
inclusion
Hard to find work (general) 5 19 9 2 - - 5 - 8 6 - 7 3 2 3 5
Hard to find work because of Covid 5 4 - 4 8 17 - 7 10 - 10 6 - 2 - 7
Accreditation/equivalency/bridging 3 3 - 2 7 - - 4 7 - - 6 - 6 4 -
supports needed (incl information
about)
Having (or expected) to take employment 2 10 9 - - - - - 4 5 7 2 - - 3 3
below training or skills Tlevel
Hard to find work in field 2 - 8 2 - - - 4 4 - - - 6 2 3 2
Issues related to accessibility (e.g. 1 - - 2 - - - 4 - - - 2 - - - 2
daycare, transportation)
Lack of programs/supports in finding - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
employment or education
other 1 3 - - - 17 - - 5 - - 2 1 1 1 2
None reported 20 15 - 27 15 - 53 10 8 14 25 22 13 9 3 31
Prefer not to answer 24 21 24 23 30 17 20 19 25 33 14 26 27 39 43 13
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Q38A. What challenges, if any, did you experience when looking for employment in Canada?
Base: All Respondents who are employed, or if their employment situation changed who faced challenges

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 68 36 25 7 19 5 6 30 38 61 6 56 11
Unweighted Total 71 40 23 8 19 5 6 33 38 63 8 59 10
English/French Tanguage requirements 21 19 15 53 35 - 15 35 10 20 31 25 -
Lack of canadian experience 15 12 9 54 17 31 24 20 12 15 18 11 21
Lack of work- or school- 1life balance 9 17 - - - - - 5 12 10 - 11 -
(e.g. responsibilities to family,
school)
Lack of workplace equity, diversity and 7 11 3 - - - 11 5 8 8 - 6 14
inclusion
Hard to find work (general) 5 7 3 - 4 - - 2 6 5 - 5 -
Hard to find work because of Covid 5 2 9 - - - 38 5 5 3 21 3 12
Accreditation/equivalency/bridging 3 3 3 - - - 13 3 2 3 - 3 -
supports needed (incl information
about)
Having (or expected) to take employment 2 2 3 - 4 - - 3 2 3 - 3 8
below training or skills Tlevel
Hard to find work in field 2 2 3 - 3 - - 2 2 2 - 3 -
Issues related to accessibility (e.g. 1 - 3 - 4 - - 2 - 1 - 1 -
daycare, transportation)
Lack of programs/supports in finding - - - - - - - - - - - - -
employment or education
Oother 1 2 - - - - - 1 1 1 5 1 -
None reported 20 20 19 18 19 14 27 6 30 18 30 20 38
Prefer not to answer 24 17 41 - 27 54 - 25 23 24 26 23 20
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Q38A. What challenges, if any, did you experience when looking for employment in Canada?
Base: All Respondents who are employed, or if their employment situation changed who faced challenges

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 68 16 23 14 15 11 38 18 34 16 44 10 14 45 23
Unweighted Total 71 18 23 13 17 14 40 17 38 17 46 10 15 44 27
English/French Tanguage requirements 21 22 6 39 25 30 17 24 30 - 21 16 25 18 27
Lack of canadian experience 15 10 17 10 23 8 14 22 14 31 18 3 14 12 22
Lack of work- or school- 1life balance 9 18 5 - 16 10 7 13 11 7 - 46 12 11 7
(e.g. responsibilities to family,
school)
Lack of workplace equity, diversity and 7 7 9 5 6 5 10 2 5 9 7 - 7 5 10
inclusion
Hard to find work (general) 5 7 3 5 5 6 6 - 4 - 3 - 12 1 11
Hard to find work because of Covid 5 - 6 4 8 - 8 - 5 - 6 4 - 6 2
Accreditation/equivalency/bridging 3 - - 6 7 - - 10 3 5 4 - - 3 3
supports needed (incl information
about)
Having (or expected) to take employment 2 - 4 - 5 6 2 - 5 - 4 - - 2 3
below training or skills Tlevel
Hard to find work in field 2 4 - - 6 - 2 3 4 - 1 8 - 2 3
Issues related to accessibility (e.g. 1 - - 5 - 6 - - - - 2 - - 2 -
daycare, transportation)
Lack of programs/supports in finding - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
employment or education
Oother 1 - - - 6 3 1 - 3 - 2 - - 1 2
None reported 20 23 26 22 4 6 27 12 9 39 20 27 11 23 13
Prefer not to answer 24 18 32 20 21 33 17 32 27 23 30 - 26 27 19
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Q38A. What challenges, if any, did you experience when looking for employment in Canada?
Base: All Respondents who are employed, or if their employment situation changed who faced challenges

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 68 39 28 6 39 20 47 18
Unweighted Total 71 43 27 7 42 17 53 15
English/French Tanguage requirements 21 26 15 14 14 32 20 20
Lack of Canadian experience 15 16 15 - 15 15 14 16
Lack of work- or school- 1life balance 9 13 4 - 11 10 13 -
(e.g. responsibilities to family,
school)
Lack of workplace equity, diversity and 7 6 9 18 10 - 10 -
inclusion
Hard to find work (general) 5 4 6 18 5 - 5 4
Hard to find work because of Covid 5 2 8 6 5 4 5 5
Accreditation/equivalency/bridging 3 3 3 - 5 - 2 4
supports needed (incl information
about)
Having (or expected) to take employment 2 2 3 - 2 - - 4
below training or skills Tlevel
Hard to find work in field 2 2 - - 2 3 3 -
Issues related to accessibility (e.g. 1 - 3 - 2 - - 4
daycare, transportation)
Lack of programs/supports in finding - - - - - - - -
employment or education
Oother 1 1 2 - 2 - 2 -
None reported 20 12 31 49 7 39 17 30
Prefer not to answer 24 26 21 12 34 4 21 30
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Q39. | also want to ask about food. Are you able to find the food you like and you know how to prepare?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Yes, always 78 73 80 81 78 60 79 76 73 86 80 81 74 70 79 83
Yes, usually but here are some things I 13 15 13 10 20 32 15 12 20 7 15 9 20 16 13 14
cannot find
No, I often have difficulties finding 7 7 7 7 2 8 3 11 7 5 5 10 4 12 6 2
important foods
No, I cannot find food that I Tike or 1 5 - 2 - - 3 1 - 2 - 1 2 2 2 2
know
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Q39. | also want to ask about food. Are you able to find the food you like and you know how to prepare?

Base: A1l Respondents

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.

weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Yes, always 78 78 77 89 74 73 94 78 79 78 82 78 79
Yes, usually but here are some things I 13 14 14 9 16 13 6 12 15 14 10 13 19
cannot find
No, I often have difficulties finding 7 6 9 2 10 14 - 7 7 7 5 8 -
important foods
No, I cannot find food that I Tike or 1 3 - - - - - 3 - 1 3 2 3
know
Other -

Prefer not to say -
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Q39. | also want to ask about food. Are you able to find the food you like and you know how to prepare?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Yes, always 78 80 79 74 79 68 81 77 82 82 81 70 76 80 76
Yes, usually but here are some things I 13 11 16 14 13 14 11 18 11 10 12 20 13 14 12
cannot find
No, I often have difficulties finding 7 9 3 8 8 18 6 3 5 7 5 11 10 5 9
important foods
No, I cannot find food that I Tike or 1 1 2 4 - - 2 1 2 1 2 - 1 1 2
know
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Q39. | also want to ask about food. Are you able to find the food you like and you know how to prepare?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Yes, always 78 77 81 79 77 79 76 88
Yes, usually but here are some things I 13 13 13 15 16 9 15 10
cannot find
No, I often have difficulties finding 7 8 4 6 5 11 8 2
important foods
No, I cannot find food that I Tike or 1 1 2 - 2 1 1 -
know
Other - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
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Q40. In general, would you say your physical health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?
Base: All Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Excellent 28 25 26 26 44 27 50 34 17 18 27 32 25 22 16 41
very good 23 17 16 24 26 33 29 28 27 13 34 25 17 24 16 31
Good 31 30 32 32 28 23 16 22 35 42 21 27 37 33 42 18
Fair 13 20 18 13 - 15 5 10 14 21 15 14 12 15 18 8
Poor 5 8 8 5 2 2 - 5 7 6 3 3 9 6 7 2
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/very Good 51 42 42 51 70 61 79 62 44 31 61 57 42 46 33 72
Fair/pPoor 18 28 26 18 2 17 5 15 21 27 18 16 21 22 25 10
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Q40. In general, would you say your physical health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?

Base: All Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Excellent
Vvery good
Good
Fair
Poor
Other

Prefer not to say

Excellent/very Good

Fair/Poor

28
23
31
13

51

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

23 35 24 31 25 48 30 26 30 17 26 39
19 27 39 30 32 17 20 26 22 29 22 30
32 32 19 29 32 28 29 32 28 45 31 15
20 6 7 6 7 5 17 10 14 9 15 13

7 1 11 4 3 2 5 5 6 1 6 3
42 61 63 61 57 65 50 53 52 45 49 69
26 7 18 9 10 7 21 15 20 10 21 16

18
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Q40. In general, would you say your physical health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?
Base: All Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Excellent 28 21 40 23 24 27 34 13 24 29 27 20 44 30 25
Very good 23 25 23 14 27 26 24 18 16 35 26 19 18 21 26
Good 31 25 26 45 34 37 25 42 36 26 30 36 25 32 28
Fair 13 22 6 11 13 9 14 14 19 5 13 19 8 13 13
Poor 5 7 5 6 2 1 3 12 6 5 5 6 6 3 7
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/very Good 51 46 64 37 51 53 57 31 39 64 53 39 61 51 51
Fair/poor 18 30 11 17 16 10 17 27 24 10 18 25 14 17 20
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Q40. In general, would you say your physical health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?
Base: All Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Excellent 28 21 44 19 29 25 25 36
Vvery good 23 22 26 23 20 27 22 24
Good 31 35 20 22 32 35 31 34
Fair 13 17 5 22 14 10 16 4
Poor 5 5 4 14 5 3 6 1
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
Excellent/very Good 51 43 70 43 49 52 47 61
Fair/pPoor 18 22 10 35 19 13 22 5
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Q41. In general, would you say your mental health is:
Base: All Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Excellent 20 14 15 20 23 37 26 24 12 21 24 26 13 16 15 27
very good 17 22 20 15 24 16 24 15 20 13 23 13 21 14 15 22
Good 32 28 20 37 34 21 29 29 32 35 25 31 36 37 36 27
Fair 25 23 36 23 16 25 17 25 31 22 23 24 25 25 29 19
Poor 6 13 8 5 2 - 4 6 5 8 4 6 6 8 6 4
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/very Good 38 36 35 35 48 53 50 39 32 34 48 39 33 30 30 50
Fair/pPoor 31 36 45 29 19 25 21 31 36 31 27 30 31 33 35 23
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Q41. In general, would you say your mental health is:
Base: All Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Excellent
Vvery good
Good
Fair
Poor
Other

Prefer not to say

Excellent/very Good

Fair/Poor

20
17
32
25

38
31

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

LANGUAGE OF
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ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

19 23 15 19 26 23 27 14 21 18 19 31
11 24 26 23 14 41 14 20 17 19 17 19
30 36 20 31 44 26 25 38 32 29 32 26
31 13 37 26 14 2 24 26 24 30 25 18
8 3 2 1 2 8 9 3 6 4 6 6
31 48 41 42 40 64 42 34 38 37 37 50
39 16 39 27 16 11 33 28 30 34 31 24
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Q41. In general, would you say your mental health is:
Base: All Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Excellent 20 19 28 22 11 27 22 12 21 15 21 20 18 24 14
Very good 17 17 19 15 19 17 20 12 11 25 18 15 16 18 17
Good 32 26 31 35 36 35 31 31 31 28 30 37 32 32 31
Fair 25 32 18 23 27 19 25 28 30 25 26 17 30 23 28
Poor 6 6 5 5 7 1 3 18 7 7 5 11 3 2 10
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/very Good 38 35 47 36 30 45 42 23 32 40 39 34 34 43 31
Fair/poor 31 39 22 28 34 20 27 46 37 32 31 28 33 25 38

Environics Institute for Survey Research

224



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q41. In general, would you say your mental health is:
Base: All Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Excellent 20 18 26 38 14 24 20 21
Vvery good 17 16 20 11 18 19 16 22
Good 32 34 27 27 30 37 30 37
Fair 25 26 22 24 30 16 27 17
Poor 6 6 6 - 8 4 6 3
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
Excellent/very Good 38 34 46 49 32 43 37 43
Fair/pPoor 31 32 28 24 38 20 33 20
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Q42. Thinking about the amount of stress in your life—that is, physical or mental stress— would you say that most days are:

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Not at all stressful
Not very stressful

A bit stressful

Quite a bit stressful
Extremely stressful
Other

Prefer not to say

Low Stress (NET)

High Stress (NET)

50
16
14

19
30
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REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

ON ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No

24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
6 5 6 6 6 10 4 4 6 15 3 5 5 2 9

9 20 10 22 18 11 14 16 13 16 11 14 15 13 12

46 49 51 58 43 55 47 53 48 53 51 50 46 58 52
20 14 17 9 19 15 20 17 14 7 24 10 18 13 14
19 12 16 5 13 9 16 10 19 9 10 21 16 15 13
- - - - 2 - - 1 - - - ¥ * * -

14 25 16 28 24 21 18 20 19 31 15 19 20 15 21
40 26 33 14 31 24 35 27 33 16 34 31 33 27 27
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Q42. Thinking about the amount of stress in your life—that is, physical or mental stress— would you say that most days are:
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Not at all stressful 6 4 6 8 8 3 6 7 4 6 5 5 7
Not very stressful 14 16 12 12 13 13 9 16 12 14 14 14 10
A bit stressful 50 43 59 56 66 52 53 40 61 51 48 51 47
Quite a bit stressful 16 19 15 6 6 8 26 22 11 15 24 15 27
Extremely stressful 14 18 8 16 7 25 6 16 12 15 9 15 9
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - - 2 1 - - * - * - * -
Low Stress (NET) 19 20 18 21 21 16 15 22 16 19 19 19 17
High Stress (NET) 30 37 23 22 13 32 32 38 23 30 33 30 36
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Q42. Thinking about the amount of stress in your life—that is, physical or mental stress— would you say that most days are:
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Not at all stressful 6 2 9 7 4 14 5 1 6 5 7 1 6 7 3
Not very stressful 14 18 7 18 14 18 15 7 15 22 14 18 8 14 13
A bit stressful 50 51 54 41 52 43 52 53 46 56 52 41 58 50 52
Quite a bit stressful 16 12 18 22 14 9 18 13 19 8 17 20 9 17 15
Extremely stressful 14 16 12 12 15 15 10 26 14 9 11 19 18 12 17
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * * - - - 1 - - * - * - - * -
Low Stress (NET) 19 20 16 25 18 32 21 8 21 27 20 20 14 21 16
High Stress (NET) 30 28 30 34 30 24 28 39 33 16 28 39 28 29 32
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Q42. Thinking about the amount of stress in your life—that is, physical or mental stress— would you say that most days are:
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Not at all stressful 6 5 6 10 2 9 5 6
Not very stressful 14 14 14 13 16 10 15 11
A bit stressful 50 48 55 43 52 52 47 64
Quite a bit stressful 16 16 16 19 16 14 15 16
Extremely stressful 14 16 10 14 15 14 17 4
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * * - - - * * -
Low Stress (NET) 19 19 20 23 18 19 20 16
High Stress (NET) 30 32 26 34 30 28 33 20
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q42A. To what extent is this stress related to the COVID-19 pandemic and its restrictions?
Base: All Respondents who indicated stressed at Q42

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

To no extent

To some extent

To a high extent

New question - respondent was not asked
Other

Prefer not to say

26
43
24

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
21 42 144 24 16 45 65 60 76 28 122 91 114 113 86

45 44 116 20 22 34 75 97 40 28 115 96 143 108 78

22 28 23 34 35 19 15 28 36 36 21 27 27 31 21

57 41 42 44 46 58 47 36 38 42 46 41 35 39 51

20 31 24 22 19 22 35 30 12 20 22 29 30 20 27

- - 12 - - - 4 6 14 3 11 3 8 11 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q42A. To what extent is this stress related to the COVID-19 pandemic and its restrictions?
Base: A1l Respondents who indicated stressed at Q42

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 246 131 94 20 58 22 28 117 129 209 37 217 38
Unweighted Total 247 138 82 26 58 25 22 128 119 215 32 217 31
To no extent 26 26 22 40 22 28 34 31 21 24 36 26 14
To some extent 43 45 42 33 36 51 40 37 49 46 28 42 55
To a high extent 24 26 22 27 31 8 12 25 23 24 27 24 24
New question - respondent was not asked 7 3 14 - 11 13 13 8 6 7 9 8 8

Other - - - - - - - - - - - _ _

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q42A. To what extent is this stress related to the COVID-19 pandemic and its restrictions?
Base: A1l Respondents who indicated stressed at Q42

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

wWeighted Total 246 69 79 39 59 29 153 62 124 53 164 43 39 138 108
Unweighted Total 247 75 74 42 56 31 150 65 137 54 159 46 43 137 110
To no extent 26 28 21 17 35 28 27 22 24 25 24 32 25 23 29
To some extent 43 42 49 48 34 35 44 47 45 46 44 44 41 45 42
To a high extent 24 25 27 26 18 37 22 23 22 26 24 22 29 22 27
New question - respondent was not asked 7 5 3 9 13 - 8 8 9 3 9 2 5 11 2

Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q42A. To what extent is this stress related to the COVID-19 pandemic and its restrictions?
Base: A1l Respondents who indicated stressed at Q42

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 246 166 79 22 131 77 178 55
Unweighted Total 247 175 71 26 133 73 195 41
To no extent 26 29 18 25 24 25 25 25
To some extent 43 39 53 45 44 47 45 42
To a high extent 24 23 25 26 26 18 24 21
New question - respondent was not asked 7 8 5 3 6 9 6 13

Other - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q43. How would you describe your sense of belonging to Canada? Is it:

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Vvery strong
Somewhat strong
Somewhat weak
very weak
Other

Prefer not to say

Strong (NET)

weak (NET)

90

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

BC Pra ON QC  ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1llyrs  No
24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
46 45 61 51 48 43 51 53 68 61 52 58 59 60 47
48 47 27 42 44 47 36 41 22 24 38 35 35 32 40
3 8 9 6 5 7 11 5 7 6 8 7 6 6 10
- - 2 - - 2 3 - - 7 * - 1 - 2
4 - 1 - 2 - - 1 3 2 2 * * 2 1
94 92 88 94 93 90 87 94 90 85 89 93 94 92 87
- - 2 - - 2 3 - - 7 * - 1 - 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q43. How would you describe your sense of belonging to Canada? Is it:

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

very strong
Somewhat strong
Somewhat weak
very weak
Oother

Prefer not to say

Strong (NET)

weak (NET)

90

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

55 54 61 56 57 54 59 51 55 56 55 47
36 34 33 36 33 33 30 40 36 32 35 42
7 8 6 7 1 13 8 7 7 12 7 5
1 1 - 2 - - 2 - 1 - 1 6
1 2 - - 9 - 1 2 1 - 1 -
91 88 94 92 90 87 89 92 91 88 90 89
1 1 - 2 - - 2 - 1 - 1 6
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q43. How would you describe your sense of belonging to Canada? Is it:
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No
weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
very strong 55 63 53 56 48 58 56 53 57 57 54 59 57 56 54
Somewhat strong 35 33 35 31 40 28 36 37 31 39 35 32 38 34 36
Somewhat weak 7 3 7 8 12 12 6 7 9 4 8 9 3 8 6
very weak 1 - 4 - - - 1 3 * - 2 - - 1 2
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 - 1 5 - 2 1 - 2 - 1 - 2 1 2
Sstrong (NET) 90 97 88 88 88 86 92 90 88 96 89 91 96 90 91
weak (NET) 1 - 4 - - - 1 3 * - 2 - - 1 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q43. How would you describe your sense of belonging to Canada? Is it:
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
very strong 55 61 44 66 54 56 56 56
Somewhat strong 35 31 43 24 37 38 36 32
Somewhat weak 7 7 8 5 8 4 5 10
very weak 1 * 3 5 * - * 2
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 1 2 - 1 2 2 -
Sstrong (NET) 90 92 87 90 90 94 93 88
weak (NET) 1 ® 3 5 ® - * 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q44. How would you describe your sense of belonging to people with the same ethnic or cultural background as you? Is it:

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Vvery strong
Somewhat strong
Somewhat weak
very weak
Other

Prefer not to say

Strong (NET)

weak (NET)

29
49
15

78
18

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

ON ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No

24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
34 28 28 34 21 30 26 26 34 26 29 30 31 31 25
53 60 45 40 59 52 49 50 45 35 50 51 49 48 49
9 11 20 11 3 14 15 17 16 20 17 12 14 15 17

- 1 4 3 6 3 7 2 1 13 1 3 3 2 6

4 - 3 12 11 2 3 6 4 5 4 4 4 4 3

87 88 73 74 80 82 75 75 79 61 79 81 79 79 74
9 12 24 14 9 16 22 18 17 34 18 15 16 17 23



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q44. How would you describe your sense of belonging to people with the same ethnic or cultural background as you? Is it:
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
very strong 29 33 26 20 28 18 18 29 29 29 27 28 31
Somewhat strong 49 47 48 64 54 51 50 43 54 49 46 49 42
Somewhat weak 15 13 19 9 13 26 18 18 12 16 14 15 21
very weak 3 4 1 5 4 - - 3 3 3 4 4 6
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 4 2 6 2 2 5 15 6 2 3 9 4 -
Strong (NET) 78 80 74 84 81 70 67 72 83 78 73 77 73
weak (NET) 18 18 20 13 17 26 18 22 15 19 18 19 27
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q44. How would you describe your sense of belonging to people with the same ethnic or cultural background as you? Is it:
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
very strong 29 41 29 20 21 34 30 25 30 34 28 27 37 25 34
Somewhat strong 49 44 49 56 48 32 50 55 45 50 46 53 53 47 51
Somewhat weak 15 8 16 22 18 21 14 15 17 8 17 14 9 19 10
very weak 3 2 4 - 6 4 3 4 3 5 4 1 - 4 2
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 4 4 2 1 8 9 4 1 5 3 5 4 - 5 3
Strong (NET) 78 86 78 76 69 66 79 80 75 84 74 81 91 72 85
weak (NET) 18 10 20 22 23 25 17 19 20 13 22 15 9 23 12
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q44. How would you describe your sense of belonging to people with the same ethnic or cultural background as you? Is it:
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
very strong 29 31 26 34 29 33 30 32
Somewhat strong 49 48 48 48 49 52 50 49
Somewhat weak 15 14 19 14 14 15 14 15
very weak 3 2 5 - 4 - 3 1
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 4 5 2 4 3 - 3 3
Strong (NET) 78 79 74 82 78 85 80 81
weak (NET) 18 16 24 14 18 15 17 16
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q46. To what extent do you feel you and your family have been made to feel welcome by other people in your local community?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Feel very welcomed

Feel generally welcomed

Feel not so welcomed

Feel not welcomed at all

New question - respondent was not asked
Other

Prefer not to say

welcomed (NET)

Not wWelcomed (NET)

90

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
44 55 40 49 59 40 38 49 50 57 40 46 43 48 44
47 40 48 42 35 60 52 41 34 27 48 49 48 39 50
9 1 * 3 2 - 3 2 1 6 1 1 2 1 1
- 3 - - - - - - 2 - 1 - - 1 -
- - 10 - - - 3 5 12 2 9 3 6 9 1
- 1 2 6 4 - 4 2 2 9 1 1 1 2 3
91 95 88 91 94 100 90 91 83 84 87 96 91 87 94
9 4 * 3 2 - 3 2 3 6 2 1 2 2 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q46. To what extent do you feel you and your family have been made to feel welcome by other people in your local community?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Feel very welcomed

Feel generally welcomed

Feel not so welcomed

Feel not welcomed at all

New question - respondent was not asked
Other

Prefer not to say

welcomed (NET)

Not wWelcomed (NET)

90

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

44 43 67 50 58 32 49 41 44 50 45 39
50 41 31 36 32 51 38 52 47 36 44 50
2 1 - 2 - - 2 1 2 2 2 2
1 - - - - - 1 - - 4 1 -
2 11 - 8 11 11 6 5 5 7 6 6
1 4 2 3 - 6 3 1 2 2 2 3
94 84 98 86 89 82 87 93 91 85 89 89
3 1 - 2 - - 3 1 2 6 2 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q46. To what extent do you feel you and your family have been made to feel welcome by other people in your local community?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Feel very welcomed 45 54 40 46 40 53 47 35 44 47 44 47 51 44 46
Feel generally welcomed 45 40 53 45 41 44 42 53 43 49 44 50 42 44 47
Feel not so welcomed 2 2 2 - 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 - 3 1 2
Feel not welcomed at all 1 - - - 2 - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 1
New question - respondent was not asked 6 4 2 7 11 - 6 8 7 2 7 2 4 8 2
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 2 - 2 2 5 2 2 3 2 - 3 2 - 2 2
welcomed (NET) 90 94 94 92 81 97 89 88 87 96 88 97 92 88 93
Not welcomed (NET) 2 2 2 - 4 1 3 2 3 1 2 - 3 1 3
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q46. To what extent do you feel you and your family have been made to feel welcome by other people in your local community?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Feel very welcomed 45 49 38 69 44 44 48 43
Feel generally welcomed 45 42 52 27 48 46 46 41
Feel not so welcomed 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
Feel not welcomed at all 1 1 - - - - - -
New question - respondent was not asked 6 6 4 3 5 7 4 11
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 2 1 4 - 1 1 1 4
welcomed (NET) 90 90 90 96 92 90 93 84
Not welcomed (NET) 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q47. From what you have seen or heard, how do you imagine refugees from Syria as a whole are seen by other Canadians?

Would you say their overall opinion of refugees from Syria is:
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
very positive 18 26 15 15 19 32 14 11 21 24 6 18 21 20 21 11
Generally positive 57 54 54 60 67 25 56 58 56 56 67 57 53 55 59 55
Generally negative 6 5 - 7 7 13 - 12 8 4 6 7 6 9 4 5
very negative 3 - 4 3 - - 2 3 - 4 9 3 - 1 2 4
Neither positive/negative 9 7 10 9 - 28 23 11 8 1 1 9 11 6 6 17
Unsure/Prefer not to say 8 7 18 6 6 2 6 6 8 11 11 6 9 8 9 8
Postive (NET) 74 81 69 75 87 57 69 69 76 80 73 75 74 76 80 66
Negative (NET) 9 5 4 11 7 13 2 15 8 8 15 10 6 10 5 9
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q47. From what you have seen or heard, how do you imagine refugees from Syria as a whole are seen by other Canadians?

Would you say their overall opinion of refugees from Syria is:
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
very positive 18 16 18 31 20 22 20 22 14 17 23 18 12
Generally positive 57 61 52 44 47 68 47 54 59 58 49 59 47
Generally negative 6 4 10 7 6 3 18 7 6 7 2 5 9
very negative 3 2 3 5 6 - - 4 1 3 2 2 15
Neither positive/negative 9 10 8 12 13 6 - 7 11 10 6 8 14
Unsure/Prefer not to say 8 8 9 2 8 - 15 7 9 6 17 8 3
Postive (NET) 74 77 70 75 67 91 67 75 73 75 72 76 59
Negative (NET) 9 6 13 11 12 3 18 11 7 9 4 8 23
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q47. From what you have seen or heard, how do you imagine refugees from Syria as a whole are seen by other Canadians?

Would you say their overall opinion of refugees from Syria is:
Base: A1l Respondents

INCOME SECURITY

Good Just  Not
enough enough enough

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ
Total < HS Comp Trade degree
weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70
Very positive 18 17 18 21 17
Generally positive 57 69 45 64 50
Generally negative 6 3 5 6 11
very negative 3 - 5 - 4
Neither positive/negative 9 3 19 7 5
Unsure/Prefer not to say 8 7 7 2 13
Postive (NET) 74 86 63 85 67
Negative (NET) 9 3 10 6 15

Environics Institute for Survey Research

43 193 68
46 186 72
29 18 9
49 56 63
- 8 6
- 2 7
7 10 7
15 6 8
78 74 72
- 9 12
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SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
o Major Town/ Rural
Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No
157 72 206 54 46 176 129
170 73 201 55 50 175 129
20 9 18 17 18 21 13
55 73 56 64 52 54 60
8 1 7 5 5 7 4
3 - 4 - - 4 1
6 10 8 9 14 7 12
8 7 8 4 11 7 9
75 82 74 82 70 76 73
12 1 10 5 5 11 5



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q47. From what you have seen or heard, how do you imagine refugees from Syria as a whole are seen by other Canadians?

Would you say their overall opinion of refugees from Syria is:
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Very positive 18 20 13 19 17 20 19 15
Generally positive 57 56 57 64 59 56 60 53
Generally negative 6 7 4 6 7 6 4 12
very negative 3 2 4 5 - 4 1 5
Neither positive/negative 9 5 17 4 9 10 9 7
Unsure/Prefer not to say 8 9 5 3 8 4 6 8
Postive (NET) 74 76 70 83 76 76 80 68
Negative (NET) 9 9 8 10 7 10 5 17

Environics Institute for Survey Research

249



Base:

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q48. What do you believe Canadians as a whole expect from refugees from Syria when they settle in the country?

A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Positive (NET)

To work (include to take any job
available)/to study

To contribute/be productive/be active/

to not be a burden

To integrate/settle into Canadian

society/to adjust to Canadian culture/

become a citizen
To support the economy/country

To speak one of the official
Tlanguages

To abide by canadian Taws
To 'give back'/volunteer
To succeed

To be positive

To have children

Negative (NET)

To be a burden

To take (e.g. to take advantage of
charity)

To fail
To be grateful

To cause problems (e.g. Syrian youth
gangs)

Other

Prefer not to answer

39

30

25
11

A A O N DN 0O

N
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REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No

24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
86 92 84 87 89 89 80 83 93 84 87 85 84 87 88
65 61 58 46 67 52 54 65 61 43 57 64 63 62 53
41 29 41 43 40 41 38 34 43 47 37 39 37 35 42
23 27 32 32 26 31 28 29 32 34 34 24 26 31 34
39 34 23 9 17 18 27 27 24 23 27 22 26 28 23
18 1 14 5 10 13 12 6 12 16 10 10 11 7 14
3 8 10 9 3 9 5 7 12 9 8 8 6 9 8
5 7 8 5 16 5 15 10 3 7 11 4 9 7 8
14 9 5 7 11 13 9 6 4 10 7 7 7 4 10
- 7 4 6 - - 4 1 9 5 3 5 3 6 2
- - 2 9 2 5 - 1 2 2 2 2 * 3 3
7 5 10 6 13 10 13 6 6 3 10 9 10 6 9
3 3 4 4 11 4 8 1 4 3 4 5 4 4 4
4 3 3 4 13 2 8 2 4 3 4 5 4 4 4
2 2 2 4 - - 2 3 3 3 1 3 3 2 1
- - 3 3 - 3 3 2 - - 3 - 2 - 2
- - 1 - 5 3 2 - - - 1 2 1 1 1
1 2 5 4 7 - 7 7 2 4 3 6 5 5 3
7 6 7 5 - 11 7 8 - 8 6 5 6 4 9



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q48. What do you believe Canadians as a whole expect from refugees from Syria when they settle in the country?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.

weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Positive (NET) 86 85 89 83 85 97 86 89 83 87 82 85 93

To work (include to take any job 59 61 57 54 55 64 54 59 58 60 53 57 58

available)/to study

To contribute/be productive/be active/ 39 38 42 32 33 49 51 44 34 41 31 39 51

to not be a burden

To integrate/settle into Canadian 30 24 40 20 30 31 46 31 29 28 40 32 27

society/to adjust to Canadian culture/

become a citizen

To support the economy/country 25 28 18 34 17 33 11 21 28 27 13 24 19

To speak one of the official 11 10 13 6 13 13 11 11 10 11 10 10 11

Tlanguages

To abide by canadian Taws 8 4 13 11 10 18 17 6 10 7 16 8 17

To 'give back'/volunteer 8 7 11 - 8 7 14 6 10 8 6 9 5

To succeed 7 9 4 9 3 9 7 6 8 7 10 7 13

To be positive 4 3 7 2 2 9 13 3 5 3 10 4 1

To have children 2 2 2 4 1 - 6 3 2 2 2 2 -
Negative (NET) 9 6 12 11 12 - 20 8 9 8 10 9 7

To be a burden 4 4 4 9 7 - 4 5 4 4 8 4 6

To take (e.g. to take advantage of 4 2 6 11 10 - 4 3 5 3 8 4 4

charity)

To fail 2 1 3 5 3 - 7 2 2 2 - 2 -

To be grateful 2 1 3 - 1 - 9 2 2 2 2 2 -

To cause problems (e.g. Syrian youth 1 2 1 - 1 - - - 2 1 - 1 -

gangs)
Other 4 6 2 2 4 - - 4 4 4 4 5 1
Prefer not to answer 6 8 3 9 4 3 5 5 7 6 9 6 6
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q48. What do you believe Canadians as a whole expect from refugees from Syria when they settle in the country?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No
weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Positive (NET) 86 82 92 88 83 85 86 89 87 85 86 92 83 85 89
To work (include to take any job 59 60 54 65 58 54 57 64 63 65 56 70 54 54 65
available)/to study
To contribute/be productive/be active/ 39 32 44 35 44 34 39 42 40 29 36 46 44 39 39
to not be a burden
To integrate/settle into Canadian 30 20 24 40 43 22 29 39 34 23 31 36 20 31 29
society/to adjust to Canadian culture/
become a citizen
To support the economy/country 25 32 27 19 17 20 26 25 21 37 25 24 24 20 30
To speak one of the official 11 5 14 12 11 12 11 7 10 12 9 15 14 8 14
Tlanguages
To abide by canadian Taws 8 6 7 16 8 6 9 10 10 8 10 2 7 8 9
To 'give back'/volunteer 8 6 10 2 13 1 11 4 8 6 9 11 - 9 7
To succeed 7 7 11 2 5 7 7 6 4 5 6 7 14 7 8
To be positive 4 7 1 6 3 5 5 - 4 4 5 - 4 5 2
To have children 2 4 - - 4 - 3 - 2 3 2 - 4 3 1
Negative (NET) 9 7 8 8 11 7 10 5 11 5 9 11 5 11 5
To be a burden 4 3 6 4 3 3 6 1 5 2 4 7 2 5 4
To take (e.g. to take advantage of 4 3 5 3 4 1 5 2 5 3 3 7 2 5 3
charity)
To fail 2 2 1 - 4 2 2 2 4 - 2 4 1 3 *
To be grateful 2 1 1 3 2 2 2 1 2 - 1 3 2 3 1
To cause problems (e.g. Syrian youth 1 2 1 2 - - 2 - 1 2 1 3 - 1 1
gangs)
Oother 4 10 * 5 3 6 5 2 3 3 4 2 9 4 5
Prefer not to answer 6 9 5 1 7 4 6 8 3 11 7 1 10 8 4
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q48. What do you believe Canadians as a whole expect from refugees from Syria when they settle in the country?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Positive (NET) 86 84 91 86 87 87 88 84

To work (include to take any job 59 60 56 57 61 56 63 43

available)/to study

To contribute/be productive/be active/ 39 40 36 42 33 49 38 44

to not be a burden

To integrate/settle into Canadian 30 27 36 15 25 41 26 42

society/to adjust to Canadian culture/

become a citizen

To support the economy/country 25 26 21 35 25 23 29 13

To speak one of the official 11 10 12 7 11 13 10 15

Tlanguages

To abide by canadian Taws 8 8 9 2 7 14 7 15

To 'give back'/volunteer 8 8 9 3 6 11 7 8

To succeed 7 5 12 10 8 3 8 1

To be positive 4 4 4 - 4 5 4 4

To have children 2 2 3 - 2 2 1 5
Negative (NET) 9 9 8 3 10 10 7 15

To be a burden 4 5 3 - 6 4 7

To take (e.g. to take advantage of 4 4 3 - 4 5 3 7

charity)

To fail 2 3 - - 3 2 1 5

To be grateful 2 1 2 3 1 3 1 5

To cause problems (e.g. Syrian youth 1 1 2 - 2 - 1 1

gangs)
Other 4 6 * 7 4 4 5 -
Prefer not to answer 6 5 8 7 5 5 6 5
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q49. Is there one thing you wish Canadians understood about refugees from Syria who now live in this country?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
The struggles that refugees face, 27 11 31 30 19 27 24 22 32 30 19 26 31 29 29 24

particularly as newcomers (incl
Tlanguage barriers)

The impact of the war on our lives 21 23 33 18 13 24 20 17 18 27 21 20 22 20 20 23
(incl that is why Syrians became

refugees; Syrians need time to heal

from the war)

Not all Syrians are the same 19 14 15 22 17 17 23 23 13 20 26 24 10 14 15 27
Syrian culture and history 19 24 16 19 18 22 28 22 20 10 30 20 13 19 11 24
Syrians are hardworking and want to 18 12 5 22 16 33 21 20 24 10 13 16 24 19 16 23
work/be productive

That people do not choose to become 16 14 24 13 20 16 22 15 12 16 7 14 22 17 17 14
refugees

Syrians want to live in peace 10 9 12 7 18 11 10 12 7 10 6 10 11 12 12 7
The actions of the few 'bad' do not 9 15 7 8 11 9 12 12 6 7 12 9 8 5 4 14
represent the whole

Immigrants have dignity 5 9 14 3 3 3 11 9 1 3 4 5 4 6 * 7
Islam 4 6 3 4 - 5 7 6 4 - - 5 4 5 5 4
Syrians are nice/not racist 4 3 4 3 7 4 - 3 9 2 - 5 4 6 5 1
Refugees don't want sympathy 2 - - 2 2 15 2 3 3 1 - 4 2 3 3 3
Being a 'refugee' is a landing status, 1 - 2 2 - - - 2 4 - 2 1 2 2 2 1
not a personality type

other 3 4 - 3 - 7 5 * 1 4 - 3 3 1 3 3
Nothing 8 9 5 7 20 7 8 6 4 12 10 7 9 7 10 7
Prefer not to answer 8 22 9 6 7 5 5 8 8 9 6 8 8 8 11 6
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q49. Is there one thing you wish Canadians understood about refugees from Syria who now live in this country?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
The struggles that refugees face, 27 30 25 18 16 26 39 28 26 26 34 28 23
particularly as newcomers (incl
language barriers)
The impact of the war on our lives 21 22 22 7 15 17 24 20 21 22 11 21 17
(incl that is why Syrians became
refugees; Syrians need time to heal
from the war)
Not all Syrians are the same 19 13 26 27 24 35 26 23 16 20 16 19 34
Syrian culture and history 19 17 23 6 24 18 15 20 18 18 22 17 33
Syrians are hardworking and want to 18 18 22 8 18 28 16 23 14 20 8 17 22
work/be productive
That people do not choose to become 16 17 16 8 17 6 17 16 16 17 12 16 19
refugees
Syrians want to live in peace 10 9 12 3 12 7 3 12 7 9 11 10 -
The actions of the few 'bad' do not 9 6 9 26 13 17 5 9 9 10 3 9 6
represent the whole
Immigrants have dignity 5 6 3 6 4 7 - 5 6 5 8 5 5
Islam 4 3 5 3 7 7 - 2 6 4 6 4 6
Syrians are nice/not racist 4 4 4 - 4 3 2 5 2 4 3 4 2
Refugees don't want sympathy 2 2 4 - 3 - 4 4 1 2 4 2 5
Being a 'refugee' is a Tlanding status, 1 1 2 3 1 8 - - 3 2 - 1 3
not a personality type
other 3 5 - 1 - 1 - 4 1 2 3 2 3
Nothing 8 7 7 22 9 13 11 7 9 8 11 9 2
Prefer not to answer 8 10 4 6 5 3 7 5 10 8 7 8 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q49. Is there one thing you wish Canadians understood about refugees from Syria who now live in this country?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
The struggles that refugees face, 27 33 15 36 30 22 29 25 25 26 26 35 23 27 28
particularly as newcomers (incl
language barriers)
The impact of the war on our lives 21 19 18 18 29 8 20 32 24 14 21 21 19 21 20
(incl that is why Syrians became
refugees; Syrians need time to heal
from the war)
Not all Syrians are the same 19 11 24 16 25 13 22 17 17 18 24 7 13 19 19
Syrian culture and history 19 15 20 22 18 17 20 15 19 15 20 18 12 18 19
Syrians are hardworking and want to 18 18 21 19 15 12 20 18 17 14 17 20 23 17 20
work/be productive
That people do not choose to become 16 10 23 9 19 7 15 25 16 14 14 15 26 15 18
refugees
Syrians want to live in peace 10 9 12 14 4 13 8 11 10 9 11 8 7 12 7
The actions of the few 'bad' do not 9 10 12 8 4 11 9 7 6 9 9 9 9 9 8
represent the whole
Immigrants have dignity 5 5 6 6 3 10 4 5 3 6 5 4 11 4 6
Islam 4 6 4 2 2 4 3 6 3 7 4 4 3 5 2
Syrians are nice/not racist 4 5 1 9 1 3 3 7 6 - 3 3 6 4 3
Refugees don't want sympathy 2 4 3 1 1 1 3 1 2 - 2 5 3 3 1
Being a 'refugee' is a Tanding status, 1 1 - 3 3 2 1 2 2 2 1 3 2 1 2
not a personality type
other 3 5 2 - 3 - 3 3 3 2 1 6 5 2 4
Nothing 8 9 10 8 5 14 8 6 6 7 8 5 11 8 8
Prefer not to answer 8 7 10 6 7 16 7 6 9 13 5 15 9 8 8
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q49. Is there one thing you wish Canadians understood about refugees from Syria who now live in this country?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
The struggles that refugees face, 27 28 25 19 25 31 29 23
particularly as newcomers (incl
language barriers)
The impact of the war on our lives 21 20 22 21 18 26 21 26
(incl that is why Syrians became
refugees; Syrians need time to heal
from the war)
Not all Syrians are the same 19 16 27 3 18 23 15 27
Syrian culture and history 19 15 26 17 16 23 18 17
Syrians are hardworking and want to 18 17 21 24 14 24 18 19
work/be productive
That people do not choose to become 16 16 16 7 15 20 15 21
refugees
Syrians want to live in peace 10 10 9 9 10 10 10 10
The actions of the few 'bad' do not 9 8 11 7 7 12 9 8
represent the whole
Immigrants have dignity 5 4 8 6 6 5 6 2
Islam 4 3 5 4 5 2 5 -
Syrians are nice/not racist 4 4 3 3 5 2 4 1
Refugees don't want sympathy 2 2 3 2 2 3 3 1
Being a 'refugee' is a Tanding status, 1 2 1 3 2 1 2 -
not a personality type
other 3 2 3 6 4 * 3 2
Nothing 8 9 6 5 11 3 9 5
Prefer not to answer 8 8 8 18 9 3 8 7
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q49B. Since arriving in Canada, how often have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Regularly 3 2 - 4 2 5 5 7 1 - 3 4 2 4 1 4
From time to time 8 9 15 7 5 5 17 11 7 2 7 5 12 5 4 14
Rarely 27 30 31 24 26 33 34 27 30 19 31 26 27 24 23 33
Never 41 48 42 44 18 51 22 42 46 51 27 41 44 49 50 30
New question - respondent was not asked 21 10 12 21 49 7 22 14 17 28 30 23 15 17 22 20
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q49B. Since arriving in Canada, how often have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Regularly 3 3 2 5 3 3 2 4 2 2 6 2 11
From time to time 8 9 7 13 10 8 4 7 9 8 6 7 18
Rarely 27 31 23 18 29 10 11 26 28 31 4 26 24
Never 41 48 32 45 32 49 24 43 40 43 35 44 18
New question - respondent was not asked 21 10 36 20 26 30 58 20 22 16 49 21 29
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q49B. Since arriving in Canada, how often have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Regularly 3 2 5 3 1 - 3 5 3 2 3 6 1 2 4
From time to time 8 9 11 1 8 7 8 8 5 9 6 10 17 10 5
Rarely 27 29 25 32 23 26 25 32 29 25 26 35 21 26 28
Never 41 47 39 43 37 51 41 37 43 34 38 47 48 37 48
New question - respondent was not asked 21 13 20 21 31 17 23 18 20 29 27 3 13 25 15
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q49B. Since arriving in Canada, how often have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Regularly 3 2 4 5 2 1 2 4
From time to time 8 5 13 13 8 7 9 6
Rarely 27 24 32 40 31 19 29 23
Never 41 45 34 37 38 46 47 23
New question - respondent was not asked 21 22 17 5 21 26 14 43
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q50A. As far as you can tell, did you experience discrimination or unfair treatment because of: Your religion
Base: All Respondents who answered Regularly/Time to time/Rarely at Q49B

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 178 12 32 96 27 10 44 46 40 46 30 84 64 72 67 77
Unweighted Total 178 26 35 79 22 16 35 52 65 24 27 80 69 94 64 66
Yes 37 66 35 38 16 56 50 38 44 18 26 30 53 37 27 47
No 58 32 55 57 84 44 50 55 48 78 71 64 42 54 65 50
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 5 2 10 5 - - - 7 8 4 3 6 4 10 7 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q50A. As far as you can tell, did you experience discrimination or unfair treatment because of: Your religion
Base: All Respondents who answered Regularly/Time to time/Rarely at Q49B

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 178 86 78 14 50 13 25 86 92 149 30 151 37
Unweighted Total 178 89 67 21 50 16 19 91 87 156 22 152 30
Yes 37 59 15 27 18 22 12 29 45 43 10 36 36
No 58 38 78 67 75 60 88 66 50 52 89 60 59
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 5 2 7 6 7 18 - 5 5 6 1 4 5
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q50A. As far as you can tell, did you experience discrimination or unfair treatment because of: Your religion
Base: All Respondents who answered Regularly/Time to time/Rarely at Q49B

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 178 47 57 30 45 21 113 43 89 47 128 29 24 110 67
Unweighted Total 178 51 55 30 42 24 108 45 96 46 123 29 28 106 71
Yes 37 52 45 29 18 25 38 39 28 46 32 48 53 31 49
No 58 43 51 62 79 61 57 60 67 50 63 46 44 62 51
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 5 5 4 10 3 14 5 1 5 5 5 6 3 7 *
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q50A. As far as you can tell, did you experience discrimination or unfair treatment because of: Your religion
Base: All Respondents who answered Regularly/Time to time/Rarely at Q49B

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
weighted Total 178 113 65 18 99 52 119 51
Unweighted Total 178 117 60 22 100 47 133 38
Yes 37 31 48 53 43 25 54 3
No 58 63 49 39 50 74 41 93
other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 5 6 3 9 6 2 5 4
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q50B. As far as you can tell, did you experience discrimination or unfair treatment because of: Your ethnicity or culture
Base: All Respondents who answered Regularly/Time to time/Rarely at Q49B

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 178 12 32 96 27 10 44 46 40 46 30 84 64 72 67 77
Unweighted Total 178 26 35 79 22 16 35 52 65 24 27 80 69 94 64 66
Yes 51 56 54 55 29 64 61 59 47 40 55 41 63 47 39 60
No 46 44 40 42 71 36 39 39 49 55 45 55 36 48 55 39
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 - 6 3 - - - 2 4 4 - 4 2 5 6 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q50B. As far as you can tell, did you experience discrimination or unfair treatment because of: Your ethnicity or culture
Base: All Respondents who answered Regularly/Time to time/Rarely at Q49B

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 178 86 78 14 50 13 25 86 92 149 30 151 37
Unweighted Total 178 89 67 21 50 16 19 91 87 156 22 152 30
Yes 51 63 41 43 49 27 32 54 49 55 33 49 65
No 46 36 55 57 46 73 68 42 50 42 67 48 35
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 1 5 - 6 - - 4 2 3 - 3 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q50B. As far as you can tell, did you experience discrimination or unfair treatment because of: Your ethnicity or culture
Base: A1l Respondents who answered Regularly/Time to time/Rarely at Q49B

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 178 47 57 30 45 21 113 43 89 47 128 29 24 110 67
Unweighted Total 178 51 55 30 42 24 108 45 96 46 123 29 28 106 71
Yes 51 53 54 53 45 38 51 57 50 44 45 74 55 49 55
No 46 46 42 40 55 48 47 43 47 54 51 26 42 47 45
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 2 3 7 - 14 2 - 2 2 4 - 3 4 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q50B. As far as you can tell, did you experience discrimination or unfair treatment because of: Your ethnicity or culture
Base: All Respondents who answered Regularly/Time to time/Rarely at Q49B

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
weighted Total 178 113 65 18 99 52 119 51
Unweighted Total 178 117 60 22 100 47 133 38
Yes 51 46 59 51 54 44 56 37
No 46 51 38 40 43 56 42 59
other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 2 3 9 3 - 2 4
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q50C. As far as you can tell, did you experience discrimination or unfair treatment because of: Your language
Base: A1l Respondents who answered Regularly/Time to time/Rarely at Q49B

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 178 12 32 96 27 10 44 46 40 46 30 84 64 72 67 77
Unweighted Total 178 26 35 79 22 16 35 52 65 24 27 80 69 94 64 66
Yes 33 23 28 33 35 46 45 36 25 25 30 32 35 28 29 37
No 65 77 66 64 65 54 55 61 71 71 70 64 63 67 65 62
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 - 6 3 - - - 2 4 4 - 4 2 5 6 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q50C. As far as you can tell, did you experience discrimination or unfair treatment because of: Your language
Base: A1l Respondents who answered Regularly/Time to time/Rarely at Q49B

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 178 86 78 14 50 13 25 86 92 149 30 151 37
Unweighted Total 178 89 67 21 50 16 19 91 87 156 22 152 30
Yes 33 38 26 28 32 18 24 31 34 35 21 32 33
No 65 61 69 72 63 82 76 65 65 62 79 65 67
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 1 5 - 6 - - 4 2 3 - 3 -

Environics Institute for Survey Research

271



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q50C. As far as you can tell, did you experience discrimination or unfair treatment because of: Your language
Base: A1l Respondents who answered Regularly/Time to time/Rarely at Q49B

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 178 47 57 30 45 21 113 43 89 47 128 29 24 110 67
Unweighted Total 178 51 55 30 42 24 108 45 96 46 123 29 28 106 71
Yes 33 35 40 19 29 18 36 31 37 18 32 41 22 25 44
No 65 64 57 74 71 69 62 69 61 80 64 59 75 70 56
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 2 3 7 - 14 2 - 2 2 4 - 3 4 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q50C. As far as you can tell, did you experience discrimination or unfair treatment because of: Your language
Base: A1l Respondents who answered Regularly/Time to time/Rarely at Q49B

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 178 113 65 18 99 52 119 51
Unweighted Total 178 117 60 22 100 47 133 38
Yes 33 30 36 32 34 29 33 30
No 65 68 61 59 63 71 65 66
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 2 3 9 3 - 2 4
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q50D. As far as you can tell, did you experience discrimination or unfair treatment because of: Your gender
Base: All Respondents who answered Regularly/Time to time/Rarely at Q49B

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 178 12 32 96 27 10 44 46 40 46 30 84 64 72 67 77
Unweighted Total 178 26 35 79 22 16 35 52 65 24 27 80 69 94 64 66
Yes 6 13 11 4 3 17 7 9 5 5 10 6 5 8 6 8
No 90 84 83 92 97 83 93 88 89 91 90 90 91 85 87 91
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 3 6 4 - - - 2 7 4 - 4 4 7 8 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q50D. As far as you can tell, did you experience discrimination or unfair treatment because of: Your gender
Base: A1l Respondents who answered Regularly/Time to time/Rarely at Q49B

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 178 86 78 14 50 13 25 86 92 149 30 151 37
Unweighted Total 178 89 67 21 50 16 19 91 87 156 22 152 30
Yes 6 10 2 7 3 - 3 6 6 8 - 6 11
No 90 87 94 93 91 100 97 90 91 88 100 90 89
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 3 5 - 6 - - 4 3 4 - 4 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q50D. As far as you can tell, did you experience discrimination or unfair treatment because of: Your gender
Base: A1l Respondents who answered Regularly/Time to time/Rarely at Q49B

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 178 47 57 30 45 21 113 43 89 47 128 29 24 110 67
Unweighted Total 178 51 55 30 42 24 108 45 96 46 123 29 28 106 71
Yes 6 4 11 5 5 10 6 6 4 7 5 7 14 5 9
No 90 93 86 88 95 76 92 94 92 92 92 90 81 90 91
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 3 3 7 1 14 3 - 4 2 4 3 5 5 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q50D. As far as you can tell, did you experience discrimination or unfair treatment because of: Your gender
Base: All Respondents who answered Regularly/Time to time/Rarely at Q49B

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 178 113 65 18 99 52 119 51
Unweighted Total 178 117 60 22 100 47 133 38
Yes 6 6 8 10 7 2 8 1
No 90 91 89 82 88 97 89 95
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 3 3 9 4 1 3 4
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q51. In what situations or settings have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly?
Base: All Respondents who experienced discrimination or unfair treatment at Q50

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 124 11 24 64 15 10 35 34 31 23 19 54 49 50 40 58
Unweighted Total 132 22 27 56 13 14 28 40 50 13 20 56 54 70 44 51
In public spaces 46 77 39 42 46 55 41 50 51 45 41 51 44 48 48 43
In the workplace 32 21 39 29 49 24 38 41 18 33 46 40 19 18 30 41
In University/school 26 19 40 22 9 45 46 12 23 15 18 28 26 19 19 32
on public transit 21 45 22 23 - 10 14 26 22 24 22 12 31 24 25 16
In restaurants/stores 16 14 16 17 16 20 19 20 16 9 10 14 22 18 16 15
when obtaining public/social services 11 3 10 9 10 29 4 13 13 14 4 14 9 18 9 6
Neighbours / In my neighbourhood 6 - 8 8 - 5 4 10 2 9 10 4 7 8 6 6
In dealing with police/the courts 3 - 3 2 5 15 - 3 10 - 4 1 4 7 6 1
At the airport/border crossings 1 - - - - 10 - 3 - - - - 2 2 - -
Oother 2 - - 3 6 - - 6 3 - 11 2 - 3 - -
Prefer not to answer 2 - - 4 - - - - - 10 - - 5 5 6 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q51. In what situations or settings have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly?
Base: All Respondents who experienced discrimination or unfair treatment at Q50

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 124 70 42 10 33 5 12 56 68 112 12 103 26
Unweighted Total 132 76 40 15 34 10 9 64 68 122 10 111 21
In public spaces 46 45 43 67 49 65 30 50 43 48 25 46 51
In the workplace 32 25 44 42 46 39 45 36 29 27 83 32 52
In University/school 26 30 22 15 22 22 17 26 25 23 48 22 51
on public transit 21 30 7 15 8 22 6 14 27 23 - 23 17
In restaurants/stores 16 21 10 14 12 5 11 20 14 17 8 17 10
when obtaining public/social services 11 16 4 - 2 7 6 13 9 12 - 11 6
Neighbours / In my neighbourhood 6 10 2 - 3 - - 6 6 7 - 7 -
In dealing with police/the courts 3 5 2 - 2 - - 6 1 3 6 4 -
At the airport/border crossings 1 1 - - - - - - 1 1 - 1 -
Oother 2 - 7 - 7 15 - 2 2 2 7 3 -
Prefer not to answer 2 - 6 - - - 20 - 3 2 - 2 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q51. In what situations or settings have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly?
Base: All Respondents who experienced discrimination or unfair treatment at Q50

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 124 34 40 21 28 12 78 32 61 31 81 26 17 68 54
Unweighted Total 132 40 42 23 27 15 81 35 72 33 85 25 23 70 61
In public spaces 46 43 52 50 38 55 41 57 48 34 53 20 55 41 52
In the workplace 32 17 40 24 46 41 34 21 33 43 34 25 36 33 32
In University/school 26 22 38 21 17 3 32 16 19 31 25 33 19 28 24
on public transit 21 31 20 10 19 37 18 22 18 28 17 36 18 20 22
In restaurants/stores 16 29 10 10 15 20 15 19 16 14 13 17 28 14 19
when obtaining public/social services 11 11 10 12 10 - 10 16 13 9 12 14 4 14 6
Neighbours / In my neighbourhood 6 18 - 7 - - 7 6 5 11 5 11 3 6 7
In dealing with police/the courts 3 4 4 7 - - 4 4 7 - 4 4 - 3 4
At the airport/border crossings 1 - 2 - - - 1 - 2 - - 4 - - 2
Oother 2 - 2 - 8 11 2 - 3 4 2 5 - 3 2
Prefer not to answer 2 - - - 8 - 3 - 4 - 3 - - 3 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q51. In what situations or settings have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly?
Base: All Respondents who experienced discrimination or unfair treatment at Q50

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 124 74 49 14 71 31 90 27
Unweighted Total 132 85 46 17 76 32 104 22
In public spaces 46 47 46 38 46 49 52 25
In the workplace 32 31 33 22 26 44 20 66
In University/school 26 16 39 37 26 21 26 25
on public transit 21 23 19 28 25 8 26 3
In restaurants/stores 16 15 17 24 17 14 19 8
when obtaining public/social services 11 12 8 11 12 9 14 3
Neighbours / In my neighbourhood 6 8 3 19 5 4 7 3
In dealing with police/the courts 3 4 3 5 3 2 4 -
At the airport/border crossings 1 1 - - 1 - 1 -
Oother 2 3 2 - - 7 2 3
Prefer not to answer 2 3 - - 3 - - 9
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q52. Thinking about the experiences of discrimination and unfair treatment you mentioned, overall how much have they bothered you?
Base: All Respondents who experienced discrimination or unfair treatment at Q50

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 124 11 24 64 15 10 35 34 31 23 19 54 49 50 40 58
Unweighted Total 132 22 27 56 13 14 28 40 50 13 20 56 54 70 44 51
Doesn't bother you 12 3 16 10 20 11 4 19 13 10 13 14 9 16 7 10
Bothers you a Tittle 21 11 34 21 11 21 30 15 24 17 19 22 22 12 20 25
Bothers you somewhat 28 44 27 22 49 15 35 24 16 34 35 17 37 16 23 33
Bothers you a lot 37 42 23 44 21 54 31 42 47 29 33 47 27 50 43 32
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 2 - - 4 - - - - - 10 - - 5 5 6 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q52. Thinking about the experiences of discrimination and unfair treatment you mentioned, overall how much have they bothered you?
Base: A1l Respondents who experienced discrimination or unfair treatment at Q50

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 124 70 42 10 33 5 12 56 68 112 12 103 26
Unweighted Total 132 76 40 15 34 10 9 64 68 122 10 111 21
Doesn't bother you 12 8 18 11 14 - 35 15 9 13 - 10 13
Bothers you a little 21 19 25 17 31 26 7 18 24 22 19 20 32
Bothers you somewhat 28 33 18 30 25 16 13 29 26 28 21 29 27
Bothers you a lot 37 40 33 42 30 57 26 38 37 35 60 40 28
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 2 - 6 - - - 20 - 3 2 - 2 -

Environics Institute for Survey Research

283



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q52. Thinking about the experiences of discrimination and unfair treatment you mentioned, overall how much have they bothered you?
Base: All Respondents who experienced discrimination or unfair treatment at Q50

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 124 34 40 21 28 12 78 32 61 31 81 26 17 68 54
Unweighted Total 132 40 42 23 27 15 81 35 72 33 85 25 23 70 61
Doesn't bother you 12 7 11 9 20 23 10 12 16 5 13 12 4 13 10
Bothers you a Tittle 21 24 21 8 29 11 24 20 23 31 21 23 20 16 28
Bothers you somewhat 28 34 31 41 6 40 30 19 21 32 24 27 44 30 25
Bothers you a lot 37 35 37 42 37 26 33 49 37 33 39 38 33 37 38
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 2 - - - 8 - 3 - 4 - 3 - - 3 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q52. Thinking about the experiences of discrimination and unfair treatment you mentioned, overall how much have they bothered you?
Base: All Respondents who experienced discrimination or unfair treatment at Q50

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 124 74 49 14 71 31 90 27
Unweighted Total 132 85 46 17 76 32 104 22
Doesn't bother you 12 13 10 5 14 5 10 16
Bothers you a little 21 17 29 21 20 30 19 36
Bothers you somewhat 28 26 30 21 32 23 34 10
Bothers you a lot 37 40 32 53 30 41 38 29
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 2 3 - - 3 - - 9
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q53. How satisfied are you with this local community as a place for you and your family to live at this point in time?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Very satisfied

Generally satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Generally dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Other

Prefer not to say

Satisfied (NET)

Dissatisfied (NET)

89
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REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

ON 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1llyrs  No

24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
45 43 53 41 43 39 39 44 66 47 45 52 49 57 44
40 46 35 50 45 39 55 40 27 47 42 35 41 34 41
6 7 7 5 7 17 1 9 4 3 6 10 6 5 10

3 - 2 4 3 4 2 3 - - 4 1 2 2 3

7 3 2 - 2 1 2 3 3 3 2 2 1 2 3

- - * - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 1 -

85 90 88 91 88 78 95 84 93 94 87 88 90 90 85
9 3 4 4 5 5 4 6 3 3 6 3 4 4 6



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q53. How satisfied are you with this local community as a place for you and your family to live at this point in time?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Very satisfied 49 51 46 50 51 42 44 50 48 49 50 48 55
Generally satisfied 40 36 47 37 40 43 51 37 42 39 42 39 42
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 7 8 5 11 4 12 5 6 8 8 1 8 -
Generally dissatisfied 2 2 2 - 4 - - 3 1 2 3 2 -
Very dissatisfied 2 4 - 2 1 - - 3 1 2 4 2 3
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - 1 - - 3 - * - * - * -
satisfied (NET) 89 87 92 87 91 85 95 87 90 88 92 87 97
Dissatisfied (NET) 4 5 2 2 5 - - 6 2 4 7 5 3
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q53. How satisfied are you with this local community as a place for you and your family to live at this point in time?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Very satisfied 49 55 56 45 34 58 52 35 49 44 49 41 55 47 52
Generally satisfied 40 36 33 44 51 35 36 53 41 42 41 49 25 43 36
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 7 7 7 6 8 3 7 8 6 10 5 8 15 7 7
Generally dissatisfied 2 1 2 4 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 1 1 2 2
Very dissatisfied 2 2 2 - 4 1 2 2 2 1 2 - 3 1 4
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - - 1 - - * - * - * - - * -
Ssatisfied (NET) 89 91 89 89 86 93 88 88 90 86 90 90 80 90 87
Dissatisfied (NET) 4 3 4 4 6 4 5 4 4 3 5 1 4 3 6

Environics Institute for Survey Research

288



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q53. How satisfied are you with this local community as a place for you and your family to live at this point in time?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Very satisfied 49 51 45 56 48 47 50 46
Generally satisfied 40 41 36 34 41 40 39 46
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 7 4 12 6 7 8 8 4
Generally dissatisfied 2 2 3 - 3 1 2 3
Very dissatisfied 2 2 3 4 * 2 1 1
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * * - - - 1 * -
satisfied (NET) 89 92 82 90 90 88 88 92
Dissatisfied (NET) 4 3 6 4 3 3 3 4
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q54. What are some of the reasons why you are not satisfied with your local community?
Base: All Respondents who were dissatisfied at Q53

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 13 2 2 7 1 1 3 3 4 3 1 8 3 5 5 6
Unweighted Total 16 4 1 8 1 2 3 4 7 2 1 10 5 9 7 6
Housing is too expensive 37 28 - 54 - 53 - 54 73 - - 31 66 77 45 12
Not safe 36 26 100 35 - - 54 46 - 63 100 32 19 - 33 49
Poverty (homelessness, unemployment) 20 45 - 23 - - - - 35 37 - 20 26 29 15 17
Cultural issues / Different ethnicity / 19 14 - 11 100 - 46 - 24 - - 28 - 20 14 23
Society issues
Miss home 10 - - 11 - 53 - 18 16 - - 8 17 24 10 -
Weather 10 - - 11 - 53 - 18 16 - - 8 17 24 10 -
Hard to get around 8 14 - 11 - - - - 24 - - 12 - 20 - -
Can't access the kind of food I want 6 - - 11 - - - - 16 - - 8 - 14 - -
Not welcome 4 - - - - 47 - - 11 - - - 15 9 9 -
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q54. What are some of the reasons why you are not satisfied with your local community?
Base: All Respondents who were dissatisfied at Q53

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 13 9 3 1 3 - - 10 3 10 3 12 1
Unweighted Total 16 11 3 1 4 - - 12 4 14 2 15 1
Housing is too expensive 37 40 26 100 39 - - 35 40 48 - 32 -
Not safe 36 43 - - - - - 38 30 30 56 38 100
Poverty (homelessness, unemployment) 20 30 - - - - - 7 54 26 - 14 -
Cultural issues / Different ethnicity / 19 4 74 - 61 - - 25 - 11 44 20 -
Society issues
Miss home 10 15 - - - - - 7 16 13 - 10 -
wWeather 10 15 - - - - - 7 16 13 - 10 -
Hard to get around 8 12 - - - - - 11 - 10 - 8 -
Can't access the kind of food I want 6 8 - - - - - 7 - 7 - 6 -
Not welcome 4 5 - - - - - 5 - 5 - 4 -
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q54. What are some of the reasons why you are not satisfied with your local community?
Base: All Respondents who were dissatisfied at Q53

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No
weighted Total 13 2 4 2 5 2 9 2 6 2 10 1 2 5 8
Unweighted Total 16 3 6 2 5 3 10 3 9 3 12 1 3 7 9
Housing is too expensive 37 33 28 35 47 100 29 13 54 21 34 100 26 50 28
Not safe 36 - 72 - 38 - 38 56 27 24 45 - - - 59
Poverty (homelessness, unemployment) 20 79 - - 18 - 29 - 24 - 15 - 50 16 22
Cultural issues / Different ethnicity / 19 - 8 65 16 - 16 44 16 55 23 - - 41 4
Society issues
Miss home 10 33 13 - - 28 8 - 11 21 7 - 26 - 16
Weather 10 33 13 - - 28 8 - 11 21 7 - 26 - 16
Hard to get around 8 33 8 - - - 8 13 16 - 10 - - - 13
Can't access the kind of food I want 6 33 - - - - 8 - 11 - 7 - - - 9
Not welcome 4 21 - - - - 5 - 7 - - - 23 9 -
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q54. What are some of the reasons why you are not satisfied with your local community?

Base: All Respondents who were dissatisfied at Q53

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Housing is too expensive
Not safe
Poverty (homelessness, unemployment)

Cultural issues / Different ethnicity /
Society issues

Miss home

weather

Hard to get around

Can't access the kind of food I want
Not welcome

Other

Prefer not to answer

37
36
20
19

10
10

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
7 6 1 5 3 7 3
10 6 1 7 5 11 3
58 12 - 39 86 47 49
25 49 - 33 - 22 -
22 17 100 - 46 35 -
15 23 - 35 - 14 51
18 - - 11 22 17 -
18 - - 11 22 17 -
15 - - 6 22 14 -
10 - - - 22 10 -
7 - - - 14 6 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57A. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Schools
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Yes 33 24 40 34 37 16 55 28 30 28 11 37 35 31 35 37
No 67 76 60 66 63 84 45 72 70 72 89 63 65 69 65 63

Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57A. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Schools
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Yes 33 33 36 21 31 31 39 29 38 35 27 33 46
No 67 67 64 79 69 69 61 71 62 65 73 67 54

Other - - - - - - - - - - - _ _

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57A. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Schools

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes
NoO
Other

Prefer not to say

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Major Town/ Rural
HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No
87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
27 37 39 32 25 33 39 30 38 36 30 26 30 38
73 63 61 68 75 67 61 70 62 64 70 74 70 62
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57A. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Schools
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Yes 33 29 42 17 42 26 33 36
No 67 71 58 83 58 74 67 64

Other - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57B. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Community centres

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes
NoO
Other

Prefer not to say

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
35 33 39 17 29 48 25 34 34 33 37 32 28 36 40
65 67 61 83 71 52 75 66 66 67 63 68 72 64 60
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57B. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Community centres
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Yes 35 37 33 23 30 29 34 33 36 34 35 34 41
No 65 63 67 77 70 71 66 67 64 66 65 66 59

Other - - - - - - - - - - - _ _

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57B. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Community centres

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes
NoO
Other

Prefer not to say

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Major Town/ Rural
HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No
87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
31 34 36 38 29 34 39 37 29 35 31 36 30 41
69 66 64 62 71 66 61 63 71 65 69 64 70 59
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57B. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Community centres
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Yes 35 31 43 26 35 34 34 31
No 65 69 57 74 65 66 66 69

Other - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57C. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Mosques or churches
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Yes 38 28 32 41 59 16 52 29 36 40 29 46 31 29 38 45
No 61 72 68 59 41 84 48 71 63 60 71 54 69 70 62 55
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say ® - - * - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57C. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Mosques or churches
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Yes 38 27 57 24 45 49 68 33 43 36 54 37 51
No 61 73 42 76 55 51 30 66 57 64 46 63 49
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say ® - 1 - - - 2 * - * - ® -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57C. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Mosques or churches

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes
NoO
Other

Prefer not to say

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Major Town/ Rural

HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
25 36 53 47 31 39 38 38 39 45 25 24 41 34
75 64 46 53 69 60 62 61 61 54 75 76 58 66
- - 1 - - kS - kS - kS - - * -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57C. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Mosques or churches
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Yes 38 35 46 38 41 31 30 65
No 61 65 54 62 59 68 70 34
other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * * - - - 1 - 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research

305



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57D. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Recreation centres

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes
NoO
Other

Prefer not to say

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
25 33 32 20 20 37 27 30 28 24 30 30 26 29 31
75 67 68 80 80 63 73 70 72 76 70 70 74 71 69
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57D. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Recreation centres
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Yes 30 30 32 17 25 39 36 28 31 29 36 29 31
No 70 70 68 83 75 61 64 72 69 71 64 71 69

Other - - - - - - - - - - - _ _

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57D. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Recreation centres

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes
NoO
Other

Prefer not to say

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE

HS/ cColl./ uUniv Good Just Major Town/ RquT

HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area
87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46
93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50
27 27 44 26 23 29 35 29 38 31 29 23
73 73 56 74 77 71 65 71 62 69 71 77
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ORIENTATION
Yes No

176 129

175 129

28 32

72 68



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57D. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Recreation centres
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Yes 30 28 34 15 31 33 31 26
No 70 72 66 85 69 67 69 74

Other - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57E. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Group or organization whose members are

refugees from Syria
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes
NoO
Other

Prefer not to say

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
12 22 25 18 20 36 16 22 19 25 27 16 15 22 29
88 78 75 82 80 64 84 78 81 75 73 84 85 78 71
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Q57E. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Group or organization whose members are

refugees from Syria
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes
NoO
Other

Prefer not to say

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

20 26 19 30 23 19 20 25 21 29 22 31
80 74 81 70 77 81 80 75 79 71 78 69
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57E. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Group or organization whose members are

refugees from Syria
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Yes 23 17 30 27 16 16 20 31 21 18 24 23 14 24 21
No 77 83 70 73 84 84 80 69 79 82 76 77 86 76 79

Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _

Environics Institute for Survey Research

312



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q57E. In the past 12 months, have you been actively involved with any of the following organizations in your local community? Group or organization whose members are

refugees from Syria
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Yes 23 19 31 29 22 21 24 18
No 77 81 69 71 78 79 76 82

Other - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q58. Would you say that you know:
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Most of the people in your 15 13 18 12 16 42 21 12 13 18 31 12 13 14 11 18
neighbourhood
Many of the people in your 26 29 21 28 29 20 20 24 30 28 10 36 20 32 32 18
neighbourhood
A few of the people in your 48 46 48 50 48 29 48 46 51 47 44 44 55 45 51 49
neighbourhood
None of the people in your 10 11 13 10 7 9 12 18 5 7 15 8 12 9 5 14
neighbourhood
Cannot say * - - 1 - - - 1 1 - - 1 - 1 1 1
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Q58. Would you say that you know:

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Most of the people in your
neighbourhood

Many of the people in your
neighbourhood

A few of the people in your
neighbourhood

None of the people in your
neighbourhood

Cannot say

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

15 16 15 17 16 24 7 19 12 14 22 15 12
26 27 24 28 25 25 27 30 22 27 21 28 21
48 45 51 51 57 30 52 42 53 47 54 49 40
10 11 10 5 2 18 14 7 13 11 3 8 27
* * 1 - - 3 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q58. Would you say that you know:
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No
weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Most of the people in your 15 17 17 23 7 17 15 17 15 17 14 25 13 16 15
neighbourhood
Many of the people in your 26 34 23 26 21 32 27 21 27 30 31 10 24 26 26
neighbourhood
A few of the people in your 48 43 48 44 57 46 49 45 50 42 44 54 56 46 51
neighbourhood
None of the people in your 10 6 11 6 16 5 9 17 8 11 10 10 7 11 8
neighbourhood
Cannot say * - 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q58. Would you say that you know:
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Most of the people in your 15 15 17 40 12 16 16 16
neighbourhood
Many of the people in your 26 29 20 22 28 21 28 18
neighbourhood
A few of the people in your 48 47 50 34 48 53 46 55
neighbourhood
None of the people in your 10 9 13 3 11 10 9 12
neighbourhood
Cannot say * 1 - - * 1 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q59. How many close friends do you have in Canada; that is, people who are not your relatives but who you can feel at ease with, can talk to about what is on your mind,

or call on for help?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Between 1 and 5 53 60 44 56 51 48 48 60 57 47 49 58 50 56 55 49
Between 6 and 10 21 14 32 18 23 19 27 22 22 14 26 15 24 21 17 28
Between 11 and 20 8 4 6 10 6 9 9 5 6 11 6 9 7 8 7 8
More than 20 8 1 7 9 13 4 4 3 7 16 16 8 6 5 11 5
Cannot say 1 - - 1 - 6 - - - 4 - - 3 1 3 -
None 9 22 11 7 7 13 12 10 8 9 3 10 10 9 8 10
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q59. How many close friends do you have in Canada; that is, people who are not your relatives but who you can feel at ease with, can talk to about what is on your mind,

or call on for help?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Between 1 and 5 53 55 51 51 54 43 47 43 62 55 41 56 37
Between 6 and 10 21 17 24 30 26 27 20 23 18 20 28 18 34
Between 11 and 20 8 7 10 6 6 9 19 11 5 7 15 7 16
More than 20 8 6 12 5 9 18 9 12 4 8 10 9 5
Cannot say 1 2 - - - - - 2 - 1 - 1 -
None 9 13 3 8 4 3 5 8 10 10 6 9 8
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q59. How many close friends do you have in Canada; that is, people who are not your relatives but who you can feel at ease with, can talk to about what is on your mind,

or call on for help?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Between 1 and 5 53 54 53 54 50 38 57 49 50 58 54 50 51 56 49
Between 6 and 10 21 16 25 20 21 35 16 25 19 21 20 17 28 21 20
Between 11 and 20 8 10 8 7 7 13 9 3 9 6 8 11 5 7 10
More than 20 8 9 6 15 5 5 9 6 10 8 8 8 8 7 9
Cannot say 1 - - 3 3 3 - 3 2 - 1 4 - 1 2
None 9 12 8 1 14 6 8 14 9 6 9 10 7 8 10
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q59. How many close friends do you have in Canada; that is, people who are not your relatives but who you can feel at ease with, can talk to about what is on your mind,

or call on for help?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Between 1 and 5 53 54 50 55 54 52 56 45
Between 6 and 10 21 19 25 19 18 20 19 21
Between 11 and 20 8 9 7 11 7 10 6 16
More than 20 8 9 7 12 8 9 7 15
Cannot say 1 2 - - 1 1 2 -
None 9 7 12 2 11 8 10 3
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Q60. And how many of these close friends are also from Syria?
Base: All Respondents who have friends at Q59

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Between 1 and 5
Between 6 and 10
Between 11 and 20
More than 20
Cannot say

None

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

BC Pra ON QC  ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1lyrs  No
19 49 158 31 18 50 72 69 82 40 129 100 129 120 99

42 52 128 26 25 38 80 110 43 37 122 104 158 117 87

78 61 61 66 63 64 74 63 51 55 65 65 65 58 64

8 20 15 15 18 17 14 11 19 15 12 19 14 17 17

1 3 4 8 3 - * 5 8 6 4 3 6 6 -

- 3 7 7 3 - - 4 15 7 7 3 3 9 3

- - 1 - 3 - 2 - - - - 1 * * 1

12 12 14 5 11 19 9 16 7 17 13 9 12 10 15

12
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Q60. And how many of these close friends are also from Syria?

Base: All Respondents who have friends at Q59

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Between 1 and 5
Between 6 and 10
Between 11 and 20
More than 20
Cannot say

None

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
140 112 23 71 26 32 135 140 232 43 243 42
146 97 30 72 26 24 144 129 236 37 241 35

69 53 71 52 60 60 57 68 65 49 63 56
14 18 15 22 13 9 21 11 15 18 15 13
2 7 1 7 1 7 3 4 3 7 4 7
5 6 - 3 16 2 9 2 5 5 6 -
® 1 - 1 - - - 1 1 - 1 -
9 15 13 14 10 21 10 14 11 20 11 24

12
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q60. And how many of these close friends are also from Syria?
Base: Al1l Respondents who have friends at Q59

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 275 77 87 50 61 40 177 57 140 68 186 47 43 161 114
Unweighted Total 273 81 82 50 60 42 169 61 151 67 178 49 47 161 112
Between 1 and 5 63 68 59 61 62 57 61 73 59 72 62 61 67 61 64
Between 6 and 10 16 15 18 15 14 27 15 9 16 10 14 18 19 15 16
Between 11 and 20 4 1 5 - 8 5 4 3 5 3 5 1 - 5 3
More than 20 5 6 1 13 5 - 6 6 9 1 5 8 6 5 6
Cannot say * - 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 - 2 1 1 *
None 12 10 16 11 9 9 14 7 10 13 14 11 6 14 10
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q60. And how many of these close friends are also from Syria?
Base: All Respondents who have friends at Q59

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 275 188 87 27 142 87 198 64
Unweighted Total 273 193 80 32 142 81 214 48
Between 1 and 5 63 61 65 64 62 59 67 46
Between 6 and 10 16 17 13 10 15 21 15 20
Between 11 and 20 4 5 - 3 4 5 2 10
More than 20 5 6 4 10 5 6 5 8
Cannot say * * 1 - 1 - 1 -
None 12 10 17 13 13 9 10 16
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q61. How satisfied are you with the quality of friendships you have here?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Very satisfied

Generally satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Generally dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Other

Prefer not to say

Satisfied (NET)

Dissatisfied (NET)

88

AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
52 37 31 43 49 40 37 35 35 46
32 53 53 47 42 49 47 53 54 42
4 5 10 2 5 4 7 6 5 3
5 - - 2 - 1 3 - 2 2
2 1 1 1 - 1 2 1 1 2
5 3 5 5 3 5 4 4 4 5
84 91 84 90 92 89 84 88 88 87
6 1 1 4 - 2 5 1 3 4

REGION
BC Pra ON QC ATL
24 55 171 33 21
51 57 140 28 29
32 37 42 41 45
52 46 49 46 33
7 7 4 5 9
- 2 1 4 -
1 - * - 13
8 7 4 5 -
83 83 91 87 78
1 2 2 4 13
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q61. How satisfied are you with the quality of friendships you have here?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Very satisfied

Generally satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Generally dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Other

Prefer not to say

Satisfied (NET)

Dissatisfied (NET)

88

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

38 44 39 35 41 64 37 44 38 53 40 51
46 48 51 53 56 31 50 44 49 36 47 36
5 5 7 8 3 2 5 5 5 4 5 7
2 1 - 2 - - 2 1 1 3 2 -
2 1 - 1 - - 1 1 2 - 1 -
7 1 2 2 - 2 4 5 5 4 4 5
84 92 91 88 97 95 87 88 87 90 87 87
4 2 - 3 - - 4 2 3 3 3 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q61. How satisfied are you with the quality of friendships you have here?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Very satisfied 40 31 52 30 44 37 43 36 37 31 38 44 45 41 40
Generally satisfied 47 57 39 63 36 52 47 45 48 56 49 44 46 44 52
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 5 5 3 4 9 8 3 10 6 7 6 5 3 7 3
Generally dissatisfied 2 4 - 3 - - 2 - 1 2 2 - - 3 -
Very dissatisfied 1 1 1 - 3 - 1 2 2 1 2 2 - 1 1
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 4 3 5 - 9 4 3 8 5 2 4 6 7 5 4
satisfied (NET) 88 87 91 93 80 89 90 80 85 87 87 88 91 85 92
Dissatisfied (NET) 3 4 1 3 3 - 4 2 3 3 4 2 - 4 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q61. How satisfied are you with the quality of friendships you have here?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

Weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Very satisfied 40 37 48 49 36 46 37 48
Generally satisfied 47 53 37 44 51 42 49 43
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 5 6 4 5 6 5 6 4
Generally dissatisfied 2 1 3 - 3 - 1 2
Very dissatisfied 1 1 2 - 2 * 2 -
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 4 3 7 2 2 7 4 2
satisfied (NET) 88 89 85 93 87 88 87 91
Dissatisfied (NET) 3 2 5 - 5 * 3 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q62. What other steps, if any, did you take to make friends in the local community?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Through school (e.g. courses, 26 17 24 29 26 25 67 29 16 7 24 26 27 12 11 52
university)
Interacting with neighbours/around the 22 31 18 21 23 30 7 17 32 28 28 21 23 33 28 13
neighbourhood
Through work 19 12 16 21 22 13 15 20 17 20 24 21 15 20 17 17
Through Tanguage classes 19 21 15 18 30 16 5 16 20 28 15 19 20 24 28 5
Through church/mosque 12 12 20 11 13 3 9 8 17 14 5 17 7 11 16 9
Maintained friendships with people from 9 7 7 7 20 15 8 17 9 3 6 10 10 11 5 8
Syria who now live here too (incl. met
on plane/at arrivals hotel)
volunteering 8 6 10 10 - 7 6 5 13 9 7 8 9 7 10 5
Through other friends 8 1 8 8 11 9 7 6 6 12 14 8 5 4 9 10
Through community centre 7 7 10 7 2 5 7 9 6 6 3 6 11 5 6 9
By going to events (e.g. group 4 5 1 6 4 - 5 6 7 1 6 4 4 3 1 7
meetings)
Through the children's school/daycare 4 4 4 4 7 2 3 3 9 2 - 3 7 7 5 -
By attending social gatherings 3 8 1 4 - 3 - 4 5 3 6 3 2 4 3 3
(informal)
Through hobbies 2 3 - 3 - 4 2 2 2 3 8 2 1 1 5
Oother 3 3 2 2 6 2 2 1 1 5 3 3 1 2 5 1
I have no friends 2 9 1 1 - 2 1 1 1 3 3 2 1 1 2 1
Nothing 3 - 5 4 - 6 - 3 4 5 1 6 1 4 5 3
Prefer not to answer 5 1 3 5 5 6 7 2 2 8 - 4 7 5 5 5
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q62. What other steps, if any, did you take to make friends in the local community?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Through school (e.g. courses, 26 26 26 27 23 35 31 20 32 25 31 24 48
university)
Interacting with neighbours/around the 22 26 17 20 17 18 13 21 23 23 18 24 -
neighbourhood
Through work 19 11 29 24 31 31 23 24 13 18 22 17 25
Through Tanguage classes 19 21 18 10 13 6 25 17 20 18 21 20 7
Through church/mosque 12 5 20 22 26 5 22 12 13 9 28 13 16
Maintained friendships with people from 9 11 7 5 5 11 9 10 8 9 11 9 8
Syria who now live here too (incl. met
on plane/at arrivals hotel)
Vvolunteering 8 9 10 2 11 12 2 11 6 9 2 8 12
Through other friends 8 2 16 11 16 8 19 6 9 6 19 9 3
Through community centre 7 12 2 - - 1 4 8 6 8 4 6 12
By going to events (e.g. group 4 3 6 - 4 6 6 6 3 4 4 3 12
meetings)
Through the children's school/daycare 4 4 3 9 6 - 2 2 6 4 7 4 2
By attending social gatherings 3 2 3 5 2 1 9 3 3 2 6 3 -
(informal)
Through hobbies 2 2 3 - 1 - 7 2 2 1 7 2 3
other 3 2 3 5 6 - - 5 * 3 1 2 3
I have no friends 2 3 - 2 1 - - 2 2 2 - 2 2
Nothing 3 3 4 2 3 8 - 6 2 4 1 4 1
Prefer not to answer 5 6 3 - - - 10 4 6 5 4 5 8
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q62. What other steps, if any, did you take to make friends in the local community?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Through school (e.g. courses, 26 23 38 17 21 19 30 19 12 39 26 27 26 26 27
university)
Interacting with neighbours/around the 22 28 15 25 21 21 21 25 28 25 22 25 18 20 25
neighbourhood
Through work 19 13 19 22 22 31 19 8 23 13 22 7 19 19 17
Through Tanguage classes 19 28 13 13 19 14 20 19 20 20 17 15 29 13 26
Through church/mosque 12 10 8 18 18 18 11 12 13 16 14 9 10 15 8
Maintained friendships with people from 9 12 9 7 8 11 10 5 9 9 8 11 14 6 13
Syria who now live here too (incl. met
on plane/at arrivals hotel)
volunteering 8 6 4 11 15 5 9 9 12 7 8 14 6 7 11
Through other friends 8 8 7 4 11 12 7 8 8 8 9 4 8 11 4
Through community centre 7 9 9 5 4 3 8 9 6 9 5 10 15 5 9
By going to events (e.g. group 4 - 5 5 7 7 3 7 4 5 5 2 3 4 4
meetings)
Through the children's school/daycare 4 8 2 4 2 1 5 3 3 5 4 3 4 4 5
By attending social gatherings 3 2 2 3 6 3 2 7 5 2 3 2 5 3 2
(informal)
Through hobbies 2 2 2 1 3 2 1 5 2 1 2 - 5 2 3
other 3 2 4 4 - 8 1 5 4 - 3 5 - 3 3
I have no friends 2 5 2 - - - 3 1 1 2 2 1 - 2 1
Nothing 3 2 1 7 6 2 2 9 3 - 3 7 2 4 2
Prefer not to answer 5 - 6 3 10 5 5 3 6 1 6 2 3 6 3
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q62. What other steps, if any, did you take to make friends in the local community?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Through school (e.g. courses, 26 15 50 21 25 26 27 19
university)
Interacting with neighbours/around the 22 28 11 36 24 16 24 16
neighbourhood
Through work 19 20 16 4 17 19 15 26
Through Tanguage classes 19 23 10 14 20 18 18 24
Through church/mosque 12 13 11 25 13 10 8 29
Maintained friendships with people from 9 10 7 8 9 9 8 10
Syria who now live here too (incl. met
on plane/at arrivals hotel)
volunteering 8 9 7 7 7 13 9 9
Through other friends 8 9 6 5 5 15 4 22
Through community centre 7 6 10 7 10 3 9 2
By going to events (e.g. group 4 3 7 6 4 4 4 4
meetings)
Through the children's school/daycare 4 6 - 8 6 5 1
By attending social gatherings 3 4 * 4 1 5 3 4
(informal)
Through hobbies 2 1 4 3 2 3 2 4
other 3 3 1 5 4 - 3 2
I have no friends 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 -
Nothing 3 3 4 - 2 8 4 2
Prefer not to answer 5 4 5 - 4 6 4 6
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q63. Are you currently:
Base: All Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Married 59 48 59 58 59 70 4 60 71 79 48 60 62 79 79 21
Single/unmarried 26 25 21 27 32 25 96 24 7 2 29 26 26 1 1 72
Ccommon-law or 1living as a couple 9 18 10 9 4 5 - 11 13 10 13 6 8 16 11 4
Separated or divorced 4 6 3 4 5 - - 5 6 5 8 6 - 4 5 2
widowed 2 3 7 1 - - - - 3 4 2 2 2 1 4 1
Other * - - * - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - 1

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Q63. Are you currently:
Base: All Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Married

Single/unmarried

common-law or 1living as a couple
Separated or divorced

widowed

Oother

Prefer not to say

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

56 62 63 61 72 54 63 54 59 57 63 33
28 24 22 24 12 38 22 30 25 32 22 62
10 8 11 13 5 4 10 8 9 10 7 3
3 5 4 3 10 2 3 5 4 2 4 1
3 1 - - - 2 2 2 2 - 2 -
% _ _ _ _ _ - 1 * - % -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q63. Are you currently:
Base: All Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Married 59 66 43 62 68 57 61 55 71 47 59 61 55 58 58
Single/unmarried 26 17 50 12 16 16 28 26 8 35 28 17 30 28 24
common-law or 1living as a couple 9 11 3 19 8 22 7 6 12 12 8 15 5 10 7
Separated or divorced 4 3 4 7 2 3 4 5 5 5 4 1 5 2 6
widowed 2 3 - - 5 1 * 8 4 1 5 5 1 4
Other ® - - - 1 - * - 1 - - 2 - * -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q63. Are you currently:
Base: All Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Married 59 87 - 42 56 67 59 59
Single/unmarried 26 - 81 31 28 19 24 30
common-law or 1living as a couple 9 13 - 11 10 8 10 10
Separated or divorced 4 - 12 7 4 4 5 1
widowed 2 - 6 8 1 2 2 1
Other ® - - - 1 - * -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q64.A. Apart from the people living in your household, do you have other family members living: In this community or city?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Yes 48 17 49 50 55 57 58 47 43 48 43 54 45 40 48 55
No 51 83 51 50 45 39 42 52 57 52 55 46 55 60 52 44
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say ® - - - - 4 - 1 - - 2 - - - - 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q64.A. Apart from the people living in your household, do you have other family members living: In this community or city?

Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Yes 48 42 60 41 49 55 66 45 52 49 45 49 56
No 51 58 40 59 50 45 34 54 48 51 53 50 44
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 2 * -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q64.A. Apart from the people living in your household, do you have other family members living: In this community or city?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Yes 48 44 49 42 57 43 51 47 45 36 49 49 45 54 42
No 51 56 50 58 43 55 49 53 55 64 51 51 55 46 58
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - 1 - - 2 - - - - * - - 1 -
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Q64.A. Apart from the people living in your household, do you have other family members living: In this community or city?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Yes 48 45 56 49 43 57 44 65
No 51 55 43 51 57 42 56 35
other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - 1 - - 1 * -
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Q64.B. Apart from the people living in your household, do you have other family members living: Somewhere else in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Yes 41 35 36 38 65 49 45 39 37 43 53 42 35 42 36 46
No 59 65 64 62 35 51 55 61 63 57 47 58 65 58 64 54

Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _

Environics Institute for Survey Research

342



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q64.B. Apart from the people living in your household, do you have other family members living: Somewhere else in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds mMale Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Yes 41 31 54 47 61 37 46 42 40 40 44 41 48
No 59 69 46 53 39 63 54 58 60 60 56 59 52

Other - - - - - - - - - - - _ _

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - _

Environics Institute for Survey Research

343



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q64.B. Apart from the people living in your household, do you have other family members living: Somewhere else in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Yes 41 27 51 38 46 54 42 32 44 34 42 33 42 42 40
No 59 73 49 62 54 46 58 68 56 66 58 67 58 58 60

Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Q64.B. Apart from the people living in your household, do you have other family members living: Somewhere else in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Yes 41 42 40 60 37 43 33 67
No 59 58 60 40 63 57 67 33

Other - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
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Q64.C. Apart from the people living in your household, do you have other family members living: Other countries

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

New question - respondent was not asked
Oother

Prefer not to say

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
90 98 88 98 91 93 95 94 85 98 87 93 92 89 93
10 2 2 2 9 7 2 1 4 - 3 4 2 2 6
- - 10 - - - 3 5 12 2 9 3 6 9 1
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Q64.C. Apart from the people living in your household, do you have other family members living: Other countries
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Yes 91 95 85 100 90 89 86 93 90 91 93 90 94
No 3 3 4 - 1 - 2 1 5 4 - 3 -
New question - respondent was not asked 6 2 11 - 8 11 11 6 5 5 7 6 6

Other - - - - - - - - - - - _ _

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Q64.C. Apart from the people living in your household, do you have other family members living: Other countries
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Yes 91 94 93 93 85 95 92 87 91 93 90 98 87 88 96
No 3 2 5 - 4 5 2 6 2 5 3 - 8 3 3
New question - respondent was not asked 6 4 2 7 11 - 6 8 7 2 7 2 4 8 2

Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Q64.C. Apart from the people living in your household, do you have other family members living: Other countries
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Yes 91 92 90 91 90 93 93 85
No 3 1 6 7 5 - 3 5
New question - respondent was not asked 6 6 4 3 5 7 4 11

Other - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research

349



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q65. Which other countries do your family members live in?
Base: Al1l Respondents who mentioned other countries at Q64

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1lyrs No
Weighted Total 296 22 54 168 32 19 52 77 74 90 41 138 108 140 131 103
Unweighted Total 296 48 56 138 27 27 40 87 119 48 39 132 114 175 127 90
syria 82 74 82 81 85 90 76 82 87 80 92 74 86 84 81 85
Turkey 30 17 22 36 11 46 31 24 28 36 14 30 36 31 37 25
Germany 29 32 30 29 29 29 35 29 24 30 31 31 29 28 28 34
Lebanon 29 24 40 25 35 24 35 29 21 30 20 33 26 27 34 25
Jordan 27 48 31 28 - 29 22 25 28 31 15 26 33 32 30 20
United States 18 7 14 22 23 5 24 13 11 25 35 21 9 13 17 25
United Arab Emirates 13 6 14 11 27 7 19 7 10 16 16 14 11 9 14 16
Sweden 12 3 14 13 7 14 4 12 11 17 10 9 16 12 16 8
Saudi Arabia 10 12 12 7 13 18 9 6 11 12 2 7 14 13 10 6
Australia 8 - 2 8 24 - 10 6 6 10 14 7 6 4 7 12
France 6 7 7 2 18 9 11 4 8 2 9 4 7 6 4 7
Egypt 5 9 4 6 - 2 - 3 9 8 2 7 5 6 9 2
United Kingdom 4 1 1 6 3 7 3 5 4 4 4 4 4 3 4 4
Netherlands 4 1 6 4 - 3 5 7 4 - 2 4 4 5 1 5
Kuwait 4 3 8 3 - 5 7 1 6 2 8 2 5 3 2 6
Belgium 3 6 2 2 4 7 2 3 3 2 5 1 4 3 2 4
Iraq 2 1 2 2 - 5 3 2 1 2 2 1 3 3 2 2
Oother 14 17 15 14 9 12 16 8 10 19 15 14 13 12 16 12
Prefer not to answer * - - * - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - -
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Q65. Which other countries do your family members live in?
Base: Al1l Respondents who mentioned other countries at Q64

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 296 160 110 25 73 26 33 149 146 250 46 260 45
Unweighted Total 296 164 97 34 75 28 25 160 136 256 40 260 39
syria 82 81 85 74 84 76 85 85 78 81 86 81 86
Turkey 30 39 14 40 18 34 6 35 25 30 31 31 20
Germany 29 29 28 33 30 35 25 31 28 31 20 28 48
Lebanon 29 28 30 26 34 25 24 32 25 27 35 28 29
Jordan 27 38 8 40 16 25 - 23 31 32 1 28 18
United States 18 11 31 9 28 20 31 14 22 17 25 18 31
United Arab Emirates 13 11 17 5 22 8 8 10 15 13 11 12 25
Sweden 12 14 10 8 8 18 9 15 9 13 6 12 7
Saudi Arabia 10 12 5 13 9 2 2 9 10 11 4 9 4
Australia 8 3 15 5 10 3 26 9 7 5 22 8 13
France 6 4 9 - 6 11 8 8 4 5 10 5 9
Egypt 5 5 5 4 4 11 4 6 4 6 - 6 -
United Kingdom 4 2 6 9 10 4 3 5 4 5 2 4 7
Netherlands 4 3 6 - 2 13 - 3 4 4 1 4 3
Kuwait 4 5 2 2 1 3 4 4 4 4 3 4 3
Belgium 3 2 2 10 5 2 3 3 2 3 3 3 2
Iraq 2 1 3 2 6 - - 3 * 1 8 2 4
Oother 14 12 14 22 17 11 18 13 15 14 14 13 37
Prefer not to answer * - 1 - - 3 - * - * - * -
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Q65. Which other countries do your family members live in?
Base: Al1l Respondents who mentioned other countries at Q64

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 296 85 90 52 69 41 189 64 154 69 201 54 42 170 125
Unweighted Total 296 91 85 52 68 44 182 69 168 69 196 55 46 170 125
Syria 82 78 83 83 83 85 81 79 82 79 78 94 82 84 78
Turkey 30 45 30 24 16 33 27 36 26 26 31 29 26 30 30
Germany 29 23 36 35 26 15 31 33 29 22 31 25 27 30 29
Lebanon 29 33 27 14 36 34 26 32 26 37 27 26 39 24 34
Jordan 27 35 31 25 13 21 28 28 24 32 24 32 32 21 34
United States 18 10 17 21 28 16 17 24 20 18 23 4 13 18 19
United Arab Emirates 13 9 15 19 9 14 14 7 12 17 14 17 3 12 14
Sweden 12 12 6 17 15 5 11 21 13 7 11 17 11 16 7
Saudi Arabia 10 7 11 15 6 9 7 19 11 7 9 17 6 8 12
Australia 8 3 7 9 13 10 8 6 7 10 11 3 - 8 7
France 6 5 6 6 5 2 8 2 5 6 7 1 4 8 2
Egypt 5 4 1 9 9 1 4 10 8 5 6 6 2 4 7
United Kingdom 4 - 6 1 9 - 6 4 5 4 5 4 3 6
Netherlands 4 6 2 3 4 2 3 7 3 6 4 3 6 5 3
Kuwait 4 9 3 2 - - 4 5 3 9 2 12 2 2 7
Belgium 3 6 1 2 1 1 4 1 4 1 3 2 1 3 2

Iraq 2 1 5 - 1 3 2 1 2 2 - 5 3
Oother 14 11 21 2 17 9 13 20 12 16 16 7 11 16 11
Prefer not to answer * - - 1 - - * - - - * - - g -
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Q65. Which other countries do your family members live in?
Base: Al1l Respondents who mentioned other countries at Q64

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Ssin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

Weighted Total 296 203 92 26 152 96 217 63
Unweighted Total 296 211 84 31 154 91 235 48
Syria 82 82 81 71 81 86 79 87
Turkey 30 33 23 26 36 24 39 2
Germany 29 28 33 32 28 33 30 27
Lebanon 29 26 34 36 27 24 26 36
Jordan 27 31 18 36 29 26 35 4
United States 18 16 24 35 14 23 12 42
United Arab Emirates 13 12 14 11 12 16 8 33
Sweden 12 14 7 6 14 12 13 9
Saudi Arabia 10 11 6 15 12 6 13 -
Australia 8 7 10 3 6 9 2 21
France 6 4 8 5 7 5 4 12
Egypt 5 4 7 3 4 9 6 2
United Kingdom 4 4 4 - 4 4 3 5
Netherlands 4 4 3 - 5 4 4 5
Kuwait 4 4 4 13 3 3 5 2
Belgium 3 3 3 3 2 5 2 5
Iraq 2 2 2 - 1 4 1 3
Oother 14 13 15 19 13 14 11 22
Prefer not to answer g ¢ - 3 - - * -
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Q66. How often do you keep in contact with family members living outside of Canada? Is it:
Base: Al1l Respondents who mentioned other countries at Q64

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 296 22 54 168 32 19 52 77 74 90 41 138 108 140 131 103
Unweighted Total 296 48 56 138 27 27 40 87 119 48 39 132 114 175 127 90
Daily or almost every day 37 32 31 38 41 43 34 36 41 36 47 40 28 33 33 38
Several times per week 41 44 47 41 29 38 33 36 40 49 39 36 48 45 50 32
Several times per month 16 19 16 16 17 19 16 19 15 16 5 17 19 18 15 18
A few times a year 5 5 7 4 13 - 17 7 3 - 5 6 5 4 1 10
Almost never 1 - - 1 - - - 2 - - 4 - - - - 1
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - - ® - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - -
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Q66. How often do you keep in contact with family members living outside of Canada? Is it:
Base: Al1l Respondents who mentioned other countries at Q64

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Daily or almost every day
Several times per week
Several times per month

A few times a year

Almost never

Other

Prefer not to say

37
41
16

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
160 110 25 73 26 33 149 146 250 46 260 45
164 97 34 75 28 25 160 136 256 40 260 39

41 33 30 28 44 31 30 44 36 39 36 32
40 39 55 46 36 43 47 34 42 35 42 35
14 21 11 18 16 21 18 14 15 22 16 24
5 6 4 8 - 5 4 7 6 3 5 5
1 - - - - - - 1 1 - 1 3
- 1 - - 3 - * - % - % -
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Q66. How often do you keep in contact with family members living outside of Canada? Is it:
Base: Al1l Respondents who mentioned other countries at Q64

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Daily or almost every day
Several times per week
Several times per month

A few times a year

Almost never

Other

Prefer not to say

37
41
16

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No
85 90 52 69 41 189 64 154 69 201 54 42 170 125
91 85 52 68 44 182 69 168 69 196 55 46 170 125
41 33 33 39 33 38 37 37 32 39 32 33 33 42
41 39 43 40 45 39 46 43 45 38 48 43 45 35
12 20 14 17 14 17 14 18 11 14 19 22 15 17
5 6 8 4 5 6 4 2 10 8 - 2 5 6
- 2 - - 4 - - - 2 1 - - 1 -
- - 1 - - kS - - - * - - * -



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q66. How often do you keep in contact with family members living outside of Canada? Is it:
Base: Al1l Respondents who mentioned other countries at Q64

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly  /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 296 203 92 26 152 96 217 63
Unweighted Total 296 211 84 31 154 91 235 48
Daily or almost every day 37 34 41 43 38 37 40 33
Several times per week 41 47 27 35 41 41 42 36
Several times per month 16 15 20 16 14 17 13 25
A few times a year 5 3 12 3 6 5 5 6
Almost never 1 1 - - 1 - 1 -
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * * - 3 - - * -
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Q67. By what means do you typically connect with family members living outside Canada?
Base: All Respondents who have contact at least a few times a year at Q66

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 293 22 54 166 32 19 52 76 73 90 40 137 108 139 131 101
Unweighted Total 294 48 56 136 27 27 40 86 118 48 38 131 114 174 127 89
By social networking apps (e.g. 95 100 98 93 93 100 95 99 97 90 94 93 98 97 96 95
whatsapp, Facebook Messenger, etc)
By phone 25 14 22 27 23 22 30 20 16 32 30 25 22 20 22 31
By text 3 - 2 5 - - - 2 2 7 - 5 2 5 6 -
By email 2 - 6 * 6 2 2 2 3 2 5 1 3 2 1 3
By regular mail (letters) * - - * - - - 1 - - - - 1 * 1 -

-
N
-
-
-
-

By other means

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _
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Q67. By what means do you typically connect with family members living outside Canada?
Base: All Respondents who have contact at least a few times a year at Q66

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

By social networking apps (e.g.
whatsapp, Facebook Messenger, etc)

By phone

By text

By email

By regular mail (letters)
By other means

Prefer not to answer

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
158 109 25 73 26 33 148 145 248 46 257 44
163 96 34 75 27 25 159 135 254 40 258 38

97 91 100 97 92 81 95 96 96 88 95 87
17 35 25 20 42 53 21 28 22 39 23 39
- 9 - 4 13 9 3 3 3 2 3 5
1 4 - 1 5 6 2 2 2 6 2 4
- - 3 1 - - - * * - * -
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Q67. By what means do you typically connect with family members living outside Canada?
Base: All Respondents who have contact at least a few times a year at Q66

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No
wWeighted Total 293 85 88 51 69 40 188 64 154 67 198 54 42 167 125
Unweighted Total 294 91 84 51 68 43 181 69 168 68 194 55 46 168 125
By social networking apps (e.g. 95 100 94 95 90 98 95 92 94 100 93 100 100 94 97
whatsapp, Facebook Messenger, etc)
By phone 25 10 32 31 29 19 25 29 24 15 28 12 23 30 18
By text 3 - - 10 7 5 2 5 3 2 5 - - 6 -
By email 2 2 - - 6 6 2 - 3 4 2 4 - 3 2
By regular mail (letters) * 1 - - - 2 - - - 1 - 1 - * -
By other means * - - - 1 - ® - ® - - - 1 - *

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _
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Q67. By what means do you typically connect with family members living outside Canada?
Base: All Respondents who have contact at least a few times a year at Q66

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 293 201 92 25 151 96 214 63
Unweighted Total 294 209 84 30 153 91 233 48
By social networking apps (e.g. 95 94 97 100 99 87 97 87
whatsapp, Facebook Messenger, etc)
By phone 25 25 23 4 18 41 21 38
By text 3 5 - - 4 3 2 9
By email 2 3 1 5 2 1 2 -
By regular mail (letters) * * - 3 - - * -
By other means ® ® - - - * ® -

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - -
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Q68. Have you sponsored or considered sponsoring any of your immediate family members to come to Canada?
Base: Al1l Respondents who mentioned other countries at Q64

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 296 22 54 168 32 19 52 77 74 90 41 138 108 140 131 103
Unweighted Total 296 48 56 138 27 27 40 87 119 48 39 132 114 175 127 90
I already sponsored a family member/s 3 - 2 4 - 7 - 7 2 2 2 3 4 3 2 2
(they are now in Canada)
I am in the process of sponsoring a 12 16 11 11 7 25 14 16 6 12 8 14 11 13 12 14
family member/s (not yet arrived 1in
Canada)
I have considered sponsoring a family 37 40 49 32 39 36 28 29 41 44 50 33 35 36 42 32
member/s (not yet applied for
sponsorship)
I attempted to sponsor a family member/ 10 15 6 12 5 5 3 12 16 7 10 8 13 11 10 8
s but was unsuccessful (application was
denied)
No 37 28 32 39 49 26 52 35 31 35 29 40 36 35 33 42
Prefer not to answer 1 - - 2 - - 3 - 3 - - 2 1 1 1 1
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Q68. Have you sponsored or considered sponsoring any of your immediate family members to come to Canada?
Base: Al1l Respondents who mentioned other countries at Q64

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 296 160 110 25 73 26 33 149 146 250 46 260 45
Unweighted Total 296 164 97 34 75 28 25 160 136 256 40 260 39
I already sponsored a family member/s 3 1 4 10 5 3 6 4 2 3 1 2 8
(they are now in Canada)
I am in the process of sponsoring a 12 11 15 7 12 4 18 10 14 12 13 12 13
family member/s (not yet arrived 1in
Canada)
I have considered sponsoring a family 37 36 35 48 41 42 29 40 33 35 45 38 24
member/s (not yet applied for
sponsorship)
I attempted to sponsor a family member/ 10 11 9 2 9 14 3 12 7 11 3 10 6
s but was unsuccessful (application was
denied)
No 37 39 35 32 32 34 44 32 42 37 39 36 49
Prefer not to answer 1 1 1 - 1 3 - 1 2 2 - 1 -
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Q68. Have you sponsored or considered sponsoring any of your immediate family members to come to Canada?
Base: Al1l Respondents who mentioned other countries at Q64

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 296 85 90 52 69 41 189 64 154 69 201 54 42 170 125
Unweighted Total 296 91 85 52 68 44 182 69 168 69 196 55 46 170 125
I already sponsored a family member/s 3 3 4 1 2 - 5 - 2 - 4 1 - 4 1
(they are now in Canada)
I am in the process of sponsoring a 12 8 16 17 9 19 9 15 11 12 12 13 11 12 12
family member/s (not yet arrived 1in
Canada)
I have considered sponsoring a family 37 37 32 36 44 36 33 49 40 35 37 39 35 33 42
member/s (not yet applied for
sponsorship)
I attempted to sponsor a family member/ 10 12 11 7 8 13 11 4 12 7 8 13 15 10 10
s but was unsuccessful (application was
denied)
No 37 40 35 38 36 31 42 29 34 44 38 34 35 40 34
Prefer not to answer 1 - 3 1 1 2 1 2 * 1 1 - 4 2 1
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Q68. Have you sponsored or considered sponsoring any of your immediate family members to come to Canada?
Base: Al1l Respondents who mentioned other countries at Q64

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 296 203 92 26 152 96 217 63
Unweighted Total 296 211 84 31 154 91 235 48
I already sponsored a family member/s 3 4 1 - 4 1 3 1
(they are now in Canada)
I am in the process of sponsoring a 12 12 12 20 11 13 11 18
family member/s (not yet arrived 1in
Canada)
I have considered sponsoring a family 37 36 37 26 37 36 38 28
member/s (not yet applied for
sponsorship)
I attempted to sponsor a family member/ 10 11 8 17 7 11 10 9
s but was unsuccessful (application was
denied)
No 37 37 39 34 39 37 36 44
Prefer not to answer 1 1 3 3 1 2 2 -
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Q69. How many people currently live in your household, including yourself?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
wWeighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
1 to 2 14 10 10 12 34 8 2 23 9 15 100 - - 2 3 31
3 to 5 47 50 36 52 50 27 50 50 40 48 - 100 - 47 47 37
6+ 37 35 48 35 16 64 47 25 46 35 - - 100 47 49 30
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 2 5 6 2 - - - 3 5 2 - - - 4 2 2
MEAN 4.9 5.2 5.2 4.9 3.6 5.8 5.5 4.4 5.3 4.8 1.8 4.2 6.9 5.7 5.5 4.3
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Q69. How many people currently live in your household, including yourself?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

1 to 2
3 to5
6+

Other

Prefer not to say

MEAN

14
47
37

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

5 21 32 27 21 20 17 10 11 29 14 23
41 58 36 50 57 57 45 49 47 49 47 53
51 18 31 20 22 21 33 41 40 18 37 24

3 2 1 3 - 2 5 - 2 4 2 -

5.6 4.1 4.2 3.9 4.6 3.9 4.9 4.9 5.1 3.9 4.9 4.4

4.9
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Q69. How many people currently live in your household, including yourself?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
1l to 2 14 4 14 9 27 22 12 12 15 15 16 12 3 16 10
3 to5 47 38 46 59 50 39 48 48 47 49 57 27 23 46 49
6+ 37 56 38 27 21 31 39 36 34 33 25 56 71 36 39
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 2 2 2 5 3 8 1 3 4 2 1 5 3 2 3
MEAN 4.9 5.8 5.1 4.5 3.9 5.1 4.9 4.8 4.7 4.9 4.4 5.5 6.5 4.7 5.2
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Q69. How many people currently live in your household, including yourself?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
1 to 2 14 12 16 19 6 19 8 24
3to5 47 46 49 47 47 47 43 62
6+ 37 39 33 32 45 33 47 14
Oother - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 2 3 2 3 2 2 3 -
MEAN 4.9 5.0 4.6 4.6 5.3 4.7 5.4 3.7
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Q70. Has living in Canada noticeably changed your role within your family, relative to the roles of other family members?
Base: All Respondents who are Tiving with other family members at Q69

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 288 23 49 164 32 20 56 70 68 92 32 143 113 137 131 99
Unweighted Total 282 46 49 132 27 28 44 79 108 49 27 136 119 167 124 84
Yes 47 42 52 43 60 48 65 51 48 30 29 47 51 45 42 53
No 53 58 48 57 40 52 35 49 52 70 71 53 49 55 58 47

Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Q70. Has living in Canada noticeably changed your role within your family, relative to the roles of other family members?
Base: All Respondents who are Tiving with other family members at Q69

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 288 157 108 22 66 25 33 135 153 247 41 256 41
Unweighted Total 282 159 93 29 65 27 25 141 141 246 36 249 34
Yes 47 49 42 49 50 38 31 35 57 47 42 45 54
No 53 51 58 51 50 62 69 65 43 53 58 55 46

Other - - - - - - - - - - - _ _

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Q70. Has living in Canada noticeably changed your role within your family, relative to the roles of other family members?
Base: All Respondents who are Tiving with other family members at Q69

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 288 85 90 48 64 37 187 62 145 70 195 51 44 164 124
Unweighted Total 282 89 84 48 61 39 178 64 152 71 186 51 47 158 123
Yes 47 42 52 43 47 26 51 45 39 48 47 45 48 46 47
No 53 58 48 57 53 74 49 55 61 52 53 55 52 54 53

Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Q70. Has living in Canada noticeably changed your role within your family, relative to the roles of other family members?
Base: A1l Respondents who are Tiving with other family members at Q69

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes
NoO
Other

Prefer not to say

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
200 87 27 153 91 212 64
203 78 31 152 83 225 47
42 58 45 52 40 49 40
58 42 55 48 60 51 60
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Q71. In what way or ways has your role within your family changed?
Base: A1l Respondents whose role in the family had noticeably changed at Q70

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 135 9 26 71 19 10 38 36 32 27 8 69 58 62 54 53
Unweighted Total 136 21 27 58 17 13 29 41 50 14 8 68 60 79 55 43
Increased responsibilities - general 45 42 40 45 45 56 76 45 25 27 44 36 55 29 26 73
(incl. family administrative
responsbilities)
Increased parenting/caregiver 36 18 44 41 27 10 21 43 48 37 28 37 36 50 43 20
responsibilities
Increased financial responsibilities 23 24 26 25 19 5 27 22 15 29 26 28 16 18 23 25
Changed how children are raised/ 10 7 13 11 4 10 3 5 27 7 10 10 10 15 17 2
disciplined
Increased independence 10 4 5 13 12 - 12 15 5 7 26 12 5 3 7 17
Didn't used to work and now I have to 7 7 7 10 - - 12 4 3 7 - 9 6 4 7 9
work
Decreased independence 7 10 2 8 4 21 7 13 1 8 - 5 11 10 5 6
Decreased parenting/caregiver 6 - - 7 16 - - - 3 22 12 7 4 1 14 -
responsibilities
Used to work and now I do not work 5 - 2 5 8 - - 5 7 9 - 2 8 10 6 -
Decreased financial responsibilities 2 - 2 1 - 14 - 2 2 5 - 3 1 4 4 -
No change - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Oother 7 23 2 4 11 10 - 6 14 9 9 8 5 13 7 1
No change - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to answer 1 - - 2 - - 4 - - - - 2 - - - 3
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Q71. In what way or ways has your role within your family changed?
Base: A1l Respondents whose role in the family had noticeably changed at Q70

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 135 78 45 11 33 10 10 48 87 118 17 116 22
Unweighted Total 136 80 42 13 33 12 8 52 84 118 18 118 18
Increased responsibilities - general 45 48 40 35 35 43 54 33 51 46 36 45 50
(incl. family administrative
responsbilities)
Increased parenting/caregiver 36 41 28 28 29 47 14 34 37 38 22 37 33
responsibilities
Increased financial responsibilities 23 20 23 40 35 7 24 18 26 23 25 23 36
Changed how children are raised/ 10 13 8 - 6 16 - 9 11 10 8 10 6
disciplined
Increased independence 10 11 6 18 11 14 - 4 13 8 26 6 28
Didn't used to work and now I have to 7 6 6 18 8 7 16 - 11 8 - 8 10
work
Decreased independence 7 10 3 2 3 3 6 2 10 7 6 8 -
Decreased parenting/caregiver 6 4 5 28 15 - - 8 4 6 6 7 -
responsibilities
Used to work and now I do not work 5 3 9 - - 9 32 3 6 5 5 5 -
Decreased financial responsibilities 2 3 - - - - - 5 - 2 - 2 -
No change - - - - - - - - - - - - -
other 7 4 11 8 8 9 - 10 5 7 4 6 6
No change - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to answer 1 2 - - - - - 3 - 1 - 1 -
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Q71. In what way or ways has your role within your family changed?
Base: A1l Respondents whose role in the family had noticeably changed at Q70

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 135 37 47 21 30 10 96 27 55 34 91 23 23 77 58
Unweighted Total 136 41 45 23 27 12 96 27 61 37 91 23 24 74 61
Increased responsibilities - general 45 33 63 54 25 50 46 36 26 44 37 67 52 45 44
(incl. family administrative
responsbilities)
Increased parenting/caregiver 36 45 23 46 38 60 27 56 46 36 30 42 53 28 48
responsibilities
Increased financial responsibilities 23 11 30 14 32 38 22 22 18 23 26 16 17 22 24
Changed how children are raised/ 10 18 6 11 6 - 9 16 13 9 8 14 12 7 15
disciplined
Increased independence 10 4 20 - 8 - 10 7 3 15 13 - 6 8 13
Didn't used to work and now I have to 7 5 12 4 5 - 9 6 - 5 8 10 - 7 7
work
Decreased independence 7 4 11 3 8 8 5 15 6 4 2 21 14 7 8
Decreased parenting/caregiver 6 6 4 10 6 - 5 11 7 5 9 - - 4 9
responsibilities
Used to work and now I do not work 5 2 - - 18 8 5 2 11 - 6 - 4 6 3
Decreased financial responsibilities 2 2 2 - 4 - 3 - 5 - 3 - - 3 1
No change - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
other 7 5 3 6 14 13 4 12 12 7 8 5 2 8 5
No change - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to answer 1 4 - - - - 1 - - - - - 6 2 -
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Q71. In what way or ways has your role within your family changed?
Base: A1l Respondents whose role in the family had noticeably changed at Q70

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 135 83 52 12 80 37 104 26
Unweighted Total 136 92 44 15 81 33 112 19
Increased responsibilities - general 45 34 62 45 48 37 47 34
(incl. family administrative
responsbilities)
Increased parenting/caregiver 36 42 26 31 31 52 38 31
responsibilities
Increased financial responsibilities 23 19 29 3 17 40 19 38
Changed how children are raised/ 10 9 11 24 9 6 12 -
disciplined
Increased independence 10 7 15 16 7 11 10 6
Didn't used to work and now I have to 7 6 9 7 7 8 8 6
work
Decreased independence 7 8 6 - 8 8 8 6
Decreased parenting/caregiver 6 9 - 16 6 2 7 4
responsibilities
Used to work and now I do not work 5 7 - - 5 6 2 15
Decreased financial responsibilities 2 3 - - 2 2 3 -
No change - - - - - - - -
Other 7 11 - 6 9 1 5 12
No change - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to answer 1 - 3 - - 4 1 -
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Q72. Do you have any children living in Canada?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes
NoO
Other

Prefer not to say

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
BC Pra ON QC  ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1llyrs  No
24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
69 72 62 54 66 4 54 89 86 14 72 71 100 100 -
31 28 37 46 34 96 44 11 14 82 28 29 - - 100
- - 1 - - - 2 - - 3 - - - - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research

378



Q72. Do you have any children living in Canada?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes
NoO
Other

Prefer not to say

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

67 60 65 65 70 45 67 60 65 56 67 28
33 39 35 33 30 55 32 40 34 44 33 72
- 1 - 2 - - 1 - 1 - 1 -
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Q72. Do you have any children living in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Yes 64 78 41 78 65 62 64 66 82 53 65 65 60 59 70
No 36 22 59 22 33 34 36 34 18 46 35 33 40 40 30
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - - - 2 3 - - - 2 - 3 - 1 -
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Q72. Do you have any children living in Canada?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes
NoO
Other

Prefer not to say

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
206 98 28 160 96 223 66
213 91 33 161 91 242 50
86 17 56 68 63 69 56
13 83 44 32 35 31 44
1 - - - 1 1 -

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project
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Q73A. Which of the following age categories are they?
Base: Al1l Respondents with children in Canada

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 194 17 40 106 18 14 2 43 67 81 6 102 80 143 133 -
Unweighted Total 207 39 42 89 16 21 2 53 108 42 6 101 91 177 128 -
Under 6 years of age 50 72 50 48 30 67 100 83 59 25 34 40 61 68 36 -
Between 6 and 10 years of age 57 81 53 58 29 73 - 66 79 38 18 46 73 78 50 -
Between 11 and 17 years of age 57 53 62 61 20 68 - 23 65 71 - 47 76 55 84 -
18 years or older 28 15 18 30 42 42 - 4 14 54 56 25 33 15 41 -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Q73A. Which of the following age categories are they?
Base: Al1l Respondents with children in Canada

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 194 110 68 16 48 19 15 102 93 169 25 180 13
Unweighted Total 207 121 61 25 51 21 12 116 91 183 24 189 13
Under 6 years of age 50 59 35 59 39 54 30 57 43 53 34 48 62
Between 6 and 10 years of age 57 64 48 56 52 48 31 62 52 60 37 56 67
Between 11 and 17 years of age 57 61 55 45 59 46 35 57 58 60 43 60 32
18 years or older 28 25 32 35 23 51 31 22 35 26 42 30 -

Prefer not to say - - - -
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Q73A. Which of the following age categories are they?
Base: Al1l Respondents with children in Canada

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

wWeighted Total 194 68 39 40 47 27 123 45 129 38 133 35 27 104 90
Unweighted Total 207 77 44 41 45 30 126 51 141 43 138 38 33 112 94
Under 6 years of age 50 59 66 47 28 68 52 34 49 60 45 59 63 49 51
Between 6 and 10 years of age 57 61 52 64 52 71 51 68 60 53 53 71 64 62 52
Between 11 and 17 years of age 57 63 43 48 70 64 50 73 59 54 53 63 72 64 50
18 years or older 28 37 25 28 19 18 29 32 21 34 32 16 29 23 35

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Q73A. Which of the following age categories are they?
Base: Al1l Respondents with children in Canada

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
wWeighted Total 194 178 17 16 109 60 153 37
Unweighted Total 207 190 17 21 112 63 177 26
Under 6 years of age 50 54 15 51 48 57 59 16
Between 6 and 10 years of age 57 59 37 59 53 67 62 38
Between 11 and 17 years of age 57 57 59 53 60 51 57 57
18 years or older 28 27 40 37 30 28 28 34

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
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Q73B. Were these children born in Canada or were they born elsewhere?
Base: A1l Respondents with children in Canada

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 194 17 40 106 18 14 2 43 67 81 6 102 80 143 133 -
Unweighted Total 207 39 42 89 16 21 2 53 108 42 6 101 91 177 128 -
Born in Canada 7 4 13 4 13 14 100 22 1 2 14 11 3 10 * -
Born elsewhere 56 39 50 61 74 33 - 24 50 80 78 65 46 41 68 -
Both 36 57 36 34 13 53 - 54 48 18 9 24 51 49 31 -
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - - 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - -
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Q73B. Were these children born in Canada or were they born elsewhere?
Base: A1l Respondents with children in Canada

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Born in Canada
Born elsewhere
Both

Oother

Prefer not to say

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
110 68 16 48 19 15 102 93 169 25 180 13
121 61 25 51 21 12 116 91 183 24 189 13

7 9 6 5 11 19 8 7 6 14 7 10
49 72 43 63 63 75 51 62 55 69 59 60
44 18 51 33 22 6 41 30 39 17 34 29

- 1 - - 4 - 1 - % - % -
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Q73B. Were these children born in Canada or were they born elsewhere?
Base: A1l Respondents with children in Canada

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

wWeighted Total 194 68 39 40 47 27 123 45 129 38 133 35 27 104 90
Unweighted Total 207 77 44 41 45 30 126 51 141 43 138 38 33 112 94
Born in Canada 7 4 9 14 6 10 9 2 6 12 7 10 6 7 8
Born elsewhere 56 47 48 58 75 46 55 67 57 42 60 45 54 56 57
Both 36 49 43 26 19 44 36 31 36 46 33 45 41 36 36
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - - 2 - - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 -
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Q73B. Were these children born in Canada or were they born elsewhere?
Base: A1l Respondents with children in Canada

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
weighted Total 194 178 17 16 109 60 153 37
Unweighted Total 207 190 17 21 112 63 177 26
Born in Canada 7 8 5 7 10 2 7 8
Born elsewhere 56 53 90 57 54 59 48 87
Both 36 39 5 31 36 39 44 6
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * * - 5 - - * -
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Q76. How well would you say your children have adapted to life in Canada so far?
Base: Al1l Respondents with children in Canada (<18) and were born elsewhere/both at Q73b

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

very well

Generally well

Not so well

Not at all well

Children too young to say
Other

Prefer not to say

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
16 34 90 8 12 - 33 65 61 2 78 75 127 114 -

38 37 80 9 18 - 43 105 33 3 82 88 161l 118 -

68 72 66 82 65 - 57 67 75 100 68 66 64 69 -

20 22 25 18 31 - 15 28 25 - 19 31 26 29 -

2 - - - - - - 1 - - * - - % -

- - 1 - - - 4 - - - 2 - 1 - -

9 6 6 - 4 - 20 4 - - 10 1 7 1 -

- - 2 - - - 5 - - - - 2 1 - -
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Q76. How well would you say your children have adapted to life in Canada so far?
Base: A1l Respondents with children in Canada (<18) and were born elsewhere/both at Q73b

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 160 100 48 12 39 11 7 89 71 147 14 148 11
Unweighted Total 182 114 46 22 44 16 6 105 77 166 16 166 12
very well 68 61 84 59 78 64 100 66 70 67 74 67 84
Generally well 24 31 9 27 13 20 - 25 23 24 26 25 6
Not so well ® ® - - - - - - * * - ® -
Not at all well 1 1 - - - - - 2 - 1 - 1 -
Children too young to say 6 4 7 13 9 16 - 7 4 6 - 6 10
Other 1 2 - - - - - - 2 1 - 1 -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Q76. How well would you say your children have adapted to life in Canada so far?
Base: Al1l Respondents with children in Canada (<18) and were born elsewhere/both at Q73b

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 160 61 31 27 41 24 94 42 112 28 104 32 26 91 69
Unweighted Total 182 72 38 32 40 28 105 49 128 36 118 35 31 101 80
very well 68 66 66 68 73 94 61 69 70 64 68 57 80 66 70
Generally well 24 26 19 25 25 5 27 30 23 30 25 32 12 26 23
Not so well ® 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 * - - - 1
Not at all well 1 2 - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 -
Children too young to say 6 3 15 7 2 - 9 1 6 5 5 6 7 7 5
Other 1 3 - - - - 2 - - - - 5 - - 2

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Q76. How well would you say your children have adapted to life in Canada so far?
Base: A1l Respondents with children in Canada (<18) and were born elsewhere/both at Q73b

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
weighted Total 160 147 14 12 88 52 133 24
Unweighted Total 182 167 15 17 97 58 162 17
very well 68 67 76 74 63 74 63 97
Generally well 24 24 21 21 29 16 28 -
Not so well ® - 3 3 - - * -
Not at all well 1 1 - - 2 - 1 -
Children too young to say 6 6 - 2 6 7 6 3
Other 1 1 - - - 3 1 -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
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Q77. Thinking now about your children that are currently in school, how well have they been accepted by others their own age:
Base: A1l Respondents with children in Canada (<18) and were born elsewhere/both at Q73b

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 160 16 34 90 8 12 - 33 65 61 2 78 75 127 114 -
Unweighted Total 182 38 37 80 9 18 - 43 105 33 3 82 88 161 118 -
very well 71 72 62 76 73 61 - 71 64 79 72 71 72 69 70 -
Generally well 25 20 38 21 9 28 - 24 29 21 28 26 25 26 28 -
Not so well 1 2 - - - 8 - - 2 - - - 2 1 1 -
Not at all well 1 2 - - 9 - - - 2 - - 1 - 1 * -
other 2 4 - 2 9 - - 5 3 - - 2 1 3 - -
Prefer not to say ® - - - - 4 - - 1 - - - 1 * * -
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Q77. Thinking now about your children that are currently in school, how well have they been accepted by others their own age:
Base: A1l Respondents with children in Canada (<18) and were born elsewhere/both at Q73b

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  Other Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 160 100 48 12 39 11 7 89 71 147 14 148 11
Unweighted Total 182 114 46 22 44 16 6 105 77 166 16 166 12
very well 71 68 75 84 70 80 100 72 71 71 78 71 71
Generally well 25 29 19 14 23 18 - 22 28 25 22 26 23
Not so well 1 1 - - - - - 1 * 1 - 1 -
Not at all well 1 ® 2 - 2 - - 1 * 1 - ® 6
Other 2 1 4 2 5 2 - 4 - 2 - 2 -
Prefer not to say * * - - - - - 1 - * - * -
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Q77. Thinking now about your children that are currently in school, how well have they been accepted by others their own age:
Base: Al1l Respondents with children in Canada (<18) and were born elsewhere/both at Q73b

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 160 61 31 27 41 24 94 42 112 28 104 32 26 91 69
Unweighted Total 182 72 38 32 40 28 105 49 128 36 118 35 31 101 80
very well 71 64 82 72 74 88 69 68 72 52 68 77 78 75 67
Generally well 25 32 11 26 24 7 27 29 23 45 28 22 18 22 28
Not so well 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 2 1 - 1 - 2
Not at all well 1 1 - - 2 1 - 2 1 1 1 - - 1 1
other 2 3 5 - - 3 2 1 3 - 3 - 3 2 2
Prefer not to say * - - 2 - - - 1 * - - 1 - 1 -
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Q77. Thinking now about your children that are currently in school, how well have they been accepted by others their own age:
Base: A1l Respondents with children in Canada (<18) and were born elsewhere/both at Q73b

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 160 147 14 12 88 52 133 24
Unweighted Total 182 167 15 17 97 58 162 17
very well 71 71 75 71 67 78 69 88
Generally well 25 25 22 24 28 19 26 12
Not so well 1 1 - - 1 1 1 -
Not at all well 1 ® 3 3 1 - 1 -
Other 2 2 - 2 2 2 3 -
Prefer not to say * * - - 1 - * -
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Q79. What has made the most difference in your child(ren)?s success in adapting to life in Canada so far?
Base: Al1l Respondents with children in Canada

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 194 17 40 106 18 14 2 43 67 81 6 102 80 143 133 -
Unweighted Total 207 39 42 89 16 21 2 53 108 42 6 101 91 177 128 -
School system (general) 40 38 48 43 16 31 39 21 42 49 - 42 40 40 45 -
Young children adapt easily (incl 28 28 16 36 22 16 - 29 36 22 17 25 34 34 26 -
picking up language quickly, learning
culture quickly)
Children's friends/Making friends 23 14 30 22 27 19 - 14 19 32 - 14 34 20 28 -
Teachers (specifically) 21 18 25 23 - 18 - 12 25 23 10 16 27 25 21 -
Being able to speak the language 19 17 13 16 33 35 - 5 21 25 39 13 25 16 23 -
Safety of the country/No racism 8 15 13 7 - 3 - 9 6 10 - 6 12 8 9 -
Health insurance 1 - - 2 - - - - - 3 - 2 - - 2 -
Oother 9 13 14 7 9 7 - 11 8 9 22 12 4 8 8 -
No adaptation required 5 3 7 4 9 3 61 17 1 - 12 8 - 7 - -
Prefer not to answer 7 6 8 6 4 11 - 11 3 8 - 8 6 5 6 -
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Q79. What has made the most difference in your child(ren)?s success in adapting to life in Canada so far?
Base: Al1l Respondents with children in Canada

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 194 110 68 16 48 19 15 102 93 169 25 180 13
Unweighted Total 207 121 61 25 51 21 12 116 91 183 24 189 13
School system (general) 40 42 38 36 38 41 23 41 39 42 25 40 41
Young children adapt easily (incl 28 29 30 18 27 36 26 29 28 29 22 29 24
picking up language quickly, learning
culture quickly)
Children's friends/Making friends 23 25 17 37 27 26 - 21 26 25 12 24 12
Teachers (specifically) 21 25 17 9 13 21 - 17 24 22 14 19 27
Being able to speak the language 19 15 22 24 18 25 37 18 19 16 33 19 9
Safety of the country/No racism 8 8 8 5 4 23 - 11 5 9 4 7 10
Health insurance 1 2 - - - - - 2 - 1 - 1 -
Oother 9 9 8 11 9 13 5 12 6 8 14 9 10
No adaptation required 5 5 5 3 3 3 15 5 5 4 9 5 -
Prefer not to answer 7 5 11 - 5 6 25 4 10 6 12 7 21
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Q79. What has made the most difference in your child(ren)?s success in adapting to life in Canada so far?
Base: Al1l Respondents with children in Canada

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not =Eajor Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

Weighted Total 194 68 39 40 47 27 123 45 129 38 133 35 27 104 90
Unweighted Total 207 77 44 41 45 30 126 51 141 43 138 38 33 112 94
School system (general) 40 42 33 35 46 53 30 60 41 37 33 57 50 41 40
Young children adapt easily (incl 28 24 29 21 41 25 29 30 31 18 27 35 24 32 24
picking up language quickly, learning
culture quickly)
Children's friends/Making friends 23 26 28 32 7 25 20 30 21 15 19 31 36 23 24
Teachers (specifically) 21 23 19 27 13 15 17 32 19 29 19 24 22 22 20
Being able to speak the language 19 20 18 20 16 9 25 6 22 9 21 14 14 22 15
Safety of the country/No racism 8 11 6 7 7 12 9 4 6 13 7 4 20 5 12
Health insurance 1 3 - - - - 2 - 2 - - - 7 - 2
Oother 9 5 12 11 9 11 9 8 11 3 10 10 5 8 9
No adaptation required 5 6 5 5 3 5 7 - 3 7 5 2 6 6 3
Prefer not to answer 7 7 5 8 7 5 7 6 6 8 8 7 2 9 5
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Q79. What has made the most difference in your child(ren)?s success in adapting to life in Canada so far?
Base: Al1l Respondents with children in Canada

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 194 178 17 16 109 60 153 37
Unweighted Total 207 190 17 21 112 63 177 26
School system (general) 40 39 48 41 40 39 42 37
Young children adapt easily (incl 28 29 19 26 22 39 30 22
picking up language quickly, learning
culture quickly)
Children's friends/Making friends 23 24 16 37 26 15 26 13
Teachers (specifically) 21 21 20 31 21 18 22 14
Being able to speak the language 19 20 2 7 20 19 16 29
Safety of the country/No racism 8 7 16 - 12 5 9 5
Health insurance 1 - 12 - 2 - 1 -
Oother 9 7 29 12 5 12 9 4
No adaptation required 5 5 4 6 7 2 5 4
Prefer not to answer 7 7 - 5 9 5 5 15
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Q80. What would you say has been the biggest challenge facing your children in adapting to life in Canada?

Base: Al1l Respondents with children in Canada

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Learning new language/Language barrier
Being raised in two different cultures
(incl being Canadian_and remembering
Syrian traditions/culture)

Not being near their extended family
Bullying/Discrimination/Racism

Learning how to follow the rules/Not
getting into trouble

Following religion
Other
Nothing/No challenges

Prefer not to answer

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC  ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1lyrs  No
194 17 40 106 18 14 2 43 67 81 6 102 80 143 133 -
207 39 42 89 16 21 2 53 108 42 6 101 91 177 128 -
40 49 50 32 63 41 - 35 40 45 64 32 49 39 48 -
9 2 8 9 5 22 - 5 8 11 - 6 13 9 12 -

5 - 7 6 - 9 - 11 6 2 - 7 4 6 3 -

4 6 6 3 - 7 - 2 4 5 - 2 7 5 3 -

2 - - 3 - 7 - 4 4 - - 3 1 3 2 -

2 - - 3 - - - 4 - 3 - 2 3 1 3 -
16 9 9 21 16 7 - 6 10 27 - 17 16 13 21 -
23 19 17 27 13 19 100 29 25 15 26 25 19 26 15 -
12 25 13 10 8 18 - 22 13 6 10 13 11 13 9 -

Environics Institute for Survey Research

402



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q80. What would you say has been the biggest challenge facing your children in adapting to life in Canada?
Base: Al1l Respondents with children in Canada

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 194 110 68 16 48 19 15 102 93 169 25 180 13
Unweighted Total 207 121 61 25 51 21 12 116 91 183 24 189 13
Learning new language/Language barrier 40 42 37 48 46 34 14 34 47 41 37 41 36
Being raised in two different cultures 9 12 6 - 2 18 - 11 6 9 3 9 7
(incl being Canadian and remembering
Syrian traditions/culture)
Not being near their extended family 5 5 5 4 6 7 - 4 6 6 - 4 17
Bullying/Discrimination/Racism 4 7 - - - - - 4 4 4 1 4 -
Learning how to follow the rules/Not 2 1 4 - 5 4 - 2 2 2 - 2 -
getting into trouble
Following religion 2 2 2 - 3 - - 2 2 2 - 2 -
Other 16 11 23 21 13 28 51 13 19 15 24 17 -
Nothing/No challenges 23 20 26 30 29 22 31 29 16 21 32 22 49
Prefer not to answer 12 17 8 5 6 8 9 13 12 14 3 11 5
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Q80. What would you say has been the biggest challenge facing your children in adapting to life in Canada?
Base: Al1l Respondents with children in Canada

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 194 68 39 40 47 27 123 45 129 38 133 35 27 104 90
Unweighted Total 207 77 44 41 45 30 126 51 141 43 138 38 33 112 94
Learning new language/Language barrier 40 48 39 38 33 50 35 49 37 46 40 38 45 38 43
Being raised in two different cultures 9 13 6 6 6 11 9 7 8 5 5 11 20 9 9
(incl being Canadian and remembering
Syrian traditions/culture)
Not being near their extended family 5 7 3 - 8 5 5 5 4 9 5 8 - 5 5
Bullying/Discrimination/Racism 4 2 8 5 2 9 3 4 2 5 2 14 - 4 3
Learning how to follow the rules/Not 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 - 1 4 3 - - 3 1
getting into trouble
Following religion 2 5 - - - - 3 - 2 4 3 - - 3 -
Other 16 10 7 25 24 12 16 20 19 10 16 25 5 12 20
Nothing/No challenges 23 22 25 19 25 15 28 12 24 14 23 13 33 24 21
Prefer not to answer 12 13 21 11 6 20 11 11 12 16 12 16 11 14 11
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Q80. What would you say has been the biggest challenge facing your children in adapting to life in Canada?
Base: Al1l Respondents with children in Canada

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 194 178 17 16 109 60 153 37
Unweighted Total 207 190 17 21 112 63 177 26
Learning new language/Language barrier 40 41 31 48 41 34 41 35
Being raised in two different cultures 9 7 21 5 10 8 10 2
(incl being Canadian and remembering
Syrian traditions/culture)
Not being near their extended family 5 6 - 9 5 5 5 4
Bullying/Discrimination/Racism 4 4 - - 6 2 5 -
Learning how to follow the rules/Not 2 2 - 5 3 - 3 -
getting into trouble
Following religion 2 2 - - 3 - 2 -
Other 16 14 33 31 17 12 12 32
Nothing/No challenges 23 24 11 11 14 39 21 29
Prefer not to answer 12 12 12 4 17 8 15 4
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Q81. And today, what would you say are the three things you most want to achieve in your lifetime?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Buy/own a house 42 31 30 47 39 53 24 41 48 49 37 47 40 40 48 31
Ccomplete own education (incl. get 39 35 32 41 41 41 89 42 28 13 30 43 36 29 20 64
equivalency)
Employment (incl. finding, improving or 35 37 45 35 29 21 39 35 40 30 28 41 30 36 35 36
progressing 1in)
Sponsor family to come to Canada/Have 24 23 23 21 27 40 10 30 22 27 29 25 20 24 28 17
all family together
Ensure children finish education 22 33 30 17 24 22 - 16 39 25 1 17 35 39 37 -
Start/expand own business 22 23 19 20 35 24 29 22 20 18 11 23 24 23 18 23
Find employment in my field 16 7 19 16 19 12 17 9 16 20 11 17 16 19 16 13
Financial security/stability 13 9 13 12 18 16 12 12 14 13 16 14 10 10 12 15
A good life for respondent and for 12 8 11 13 16 8 11 8 10 19 24 8 14 10 13 14
respondent's family
To get married/find a partner/start a 11 12 10 11 11 18 15 21 5 6 22 11 7 4 5 22
family/settle down
Secure children's future 11 14 12 10 5 19 - 9 18 14 1 8 19 19 18 -
Improve language proficiency 11 17 17 10 5 2 7 16 15 6 7 13 9 15 11 7
Get citizenship 10 13 6 13 2 13 11 8 13 11 3 11 13 13 13 6
Good health 6 11 6 6 10 2 - 7 6 9 17 2 7 4 6 8
To give back to society 6 7 10 6 3 6 10 6 7 4 6 9 3 6 3 8
Travel 6 12 7 4 7 13 9 6 6 4 8 6 6 7 4 8
Advocate for Syrians 1 - 6 - - 2 2 3 1 - - 2 * 2 - 1
Oother 1 1 - 2 - - - 1 3 3 - 2 2 2 1
Nothing - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - - _ - - _ _ _ _ _
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Q81. And today, what would you say are the three things you most want to achieve in your lifetime?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
Weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Buy/own a house 42 42 42 40 38 58 38 45 39 42 44 42 43
Complete own education (incl. get 39 36 41 44 40 26 51 25 52 38 39 37 64
equivalency)
Employment (incl. finding, improving or 35 37 32 43 38 44 17 33 38 36 30 37 15
progressing 1in)
Sponsor family to come to Canada/Have 24 25 22 22 19 23 16 26 21 24 18 24 23
all family together
Ensure children finish education 22 27 16 15 18 26 5 24 19 23 16 22 10
Start/expand own business 22 21 23 24 19 31 27 32 12 24 9 21 30
Find employment in my field 16 13 23 3 21 5 23 12 19 14 26 16 11
Financial security/stability 13 12 17 1 10 15 24 17 9 12 17 11 28
A good life for respondent and for 12 11 13 10 11 11 15 15 9 11 16 12 15
respondent's family
To get married/find a partner/start a 11 12 10 10 13 3 8 11 11 12 4 11 20
family/settle down
Secure children's future 11 13 9 4 5 24 3 13 9 12 4 12 5
Improve language proficiency 11 14 5 18 5 9 7 6 16 11 9 12 -
Get citizenship 10 14 6 11 7 9 5 8 13 11 6 11 4
Good health 6 4 10 9 8 1 17 6 7 5 12 7 -
To give back to society 6 5 8 6 3 18 7 7 5 6 5 6 15
Travel 6 7 5 7 8 4 2 7 5 6 6 6 8
Advocate for Syrians 1 * 1 8 1 9 - 2 1 1 - 1 3
Oother 1 ® 3 - 1 - 7 * 2 1 - 1 -
Nothing - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _
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Q81. And today, what would you say are the three things you most want to achieve in your lifetime?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not =;ajor Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Buy/own a house 42 42 35 53 44 39 44 36 45 47 46 39 30 37 49
Complete own education (incl. get 39 24 60 30 34 36 36 45 22 53 40 33 41 38 40
equivalency)
Employment (incl. finding, improving or 35 32 38 52 23 37 36 34 33 36 34 39 38 37 33
progressing 1in)
Sponsor family to come to Canada/Have 24 26 27 13 25 19 21 33 24 20 22 24 31 23 25
all family together
Ensure children finish education 22 31 9 33 18 25 19 27 29 18 19 26 30 20 25
Start/expand own business 22 29 23 23 10 14 25 17 22 19 23 16 25 23 20
Find employment in my field 16 9 8 15 34 3 14 27 21 15 15 20 14 15 16
Financial security/stability 13 5 14 7 25 6 14 15 16 7 16 6 7 15 9
A good life for respondent and for 12 13 12 6 15 13 11 16 12 8 8 24 14 9 16
respondent's family
To get married/find a partner/start a 11 12 17 2 10 18 12 5 7 12 9 18 11 11 11
family/settle down
Secure children's future 11 16 5 9 13 10 11 11 14 9 9 16 13 13 8
Improve language proficiency 11 17 9 12 5 15 10 12 8 17 11 13 7 11 11
Get citizenship 10 20 7 8 6 11 11 8 8 12 10 11 12 10 10
Good health 6 5 4 12 6 9 5 7 6 5 8 5 1 8 4
To give back to society 6 6 7 6 6 3 7 6 4 6 8 2 4 8 3
Travel 6 6 5 5 9 4 6 7 7 5 6 6 5 6 7
Advocate for Syrians 1 1 2 - 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 - 2 1 1
Oother 1 - 2 3 - 2 1 2 - 2 - - 2 -
Nothing - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - - - -
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Q81. And today, what would you say are the three things you most want to achieve in your lifetime?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mar/ sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

Weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Buy/own a house 42 47 31 23 44 46 43 38
Complete own education (incl. get 39 26 65 42 43 34 37 46
equivalency)
Employment (incl. finding, improving or 35 34 39 25 36 35 37 28
progressing 1in)
Sponsor family to come to Canada/Have 24 26 19 21 21 27 24 23
all family together
Ensure children finish education 22 30 4 24 25 17 26 11
Start/expand own business 22 20 24 17 23 22 24 18
Find employment in my field 16 17 13 10 17 16 13 25
Financial security/stability 13 13 13 10 13 11 9 23
A good life for respondent and for 12 13 10 17 6 18 11 14
respondent's family
To get married/find a partner/start a 11 6 22 4 11 12 12 6
family/settle down
Secure children's future 11 16 1 3 12 13 14 2
Improve language proficiency 11 12 9 24 12 7 14 4
Get citizenship 10 12 7 18 10 10 14 2
Good health 6 8 3 1 5 8 4 11
To give back to society 6 6 8 8 3 8 6 2
Travel 6 4 11 15 5 6 6 6
Advocate for Syrians 1 1 1 - 1 2 2 -
other 1 1 1 3 1 * * 5
Nothing - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q82. What gives you hope or confidence in being able to achieve your lifetime goals?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
working hard/hard work 24 23 18 26 22 40 31 20 32 19 21 23 27 25 25 26
Self belief/confidence/good mental 22 18 23 19 32 30 31 25 24 13 26 22 22 19 14 32
health/positive
Canadian government system (incl Toans) 22 24 24 20 30 13 21 15 19 30 17 28 16 20 25 17
Canadian society/Freedom/Equality/Being 17 19 25 14 13 21 12 20 19 16 9 24 11 23 19 8
a citizen
Perseverance 15 5 19 14 17 32 29 17 14 8 9 15 17 12 12 22
Family/peer/community support 12 24 13 11 7 9 21 12 12 6 9 14 12 13 8 17
Religion 10 21 13 9 3 5 1 10 15 10 4 9 12 9 14 7
Hope 8 4 8 8 11 2 10 2 7 12 11 8 6 4 9 8
Seeing other people succeed (incl. 4 2 2 4 9 2 5 5 4 2 2 2 7 5 3 3
children suceeding)
Other 2 - 1 4 3 - - 1 2 5 4 1 5 5 5 -
Prefer not to answer 6 3 9 6 3 - - 6 4 11 16 5 3 3 6 8
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Q82. What gives you hope or confidence in being able to achieve your lifetime goals?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
Weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
working hard/hard work 24 22 29 23 29 22 31 31 18 24 25 24 41
Self belief/confidence/good mental 22 18 26 23 16 35 28 19 24 23 16 21 23
health/positive
Canadian government system (incl Toans) 22 19 25 24 37 20 6 26 18 21 26 22 27
Canadian society/Freedom/Equality/Being 17 17 18 10 21 14 7 19 15 17 15 17 18
a citizen
Perseverance 15 16 15 15 7 28 21 16 15 16 11 14 25
Family/peer/community support 12 14 9 11 12 3 7 7 17 13 8 13 14
Religion 10 10 7 19 11 5 6 7 13 10 6 11 3
Hope 8 5 12 6 6 9 27 5 10 6 18 8 7
Seeing other people succeed (incl. 4 5 2 6 1 1 9 4 3 3 6 4 3
children suceeding)
Oother 2 2 3 6 3 - 7 1 4 2 4 3 -
Prefer not to answer 6 7 3 8 3 14 - 5 6 7 1 6 4
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Q82. What gives you hope or confidence in being able to achieve your lifetime goals?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
working hard/hard work 24 32 24 13 24 34 27 13 24 18 26 21 23 24 25
Self belief/confidence/good mental 22 17 26 19 24 21 21 26 20 19 22 22 21 25 17
health/positive
Canadian government system (incl Toans) 22 14 25 33 17 24 22 17 26 21 24 13 21 22 21
Canadian society/Freedom/Equality/Being 17 16 13 20 22 18 17 17 20 22 19 14 13 19 14
a citizen
Perseverance 15 15 18 13 14 9 17 17 11 12 14 22 15 15 16
Family/peer/community support 12 15 18 4 7 27 11 6 6 20 10 12 20 11 13
Religion 10 13 9 10 6 9 8 15 9 7 9 11 11 9 10
Hope 8 1 8 11 13 6 6 15 7 6 7 10 5 6 10
Seeing other people succeed (incl. 4 7 4 1 2 3 4 5 3 3 4 3 3 5 3
children suceeding)
Oother 2 1 - 1 9 - 2 5 4 1 3 4 - 3 1
Prefer not to answer 6 8 4 5 6 2 7 5 6 5 5 8 8 3 10

Environics Institute for Survey Research

412



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q82. What gives you hope or confidence in being able to achieve your lifetime goals?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
working hard/hard work 24 25 24 25 23 25 23 28
Self belief/confidence/good mental 22 18 30 20 22 19 21 25
health/positive
Canadian government system (incl Toans) 22 23 18 21 22 21 19 29
Canadian society/Freedom/Equality/Being 17 19 12 7 23 12 19 12
a citizen
Perseverance 15 13 21 7 15 17 16 16
Family/peer/community support 12 9 18 14 15 7 14 5
Religion 10 12 6 29 10 6 11 6
Hope 8 9 6 3 6 14 6 17
Seeing other people succeed (incl. 4 4 4 - 5 4 4 3
children suceeding)
Other 2 3 1 - 4 1 2 5
Prefer not to answer 6 5 8 10 2 11 7 1
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Q83. And what do you see as the biggest challenges facing you in achieving these goals?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Financial challenges 24 27 24 23 23 28 19 23 26 26 25 25 23 22 28 22
Poor Tanguage skills 18 13 21 16 19 23 26 13 23 13 9 14 27 19 17 18
Finding work 15 6 12 17 23 7 7 10 18 22 14 18 12 11 19 14
CoviD 19 and related delays/obstacles 9 8 3 11 12 9 3 12 15 7 20 10 4 10 8 12
Poor health 9 12 10 9 4 4 2 5 10 14 14 7 6 10 12 5
Family responsibilities 8 14 9 9 6 - 5 13 5 9 2 7 14 15 8 3
Government bureaucracy 6 3 8 6 - 17 - 10 8 6 7 6 6 7 8 4
Not being near family 6 4 8 4 12 6 - 10 6 6 13 5 5 6 6 4
Depression/stress/undue pressure/trying 6 11 9 4 6 4 14 1 6 5 2 5 9 3 6 8
to stay positive
Not working hard enough (personal 2 - 2 3 2 - 6 - 2 2 - 1 5 3 3 3
failure)
Networking challenges (increasing 2 1 - 1 9 - 8 - 2 - - 2 3 1 * 4
social circles)
Oother 4 2 5 3 - 11 9 5 3 - 8 3 3 2 1 8
Nothing 11 10 8 12 12 13 15 8 8 14 5 13 12 14 11 11
Prefer not to answer 4 10 7 3 - 5 2 8 2 4 6 3 5 4 3 5
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Q83. And what do you see as the biggest challenges facing you in achieving these goals?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Financial challenges

Poor Tanguage skills

Finding work

CoviD 19 and related delays/obstacles
Poor health

Family responsibilities

Government bureaucracy

Not being near family

Depression/stress/undue pressure/trying
to stay positive

Not working hard enough (personal
failure)

Networking challenges (increasing
social circles)

Other
Nothing

Prefer not to answer

18
15

O O O 0 VW O

11

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

24 28 9 20 29 36 25 23 24 24 24 26
21 10 26 15 9 14 16 19 18 13 17 16
11 21 15 22 11 22 17 13 13 28 16 6
6 16 2 16 17 7 10 8 10 7 10 4
7 9 16 12 9 - 9 8 9 7 9 3
10 5 12 6 11 5 6 11 8 9 9 3
7 6 4 2 17 4 10 3 6 7 6 3
6 6 5 8 5 2 6 6 6 5 6 8
9 3 2 2 10 - 4 8 7 2 6 13
2 2 - 1 8 - 3 2 3 - 3 3
2 2 - 3 - - 1 3 2 3 1 5
4 3 6 3 7 2 5 3 4 4 3 13
13 9 13 6 6 21 12 11 12 7 12 17
6 3 2 2 3 - 2 6 5 1 4 -
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Q83. And what do you see as the biggest challenges facing you in achieving these goals?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Financial challenges 24 23 23 19 30 18 24 27 26 20 25 22 22 24 24
Poor Tanguage skills 18 23 22 16 6 10 19 16 17 24 18 16 18 15 21
Finding work 15 12 10 9 30 12 15 18 19 12 17 19 4 15 15
CoviD 19 and related delays/obstacles 9 6 6 18 11 13 10 6 10 14 10 9 5 12 5
Poor health 9 6 7 10 12 12 8 9 11 6 10 8 5 7 11
Family responsibilities 8 12 2 15 8 11 7 10 8 7 5 20 9 7 10
Government bureaucracy 6 5 5 7 10 9 5 7 7 5 6 6 5 8 4
Not being near family 6 5 9 4 5 6 6 5 6 8 5 13 5 5 7
Depression/stress/undue pressure/trying 6 8 7 4 2 3 7 3 3 7 5 4 10 6 5
to stay positive
Not working hard enough (personal 2 5 2 1 - 6 2 1 1 - 2 - 7 1 4
failure)
Networking challenges (increasing 2 - 3 3 2 - 3 - 1 4 2 - 4 2 2
social circles)
Oother 4 4 3 3 6 5 4 2 4 2 3 6 3 4 4
Nothing 11 13 14 7 7 14 11 11 10 9 13 2 13 14 6
Prefer not to answer 4 9 2 4 * 4 3 7 3 7 1 10 13 3 6
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Q83. And what do you see as the biggest challenges facing you in achieving these goals?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

Weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Financial challenges 24 24 22 18 24 26 23 27
Poor Tanguage skills 18 15 23 21 22 11 20 10
Finding work 15 18 10 7 10 20 12 20
CoviD 19 and related delays/obstacles 9 10 9 7 8 13 8 15
Poor health 9 10 6 11 8 8 8 8
Family responsibilities 8 10 4 10 11 5 10 5
Government bureaucracy 6 8 2 1 5 10 8 1
Not being near family 6 8 3 9 5 6 6 6
Depression/stress/undue pressure/trying 6 4 9 3 7 5 6 4
to stay positive
Not working hard enough (personal 2 2 4 3 2 3 3 1
failure)
Networking challenges (increasing 2 * 5 - 2 2 1 6
social circles)
Oother 4 1 9 11 4 1 4 3
Nothing 11 11 11 9 10 12 11 11
Prefer not to answer 4 5 4 22 2 3 5 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q84. How optimistic are you now about eventually achieving at least some of your life goals? Are you:
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Vvery optimistic 45 30 39 45 58 62 70 45 41 33 46 48 40 42 33 58
Somewhat optimistic 47 62 57 45 42 31 30 46 51 56 43 49 46 49 59 36
Not very optimistic 5 7 4 5 - 7 - 7 7 4 3 2 8 6 4 3
Not at all optimistic * - - * - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 1 -
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 1 - 5 - - - 3 * 7 7 - 5 3 3 3
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Q84. How optimistic are you now about eventually achieving at least some of your life goals? Are you:

Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Very optimistic 45 47 41 50 42 43 42 48 42 46 39 43 66
Somewhat optimistic 47 44 54 42 50 57 48 44 50 45 59 48 31
Not very optimistic 5 7 3 - 3 - 2 6 3 5 2 5 3
Not at all optimistic * - 1 - 1 - - * - * - * -
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 2 3 8 4 - 7 2 4 3 - 3 -
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Q84. How optimistic are you now about eventually achieving at least some of your life goals? Are you:

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Very optimistic
Somewhat optimistic
Not very optimistic
Not at all optimistic
Oother

Prefer not to say

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No
87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
46 60 39 28 67 49 23 37 46 47 35 49 44 46
43 34 53 64 33 43 67 52 50 46 51 47 48 46
5 4 6 4 1 4 8 7 3 4 11 - 4 6
1 - - - - - 1 % - * - - * -
4 2 2 3 - 4 1 3 2 3 4 3 3 3



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q84. How optimistic are you now about eventually achieving at least some of your life goals? Are you:
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Very optimistic 45 38 60 48 45 42 47 39
Somewhat optimistic 47 53 36 32 47 54 45 56
Not very optimistic 5 5 3 10 4 2 5 1
Not at all optimistic * * - - # - * -
Oother - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 3 4 1 10 3 2 3 5
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q86. Do you have hopes or plans to move to somewhere else in Canada, or to another country, when it is possible to do so?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
No plans to move 71 77 59 72 77 72 64 71 71 74 69 72 69 74 72 66
Hopes/plans to move to somewhere else 20 20 32 19 8 17 22 21 22 18 15 19 25 20 20 21
in Canada
Hopes/plans to move to another country 3 2 4 3 - 5 7 3 1 2 3 5 1 3 2 5
Uncertain at this point in time 5 1 4 4 15 7 7 4 6 4 7 5 5 3 6 7
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 - - 1 - - - - - 3 6 - - - - 2
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Q86. Do you have hopes or plans to move to somewhere else in Canada, or to another country, when it is possible to do so?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

No plans to move

Hopes/plans to move to somewhere else
in Canada

Hopes/plans to move to another country
Uncertain at this point in time
Other

Prefer not to say

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

75 67 62 66 67 66 70 72 70 76 70 67
20 19 24 16 31 16 19 22 22 11 20 22
3 3 2 5 - 2 4 2 3 3 2 6
2 9 12 13 2 9 7 4 5 5 6 6
- 2 - - - 7 - 2 - 5 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q86. Do you have hopes or plans to move to somewhere else in Canada, or to another country, when it is possible to do so?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No
weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
No plans to move 71 76 76 70 59 77 73 59 69 71 73 64 69 71 70
Hopes/plans to move to somewhere else 20 19 18 17 28 16 20 24 20 22 18 27 23 20 21
in Canada
Hopes/plans to move to another country 3 2 3 2 5 1 2 6 3 3 2 9 2 3 3
Uncertain at this point in time 5 3 3 11 6 6 4 7 7 4 6 1 5 4 6
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 - - - 3 - - 3 1 - 1 - - 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q86. Do you have hopes or plans to move to somewhere else in Canada, or to another country, when it is possible to do so?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
No plans to move 71 72 68 66 72 69 73 65
Hopes/plans to move to somewhere else 20 21 18 18 18 25 20 21
in Canada
Hopes/plans to move to another country 3 1 7 12 2 2 2 5
Uncertain at this point in time 5 4 7 4 7 2 5 6
Oother - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 1 - - - 2 - 4
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q87. Where do you hope or plan to move?
Base: All Respondents who hope/plans to move at Q86

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No

wWeighted Total 71 5 20 38 3 5 16 19 17 18 8 33 29 33 29 28
Unweighted Total 72 11 19 33 3 6 13 22 26 10 7 35 28 41 27 25
ontario (NET) 46 11 25 56 100 56 33 54 66 32 82 44 39 47 39 48
Toronto, ON 16 11 15 17 - 23 10 17 16 20 18 15 16 8 16 17
Ottawa, ON 11 11 5 12 53 10 8 19 17 - 22 13 6 13 7 13
London, ON 10 - - 17 26 - - 11 18 11 - 13 9 22 13 -
ON 8 - 6 9 47 - 8 14 12 - 42 6 3 6 3 14
Kitchener-waterloo, ON 6 - - 11 - - - 7 5 11 - 4 10 7 10 -
Hamilton, ON 3 - - 3 - 22 6 - 8 - - 4 3 4 - 4
British columbia (NET) 20 49 39 7 - 12 17 14 24 24 18 18 22 25 21 13
BC 10 38 26 - - - 6 4 8 24 - 14 9 17 13 -
vancouver, BC 9 11 12 7 - 12 11 11 16 - 18 4 13 9 8 13
Alberta (NET) 11 24 16 6 26 - 13 5 15 11 - 10 14 11 13 8
AB 7 17 10 4 26 - 13 - 6 11 - 8 9 3 7 8
Edmonton, AB 4 7 6 2 - - - 5 9 - - 2 6 8 7 -
Quebec (NET) 8 - - 12 - 22 26 7 - - 18 5 9 - - 19
Montreal, QC 8 - - 12 - 22 26 7 - - 18 5 9 - - 19
Qc - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
other (NET) 13 21 12 13 - 22 23 16 6 9 18 21 3 14 10 18
Elsewhere 7 15 8 7 - - 9 6 6 9 18 11 - 11 9 7
Turkey 5 9 8 4 - - - 11 - 9 - 9 3 7 6 5
Dubai 5 9 3 3 - 22 15 6 - - - 11 - 2 - 10
Atlantic 1 12 - - - - - 2 2 - - 1 - 2 1 -
No answer 16 13 11 20 - 22 6 21 8 24 - 13 23 13 23 16
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q87. Where do you hope or plan to move?
Base: All Respondents who hope/plans to move at Q86
LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 71 38 25 6 15 8 6 35 36 65 6 61 13
Unweighted Total 72 39 23 9 17 8 5 37 35 67 5 62 10
ontario (NET) 46 49 38 61 37 81 24 59 33 40 100 44 56
Toronto, ON 16 26 3 9 - 17 - 14 17 14 36 17 11
Ottawa, ON 11 7 15 24 14 29 12 16 6 10 21 9 24
London, ON 10 7 17 - - 36 24 18 2 11 - 12 -
ON 8 7 5 28 12 17 - 11 6 5 43 5 21
Kitchener-waterloo, ON 6 11 - - - - - 10 2 6 - 7 -
Hamilton, ON 3 2 4 9 11 - - 4 3 4 - 4 -
British columbia (NET) 20 24 11 31 26 8 - 22 17 21 - 21 26
BC 10 7 11 31 26 8 - 11 9 11 - 12 16
vancouver, BC 9 17 - - - - - 11 8 10 - 9 11
Alberta (NET) 11 10 15 - 19 10 - 6 15 12 - 7 23
AB 7 7 9 - 15 - - 5 10 8 - 5 18
Edmonton, AB 4 3 6 - 4 10 - 2 5 4 - 2 5
Quebec (NET) 8 7 10 - 7 - 26 4 11 8 - 9 11
Montreal, QC 8 7 10 - 7 - 26 4 11 8 - 9 11
QC - - - - - - - - - - - -
other (NET) 13 14 14 8 22 - 12 20 7 13 21 11 21
Elsewhere 7 7 8 8 17 - - 15 - 8 - 6 11
Turkey 5 6 3 8 9 - - 8 2 6 - 6 -
Dubai 5 6 3 8 3 - 12 5 5 3 21 4 11
Atlantic 1 2 - - - - - 2 - 1 - 1 -
No answer 16 15 19 - - - 39 7 25 18 - 19 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q87. Where do you hope or plan to move?
Base: All Respondents who hope/plans to move at Q86

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 71 18 20 10 23 8 43 20 36 18 41 19 11 41 31
Unweighted Total 72 19 21 11 21 9 42 21 37 20 45 17 10 41 31
ontario (NET) 46 59 36 41 45 71 48 32 48 43 56 28 38 48 42
Toronto, ON 16 23 17 5 13 8 21 7 16 16 23 3 11 14 18
Ottawa, ON 11 6 7 16 17 17 10 11 11 10 18 3 - 13 8
London, ON 10 15 - 22 9 45 3 11 14 - 11 4 18 9 11
ON 8 15 7 6 6 - 11 7 7 20 5 21 - 11 5
Kitchener-waterloo, ON 6 16 - 14 - 18 5 4 12 - 10 - - 8 3
Hamilton, ON 3 4 5 - 3 8 4 - 4 - 3 - 9 2 4
British columbia (NET) 20 27 23 18 11 23 18 22 20 24 21 15 23 14 26
BC 10 5 14 18 9 14 9 11 14 13 9 9 17 12 9
vancouver, BC 9 22 10 - 2 9 8 11 6 11 11 6 6 3 17
Alberta (NET) 11 17 12 6 7 9 8 17 10 16 12 - 23 6 17
AB 7 11 12 - 3 - 5 15 8 12 8 - 17 2 14
Edmonton, AB 4 6 - 6 4 9 3 2 2 4 4 - 6 4 2
Quebec (NET) 8 - 20 - 7 - 9 7 - 9 3 8 22 6 9
Montreal, QC 8 - 20 - 7 - 9 7 - 9 3 8 22 6 9
QC - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
other (NET) 13 7 19 12 14 7 11 21 15 10 10 24 9 14 13
Elsewhere 7 - 12 5 11 7 3 17 10 3 9 9 - 6 10
Turkey 5 - 4 5 11 7 - 16 9 3 3 13 - 2 10
Dubai 5 7 5 12 - 7 7 - 2 10 1 11 9 5 5
Atlantic 1 - 3 - - - 1 2 2 - 2 - - 2 -
No answer 16 9 14 23 22 - 16 24 16 13 14 32 - 19 13
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Q87. Where do you hope or plan to move?
Base: All Respondents who hope/plans to move at Q86

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Ssin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

Weighted Total 71 46 24 8 32 25 49 17
Unweighted Total 72 50 21 8 36 24 55 14
ontario (NET) 46 50 39 35 37 52 44 36
Toronto, ON 16 17 14 - 16 12 15 5
Ottawa, ON 11 10 13 - 15 6 9 13
London, ON 10 15 - - 6 20 13 4
ON 8 9 8 26 - 15 7 15
Kitchener-waterloo, ON 6 9 - 10 10 - 8 -
Hamilton, ON 3 3 4 - 3 5 3 3
British columbia (NET) 20 22 15 26 18 17 21 12
BC 10 16 - 3 13 12 11 12
vancouver, BC 9 6 15 23 6 6 10 -
Alberta (NET) 11 8 17 23 10 9 12 9
AB 7 2 17 23 5 6 7 9
Edmonton, AB 4 5 - - 5 3 5 -
Quebec (NET) 8 - 23 - 8 6 5 9
Montreal, QC 8 - 23 - 8 6 5 9
QC - - - - - - - -
other (NET) 13 6 28 41 10 8 12 20
Elsewhere 7 4 15 16 4 8 8 8
Turkey 5 2 13 - 6 7 8 -
Dubai 5 2 12 24 5 - 3 12
Atlantic 1 1 - - 1 1 1 -
No answer 16 21 4 - 28 10 16 23
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q88. And what is the main reason you would like to move to this place?
Base: All Respondents who hope/plans to move at Q86

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1lyrs No
weighted Total 71 5 20 38 3 5 16 19 17 18 8 33 29 33 29 28
Unweighted Total 72 11 19 33 3 6 13 22 26 10 7 35 28 41 27 25
To find employment 39 24 46 34 53 56 34 30 50 44 25 36 47 40 42 32
To increase prospects 24 22 28 22 - 33 24 22 11 32 - 25 29 25 19 20
Personal preference 22 38 12 25 47 12 22 35 18 13 80 17 13 16 13 37
Cost of 1living is Tower 16 40 - 21 - 22 6 23 35 - - 24 11 27 16 9
weather 14 - 33 2 - 56 13 5 20 20 13 11 17 14 17 13
To start anew 3 - - 6 - - 10 4 - - - 7 - 2 - 5
safety 2 11 - 3 - - 10 - - - - 3 2 - - 6
Nothing - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other 5 6 5 6 - - 16 - 7 - - 8 3 6 3 6

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q88. And what is the main reason you would like to move to this place?
Base: All Respondents who hope/plans to move at Q86

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 71 38 25 6 15 8 6 35 36 65 6 61 13
Unweighted Total 72 39 23 9 17 8 5 37 35 67 5 62 10
To find employment 39 44 41 8 29 35 62 43 34 33 100 35 43
To increase prospects 24 22 26 23 20 34 24 30 17 24 21 23 23
Personal preference 22 19 25 32 42 27 - 29 15 22 22 19 37
Cost of 1living is Tower 16 16 15 22 6 27 12 12 20 17 - 19 -
weather 14 16 12 15 20 12 - 9 19 15 - 14 24
To start anew 3 6 - - - - - 2 4 3 - 4 -
Safety 2 2 - - - - - 2 3 2 - 3 -
Nothing - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other 5 3 6 15 6 - 26 4 7 6 - 6 -

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _

Environics Institute for Survey Research

431



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q88. And what is the main reason you would like to move to this place?
Base: All Respondents who hope/plans to move at Q86

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 71 18 20 10 23 8 43 20 36 18 41 19 11 41 31
Unweighted Total 72 19 21 11 21 9 42 21 37 20 45 17 10 41 31
To find employment 39 41 18 40 54 19 43 36 47 36 43 35 32 42 35
To increase prospects 24 42 28 30 3 34 31 4 16 36 19 25 38 20 28
Personal preference 22 6 36 14 26 20 22 22 19 24 25 20 13 18 27
Cost of 1living is Tower 16 9 16 38 12 37 10 21 17 11 18 15 11 20 11
weather 14 12 10 25 15 - 14 20 19 8 12 12 24 17 10
To start anew 3 8 4 - - - 4 4 2 9 5 - - 4 2
safety 2 - 8 - - - 4 - - 3 4 - - - 5
Nothing - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other 5 4 6 - 7 - 6 6 1 10 1 12 8 5 6

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _
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Q88. And what is the main reason you would like to move to this place?
Base: All Respondents who hope/plans to move at Q86

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 71 46 24 8 32 25 49 17
Unweighted Total 72 50 21 8 36 24 55 14
To find employment 39 38 38 61 41 22 36 39
To increase prospects 24 29 14 24 20 33 27 21
Personal preference 22 15 36 16 17 29 20 24
Cost of 1living is Tower 16 22 4 13 13 24 19 12
weather 14 14 15 10 22 8 16 12
To start anew 3 2 6 - 7 - 5 -
Safety 2 - 7 - 5 - 3 -
Nothing - - - - - - - -
Other 5 5 6 10 5 5 4 9

Prefer not to answer - - - - - - - -
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Q89. Would you like to return to Syria to visit or to live, when it is possible to do so?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11yrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Yes, to visit 54 59 58 53 48 58 55 47 57 56 33 50 67 56 62 47
Yes, to Tive 3 3 2 5 - - 1 5 1 5 - 4 3 5 5 1
No (to both) 24 21 16 24 37 26 20 26 25 23 49 27 11 22 16 31
Depends/Uncertain 16 18 19 16 11 7 20 19 16 9 8 18 16 14 15 16
Prefer not to answer 4 - 6 3 4 9 4 4 1 7 10 1 3 4 2 6
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Q89. Would you like to return to Syria to visit or to live, when it is possible to do so?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Yes, to visit
Yes, to Tive

No (to both)
Depends/Uncertain

Prefer not to answer

54

24
16

LANGUAGE OF
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ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

53 59 38 54 66 51 50 58 53 59 52 59
1 5 7 2 14 7 2 5 4 1 3 5
24 21 33 22 15 33 29 18 22 30 25 21
18 11 21 14 10 8 15 17 17 6 16 17
4 5 - 8 - - 5 3 4 4 4 -



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q89. Would you like to return to Syria to visit or to live, when it is possible to do so?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Yes, to visit 54 58 46 61 54 42 58 49 53 52 55 47 57 51 58
Yes, to Tive 3 2 3 5 5 - 4 2 5 3 4 2 1 3 4
No (to both) 24 21 28 13 28 28 21 27 25 26 27 16 18 22 26
Depends/Uncertain 16 17 21 9 13 18 14 21 12 19 12 25 24 20 10
Prefer not to answer 4 2 2 13 2 12 4 - 5 2 3 10 - 5 3
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Q89. Would you like to return to Syria to visit or to live, when it is possible to do so?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Yes, to visit 54 53 55 58 55 52 52 60
Yes, to Tive 3 3 3 - 5 2 3 4
No (to both) 24 23 24 19 22 24 24 18
Depends/Uncertain 16 16 15 19 15 19 18 12
Prefer not to answer 4 5 2 4 5 2 3 7
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Q90. Have you now become a Canadian citizen, or do you want to become a Canadian citizen when you are eligible to do so?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Yes - I am now a Canadian citizen 32 24 40 28 52 25 47 31 27 28 47 30 27 20 25 47
Yes - I want to become a citizen but am 18 20 12 21 11 21 5 17 19 26 13 21 17 21 22 8
not yet one
No - I am not a citizen and not 1 - - - 6 - - - - 2 - 1 - - 2 -
interested in becoming one
Applied for citizenship 49 57 48 52 31 55 48 52 54 45 40 47 56 59 52 45
Undecided - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Q90. Have you now become a Canadian citizen, or do you want to become a Canadian citizen when you are eligible to do so?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Yes - I am now a Canadian citizen 32 26 39 41 41 27 52 24 40 32 30 31 40
Yes - I want to become a citizen but am 18 19 18 15 14 19 23 22 14 16 31 18 18
not yet one
No - I am not a citizen and not 1 - 2 - 3 - - 1 - 1 - 1 -
interested in becoming one
Applied for citizenship 49 55 42 44 42 53 25 53 46 51 39 50 43
Undecided - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - _

Environics Institute for Survey Research

439
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Q90. Have you now become a Canadian citizen, or do you want to become a Canadian citizen when you are eligible to do so?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Yes - I am now a Canadian citizen 32 19 44 31 32 21 40 17 27 37 32 25 41 26 41
Yes - I want to become a citizen but am 18 23 15 14 18 9 20 16 20 20 22 11 9 22 13
not yet one
No - I am not a citizen and not 1 - - 4 - - - 3 1 - 1 - - - 2
interested in becoming one
Applied for citizenship 49 57 41 51 49 70 40 64 52 43 46 64 50 53 44
Undecided - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Q90. Have you now become a Canadian citizen, or do you want to become a Canadian citizen when you are eligible to do so?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Yes - I am now a Canadian citizen 32 26 44 51 27 33 27 46
Yes - I want to become a citizen but am 18 21 11 8 20 18 19 15
not yet one
No - I am not a citizen and not 1 1 - - 1 - 1 -
interested in becoming one
Applied for citizenship 49 52 45 41 52 49 53 39
Undecided - - - - - - - -
Other - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
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Q91. And do you have an intention or interest in having your children become Canadian citizens when they are eligible?
Base: A1l Respondents who have children in Canada at Q72

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 194 17 40 106 18 14 2 43 67 81 6 102 80 143 133 -
Unweighted Total 207 39 42 89 16 21 2 53 108 42 6 101 91 177 128 -
Yes 29 33 15 32 47 21 - 19 26 37 76 28 29 26 27 -
No - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Have already applied 30 31 27 30 20 42 - 14 33 36 - 30 30 29 38 -
Already a citizen/undergoing 39 36 58 36 22 37 100 63 42 24 24 39 41 44 32 -
citizenship process
Undecided 1 - - - 12 - - - - 3 - 2 - - 2 -
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 - - 1 - - - 4 - - - 2 - 1 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q91. And do you have an intention or interest in having your children become Canadian citizens when they are eligible?
Base: Al1l Respondents who have children in Canada at Q72

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 194 110 68 16 48 19 15 102 93 169 25 180 13
Unweighted Total 207 121 61 25 51 21 12 116 91 183 24 189 13
Yes 29 20 43 29 34 44 65 37 20 27 43 30 42
No - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Have already applied 30 34 22 34 27 28 - 27 33 31 19 30 36
Already a citizen/undergoing 39 46 29 37 32 28 35 34 45 40 38 38 22
citizenship process
Undecided 1 - 3 - 4 - - 2 - 1 - 1 -
other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 - 2 - 3 - - - 2 1 - 1 -
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Q91. And do you have an intention or interest in having your children become Canadian citizens when they are eligible?
Base: A1l Respondents who have children in Canada at Q72

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

wWeighted Total 194 68 39 40 47 27 123 45 129 38 133 35 27 104 90
Unweighted Total 207 77 44 41 45 30 126 51 141 43 138 38 33 112 94
Yes 29 24 34 23 39 17 31 32 30 25 29 27 32 35 22
No - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Have already applied 30 32 33 25 27 37 27 33 29 27 30 37 21 31 29
Already a citizen/undergoing 39 42 33 47 34 46 41 30 39 44 39 36 47 33 47
citizenship process
Undecided 1 - - 5 - - - 5 2 - 2 - - - 2
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 2 - - - - 1 - - 4 1 - - 1 -
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Q91. And do you have an intention or interest in having your children become Canadian citizens when they are eligible?
Base: A1l Respondents who have children in Canada at Q72

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 194 178 17 16 109 60 153 37
Unweighted Total 207 190 17 21 112 63 177 26
Yes 29 28 35 9 24 42 25 48
No - - - - - - - -
Have already applied 30 31 13 18 36 22 31 24
Already a citizen/undergoing 39 38 52 73 37 36 42 28
citizenship process
Undecided 1 1 - - 2 - 1 -
other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 1 - - 1 - 1 -
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Q92. What do you most hope for your children in their lives as they grow up?

Base: A1l Respondents who have children in Canada at Q72

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Good education

That they have a good 1ife/are happy/
are successful

Good empTloyment

Good health

That their dreams come true

That they never have to go through what
we went though/that they have a better
Tife than I/we did

That they achieve their goals

Not to forget their heritage, religion
Safety

Independence

That they never give up

Other

Prefer not to answer

56
50

27
15
13

o o ©

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

BC Pra ON QC  ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 <10yrs >llyrs
17 40 106 18 14 2 43 67 81 6 102 80 143 133
39 42 89 16 21 2 53 108 42 6 101 91 177 128
60 66 56 25 64 - 58 69 47 10 46 74 63 57
48 54 49 41 59 61 36 45 61 37 50 52 46 54
14 17 33 16 46 - 24 22 35 10 25 33 29 29
3 12 17 17 22 - 16 9 21 39 12 16 13 16
10 13 12 13 14 - 16 15 10 14 14 8 14 9
9 12 9 8 3 100 10 8 7 12 12 6 9 8
7 2 14 4 4 61 2 10 10 - 14 4 6 11
25 - 9 5 3 - 14 13 1 - 9 8 10 7
6 17 3 4 - - 10 9 2 - 6 5 8 4
4 5 3 18 3 - 6 1 8 53 4 2 2 5
- - 2 - - - - - 3 - 2 - - 2
2 - - - - - - * - - - - * -
- - 1 - - - 4 - - - - 2 1 -
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Q92. What do you most hope for your children in their lives as they grow up?
Base: A1l Respondents who have children in Canada at Q72

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  Other Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 194 110 68 16 48 19 15 102 93 169 25 180 13
Unweighted Total 207 121 61 25 51 21 12 116 91 183 24 189 13
Good education 56 60 52 48 56 58 31 57 55 57 53 56 62
That they have a good 1ife/are happy/ 50 46 58 39 47 72 70 48 51 51 42 51 52
are successful
Good empTloyment 27 33 20 21 21 14 25 30 24 29 18 28 41
Good health 15 15 16 14 16 8 29 19 11 12 35 15 -
That their dreams come true 13 15 10 3 8 5 4 14 10 12 18 11 12
That they never have to go through what 9 8 12 11 13 16 5 12 7 10 6 9 15
we went though/that they have a better
Tife than I/we did
That they achieve their goals 9 11 7 5 6 15 - 10 8 9 10 9 7
Not to forget their heritage, religion 8 7 8 10 11 4 10 5 11 9 3 8 7
Safety 6 6 6 7 7 7 5 7 5 6 8 4 19
Independence 5 2 8 12 16 - - 2 8 3 14 5 16
That they never give up 1 2 - - - - - 2 - 1 - 1 -
Other * * - - - - - ® - * - * -
Prefer not to answer 1 1 - - - - - - 2 1 - 1 -
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Q92. What do you most hope for your children in their lives as they grow up?
Base: A1l Respondents who have children in Canada at Q72

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

wWeighted Total 194 68 39 40 47 27 123 45 129 38 133 35 27 104 90
Unweighted Total 207 77 44 41 45 30 126 51 141 43 138 38 33 112 94
Good education 56 63 49 56 52 67 54 57 59 45 53 60 70 60 53
That they have a good 1ife/are happy/ 50 51 30 49 66 47 48 55 49 39 51 50 45 52 48
are successful
Good employment 27 27 25 37 22 33 27 25 33 15 28 31 18 29 26
Good health 15 7 31 19 11 23 14 13 15 17 14 29 3 17 13
That their dreams come true 13 10 12 18 12 13 10 18 15 4 12 14 14 8 17
That they never have to go through what 9 8 10 7 14 - 8 18 8 12 10 8 9 7 13
we went though/that they have a better
Tife than I/we did
That they achieve their goals 9 16 2 9 4 - 10 11 8 6 10 3 10 8 11
Not to forget their heritage, religion 8 11 10 4 5 9 9 4 7 13 6 17 6 9 7
safety 6 5 5 6 9 6 5 9 7 7 6 11 5 6 6
Independence 5 2 17 - 4 - 6 6 4 6 7 - 2 6 4
That they never give up 1 3 - - - - 2 - 2 - - - 7 - 2
Oother * - 1 - - - - 1 * - * - - * -
Prefer not to answer 1 2 - - - - 1 - - 4 - - 6 - 2
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Q92. What do you most hope for your children in their lives as they grow up?
Base: A1l Respondents who have children in Canada at Q72

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 194 178 17 16 109 60 153 37
Unweighted Total 207 190 17 21 112 63 177 26
Good education 56 58 38 52 52 68 59 44
That they have a good 1ife/are happy/ 50 49 61 57 51 46 48 61
are successful
Good employment 27 29 10 13 30 28 31 16
Good health 15 15 15 14 15 15 14 21
That their dreams come true 13 11 29 5 16 5 12 8
That they never have to go through what 9 10 4 10 9 11 10 7
we went though/that they have a better
Tife than I/we did
That they achieve their goals 9 9 12 7 11 5 10 2
Not to forget their heritage, religion 8 8 2 19 6 8 8 6
Safety 6 6 4 10 6 5 7 2
Independence 5 5 5 3 2 10 3 12
That they never give up 1 - 12 - 2 - 1 -
Other * * - - - 1 * -
Prefer not to answer 1 1 - - - 3 1 -
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Q93. What do you see as the biggest challenges or obstacles that your children may face in realizing their own goals in life?
Base: A1l Respondents who have children in Canada at Q72

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 194 17 40 106 18 14 2 43 67 81 6 102 80 143 133 -
Unweighted Total 207 39 42 89 16 21 2 53 108 42 6 101 91 177 128 -
Financial issues/constraints (incl. 27 19 23 30 20 32 - 12 40 25 24 24 30 30 32 -
cost of schooling)
Nothing 23 26 34 19 20 20 100 23 17 25 - 28 16 23 19 -
Losing heritage (e.g. Arabic language) 13 13 8 16 9 9 - 29 10 7 - 15 11 16 9 -
Their own decision-making/will/Tlimits 8 7 3 11 12 - - 2 4 16 - 3 16 5 11 -
Finding empTloyment 8 2 4 11 10 - - 3 6 11 29 12 1 3 10 -
Discrimination/Racism 7 17 4 6 4 14 - 13 8 3 - 7 7 9 5 -
Peer pressure (incl. bullying) 4 2 2 4 4 17 - 4 5 5 - 4 6 6 5 -
Not integrating (incl. language 3 6 - 3 - 4 - 5 1 3 - 4 2 2 3 -
barriers)
The teenage years 2 5 - 4 - - - 4 1 3 - 1 5 3 3 -
Isolation/loneliness (incl. away from 2 - - 3 - 7 - 5 4 - - 3 2 3 1 -
extended family)
Parents splitting up (emotional toll) 1 - 1 - 4 - - 2 1 - 21 - - 1 - -
Social media ® - - - 4 - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 1 -
Oother 2 2 2 1 4 3 - 1 4 - - 1 2 2 1 -
Prefer not to answer 11 18 21 7 17 7 - 18 8 10 39 8 15 12 11 -
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Q93. What do you see as the biggest challenges or obstacles that your children may face in realizing their own goals in life?
Base: A1l Respondents who have children in Canada at Q72

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
Weighted Total 194 110 68 16 48 19 15 102 93 169 25 180 13
Unweighted Total 207 121 61 25 51 21 12 116 91 183 24 189 13
Financial issues/constraints (incl. 27 28 24 30 27 42 - 31 23 29 13 28 9
cost of schooling)
Nothing 23 26 19 20 19 - 30 29 16 22 29 22 50
Losing heritage (e.g. Arabic language) 13 13 12 15 15 14 10 11 15 15 - 13 10
Their own decision-making/will/Tlimits 8 8 9 3 - 25 16 10 6 8 9 9 -
Finding employment 8 1 17 18 17 13 25 2 14 6 22 8 7
Discrimination/Racism 7 6 8 7 10 8 - 5 9 7 1 7 5
Peer pressure (incl. bullying) 4 7 2 - 3 - - 3 6 4 7 5 7
Not integrating (incl. language 3 5 - - - - - 3 2 3 - 3 -
barriers)
The teenage years 2 3 1 5 2 4 - * 5 2 3 3 7
Isolation/loneliness (incl. away from 2 3 2 - 2 - 5 4 1 3 - 3 -
extended family)
Parents splitting up (emotional toll) 1 - 1 3 1 - 5 1 - 1 - 1 -
Social media ® - 1 - 2 - - 1 - * - * -
Oother 2 1 3 - 3 3 - 2 1 2 - 1 12
Prefer not to answer 11 15 8 5 7 - 20 7 17 10 20 10 -
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Q93. What do you see as the biggest challenges or obstacles that your children may face in realizing their own goals in life?
Base: A1l Respondents who have children in Canada at Q72

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

Weighted Total 194 68 39 40 47 27 123 45 129 38 133 35 27 104 90
Unweighted Total 207 77 44 41 45 30 126 51 141 43 138 38 33 112 94
Financial issues/constraints (incl. 27 26 19 44 20 27 21 44 30 27 26 25 33 30 24
cost of schooling)
Nothing 23 27 27 9 25 23 24 19 24 15 24 14 29 30 15
Losing heritage (e.g. Arabic language) 13 9 26 13 8 17 13 11 11 13 14 17 6 14 12
Their own decision-making/will/Tlimits 8 13 - 13 5 10 9 6 8 10 7 11 10 6 11
Finding employment 8 2 7 9 16 5 11 2 8 7 10 4 4 6 10
Discrimination/Racism 7 2 17 8 4 13 6 6 5 7 6 15 - 6 7
Peer pressure (incl. bullying) 4 2 5 5 7 3 4 7 6 - 3 11 3 5 4
Not integrating (incl. language 3 4 2 3 - 8 2 1 3 3 3 - 3 2 3
barriers)
The teenage years 2 2 - 1 7 2 * 9 2 4 1 11 - 4 1
Isolation/loneliness (incl. away from 2 2 3 5 - - 3 1 3 - 2 4 - 3 2
extended family)
Parents splitting up (emotional toll) 1 1 2 - - - 1 1 * - 1 - - 1 -
Social media ® - - 2 - 3 - - 1 - 1 - - 1 -
Oother 2 1 1 3 2 - 1 3 2 - 2 1 - 1 2
Prefer not to answer 11 15 10 2 15 8 13 9 8 27 10 15 15 5 19
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Q93. What do you see as the biggest challenges or obstacles that your children may face in realizing their own goals in life?
Base: A1l Respondents who have children in Canada at Q72

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

Weighted Total 194 178 17 16 109 60 153 37
Unweighted Total 207 190 17 21 112 63 177 26
Financial issues/constraints (incl. 27 25 46 36 24 29 28 17
cost of schooling)
Nothing 23 24 7 5 25 21 23 24
Losing heritage (e.g. Arabic language) 13 13 9 16 15 9 15 4
Their own decision-making/will/Tlimits 8 9 - 5 11 5 8 12
Finding employment 8 7 20 22 3 14 5 20
Discrimination/Racism 7 7 7 5 10 2 7 4
Peer pressure (incl. bullying) 4 5 - - 6 4 5 4
Not integrating (incl. language 3 3 2 5 4 - 3 -
barriers)
The teenage years 2 3 - - 4 - 3 2
Isolation/loneliness (incl. away from 2 3 - - 1 5 2 4
extended family)
Parents splitting up (emotional toll) 1 - 7 - 1 1 1 -
Social media ® ® - - - 1 - 2
Oother 2 2 - 5 1 2 2 -
Prefer not to answer 11 11 14 13 9 14 10 14
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Q95. What is the highest level of formal education you have completed?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No

weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
None 2 - 2 2 - 6 2 1 1 4 - 2 3 2 3 1
Elementary (up to Grade 6) 9 15 10 9 4 8 - 8 18 9 - 5 17 15 15 1
Secondary school (up to Grade 9) 17 19 27 18 - 11 23 17 17 14 9 16 23 20 18 16
High school (up to Grade 12) 31 47 20 30 31 46 67 38 11 20 33 31 31 21 17 51
College/Technical diploma (NET) 17 10 17 16 30 13 5 14 23 22 12 21 12 22 19 10
Trade certificate/diploma 7 4 8 5 17 5 5 5 11 7 2 8 7 11 8 3
College diploma 10 6 9 10 13 8 - 10 12 15 10 14 6 11 11 7
University degree (NET) 24 10 24 24 34 15 3 23 30 31 46 25 13 20 27 22
University degree (BA/BSc) 18 6 22 20 21 8 3 19 19 26 28 21 12 17 24 12
Masters degree (M.A., M.Sc., M.Ed.) 4 1 2 3 11 4 - 3 6 5 17 2 1 3 2 6
Doctorate (Ph.D., D.Sc., D.Ed.) * - - * - - - - 1 - - 1 - - - 1
Professional degree (e.g., 1 3 - 1 3 3 - 2 4 - 2 1 * 1 1 2

engineering, dentistry, law)
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
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Q95. What is the highest level of formal education you have completed?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
None 2 3 - 2 1 - - 3 1 2 3 2 1
Elementary (up to Grade 6) 9 11 7 6 6 5 10 9 9 9 8 10 -
Secondary school (up to Grade 9) 17 28 3 16 6 13 - 16 19 19 10 18 3
High school (up to Grade 12) 31 34 22 50 31 19 23 27 34 32 26 28 65
college/Technical diploma (NET) 17 12 26 6 21 39 13 22 12 18 11 18 3
Trade certificate/diploma 7 6 9 3 6 19 7 9 5 7 10 7 -
Ccollege diploma 10 6 17 3 15 20 7 12 8 11 2 11 3
University degree (NET) 24 12 42 19 35 23 54 24 24 20 42 23 28
University degree (BA/BSc) 18 10 30 19 25 20 36 17 20 17 27 18 23
Masters degree (M.A., M.Sc., M.Ed.) 4 1 9 - 6 3 15 5 3 2 13 4 5
Doctorate (Ph.D., D.Sc., D.Ed.) * - 1 - 1 - - * - * - * -
Professional degree (e.g., 1 1 3 - 3 - 2 2 1 1 3 1 -

engineering, dentistry, law)
other - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q95. What is the highest level of formal education you have completed?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
None 2 7 - - - - 3 - 2 - 2 2 - 3 -
Elementary (up to Grade 6) 9 32 - - - 6 10 9 11 13 7 11 16 7 12
Secondary school (up to Grade 9) 17 61 - - - 11 19 18 11 27 14 19 33 16 19
High school (up to Grade 12) 31 - 100 - - 33 34 20 16 42 30 22 43 27 37
College/Technical diploma (NET) 17 - - 100 - 24 14 20 23 6 18 22 4 20 13
Trade certificate/diploma 7 - - 41 - 9 7 6 11 3 7 11 2 8 6
Ccollege diploma 10 - - 59 - 16 7 15 12 4 11 11 3 12 7
University degree (NET) 24 - - - 100 26 20 33 37 11 27 25 3 27 19
University degree (BA/BSc) 18 - - - 77 16 16 27 28 9 20 23 3 21 14
Masters degree (M.A., M.Sc., M.Ed.) 4 - - - 16 10 2 5 7 - 6 - - 4 3
Doctorate (Ph.D., D.Sc., D.Ed.) * - - - 1 - * - * - - 1 - - 1
Professional degree (e.g., 1 - - - 6 1 2 1 2 2 2 - 1 1 1

engineering, dentistry, law)
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q95. What is the highest level of formal education you have completed?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
None 2 2 1 4 3 - 3 -
Elementary (up to Grade 6) 9 12 3 22 9 7 11 4
Secondary school (up to Grade 9) 17 18 17 31 18 15 23 2
High school (up to Grade 12) 31 21 53 18 32 33 32 25
College/Technical diploma (NET) 17 20 10 19 18 18 16 23
Trade certificate/diploma 7 9 4 5 9 5 7 7
Ccollege diploma 10 12 6 14 9 12 9 16
University degree (NET) 24 27 17 6 20 28 14 46
University degree (BA/BSc) 18 21 11 3 17 22 12 37
Masters degree (M.A., M.Sc., M.Ed.) 4 5 2 3 2 4 1 8
Doctorate (Ph.D., D.Sc., D.Ed.) * - 1 - - 1 * -
Professional degree (e.g., 1 1 3 - 1 1 1 1

engineering, dentistry, law)
other - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
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Q96. What language did you first learn growing up?
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Arabic
Armenian
Kurdish
Turkish
English
French
Other

Prefer not to say

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

BC Pra ON QC  ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1llyrs  No
24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109

51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97

96 86 90 83 90 83 93 93 86 85 88 91 93 89 85

- - 6 14 - 7 2 1 8 10 6 2 1 4 7

4 7 2 - 10 7 4 2 3 5 4 4 2 3 6

- 6 2 - - 2 - 2 4 - 1 2 3 2 1

- - * - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 1 -

- - * 3 - - 1 1 - - 1 - - - 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q96. What language did you first learn growing up?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Arabic 89 90 88 82 91 100 63 88 90 98 36 90 81
Armenian 5 1 9 9 2 - 34 2 8 - 32 4 9
Kurdish 4 5 1 7 4 - - 6 1 * 24 3 8
Turkish 2 3 - 2 1 - - 4 - 1 7 1 3
English * * - - - - - - 1 * - * -
French - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 * 1 * 2 1 -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - _

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q96. What language did you first learn growing up?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No
weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Arabic 89 92 89 95 80 88 90 88 88 86 87 89 96 88 89
Armenian 5 4 4 - 10 5 5 5 4 11 6 2 - 5 5
Kurdish 4 3 6 - 5 3 4 3 4 2 5 1 3 4 3
Turkish 2 2 1 3 2 4 1 3 3 1 1 6 1 2 2
English * - - - 1 - * - 1 - * - - * -
French - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
other 1 - - 2 1 - * 1 1 - * 1 - * 1

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q96. What language did you first learn growing up?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Arabic 89 91 83 92 90 88 93 77
Armenian 5 4 6 5 5 6 - 22
Kurdish 4 3 6 - 3 2 3 -
Turkish 2 1 3 - 2 3 3 -
English * * - - 1 - * -
French - - - - - - - -
Other 1 - 2 3 - 1 ® 1

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q97. As you may be aware, Canada has two official languages, English and French. Are you more comfortable speaking English or French?
Base: Al1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
English 94 100 100 99 49 100 93 97 97 91 83 94 98 98 94 93
French 5 - - 1 44 - 7 2 1 9 15 6 1 2 6 6
Both equally 1 - - - 7 - - 1 2 - 2 1 1 1 - 2
Neither - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q97. As you may be aware, Canada has two official languages, English and French. Are you more comfortable speaking English or French?
Base: Al1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
English 94 98 89 91 90 92 84 94 94 97 79 93 97
French 5 2 9 9 7 8 16 5 5 3 19 6 3
Both equally 1 * 1 - 2 - - * 1 1 2 1 -
Neither - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - _

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q97. As you may be aware, Canada has two official languages, English and French. Are you more comfortable speaking English or French?
Base: Al1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
English 94 97 94 93 91 88 94 98 94 91 91 100 98 95 92
French 5 3 5 7 8 10 5 2 5 8 7 - 2 4 7
Both equally 1 1 1 - 1 2 1 - 1 1 1 - - 1 1
Neither - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Oother - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q97. As you may be aware, Canada has two official languages, English and French. Are you more comfortable speaking English or French?
Base: Al1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
English 94 94 93 97 95 95 98 82
French 5 5 5 - 4 5 1 15
Both equally 1 * 2 3 1 - * 2
Neither - - - - - - - -
Other - - - - - - - -

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
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Q98A. What was your fluency in [English/French] when you first arrived in Canada, in terms of: Listening
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Excellent 5 - 5 6 4 - 5 6 4 4 13 6 1 4 3 6
Good 12 7 19 11 14 9 2 16 16 12 32 11 7 9 9 15
only fair 22 13 17 24 23 28 23 25 21 20 13 23 23 19 25 25
Poor 28 52 26 26 28 14 24 27 19 37 29 29 25 26 27 26
None at all 33 29 33 32 31 50 46 27 40 27 14 31 44 41 36 28
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 17 7 23 17 18 9 7 22 20 16 44 17 8 13 12 21
only Fair/Poor (NET) 50 65 44 50 51 41 47 51 40 58 42 53 48 45 52 51
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Q98A. What was your fluency in [English/French] when you first arrived in Canada, in terms of: Listening
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Excellent 5 3 7 8 9 5 4 6 4 4 7 3 22
Good 12 7 20 8 22 13 17 15 10 13 9 12 21
only fair 22 21 27 9 25 23 20 18 26 22 22 22 25
Poor 28 27 26 38 24 30 39 25 30 27 30 30 1
None at all 33 42 19 38 20 29 20 36 30 33 32 33 31
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 17 10 27 15 31 18 21 21 14 17 16 15 43
only Fair/Poor (NET) 50 48 54 47 48 53 59 43 56 49 52 52 26
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Q98A. What was your fluency in [English/French] when you first arrived in Canada, in terms of: Listening
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Excellent 5 2 6 - 10 1 5 6 6 5 6 2 - 7 2
Good 12 1 6 22 27 16 12 12 16 9 12 19 4 13 12
only fair 22 7 31 28 24 20 21 27 18 23 21 27 19 22 22
Poor 28 28 28 29 25 30 30 20 27 38 28 27 24 28 28
None at all 33 61 28 21 14 33 32 35 32 25 32 24 52 30 37
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 17 3 12 22 37 18 17 19 23 14 18 22 4 20 13
only Fair/pPoor (NET) 50 36 59 56 49 50 51 47 45 61 50 54 44 50 50
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Q98A. What was your fluency in [English/French] when you first arrived in Canada, in terms of: Listening
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Excellent 5 5 4 5 2 11 3 11
Good 12 13 10 7 14 12 11 15
only fair 22 19 27 10 20 28 20 26
Poor 28 30 24 39 32 17 26 31
None at all 33 33 35 39 33 32 39 16
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 17 18 14 12 15 23 14 26
only Fair/Poor (NET) 50 49 51 49 52 45 46 57
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Q98B. What was your fluency in [English/French] when you first arrived in Canada, in terms of: Speaking
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Excellent 3 - 5 3 4 - - 2 4 4 5 4 1 3 3 2
Good 8 1 13 6 11 9 2 10 9 8 18 9 2 7 5 10
only fair 23 25 16 24 26 18 17 27 25 20 31 25 16 19 23 25
Poor 31 38 33 31 23 25 31 28 25 39 23 28 39 30 34 29
None at all 36 36 33 35 35 48 50 33 38 29 23 34 42 41 35 34
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 11 1 17 9 15 9 2 13 13 12 23 13 3 10 8 12
only Fair/Poor (NET) 54 63 50 56 50 43 48 54 49 59 54 53 54 49 57 54
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Q98B. What was your fluency in [English/French] when you first arrived in Canada, in terms of: Speaking

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Excellent
Good

only fair
Poor

None at all
Other

Prefer not to say

Excellent/Good (NET)

only Fair/Poor (NET)

23
31
36

11

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds mMale Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

2 3 8 6 - 2 2 4 3 1 3 12
2 16 4 12 18 17 13 3 7 11 6 17
18 30 22 37 22 16 20 26 23 22 23 27
33 29 28 20 31 46 26 36 30 35 32 13
45 21 38 24 29 20 39 32 37 30 36 31
5 19 11 19 18 19 15 6 10 12 9 29
50 59 51 57 53 61 46 62 53 57 56 40

54
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Q98B. What was your fluency in [English/French] when you first arrived in Canada, in terms of: Speaking
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Excellent 3 - 4 - 8 1 3 4 5 1 3 2 - 5 1
Good 8 - 3 18 15 11 7 8 11 4 9 8 1 9 6
only fair 23 7 30 30 27 27 21 26 20 25 24 24 13 22 23
Poor 31 24 34 32 34 27 35 24 31 42 30 35 29 32 30
None at all 36 69 29 20 16 34 34 39 33 28 33 31 56 32 40
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 11 - 7 18 23 12 10 12 16 5 12 10 1 14 7
only Fair/Poor (NET) 54 31 65 62 61 53 56 49 51 67 54 59 43 54 54
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Q98B. What was your fluency in [English/French] when you first arrived in Canada, in terms of: Speaking
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Excellent 3 4 1 - * 9 2 6
Good 8 7 10 4 9 8 6 14
only fair 23 22 23 13 21 26 20 28
Poor 31 32 29 23 37 25 31 33
None at all 36 35 38 61 33 32 41 18
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 11 11 10 4 9 17 8 20
only Fair/Poor (NET) 54 54 52 35 58 51 50 62
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Q98C. What was your fluency in [English/French] when you first arrived in Canada, in terms of: Reading

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Excellent
Good

only fair
Poor

None at all
Other

Prefer not to say

Excellent/Good (NET)

only Fair/Poor (NET)

26
23
29

22

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

ON ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 454+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >1lyrs  No

24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
- 13 7 7 3 2 9 9 6 17 8 3 6 6 7
3 13 17 23 7 7 16 14 19 31 14 10 10 13 20
27 18 29 16 36 25 23 25 31 20 28 27 23 28 27
37 28 19 32 8 28 28 19 20 17 22 25 28 20 22
33 29 27 22 46 38 24 33 25 14 27 36 33 32 24
3 25 24 30 9 10 26 23 25 48 22 12 16 19 27
64 46 49 48 44 53 50 44 50 37 50 52 51 49 48

49
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Q98C. What was your fluency in [English/French] when you first arrived in Canada, in terms of: Reading
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Excellent 7 5 10 12 12 13 6 6 8 7 9 6 24
Good 15 9 26 4 27 4 32 11 19 14 21 15 20
only fair 26 25 27 33 23 28 34 22 30 27 22 27 23
Poor 23 25 19 32 20 32 17 28 18 23 21 23 13
None at all 29 37 18 20 19 23 11 32 25 29 27 29 19
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 22 14 36 15 38 17 38 17 27 21 30 20 44
only Fair/Poor (NET) 49 49 45 65 43 60 51 50 48 50 43 50 37
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Q98C. What was your fluency in [English/French] when you first arrived in Canada, in terms of: Reading
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Excellent 7 - 6 3 20 5 7 10 9 10 7 11 3 8 6
Good 15 3 12 21 28 13 16 14 18 14 17 16 1 15 14
only fair 26 18 31 32 26 28 26 27 24 21 27 27 21 27 24
Poor 23 19 29 35 11 30 23 19 21 35 24 16 24 25 20
None at all 29 59 22 9 15 25 28 31 28 19 25 29 50 24 35
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 22 3 19 24 48 18 23 24 27 24 24 27 4 24 20
only Fair/Poor (NET) 49 37 60 66 37 57 49 45 46 56 51 44 46 52 45
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Q98C. What was your fluency in [English/French] when you first arrived in Canada, in terms of: Reading
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Excellent 7 8 5 3 3 18 6 12
Good 15 14 17 16 16 13 11 28
only fair 26 26 25 17 27 27 24 29
Poor 23 23 22 21 27 16 24 19
None at all 29 28 30 44 28 26 34 12
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 22 22 22 19 18 31 17 40
only Fair/Poor (NET) 49 49 48 38 54 43 49 48
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Q98D. What was your fluency in [English/French] when you first arrived in Canada, in terms of: Writing
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Excellent 7 - 14 6 8 3 5 8 7 6 11 9 2 5 5 9
Good 13 4 3 17 21 2 7 11 12 17 32 12 7 8 14 14
only fair 21 17 14 24 13 24 10 23 22 24 23 24 16 22 23 19
Poor 27 40 38 22 24 23 27 30 23 27 13 26 32 30 26 24
None at all 33 38 31 31 34 48 51 27 35 26 20 30 42 34 33 35
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 20 4 17 23 29 5 11 19 19 23 43 20 9 13 19 23
only Fair/Poor (NET) 47 58 52 46 37 47 37 53 45 51 37 50 48 53 49 42
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Q98D. What was your fluency in [English/French] when you first arrived in Canada, in terms of: Writing
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Excellent 7 5 8 13 7 13 10 6 8 6 10 5 25
Good 13 8 23 4 24 - 27 9 17 12 18 13 18
only fair 21 16 26 26 25 19 34 20 21 21 19 22 21
Poor 27 31 20 33 21 39 9 28 25 27 23 28 10
None at all 33 40 24 24 23 29 20 37 30 33 31 33 26
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 20 13 30 17 31 13 37 15 24 18 28 18 43
only Fair/Poor (NET) 47 47 46 59 46 58 42 49 46 48 41 49 31
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Q98D. What was your fluency in [English/French] when you first arrived in Canada, in terms of: Writing
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Excellent 7 - 9 2 16 6 6 9 7 10 7 7 3 7 6
Good 13 3 10 17 26 11 14 12 16 14 16 14 - 12 14
only fair 21 12 22 26 25 27 18 25 21 15 21 23 14 23 18
Poor 27 22 33 40 14 30 29 19 27 40 28 24 22 27 27
None at all 33 62 27 15 19 27 33 35 29 21 28 32 61 32 35
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 20 3 18 18 42 17 20 20 23 24 23 21 3 19 20
only Fair/pPoor (NET) 47 34 55 66 39 56 47 45 48 55 50 48 36 49 45

Environics Institute for Survey Research

480



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q98D. What was your fluency in [English/French] when you first arrived in Canada, in terms of: Writing
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Excellent 7 6 7 - 4 15 6 11
Good 13 14 11 20 11 15 9 26
only fair 21 23 16 6 23 21 18 28
Poor 27 27 26 20 32 21 30 16
None at all 33 30 40 53 31 28 37 19
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 20 20 18 20 14 30 15 37
only Fair/Poor (NET) 47 50 42 26 55 42 48 44

Environics Institute for Survey Research

481



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q99A. And how would you rate your fluency in [English/French] today, in terms of: Listening
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Excellent 30 21 34 30 31 31 59 47 21 8 41 35 21 19 7 56
Good 43 49 38 43 55 32 36 35 46 52 40 47 41 45 53 34
only fair 17 22 24 14 11 30 3 13 26 23 9 10 28 28 26 4
Poor 8 8 4 11 3 6 2 5 7 16 10 7 10 8 11 5
None at all 1 - - 1 - - - - - 2 - 1 - - 2 -
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 74 70 72 73 86 64 95 82 67 59 81 82 62 64 61 90
only Fair/pPoor (NET) 26 30 28 26 14 36 5 18 33 39 19 17 38 36 38 10
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Q99A. And how would you rate your fluency in [English/French] today, in terms of: Listening
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Excellent 30 25 36 35 37 28 43 30 31 29 38 25 75
Good 43 42 46 36 47 43 34 43 43 44 38 46 22
only fair 17 23 8 27 14 8 12 17 18 18 16 18 3
Poor 8 10 7 2 2 13 12 10 7 8 8 10 -
None at all 1 - 2 - - 8 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 74 67 83 71 84 71 76 72 75 73 76 72 97
only Fair/pPoor (NET) 26 33 15 29 16 21 24 26 25 26 24 27 3
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Q99A. And how would you rate your fluency in [English/French] today, in terms of: Listening
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Excellent 30 17 47 16 35 34 32 23 20 39 32 27 26 35 25
Good 43 30 40 61 50 36 43 48 51 43 46 43 30 38 50
only fair 17 29 11 19 11 25 14 22 20 15 14 22 29 18 17
Poor 8 24 2 - 4 5 11 4 9 3 7 8 15 8 9
None at all 1 - - 4 - - - 3 - - 1 - - 1 -
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 74 46 88 77 85 70 75 71 71 82 78 70 56 73 75
only Fair/pPoor (NET) 26 54 12 19 15 30 25 26 29 18 21 30 44 26 25
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Q99A. And how would you rate your fluency in [English/French] today, in terms of: Listening
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Excellent 30 21 50 40 27 31 28 33
Good 43 44 41 26 46 41 38 58
only fair 17 23 6 22 21 13 23 4
Poor 8 11 4 11 6 13 10 6
None at all 1 1 - - - 2 1 -
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 74 65 90 66 73 72 67 91
only Fair/Poor (NET) 26 34 10 34 27 26 33 9
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Q99B. And how would you rate your fluency in [English/French] today, in terms of: Speaking
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Excellent 24 23 29 24 22 21 55 36 14 5 34 28 16 14 5 47
Good 47 45 40 48 53 49 37 41 50 54 44 51 45 47 53 45
only fair 20 23 27 18 21 22 8 19 25 25 12 12 31 31 30 5
Poor 7 8 4 9 5 8 - 5 10 11 5 7 9 7 10 2
None at all 1 - - 2 - - - - - 4 5 1 - - 2 2
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 71 68 70 71 75 70 92 76 65 60 77 79 60 61 58 91
only Fair/pPoor (NET) 28 32 30 26 25 30 8 24 35 36 18 19 40 39 40 7
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Q99B. And how would you rate your fluency in [English/French] today, in terms of: Speaking
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Excellent 24 22 26 29 28 23 32 23 26 23 31 20 69
Good 47 45 53 31 46 45 49 47 46 47 44 50 26
only fair 20 21 15 38 22 22 14 19 22 20 21 21 5
Poor 7 11 3 2 3 2 5 8 6 8 4 8 -
None at all 1 1 2 - - 8 - 3 - 2 - 2 -
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 71 67 80 60 74 68 81 71 72 70 75 69 95
only Fair/pPoor (NET) 28 32 19 40 26 24 19 27 28 28 25 29 5
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Q99B. And how would you rate your fluency in [English/French] today, in terms of: Speaking
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Excellent 24 13 40 9 29 17 28 18 15 36 27 22 15 26 23
Good 47 31 43 64 58 53 43 53 56 38 47 48 42 47 46
only fair 20 35 14 21 9 30 19 19 19 23 17 24 33 18 23
Poor 7 19 3 1 3 - 9 6 8 4 8 1 10 8 6
None at all 1 2 - 4 - - 1 3 1 - 1 4 - 1 2
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 71 44 83 74 87 70 71 71 71 73 74 71 57 73 69
only Fair/pPoor (NET) 28 54 17 22 13 30 28 26 28 27 25 26 43 26 29
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Q99B. And how would you rate your fluency in [English/French] today, in terms of: Speaking
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Excellent 24 14 46 24 23 24 21 29
Good 47 49 42 41 49 45 44 56
only fair 20 26 9 24 20 20 23 12
Poor 7 9 3 4 7 9 9 2
None at all 1 2 - 7 - 2 2 -
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 71 63 88 65 72 69 66 85
only Fair/Poor (NET) 28 35 12 28 28 28 32 15
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Q99C. And how would you rate your fluency in [English/French] today, in terms of: Reading
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Excellent 27 23 31 28 25 11 53 34 18 12 30 30 22 18 12 47
Good 40 36 39 38 50 48 31 38 42 44 52 41 35 40 40 42
only fair 24 33 26 23 13 35 10 20 28 33 14 21 30 32 37 7
Poor 8 7 5 8 12 6 6 6 11 8 2 7 11 9 9 4
None at all 1 - - 3 - - - 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 1
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 67 59 70 66 76 59 84 72 60 57 82 71 57 58 52 88
only Fair/pPoor (NET) 32 41 30 31 24 41 16 26 39 41 16 28 41 41 47 11
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Q99C. And how would you rate your fluency in [English/French] today, in terms of: Reading
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Excellent 27 26 28 26 27 17 41 20 34 27 27 23 63
Good 40 38 45 29 41 37 40 46 34 39 44 41 29
only fair 24 24 21 40 28 30 14 24 24 24 23 25 8
Poor 8 11 4 5 3 7 5 8 7 8 6 9 -
None at all 1 1 2 - - 8 - 2 1 2 - 2 -
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 67 64 73 55 69 54 81 66 68 66 71 64 92
only Fair/pPoor (NET) 32 35 25 45 31 38 19 32 31 32 29 34 8
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q99C. And how would you rate your fluency in [English/French] today, in terms of: Reading
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Excellent 27 16 39 9 36 26 29 22 18 36 27 31 19 30 24
Good 40 23 36 55 53 37 36 52 48 32 41 46 26 40 40
only fair 24 39 21 28 6 35 24 18 25 29 23 19 38 22 27
Poor 8 19 3 3 4 2 11 4 8 2 8 5 14 7 8
None at all 1 3 - 4 - - 1 4 * 2 1 - 3 2 1
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 67 39 76 65 89 63 65 74 66 68 68 77 45 69 64
only Fair/pPoor (NET) 32 58 24 31 11 37 34 22 33 30 30 23 52 29 35
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Q99C. And how would you rate your fluency in [English/French] today, in terms of: Reading
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Excellent 27 18 45 30 25 31 25 34
Good 40 43 33 24 45 33 37 47
only fair 24 28 17 43 23 20 26 18
Poor 8 10 4 4 7 12 10 1
None at all 1 2 1 - - 4 2 -
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 67 61 78 53 70 64 61 81
only Fair/Poor (NET) 32 37 21 47 30 32 37 19
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Q99D. And how would you rate your fluency in [English/French] today, in terms of: Writing
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Excellent 24 15 27 26 25 13 46 27 16 15 28 28 19 17 12 43
Good 37 43 34 36 42 37 30 39 40 36 49 40 29 35 36 38
only fair 24 27 33 21 22 32 18 19 26 31 11 21 33 32 31 12
Poor 13 14 6 15 11 15 6 13 15 15 11 10 17 15 18 6
None at all 2 1 - 3 - 2 - 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 1
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 61 57 62 62 67 50 76 66 56 51 76 68 48 51 48 81
only Fair/pPoor (NET) 37 41 38 35 33 48 24 32 41 47 22 31 50 47 50 18
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Q99D. And how would you rate your fluency in [English/French] today, in terms of: Writing
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Excellent 24 25 22 26 21 17 35 19 29 24 26 22 57
Good 37 32 48 20 41 30 51 37 36 36 39 37 32
only fair 24 26 21 29 23 35 14 25 24 24 26 25 8
Poor 13 15 6 25 15 10 - 16 9 14 8 14 3
None at all 2 2 2 - 1 8 - 3 1 2 1 2 -
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 61 57 71 46 61 47 86 56 66 60 65 59 89
only Fair/Poor (NET) 37 42 27 54 38 45 14 41 33 37 34 39 11
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Q99D. And how would you rate your fluency in [English/French] today, in terms of: Writing
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Excellent 24 15 37 8 31 26 25 21 16 36 26 23 15 26 22
Good 37 16 34 52 54 40 31 50 43 26 35 49 31 37 37
only fair 24 41 19 31 6 21 27 19 25 33 24 19 34 24 24
Poor 13 23 10 5 8 11 15 7 15 3 13 9 14 11 15
None at all 2 4 - 4 - 2 1 4 1 2 1 1 6 2 2
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 61 31 71 60 85 66 56 71 59 62 62 71 46 63 59
only Fair/pPoor (NET) 37 64 29 36 15 32 42 25 39 36 37 28 48 35 39
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Q99D. And how would you rate your fluency in [English/French] today, in terms of: Writing
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Excellent 24 16 41 26 23 28 23 30
Good 37 39 32 26 40 31 32 47
only fair 24 26 20 28 26 23 27 20
Poor 13 16 6 19 11 12 15 3
None at all 2 2 1 - - 6 3 -
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say - - - - - - - -
Excellent/Good (NET) 61 55 73 53 63 60 56 77
only Fair/Poor (NET) 37 42 26 47 37 34 42 23
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Q100. Which group do you most identify with?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Arab 85 95 90 87 61 85 81 91 89 80 68 84 93 91 85 81
Armenian 6 - - 6 21 - 7 2 2 10 15 6 2 1 5 9
Kurdish 4 3 7 3 - 10 7 3 3 3 5 3 4 3 4 6
Oother 4 1 3 3 14 3 5 3 2 7 10 5 * 3 4 4
Prefer not to say 1 1 - 1 5 2 - 1 4 - 2 1 1 3 2 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q100. Which group do you most identify with?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Arab 85 92 77 78 78 94 57 85 85 100 - 86 77
Armenian 6 1 12 9 4 - 40 3 8 - 38 5 11
Kurdish 4 5 1 7 4 - - 6 1 - 25 4 8
Other 4 2 7 3 9 6 2 4 5 - 28 4 4
Prefer not to say 1 * 2 2 5 - - 2 1 - 8 1 -
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Q100. Which group do you most identify with?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Arab 85 89 87 90 73 83 85 89 84 76 80 94 96 83 88
Armenian 6 4 4 - 14 10 5 7 5 11 8 2 - 6 5
Kurdish 4 3 5 - 5 3 4 3 4 3 5 1 3 4 3
other 4 2 3 9 6 4 5 2 4 9 5 3 - 5 3
Prefer not to say 1 2 1 1 1 - 2 - 2 - 1 - 1 1 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q100. Which group do you most identify with?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Arab 85 85 84 91 87 85 93 66
Armenian 6 6 6 5 5 6 - 23
Kurdish 4 3 6 - 4 2 3 -
Other 4 5 3 3 3 7 3 10
Prefer not to say 1 1 1 2 * * 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q101. What is your religion?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
MusTim 73 96 85 72 24 96 72 74 87 62 41 67 92 86 74 62
Christian 22 - 12 23 61 - 25 15 11 33 38 29 8 12 23 27
None/no religion 4 - 3 4 7 4 2 11 - 2 13 3 - 1 1 8
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 4 - * 8 - - - 2 3 7 1 - 1 1 3
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Q101. What is your religion?
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

MusTim

Christian
None/no religion
Oother

Prefer not to say

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

95 40 79 46 86 20 75 71 80 33 73 56
2 52 17 43 11 74 16 27 17 49 21 34
3 5 5 8 3 - 6 2 3 11 4 8
1 3 - 2 - 6 3 - * 8 2 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q101. What is your religion?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
MusTim 73 96 76 69 44 73 71 78 69 76 65 87 94 70 77
Christian 22 4 18 29 43 19 23 19 26 22 27 13 6 26 16
None/no religion 4 - 5 - 9 3 4 4 2 2 6 - - 2 6
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 - 1 1 4 5 1 - 3 - 2 - - 2 1
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Q101. What is your religion?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
MusTim 73 74 70 79 81 71 100 -
Christian 22 22 22 21 19 29 - 100
None/no religion 4 2 8 - - - - -
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 1 2 1 - - - - -
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Q102. This question is about how important your religious beliefs are to you. Would you describe yourself as being:
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11yrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Very religious 9 18 9 9 5 4 10 7 14 7 13 9 8 8 8 11
Fairly religious 52 55 59 48 56 65 63 54 43 51 24 53 63 57 57 47
A Tlittle religious 27 21 22 33 11 24 25 25 31 28 33 26 26 26 24 30
Not at all religious 4 - 7 4 7 2 - 3 6 7 10 5 2 5 4 1
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 7 6 3 6 21 4 2 11 6 7 20 7 1 4 6 11
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q102. This question is about how important your religious beliefs are to you. Would you describe yourself as being:
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  Other Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Very religious 9 11 7 13 10 4 5 6 12 10 6 9 8
Fairly religious 52 59 43 52 45 31 55 50 55 54 44 50 49
A Tittle religious 27 23 33 24 23 59 28 28 26 27 25 29 19
Not at all religious 4 3 6 6 11 - - 4 5 4 7 4 13
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 7 5 11 5 11 6 12 12 2 5 19 8 11
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q102. This question is about how important your religious beliefs are to you. Would you describe yourself as being:
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
very religious 9 18 5 10 2 8 9 10 8 9 7 19 10 9 10
Fairly religious 52 55 55 56 43 59 52 48 48 69 53 55 44 53 51
A Tittle religious 27 22 27 33 29 19 27 31 29 17 24 25 46 28 26
Not at all religious 4 2 6 - 8 4 4 5 7 3 6 - - 4 5
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 7 3 6 1 17 10 7 5 9 2 10 1 - 6 8
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q102. This question is about how important your religious beliefs are to you. Would you describe yourself as being:
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Very religious 9 7 13 100 - - 10 9
Fairly religious 52 51 54 - 100 - 58 47
A Tittle religious 27 30 22 - - 86 28 32
Not at all religious 4 5 2 - - 14 3 10
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say 7 6 9 - - - 2 3
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q103. Which of the following statements best describes your total household income at the present time? Would you say it is:
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Good enough for you, and you can save 14 19 10 12 21 21 4 21 12 16 23 12 12 17 13 14
from it
Just enough for you, so that you do not 63 54 62 63 63 74 74 59 59 63 57 64 67 60 61 64
have major problems
Not enough for you and you are 19 22 23 19 15 5 17 19 19 19 18 19 18 17 20 19
stretched
Not enough for you and you are having a 4 5 4 4 - - 2 1 10 2 2 4 4 6 6 2
hard time
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - - 1 - - 3 - - - - 1 - - - 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q103. Which of the following statements best describes your total household income at the present time? Would you say it is:
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds mMale Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Good enough for you, and you can save 14 11 17 23 21 13 14 20 9 14 16 15 9
from it
Just enough for you, so that you do not 63 65 62 56 62 64 65 60 66 63 65 62 70
have major problems
Not enough for you and you are 19 19 18 20 15 14 18 15 22 19 16 19 17
stretched
Not enough for you and you are having a 4 4 3 1 1 9 2 5 3 4 1 4 -
hard time
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * 1 - - - - - - 1 - 3 - 3
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Q103. Which of the following statements best describes your total household income at the present time? Would you say it is:
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Good enough for you, and you can save 14 8 15 20 16 100 - - 15 15 12 19 17 15 13
from it
Just enough for you, so that you do not 63 70 69 53 54 - 100 - 60 66 65 57 64 62 65
have major problems
Not enough for you and you are 19 17 12 22 26 - - 84 22 11 19 19 15 20 17
stretched
Not enough for you and you are having a 4 4 2 5 5 - - 16 4 6 3 5 4 3 4
hard time
other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - 2 - - - - - - 2 1 - - - 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q103. Which of the following statements best describes your total household income at the present time? Would you say it is:
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Good enough for you, and you can save 14 17 9 12 16 10 14 13
from it
Just enough for you, so that you do not 63 63 63 63 63 64 62 68
have major problems
Not enough for you and you are 19 17 22 20 17 21 19 18
stretched
Not enough for you and you are having a 4 3 5 5 4 4 5 1
hard time
Other - - - - - - - -
Prefer not to say * - 2 - 1 - 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q103B. Looking back on your experience, is there one piece of advice you would offer to refugees from Syria coming to Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Learn the language immediately (try to 43 41 33 48 33 57 47 51 51 30 38 47 42 56 38 42
begin learning it before arriving)
Be motivated (don't just stay at home) 31 31 40 29 21 45 30 33 33 29 28 31 31 29 28 34
Look for work (any work) straight away 25 29 28 25 17 31 9 23 28 36 25 22 30 30 33 18
Follow Canadian Taws and regulations/ 19 18 18 20 25 7 27 19 10 21 15 22 16 15 19 20
integrate/learn system
work hard 16 6 19 16 6 27 17 13 17 16 13 18 15 13 19 16
Get to know Canadians in your community 15 11 12 15 20 16 22 21 11 9 19 16 11 14 11 19
(not just other Arabs)
Always be Tlooking forward (forget the 14 7 10 13 36 11 18 10 8 22 14 16 12 10 15 15
past/do not dwell on the past)
Get your degree equivalency/formal 12 11 8 13 16 11 15 14 8 11 10 15 10 9 10 15
Canadian degrees straight away
It will be hard at first but things 12 18 11 11 17 9 24 5 9 13 16 5 19 6 9 20
improve
volunteer (will help to make 3 4 3 4 - - 2 3 4 2 3 2 2 2 3 4
connections, improve language, network,
mitigates isolation)
Bring/save money 3 1 2 3 2 - - 3 4 3 6 3 2 3 2 3
Settle in one community rather than 1 1 1 1 2 - - 1 3 - - 1 1 2 2 -
moving around a lot
other 7 17 7 6 7 4 3 9 8 8 12 6 7 8 9 6
Prefer not to answer 2 3 3 * - 7 2 3 2 - 2 1 3 2 2 2
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Q103B. Looking back on your experience,
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Learn the Tanguage immediately (try to
begin learning it before arriving)

Be motivated (don't just stay at home)
Look for work (any work) straight away

Follow Canadian laws and regulations/
integrate/learn system

work hard

Get to know Canadians_in your community
(not just other Arabs)

Always be Tlooking forward (forget the
past/do not dwell on the past)

Get your degree equivalency/formal
Canadian degrees straight away

It will be hard at first but things
improve

volunteer (will help to make
connections, improve language, network,
mitigates isolation)

Bring/save money

Settle in one community rather than
moving around a lot

Other

Prefer not to answer

is there one piece of advice you would offer to refugees from Syria coming to Canada?

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

43

31
25
19

16
15

14

12

12

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds mMale Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

51 36 32 29 47 29 43 44 45 33 44 40
33 28 28 26 30 34 30 33 33 19 30 35
25 25 30 23 38 20 29 22 28 9 27 10
19 21 17 21 28 14 24 14 20 17 20 17
10 19 36 23 17 22 13 18 17 8 16 15
16 13 12 20 7 4 15 15 15 11 14 26
10 24 4 10 20 48 12 17 12 26 16 16
11 12 13 9 5 13 13 11 11 16 12 13
12 13 10 17 5 9 7 16 13 4 11 25
3 4 - 4 - 4 5 1 4 - 3 5
1 5 - 1 5 9 ® 5 2 7 2 5
1 1 - 2 - - 1 1 1 - 1 2
7 8 9 11 8 4 8 7 7 9 7 5
2 1 - 1 - 2 2 2 2 1 1 -
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Q103B. Looking back on your experience,
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Learn the Tanguage immediately (try to
begin learning it before arriving)

Be motivated (don't just stay at home)
Look for work (any work) straight away

Follow Canadian laws and regulations/
integrate/learn system

work hard

Get to know Canadians_in your community
(not just other Arabs)

Always be Tlooking forward (forget the
past/do not dwell on the past)

Get your degree equivalency/formal
Canadian degrees straight away

It will be hard at first but things
improve

volunteer (will help to make
connections, improve language, network,
mitigates isolation)

Bring/save money

Settle in one community rather than
moving around a lot

Other

Prefer not to answer

is there one piece of advice you would offer to refugees from Syria coming to Canada?

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

43

31
25
19

16
15

14

12

12

EMPLOYED IN

PREVIOUS COMMUNITY

PRE-ARRIVAL

EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
49 40 48 38 45 39 55 40 52 43 50 40 46 40
26 37 30 30 23 32 34 33 30 30 37 31 27 36
28 18 27 32 25 24 30 30 15 23 37 23 26 24
18 15 20 27 15 19 22 21 19 19 24 11 16 23
10 19 11 22 12 16 18 15 8 16 18 11 18 13
10 21 7 18 8 17 13 14 14 16 16 7 12 19
9 10 18 25 17 19 1 17 11 18 8 6 15 14
11 11 5 20 6 11 19 10 12 13 9 10 14 9
6 19 12 9 4 15 8 9 7 11 5 25 15 8
4 2 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 4 1 3 3 3
2 1 - 7 2 1 7 2 4 3 3 - 4 1
1 - 3 1 1 * 3 1 3 1 2 - 1 1
6 12 3 6 16 6 7 8 8 6 11 10 6 9
2 2 - 1 2 2 1 1 3 2 - 2 1 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q103B. Looking back on your experience, is there one piece of advice you would offer to refugees from Syria coming to Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Learn the Tanguage immediately (try to 43 45 40 49 42 51 48 36
begin learning it before arriving)
Be motivated (don't just stay at home) 31 31 31 40 33 28 32 32
Look for work (any work) straight away 25 31 14 21 27 24 29 17
Follow Canadian Taws and regulations/ 19 18 21 20 18 16 19 15
integrate/learn system
work hard 16 17 13 16 16 16 15 22
Get to know Canadians in your community 15 12 20 12 14 13 13 14
(not just other Arabs)
Always be Tlooking forward (forget the 14 13 18 7 13 13 9 25
past/do not dwell on the past)
Get your degree equivalency/formal 12 11 13 3 13 9 11 13
Canadian degrees straight away
It will be hard at first but things 12 8 19 13 11 13 10 18
improve
volunteer (will help to make 3 3 4 3 3 2 3 3
connections, improve language, network,
mitigates isolation)
Bring/save money 3 3 1 6 3 2 2 6
Settle in one community rather than 1 1 1 4 1 - 1 -
moving around a lot
other 7 8 7 7 6 12 9 5
Prefer not to answer 2 1 3 2 3 - 2 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q104. Before we finish, do you have anything else to add about your experiences since you arrived in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
Life is good in Canada 13 10 10 14 17 11 16 9 14 14 11 13 12 13 15 11
$eglings of thankfulness and being 12 8 13 11 7 26 10 10 11 14 7 11 13 13 14 9

ucky

Challenges with finding employment 11 5 8 12 11 18 10 10 12 13 5 11 15 12 13 10
Challenges with integrating into 10 3 9 11 7 15 10 14 8 8 15 8 9 11 10 8
Canadian society
Challenges with government programs 8 4 4 9 7 13 5 11 9 6 9 10 5 9 8 8
Challenges with family separation 5 1 5 6 5 6 2 5 2 9 7 6 3 5 7 3
Desire to sponsor family 4 10 4 4 3 2 - 7 3 4 4 4 3 6 6 3
Challenges with finding quality health 3 4 5 3 - 6 - 3 8 1 3 2 4 5 4 2
care
challenges with stress/emotions 3 1 3 3 2 4 5 2 4 3 - 5 2 3 3 2
Cezpecimty Tor therr ehitdrens ’ s s s door 3t > oo
Desire to give back to community 1 5 1 1 - - - 2 2 1 4 - 2 2 1 1
other 8 13 14 3 11 13 6 9 6 9 3 9 8 8 7 5
No comment 40 47 43 39 49 29 51 36 38 41 48 36 44 36 35 50
New question - respondent was not asked 6 - - 10 - - - 3 5 12 2 9 3 6 9 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q104. Before we finish, do you have anything else to add about your experiences since you arrived in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
Weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Life is good in Canada 13 10 16 15 8 10 34 7 18 11 26 13 12
Feelings of thankfulness and being 12 12 10 15 8 5 16 9 14 11 16 12 4
Tucky
Challenges with finding employment 11 16 7 2 5 13 5 13 10 13 5 12 6
Challenges with integrating into 10 11 8 7 9 9 6 12 7 9 12 11 11
Canadian society
Challenges with government programs 8 9 7 3 7 3 10 11 5 7 10 8 6
Challenges with family separation 5 7 3 1 1 9 2 5 5 6 - 6 3
Desire to sponsor family 4 4 4 8 8 2 - 5 4 5 2 4 3
Challenges with finding quality health 3 4 1 7 2 5 - 3 3 3 3 3 2
care
challenges with stress/emotions 3 2 5 - 1 11 6 3 3 3 4 3 6
Cezpecimty Tor therr ehitdrens ’ ot oo Pt P S
Desire to give back to community 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 2 1 2 - 1 1
Oother 8 6 8 16 9 20 2 9 6 9 2 7 8
No comment 40 42 38 41 48 33 28 37 43 40 41 39 46
New question - respondent was not asked 6 2 11 - 8 11 11 6 5 5 7 6 6
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q104. Before we finish, do you have anything else to add about your experiences since you arrived in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No
weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Life is good in Canada 13 15 9 10 18 7 13 15 12 20 13 19 5 15 10
1Feglings of thankfulness and being 12 16 7 10 13 11 12 12 12 13 10 16 14 12 11
ucky
Challenges with finding employment 11 12 10 11 12 8 11 15 13 7 11 16 9 8 16
Challenges with integrating into 10 6 9 14 12 11 10 9 11 9 11 9 3 8 12
Canadian society
Challenges with government programs 8 5 6 10 12 10 5 12 10 3 8 10 3 5 12
Challenges with family separation 5 9 4 5 2 4 7 - 6 5 7 2 1 4 6
Desire to sponsor family 4 6 4 1 4 3 5 1 2 9 5 3 3 3 5
Challenges with finding quality health 3 6 2 2 3 3 3 4 3 7 4 1 2 2 4
care
challenges with stress/emotions 3 5 1 7 - 4 1 3 4 3 6 1 1 5
Cezpecimty Tor therr ehitdrens ’ o ° o oYt : e
Desire to give back to community 1 2 * 3 - - 2 1 2 * 1 2 2 2 *
other 8 6 8 13 6 4 9 7 9 8 8 8 8 7 9
No comment 40 35 54 37 31 53 40 36 36 38 38 38 54 43 37
New question - respondent was not asked 6 4 2 7 11 - 6 8 7 2 7 2 4 8 2
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Q104. Before we finish, do you have anything else to add about your experiences since you arrived in Canada?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Life is good in Canada 13 13 12 17 16 8 12 18
Feelings of thankfulness and being 12 12 11 24 12 8 12 13
Tucky
Challenges with finding employment 11 10 14 8 11 13 13 5
Challenges with integrating into 10 8 14 9 9 9 10 4
Canadian society
Challenges with government programs 8 7 10 13 8 4 7 7
Challenges with family separation 5 5 5 4 6 4 6 1
Desire to sponsor family 4 4 5 4 6 * 4 3
Challenges with finding quality health 3 3 4 10 4 1 4 1
care
challenges with stress/emotions 3 2 5 14 * 5 3 5
Positive outlook for the future 3 3 2 3 2 4 3 1
(especially for their children)
Desire to give back to community 1 2 1 4 * 2 1 1
Oother 8 9 6 1 8 10 7 11
No comment 40 41 40 36 37 46 41 38
New question - respondent was not asked 6 6 4 3 5 7 4 11
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QX3. In which language(s) was the interview completed?

Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Arabic
English
French
Aramaic
Armenian
Circassian
Chechen
Greek
Kurdish
Turkish

Not asked

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
92 82 88 91 97 74 86 89 98 89 89 87 90 97 80
5 16 18 11 4 37 17 8 5 25 17 10 7 3 30
8 7 1 2 3 1 3 5 2 - 2 4 5 2 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

QX3. In which language(s) was the interview completed?
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
wWeighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
Arabic 88 88 88 89 88 86 90 88 88 89 83 100 39
English 15 14 16 18 18 17 16 16 14 14 23 7 100
French - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Aramaic - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Armenian - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Circassian - - - - - - - - - - - - _
Chechen - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Greek - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Kurdish - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Turkish - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Not asked 3 5 1 - - - 2 3 3 3 4 - -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

QX3. In which language(s) was the interview completed?
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Arabic 88 93 81 93 88 93 86 93 92 82 86 91 94 89 87
English 15 2 31 3 18 10 17 12 9 18 20 5 3 15 14
French - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Aramaic - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Armenian - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Circassian - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Chechen - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Greek - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Kurdish - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Turkish - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Not asked 3 4 1 5 2 6 3 2 3 4 2 4 6 2 3
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

QX3. In which language(s) was the interview completed?
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

wWeighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
Arabic 88 92 79 84 85 92 88 85
English 15 8 30 13 14 15 11 24
French - - - - - - - -
Aramaic - - - - - - - -
Armenian - - - - - - - -
Circassian - - - - - - - -
Chechen - - - - - - - -
Greek - - - - - - - -
Kurdish - - - - - - - -
Turkish - - - - - - - -
Not asked 3 3 2 4 4 1 4 1

Environics Institute for Survey Research

525



Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

QX4. Was this interview completed:
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <10yrs >11lyrs No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
only with the person you intended to 94 92 97 95 98 87 96 95 91 96 98 93 94 93 92 97
speak to
Mainly with the person you intended to 1 - - 2 - - - - 2 3 2 2 - 1 2 1
speak to, but another person
participated from time to time
with the person you intended to speak 1 - - 2 - 2 3 2 1 - - 2 * 1 2 1
to, but someone else Tistened in
Shared between the person you intended 1 - - - - 8 - - 1 1 - 1 * 1 1 -
to speak to and someone else
The person you intended to speak to was - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
present, but someone else answered most
of the questions
The person you intended to speak to was - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
unavailable and you spoke to another
refugee from Syria that arrived in 2015-
16
Not asked 2 8 3 1 2 3 1 3 6 - - 2 5 4 3 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

QX4. Was this interview completed:
Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR BVOR com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
only with the person you intended to 94 93 95 100 94 100 96 96 93 95 93 96 98
speak to
Mainly with the person you intended to 1 - 3 - 4 - 2 * 2 * 7 1 2
speak to, but another person
participated from time to time
with the person you intended to speak 1 1 1 - 2 - - * 2 1 - 1 -
to, but someone else Tistened in
Shared between the person you intended 1 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 -
to speak to and someone else
The person you intended to speak to was - - - - - - - - - - - - -
present, but someone else answered most
of the questions
The person you intended to speak to was - - - - - - - - - - - - -
unavailable and you spoke to another
refugee from Syria that arrived in 2015-
Not asked 2 4 1 - - - 2 2 3 3 - * -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

QX4. Was this interview completed:
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
only with the person you intended to 94 92 97 98 91 98 94 93 94 93 94 96 94 94 95
speak to
Mainly with the person you intended to 1 - - - 5 - 1 2 2 - 2 - - 2 -
speak to, but another person
participated from time to time
with the person you intended to speak 1 2 2 - - - 1 2 - 3 2 - - 1 2
to, but someone else Tistened in
Shared between the person you intended 1 - - 1 2 - 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 -
to speak to and someone else
The person you intended to speak to was - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
present, but someone else answered most
of the questions
The person you intended to speak to was - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
unavailable and you spoke to another
refugee from Syria that arrived in 2015-
Not asked 2 5 1 1 2 2 3 2 3 4 2 3 6 2 3
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QX4. Was this interview completed:
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

only with the person you intended to
speak to

Mainly with the person you intended to
speak to, but another person
participated from time to time

with the person you intended to speak
to, but someone else Tistened in

Shared between the person you intended
to speak to and someone else

The person you intended to speak to was
present, but someone else answered most
of the questions

The person you intended to speak to was

unavailable and you spoke to another
refugee from Syria that arrived in 2015-

Not asked

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
Mar/ Sin/ Little Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
94 94 96 96 93 95 94 93
1 2 1 - 1 2 - 6

1 1 2 - 1 2 2 -

1 1 - - 1 - 1 -

2 3 2 4 4 1 3 1
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Region in Canada
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Atlantic Provinces
Quebec

ontario

Prairies and Territories

British Columbia

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 3-5 6+ <=10 >=11 No
305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
7 - - - - 100 7 6 10 6 4 4 12 10 8 7
11 - - - 100 - 13 10 8 11 27 12 5 6 8 14
56 - - 100 - - 59 52 55 60 50 62 52 53 58 58
18 - 100 - - - 17 20 18 17 13 14 23 20 19 14
8 100 - - - - 5 12 9 6 6 8 7 11 7 7
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Region in Canada
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Atlantic Provinces
Quebec

ontario

Prairies and Territories

British Columbia

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY  PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/

Total GAR PSR  BVOR  Com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39

7 9 5 2 4 5 - 9 5 7 7 8 2
11 2 22 14 20 8 37 11 11 8 28 11 8
56 56 60 42 55 58 54 54 58 57 49 56 68
18 22 11 26 17 18 6 18 18 19 13 17 19

8 11 2 16 3 11 3 7 9 9 3 8 3
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

Region in Canada
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
Atlantic Provinces 7 6 10 5 4 11 8 1 8 3 6 10 8 6 8
Quebec 11 2 11 19 16 16 11 7 12 12 15 2 2 11 11
ontario 56 58 55 52 58 49 56 59 55 51 59 54 44 58 54
Prairies and Territories 18 25 12 18 18 13 18 23 17 21 14 25 32 18 18
British Columbia 8 9 12 5 3 11 7 10 8 13 6 8 15 7 9
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Region in Canada
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

Atlantic Provinces
Quebec

ontario

Prairies and Territories

British Columbia

56
18

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Sin/ Chris-
com gle Fairly /None MusTim tian
206 98 28 160 96 223 66
213 91 33 161 91 242 50
8 5 3 9 6 9 -
10 12 6 12 6 4 30
56 57 57 51 66 56 60
19 17 19 20 17 21 10
8 8 15 8 5 10 -
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QX7 / QX8. Arrival in Canada
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

2014 3June
2014 pecember
2015 June
2015 December
2016 January
2016 February
2016 March
2016 April
2016 May

2016 June
2016 July
2016 August
2016 September
2016 october
2016 November
2016 December
2017 3January
2017 March
2017 May

2017 3June
2017 July

continued/ ..

14
24
26

w

3

R R N DM N DN R R BN

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA
BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <=10 >=11 No
24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
- - 1 - - - 2 - - - 1 - - - 1
- - * - - - 1 - - - 1 - - - 1
- - 1 - - - 2 - - - 1 - 1 1 -
16 19 13 14 2 21 15 11 11 19 15 11 9 13 19
25 22 24 21 27 25 23 22 25 27 18 31 21 25 25
27 34 22 27 40 23 17 24 39 19 27 25 30 32 21
1 - 1 - - - 2 1 - - 2 * 2 1 -
1 2 4 - 5 4 2 2 - 5 3 4 3 3
3 - - - - 1 - - - - 1 1 - -
- 4 3 9 11 5 2 6 5 4 2 8 3 5 5
- 2 2 - - 2 1 3 - 1 1 1 2 - 1
3 - 2 - 4 4 2 - 4 2 - 2 - 1
4 - 6 - 4 5 5 6 1 5 6 2 6 2 4
4 1 3 - - 2 3 4 - 3 1 2 2 2 3
1 - 6 3 - 5 4 6 - 4 5 2 3 2 5
8 11 7 - 8 7 6 11 8 8 7 6 8 6
- 2 1 - - - 1 - 2 - 1 1 2 1 -
- - - 4 2 - - 3 - - 1 * 1 1 -
- 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 - - * - -
1 - - - - - * - - - %* - * - -
- - 1 - - - 2 - - 3 - - - - 1
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

(Continued)

QX7 / QX8. Arrival in Canada
Base: A1l Respondents

REGION AGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE CHILDREN IN CANADA

Total BC Pra ON QC ATL 18-24 25-34 35-44 45+ 1-2 3-5 6+ <=10 >=11 No
weighted Total 305 24 55 171 33 21 56 78 75 94 41 143 113 143 133 109
Unweighted Total 305 51 57 140 28 29 44 89 120 50 39 136 119 177 128 97
2018 March 1 - - 1 - - - - - 3 - - 2 - 2 -
2018 April * - - # - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - -
2018 3June 1 - - - 6 - - - - 2 - 1 - - 2 -
2018 July * - - - 5 - 3 - - - - - 1 - - 1
2018 september 1 - - 1 2 - 2 - 2 - - 1 2 1 1 1
2018 December * - - - 2 - - 1 - - 2 - - 1 - -
2019 July * - - - 2 - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - -
Unknown/Refused 1 5 2 - - - - 3 - - - 2 - 2 1 -
2015 (NET) 14 16 19 14 14 2 21 17 11 11 19 16 11 11 14 19
2016 (NET) 78 77 76 80 64 96 74 73 82 82 75 76 82 81 80 75
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QX7 / QX8. Arrival in Canada
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

2014 3June
2014 Dpecember
2015 June
2015 December
2016 January
2016 February
2016 March
2016 April
2016 May

2016 June
2016 July
2016 August
2016 September
2016 october
2016 November
2016 December
2017 3January
2017 March
2017 May

2017 3June
2017 July

continued/ ..

14
24
26

R R N DN DN R R BN

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
GAR PSR  BVOR  Com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.

164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
- 1 - - - 4 1 - 1 - - 3

- 1 - 1 - - * - % - ¥ -

- 1 - 2 - - - 1 1 - 1 -
11 19 11 19 16 19 13 15 13 17 12 22
28 20 12 15 34 19 22 25 27 7 25 19
30 21 27 20 14 29 21 31 25 32 26 17
1 1 - - 3 - 1 1 1 - 1 -

4 2 7 4 - - 3 3 3 4 3 2

- - 3 - 3 - * * * - ¥* -

® 8 12 13 - 5 2 7 4 7 4 3

® 1 9 4 - 2 - 1 1 1 3

1 2 2 3 3 - 2 * 2 - 2 2

4 4 7 5 3 7 6 3 3 11 4 3

2 2 1 1 7 - 2 2 2 1 2 1

3 5 4 3 3 4 4 4 4 5 4 5
12 2 1 2 2 10 5 8 4 7 8
2 - - - - - 2 - 1 - 1 4

- 2 - - - 1 - ® 2 1 -

- - 2 1 - - * - ¥ - 3 -

- - 1 - 1 - * - ¥ - 3 -

- 1 - - 5 - 1 - - 3 - 3
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project
(Continued)
QX7 / QX8. Arrival in Canada

Base: A1l Respondents

LANGUAGE OF

ADMISSION CATEGORY PRIVATE SPONSOR TYPE GENDER ETHNIC GROUP INTERVIEW
Rel/ Prv/ Fam/
Total GAR PSR  BVOR  Com Grp Frds Male Female Arab  oOther Arabic Eng.
weighted Total 305 164 115 25 74 26 33 151 154 259 46 269 45
Unweighted Total 305 169 101 34 76 28 26 162 143 265 40 269 39
2018 March 1 - 2 - - - 7 - 2 - 5 1 -
2018 April * - 1 - - - 2 * - * - * -
2018 June 1 - 2 - 3 - - 1 - 1 - 1 -
2018 July * 1 - - - - - - 1 1 - - 3
2018 september 1 * 2 - 1 5 - 2 - 1 2 1 2
2018 December ® - 1 - - - 2 * - * - * -
2019 3July ® - 1 - 1 - - * - * - ® -
Unknown/Refused 1 1 1 - - 3 - * 1 1 - 1 -
2015 (NET) 14 11 20 11 21 16 19 13 16 14 17 12 22
2016 (NET) 78 85 67 86 70 70 65 76 81 79 72 81 63
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

QX7 / QX8. Arrival in Canada
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION
HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural
Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
2014 3June * - 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 -
2014 pecember * - - 1 - 2 - - - - * - - * -
2015 3June 1 2 - - - - 1 - - 2 1 - - 1 -
2015 Dpecember 14 11 13 16 16 17 14 10 13 15 14 18 8 8 21
2016 January 24 23 28 21 21 30 20 30 21 27 19 32 37 16 34
2016 February 26 27 28 18 29 25 28 20 29 28 24 26 38 26 27
2016 March 1 2 - 2 - - 1 2 1 - 1 - - 1 -
2016 April 3 3 4 3 4 2 2 7 4 3 4 4 - 5 1
2016 may ® 1 - - - 1 * - * 1 * 1 - * *
2016 June 4 2 4 6 6 3 6 - 4 2 5 3 2 7 1
2016 July 1 2 1 - 2 2 1 - 2 1 1 1 2 1 1
2016 August 1 1 2 - 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 - - 2 *
2016 September 4 4 2 4 6 7 4 3 5 2 6 - 1 3 6
2016 october 2 3 1 3 2 2 3 - 3 - 1 3 4 3 1
2016 November 4 4 2 8 4 3 3 6 3 5 3 1 6 1
2016 December 7 11 5 10 4 2 7 11 8 4 8 7 2 9 4
2017 3January 1 - - - - 2 - 1 - 2 - - 2 -
2017 March 1 - - 3 1 3 * - 1 - 1 - - 1 -
2017 may ® 1 - - - - - 1 - ® - - * -

2017 3June * - - 1 - - * - * - - * - -
2017 July * - - - 2 - 1 - - 2 1 - - 1 -

continued/..
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

(Continued)

QX7 / QX8. Arrival in Canada
Base: A1l Respondents

EMPLOYED IN PREVIOUS COMMUNITY PRE-ARRIVAL
EDUCATION INCOME SECURITY SYRIA SIZE ORIENTATION

HS/ Coll./ Univ Good Just Not Major Town/ Rural

Total < HS Comp Trade degree enough enough enough Yes No city wvill. area  Yes No

weighted Total 305 87 94 52 72 43 193 68 157 72 206 54 46 176 129
Unweighted Total 305 93 90 52 70 46 186 72 170 73 201 55 50 175 129
2018 march 1 3 - - - - 1 - - 3 1 - - 1 -
2018 April * - - - 1 - - 1 * - * - - * -
2018 3June 1 - - 4 - - - 3 1 - 1 - - - 2
2018 July * - 2 - - - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 -
2018 september 1 1 1 - 1 - * 3 * 3 1 - 3 2 -
2018 December ® - 1 - - - * - - - * - - * -
2019 3July ® - - 1 - - - 1 - - * - - * -
unknown/Refused 1 2 1 - - - * 3 * 3 1 - 1 1 *
2015 (NET) 14 12 13 16 16 17 15 10 13 17 15 18 8 9 21
2016 (NET) 78 81 77 74 79 78 78 78 81 72 75 81 87 79 77
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QX7 / QX8. Arrival in Canada
Base: A1l Respondents

weighted Total

Unweighted Total

2014 3June
2014 pecember
2015 June
2015 December
2016 January
2016 February
2016 March
2016 April
2016 May

2016 June
2016 July
2016 August
2016 September
2016 october
2016 November
2016 December
2017 3January
2017 March
2017 May

2017 3June
2017 July

continued/ ..

14
24
26

R RN A N A R R

Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Ssin/ Ltle Chris-
com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian
206 98 28 160 96 223 66
213 91 33 161 91 242 50
- 1 - 1 - 1 -
- 1 - * - - 1
1 - - 1 - 1 -
11 18 17 11 17 10 24
23 25 41 22 24 25 22
27 24 19 28 26 27 27
1 - - 1 1 1 -
3 4 3 4 3 4 2
% _ _ 1 * -
4 4 5 5 5 4 5
1 1 - 1 2 2 -
2 1 - 1 1 1 1
4 4 - 3 6 4 3
2 2 1 1 4 3 1
4 4 3 4 3 2 7
8 6 9 8 2 8 -
1 1 - 1 2 1 -
1 - 2 - 1 * 1
- 1 - - 1 ¥ -
1 - - - 1 1 -
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Syrian Refugee Lived Experience Project
(Continued)

QX7 / QX8. Arrival in Canada
Base: A1l Respondents

MARITAL
STATUS HOW RELIGIOUS RELIGION
mMar/ Ssin/ Ltle Chris-
Total com gle very Fairly /None MusTim tian

weighted Total 305 206 98 28 160 96 223 66
Unweighted Total 305 213 91 33 161 91 242 50
2018 March 1 1 - - 1 - - 4
2018 April * * - - - 1 ® -
2018 June 1 1 - - 1 - 1 -
2018 3July ® - 2 - 1 - - 2
2018 september 1 1 1 - 2 - 1 -
2018 December ® - 1 - * - * -
2019 July * * - - * - * -
Unknown/Refused 1 1 - - 1 1 1 -
2015 (NET) 14 12 18 17 12 17 11 24
2016 (NET) 78 80 74 82 78 77 82 68
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